No. 122046

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: On Appeal from the Appellate Court
of Illinois, Third Judicial District
CHRISTINE GOESEL, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101

Petitioner-Appellant,

)

)

)

)

)

) On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial
V. ) Circuit Court of Will County, Illinois

) Circuit No. 2013 D 107

)

)

)

)

)

ANDREW GOESEL,
Respondent, Honorable Dinah Archambeault
Judge Presiding

(Laura A. Holwell, Contemnor-Appellee).

BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLEE

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603

312-648-6155 512212017 9:26 AM
geolaluc@gmail.com Carolyn Taft Grosboll
Counsel for Contemnor-Appellee SUPREME COURT CLERK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L CHRISTINE OMITS FACTS PERTINENT TO THE COURT’S
UNDERSTANDING OF THE INSTANT MATTER IN A MISGUIDED
ATTEMPT TO DISPARAGE HOLWELL. ..ot 11

TS0 TLECS 5/501(C-1)(3 ittt e et 11

1I. THE THIRD DISTRICT APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING
THAT NEITHER PARTY HAD AN ABILITY TO PAY THEIR
ATTORNEY’S FEES BECAUSE THE PARTIES HAD SUFFICIENT
FUNDS AND ACCESS TO ASSETS FROM WHICH TO PAY THEIR

OWN ATTORNEY’ S FEES ..ot e e s 14
STANDARD OF REVIEW ...ttt 14
Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (18t) 113724, ettt 14-15
In re the Marriage of Davis, 215 1. App. 3d 763 (1st Dist., 1991)............... 14-15
In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 11l. App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001)....ccoverenninrinnnn. 15

A. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because the evidence showed

CHRISTINE had the ability to pay her own attorney’s fees.................... 15
In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 Tl. App. 3d 933 (4th Dist., 1991)............. 15
TS50 ILCS 5/507(C-1)(3)curiiiirirrieiiniieeniestrrenrenie e sra e s e enes e sse st n s esens 15
In re the Marriage of Smith, 128 Ill. App. 3d 1017 (2d Dist., 1984)............... 15

In re the Marriage of McCoy, 272 TlL. App. 3d 125 (4th Dist., 1995)..15-16, 18

In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1L App (3d) 150101, ..coiiniciiiiieiicinene 16
In re Marriage of Varnce, 2016 1L App (3d) 150717 oo 16
In re the Marriage of Keip, 332 11l. App. 3d 876 (5th Dist., 2002)............ 16-17

B. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
‘unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because the evidence showed the
parties had access to various assets from which to pay their attorney’s
(T T T OO PO PSSR P U OOT ST OT PR 19

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

1. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because this finding was contrary
to the Circuit Court’s finding that the parties had access to assets to pay
their attorney’s fees as of August 15, 2014 ...c..ooviiiiieeiieiiencc e 19

Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 113724, 20-21

2. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unabie {o pay their own attorney’s fees because the evidence showed the
parties had access to approximately $160.000.00 in liquid proceeds from

the sale of commercial ProPerty.........coceeerreerierereii s 21
T3S TS 521208 et e s seeee vt ns s serateess s erassrsbsarasaesserorsnrrane 21
Universal Scrap Metals, Inc. v. J. Sandman and Sons, Inc., 337 1ll. App.
3d 501 (Tst Dist., 2003 )..ciieiiiiiitiieeerei e e 21
Stringer v. Packaging Corp. of America, 351 Ill. App. 3d 1135 (4th Dist.,
ZO0G). ot ne e e e e eae e s eree s teenassaee 22
Inre Marriage of Wolff, 355 1ll. App. 3d 403 (2d Dist., 2005)............ 22-24
50 ILCS 5/501(C-1)(3)uui ettt sneae 24

HI. HOLWELL’S ATTORNEY’S FEES CANNOT BE DISGORGED
BECAUSE THE FEES PAID TO HOLWELL WERE ALREADY EARNED
BY HER FOR PAST SERVICES RENDERED AND THEREFORE, WERE
NOT “AVAILABLE” FOR DISGORGEMENT UNDER SECTION 501(C-
1)(3) OF THE ILLINOIS MARRIAGE AND DISSOLUTION OF

MARRIAGE ACT ..ottt scn et sbe e e 25
STANDARD OF REVIEW .......ooooiiiiiiiiiinercer e 29
Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 113724 it 25
In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 111 App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001).ccccovienirncrcciennnn 25

A. The Second District, First District, and Third District are split regarding
the definition of “available funds” as set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3) of the

Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.........c.coccovevvvnnnnennne. 25

750 TLCS 57501013 )uuiitietiiemierieiieeis e sre et e e st ses b s eens 25-27

In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 IL App (2d) 150271 .ocriiiiiiiiiireeienien 25-26

In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076.............. 26
i

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1L App (3d) 150101....ceecrieeceiininrneenn. 26
People v. Pullen, 192 111. 2d 36 (2000)......ccccoereiiniieririieieeeiene e 26
In re Marriage of Mitchell, 181 Il1. 2d 169 (1998)....ccovcimivrivvcerrvccreirernne 26
In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 111. App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001).cccevireenennnnne. 26

B. The Third District properly reversed the Circuit Court’s September 29,
2014 disgorgement order because the legislature intended disgorged
funds to be “available” to the attorney being disgorged and HOLWELL’s

attorney’s fees were no longer “available” to her...................ccocoeeen, 27
In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 IL App (2d) 15027 1o, 27-28
In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 1L 114779 cccocociiiiiniecininciens 27

In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076......... 28-30
TS0 TLECS 5/501(C-1 13 )ueeeererieriesirieesreesese sttt st e e sss e s b e eseeseeesranreasssaanas 29
1. The Second District’s interpretation of the term “available” as set forth in

Section 501(c-1)3) ignores the plain and ordinary meaning of the term
“available,” and therefore, does not effectuate the legislature’s intent......30

In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 TL App (2d) 150271...ccccevciiiveinnnnnnne 30-32
TS0 TLCS 5750100 1H3) ot 30-32
In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779......covvvcvvvininineann. 30
In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076........ 31
2. The First District’s interpretation of the term “available” as set forth in

Section 501(c-1)3) comports with the plain and ordinary meaning of the
term “available” and therefore, effectuates the legislature’s intent........... 32

In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076...32-34

TS0 TLCS 5/5010C-1){(3)ermereeaieeieeeereerresresresseses e s sseeas e eesnessae e ns 32,34

IL RULE OF PROF’L CONDUCT R. 115 e, 33

In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101...ccceivinvivrnninennen. 33-35

In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779 ..o 33
iii

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

3. The First Distriet’s interpretation of the term “available” as set forth in
Section 501(c-1)(3) avoids UNJUSE IESUILS...covvvereeeeeiee e ieeeeeeeeereereeeaeans 35

In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (Ist)

TABOT0. oot ree e e et e et en e s 35-36, 38
750 ILCS 5/501(C-1)(3)m ettt e 36-37
[L RULE OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1150 ccviiiiiiieiiicrcec s 37
In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 IL App (2d) 15027 1.ccceirieiiirieiens 38

C. It is unreasonable to disgorge an attorney’s fees previously paid to and
earned by the attorney for past services rendered because litigants have
other remedies to protect their finances whereas attorneys have no

remedies to protect themselves from threat of contempt........................... 38
In ve Marriage of Squire, 2015 IL App (2d) 150271 .corvvivnni e, 38, 40
TS50 TLCSE 57T02(8)...c ettt ettt ettt et sn s sessneeae s 38-39
750 ILCS 5/102(5) (West 2010)...cccviimerireicrricrcee et ceeneecsasseneiasreens 38

In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076......... 39-40

750 TLCS 5/501(C-1)(3)-vvrveereererersserseeeereessesseseessssssesesssssssesssssssssssssssosseeees 40-41
750 TLCS 5/50T(a)2Y(1)-vvrveereorerrerrersemeessoeseessessesesssasessssessessesessasssssesoesssesssnen 41
750 TLES 5/50T1(R)(1ervvverernreeerreseeeeesoeseessoneessssseseessesessessessesessesesessesesessesseees 41

D. Even if this Honorable Court were to upheld the Second District’s
decision in Squire, the Squire matter is distinguishable from the instant
matter because the Squire matter did not discuss the inequities that arise
when a party delays filing their Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees,
whereas CHRISTINE delayed filing her Petition for Interim Attorney’s

Fees to the detriment of HOLWELL..............cccoociiiiiniiiiineniecenee, 43

In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 1L App (2d) 15027 1..covevvivvieieerniirininnns 43-44

In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076.............. 43
v

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

IV.  THE CONTEMPT ORDERS AND SANCTIONS ENTERED AGAINST
HOLWELL ON DECEMBER 18, 2014, JANUARY 16, 2015, AND
JANUARY 21, 2015 SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE HOLWELL’S
REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S DISGORGEMENT
ORDER CONSTITUTES A GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO DETERMINE IF

THE DISGORGEMENT WAS PROPER............c.occoivvviieninnrinee e 44
Inre the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779..cviivviiieceee 44
Inre Marriage of Beyer, 324 11l. App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001 }.cvecirveeiriivirnnnnnnn 44
In re the Marriage of Betis, 200 111, App. 3d 26 (4th Dist., 1990)......cccoceunee. 45
In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101 .ccviviieveiereiecei e, 45-46
In re Marriage of Radzik, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374 ..cccomieiiieinieeen, 45
In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 1L App (2d) 15027 1. cccvvvecieeicrrerr v S
In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076...................45
v

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether the Third District Appellate Court of lllinois properly reversed the
Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County’s order disgorging
Contemnor’s fees in the amount of $40,952.61 pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3) of
the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

2. Whether funds earned by and paid to an attorney in the normal course of
representation for past services rendered are ‘available funds’ within the meaning

of Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner, CHRISTINE GOESEL (“CHRISTINE™), filed a Petition for
Dissolution of Marriage from the Respondent, ANDREW GOESEL (“ANDREW?”), on
January 18, 2013. (C-003-07). At that time, the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial
Circuit of Will County entered an order stating in part that “[b]oth parties’ legal fees shall
be paid from the HELOC until further order of court without prejudice.” (C-016). The
Contemnor, LAURA A. HOLWELL (“HOLWELL"”), was retained by ANDREW on or
about October 8, 2013. (C-1103-06). By the time HOLWELL was retained by
ANDREW, the home equity line of credit (“HELOC”) referred to in the January 18, 2013
order had already been fully utilized by the parties and all attorneys of record had been
paid from sources outside of the HELOC. (C-899; C-1281; R-113, line 24, R-114, lines
1-12; R-280, lines 20-24).

Prior to HOLWELL appearing on behalf of ANDREW, his previous attorneys,
ANDERSON & BOBACK (“ANDERSON™), filed a Motion to Disqualify
CHRISTINE’s former attorneys, GOLDSTINE, SKRODZKI, RUSSIAN, NEMEC, and
HOFF, LTD. (“GOLDSTINE”). (C-069-72). The Motion to Disqualify alleged in
pertinent part that GOLDSTINE advised CHRISTINE to send ANDREW?’s personal mail
to their office, where they proceeded to open, scan, view, and copy his mail without his
knowledge or permission. (C-070). ANDREW’s Motion to Disqualify was presented to
the Court on October 10, 2013. (C-068). On that same date, HOLWELL substituted as
counsel for ANDREW. (C-086-87).

From October 2013 to March 2014, the disqualification issue was extensively

litigated, as many motions and pleadings were filed with respect to same. (C-091-104; C-

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

212-26; C-369-72). Ultimately, on March 4, 2014, the Circuit Court disqualified
GOLDSTINE as counse!l for CHRISTINE for opening, viewing, copying, and scanning
thirty-one (31) pieces of ANDREW’s personal mail. (C-070; C-476). ANDREW incurred
$37,094.49 in fees with HOLWELL in disqualifying GOLDSTINE, whereas
CHRISTINE was not charged by GOLDSTINE in defending against the Motion to
Disqualify. (C-1074-75; C-1110-49; R-309, lines 13-24; R-310, lines 1-5). Thereafter, on
March 10, 2014, THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS (“JAQUAYS”)
appeared as Counsel on behalf of CHRISTINE. (C-478). On June 6, 2014, LEVINE,
WITTENBERG, SHUGAN & SCHATZ, LTD. (“LEVINE™) filed an appearance as co-
counsel for ANDREW. (C-688).

On June 12, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees,
Costs, and Other Relief alleging that ANDREW had the ability to contribute to her
attorney’s fees and costs. (C-709-18). On June 17, 2014, CHRISTINE filed an
Emergency Petition for Temporary Restraining Order alleging that ANDREW had
withdrawn fees from various assets to pay his attorney’s fees. (C-743-47). CHRISTINE’s
Counsel, JAQUAYS, did not provide notice of the Emergency Petition to HOLWELL.
(C-750-51). Rather, notice was only provided to LEVINE in open court. (C-742; C-750-
51). The Emergency Petition was granted that same day. (C-750).

On June 20, 2014, CHRISTINE filed an Amended Petition for Interim Attorney’s
Fees, Costs, and Expenses, requesting, in part, that HOLWELL’s previously paid
attorney’s fees be disgorged “in the event this Court finds that the Defendant, ANDREW
GOESEL, lacks the ability to pay interim fees . . . .” (C-770; C-766-75), On June 24,

2014, ANDREW filed an Emergency Petition for Temporary Restraining Order alleging

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

that CHRISTINE withdrew $22,000.00 from her retirement account to pay her attorney’s
fees. (C-778-84). ANDREW also filed a Petition for Prospective Attorney’s Fees and
Costs alleging that “CHRISTINE GOESEL is gainfully employed and in control of
substantial funds and assets.” (C-787; C-785-95).

On June 27, 2014, HOLWELL withdrew as counsel of record for ANDREW. (C-
796). At CHRISTINE’s request, the Circuit Court’s June 27, 2014 withdraw order
specifically stated “[t]he court retains jurisdiction over Ms. Holwell should the Court find
disgorgement to be an issue.” (C-796). The Circuit Court also ordered that CHRISTINE'’s
Counsel must “notify Ms. Holwell of any future dates pertaining to disgorgement.” (C-
796). Pursuant to a scparate order, the Circuit Court also enjoined ANDREW from
withdrawing any additional amounts from his retirement accounts. (C-797-98).

On July 29, 2014, July 30, 2014, and July 31, 2014 a hearing was held on
CHRISTINE’s Amended Petition for Interim Fees, Costs, and Expenses, ANDREW?s
Petition for Prospective Fees, and ANDREW’s Temporary Restraining Order. (C-841; C-
865; C-871). The parties” exhibits were entered by agreement and HOLWELL was the
only witness called to testify for the hearing. (C-920; R-007, lines 16-21; R-010-012; R-
166, lines 7-9). HOLWELL was excluded from the hearing pursuant to JAQUAYS’ oral
motion to exclude witnesses. (R-007, lines 16-23; R-008, lines 21-24). The evidence
presented at this hearing showed that CHRISTINE earned $110,632.04 in 2013. (C-863-
64; C-1077; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-6). At the time of the hearing,
CHRISTINE earned $9,500.03 per month, or $114,000.46 per year. (C-292; C-863-64;
C-1084; R-198, lines 1-14; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-11). With

respect to CHRISTINE’s expenses, the evidence showed that she had no mortgage or car

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

payment. (C-863-64; C-1077; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-11-12).
Finally, the evidence showed that CHRISTINE had access to several assets of value,
including but not limited to a brand new car, a checking account, $90,000.00 of equity in
the marital home, a vacation residence, and several retirement accounts valued at
$137,759.93 total. (C-863-64;, C-1077-78; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-
6-9).

The evidence also showed that HOLWELL was paid $51,382.28 in fees that she
had earned throughout the proceedings and that HOLWELL was in possession of
approximately $13,000.00 which was in dispute as to whether this amount belonged to
HOLWELL or ANDERSON. (C-1077; R-017, lines 7-8; R-052, line 7; R-062, lines 22-
24; R-098-101). Without accounting for the funds in dispute, HOLWELL was owed
$17.583.00 in fees, (R-050, lines 10-12; R-052, lines 18-20). In addition, the evidence
showed that ANDREW tendered an additional $10,000.00 to HOLWELL above and
beyond the $51,382.28 and approximately $13,000.00 in dispute; however, HOLWELL
tendered this amount to LEVINE. (R-051, lines 10-24, R-052, lines 1-12). At the time of
the July 2014 hearing, LEVINE was holding the $10,000.00 in its trust account. (R-052,
line 3). The parties stipulated that HOLWELL’s attorney’s fees were reasonable and
necessary. (R-165, lines 5-12).

During the July 2014 hearing, CHRISTINE did not argue whether ANDREW had
the ability to pay CHRISTINE’s attorney’s fees as the Petition for Interim Fees and
Amended Petition for Interim Fees both alleged. Rather, CHRISTINE’s attorneys only
argued why HOLWELL’s fees should be disgorged. (R-166-190; R-211-217),

Throughout HOLWELL’s testimony, JAQUAYS questioned HOLWELL regarding any

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

and all payments received from ANDREW and her various business practices, even
though it was stipulated her fees were reasonable and necessary. (R-056, lines 7-24; R-
057, lines 1-4; R-106, lines 6-24; R-117, line 24, R-118, lines 1-4). During her testimony,
HOLWELL attempted to defend her interests, however, the Circuit Court repeatedly
ordered HOLWELL to simply answer the questions asked of her. (R-058, line 24, R-059,
lines 1-4; R-82, lines 6-9). At the end of the hearing, JAQUAYS requested leave to file
an Amended Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees and Costs to Conform to the Proofs,
over LEVINE’s objection. (R-217, lines 2-24, R-218, lines 1-20).

On August 4, 2014, HOLWELL requested that the Circuit Court allow her to
intervene to defend her interests in addressing JAQUAYS’ Motion for Leave to Amend
Pleadings to Conform to Proofs, (C-877-78). The Circuit Court allowed HOLWELL to
intervene and entered an order stating in pertinent part that it “reaffirms its jurisdiction
over Attorney Laura Holwell and allows her to intervene for purposes of addressing
Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to Amend Pleadings to Conform to Proofs.” (C-877). On
August 13, 2014, ANDREW filled a Motion to Dismiss Count I of the Motion for Leave
to Amend the Pleadings to Conform to Proofs and a Response to Count IT of the Motion.
(C-881-85). On August 15, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a Motion to Modify the January 18,
2013 Court Order to allow the parties’ attorneys to be paid from sources outside of the
HELOC. (C-898-99). This Motion was ultimately granted on December 12, 2014. (C-
1281).

On September 15, 2014, a hearing was held with respect to CHRISTINE’s Motion
for Leave to Amend Pleadings to Conform to Proofs. (C-915). On September 29, 2014,

the Circuit Court denied CHRISTINE’s Motion for Leave to Amend Pleadings to

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

Conform to the Proofs for CHRISTINE’s failure to attach the requisite affidavit. (C-923-
24). However, the Circuit Court disgorged HOLWELL’s fees in the amount of
$40,952.61 and ordered that these funds be directly turned over to JAQUAYS within
fourteen (14) days. (C-924). In so ordering, the Circuit Court found that ANDREW
lacked the ability to pay interim fees because “Husband claims current monthly net
income of $3,343.56, with expenses exceeding income.” (C-920). With respect to
CHRISTINE’s ability to pay for her attorney’s fees, the Circuit Court found that “Wife
seeks contribution as she has the inability to pay her attorney fees.” (C-920).

On October 16, 2014, JAQUAYS filed a citation against HOLWELL and froze
her personal bank accounts in an attempt to collect on the disgorgement order. (C-963-
66). HOLWELL immediately filed an Emergency Motion to Quash on October 17, 2014,
which was heard in front of the Honorable Judge Mark Thomas Carney. (C-967-71). As
part of those proceedings, the Honorable Judge Mark Thomas Carney ordered both
HOLWELL and JAQUAYS ask the Honorable Judge Dinah Archambeault whether she
intended the September 29, 2014 order to be a judgment, over HOLWELL’s objection.
(C-978; R-243, lines 18-24, R-244, line 1). At that time, the Honorable Judge Dinah
Archambeault advised both HOLWELL and JAQUAYS that the disgorgement order was
not a judgment, and that a rule was a more appropriate action. (R-259, lines 21-22). As a
result, the citation was quashed pursuant to HOLWELL’s motion. (C-979). Thereafter, on
October 24, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil
Contempt against HOLWELL for her alleged failure to pay the monies pursuant to the

Circuit Court’s September 29, 2014 disgorgement order. (C-982-87).

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

On October 29, 2014, HOLWELL timely filed a Motion to Reconsider the
September 29, 2014 Order. (C-1072-175). The Motion to Reconsider alleged, in part, that
CHRISTINE had an ability to pay her own attorney’s fees due to newly discovered
evidence. (C-1087). In or about November 2014, the parties received approximately
$160,000.00 in proceeds from the sale of commercial real property located at 10339 W.
Lincoln Highway, Frankfort, Illinois. (C-1087; C-1254; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-97).
These funds were being held in JAQUAYS’ trust account pm;suant to an order entered on
October 7, 2014. (C-953; C-1388). On December 18, 2014, the date of the hearing on the
Motion to Reconsider, it was undisputed the parties had access to the approximately
$160,000.00 in proceeds. (R-294-97). On December 18, 2014, the Court denied
HOLWELL’s Motion to Reconsider September 29, 2014 Order. (C-1350-51). With
respect to the $160,000.00 in proceeds being held by CHRISTINE’s attorney, the Circuit
Court found that HOLWELL could still be disgorged despite the parties having access to
the $160,060.00, because the $160,000.00 was acquired after the July 2014 hearing. (R-
297, lines 20-24, R-298, lines 1-3). With respect to CHRISTINE’s October 24, 2014
Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt against HOLWELL for her alleged
failure to pay the monies pursuant to the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order,
HOLWELL specifically requested to be held in friendly contempt pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 304(b)(5) for the purposes of an appeal. (R-343, lines 20-24, 344, line 1; R-
366, lines 1-20). The Circuit Court entered an order stating, in pertinent part, that “[t]o
allow jurisdiction to appeal, Attorney Holwell requests to be held in friendly contempt for
10/24/14 Rule and is held in contempt pursuant to said request.” (C-1350). Also on

December 18, 2014, the Circuit Court reconsidered its previous October 17, 2014 ruling

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

that the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order was a temporary order and not a
judgment, and held that the disgorgement order constituted a judgment, over
HOLWELL’s objection. {C-1350).

On December 22, 2014, HOLWELL filed a Motion to Reconsider the December
18, 2014 order wherein the Circuit Court ruled the disgorgement order was a final,
collectible judgment. (C-1406-18). On December 23, 2014, HOLWELL filed a Motion to
Dismiss CHRISTINE’s Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt and Other Relief against
HOLWELL for lack of jurisdiction. (C-1420-38). On January 16, 2015, the Circuit Court
denied HOLWEILL’s Motion to Reconsider, holding that the September 29, 2014
disgorgement order constituted a final, collectible judgment. (C-1547-48). In the January
16, 2015 order, the Circuit Court made the express finding that there is no just reason for
delaying enforcement and appeal of this finding. (C-1547).

Also on January 16, 2015, CHRISTINE presented a Motion to Clarify the Court’s
December 18, 2014 contempt finding, which was previously filed on January 13, 2015.
(C-1460; C-1464-65). The Motion to Clarify requested that “this Court impose a
monetary or other penalty against Ms. HOLWELL for the contempt finding made on
December 18, 2014 . . . .” (C-1465). Based upon the Motion to Clarify, the Circuit Court
sua sponte vacated the previous December 18, 2014 finding of friendly contempt, held
HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, charged HOLWELL $10 per day each day she did
not pay the disgorgement, and sentenced HOLWELL to the Will County Adult Detention
Facility for an indeterminate amount of time not to exceed one hundred seventy-nine
(179) days. (C-1547). HOLWELL’s imprisonment was stayed for thirty (30) days to

provide her time to file her appeal. (C-1547). The Circuit Court also ordered HOLWELL

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

to pay the $40,952.61 by January 21, 2015 as her purge. (C-1548). This was done without
notice to HOLWELL, without a hearing, and over HOLWELL’s strenuous objection. (R-
463, lines 17-24, 464, lines 1-2).

On January 21, 2015, the Circuit Court denied HOLWELL’s Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt for lack of jurisdiction, finding that HOLWELL had
filed her additional appearance on September 15, 2014. (C-1576-77; R-523, lines 12-16).
Also on January 21, 2015, the Circuit Court reaffirmed the January 16, 2015 order
finding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, reaffirmed its previous penalty of
incarceration, to be stayed pending the filing of a notice of appeal and pending any appeat
filed, and reaffirmed the imposition of a penalty of $10.00 per day, to begin on January
21, 2015. (C-1576). HOLWELL timely filed her Notice of Appeal On February 13, 2015.
(C-1654-56). On January 24, 2017, the Third District Appellate Court issued its opinion,
holding that “a trial court may not require payment of interim attorney fees by way of
disgorgement of retainer funds previously paid to an attorney when, prior to the attorney
receiving notice of the petition for interim fees, the attorney has already earned those
funds and the attorney is under no obligation to otherwise return those funds to the
client.” In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1. App (3d) 150101, 934. (Appendix to
Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-68). As a result, the Third District reversed the Circuit
Court’s September 29, 2014 disgorgement order and vacated the finding of contempt. /n
re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1L App (3d) 150101, 936. (Appendix to Petitioner-

Appellant’s Brief, A-68).

10

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

ARGUMENT
L CHRISTINE OMITS FACTS PERTINENT TO THE COURT’S
UNDERSTANDING OF THE INSTANT MATTER IN A MISGUIDED
ATTEMPT TO DISPARAGE HOLWELL.
In the Brief and Argument for Petitioner-Appellant, CHRISTINE admits that

“I[t]he issues in this appeal mainly deal with the statutory definition of the word

‘available’ within Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Tllinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Marriage Act regarding the disgorgement of attorney’s fees.” (Brief and Argument for

Petitioner-Appellant, page 2). However, throughout her Brief and Argument for

Petitioner-Appellant, CHRISTINE hardly addresses the answer to this question. (See
Generally Brief and Argument for Petitioner-Appellant). Rather than address the law,
CHRISTINE and her Counsel go to great lengths to omit pertinent facts as well as
misrepresent other facts and circumstances in the instant matter in an attempt to disparage
HOLWELL’s reputation in the eyes of the Court. (See Generally Brief and Argument for
Petitioner-Appellant).

For instance, CHRISTINE focuses on the January 18, 2013 Order providing that J

both parties’ legal fees were to be “paid from the HELOC until further order of Court
without prejudice.” (C-016) (emphasis added). CHRISTINE then states that HOLWELL
was paid from sources outside of the HELOC, implying that HOLWELL somehow
violated this order, even though the Circuit Court subsequently agreed HOLWELL was
not in violation of this order, as all atiomeys of record had been paid from sources
outside of the HELOC. (R-114, lines 5-16; Brief and Argument for Petitioner-Appellant,
pages [1-12). CHRISTINE then refers to a motion that was filed prior to HOLWELL

being paid which indicated the parties were in “financial straits.” (C-375-80; Brief and

11

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

Argument for Petitioner-Appellant, pages 11-12). It is clear CHRISTINE does this in an
attempt to make HOLWELL look like a hypocrite; however, CHRISTINE is the one who
is withholding pertinent facts which would aide this Honorable Court’s understanding of
the pending issues.

Although CHRISTINE is eager to demonize HOLWELL, CHRISTINE neglects
to inform this Honorable Court that, at the time the Emergency Motion to Sign Listing
Agreement was filed in February 2014, the parties were in financial straits because
CHRISTINE arbitrarily and voluntarily quit her job without cause while ANDREW’s
business was failing, such that the parties were not generating any income. (C-376).
Thereafter, the parties’ finances improved when CHRISTINE obtained alternative
employment and the parties acquired additional funds of approximately $160,000.00
from which attorney’s fees could be paid when they sold their commercial property. (C-
787; C-1087; C-1254; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-97; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s
Brief, A-5). In addition, ANDREW and HOLWELL were forced to file the Emergency
Motion to Sign Listing Agreement because, although the parties had agreed to sell their
home due to their financial troubles, CHRISTINE refused to sign the listing agreement.
(C-375-76). Finally, ANDREW incurred $37,094.49 in attorney’s fees to disqualify
GOLDSTINE for improperly opening, viewing, copying, and scanning thirty-one (31)
pieces of ANDREW's personal mail. (C-070; C-476; C-1074-75; C-1110-49). Thus,
ANDREW was forced to incur thousands of dollars in fees to protect his privacy and the
integrity of the underlying proceedings due to CHRISTINE and GOLDSTINE’s

wrongdoing. (C-070; C-476; C-1074-75; C-1110-49).

12

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

CHRISTINE is likewise eager to demonize ANDREW, claiming he engaged in a
“scorched earth campaign” and falsely alleging ANDREW withdrew “nearly all of the
partics’ marital retirement assets” from January 2014 through June 2014. (Brief and
Argument for Petitioner-Appellant, pages 7, 12-13). However, ANDREW did not engage
in a “scorched earth campaign” to deprive CHRISTINE of assets and did not withdraw
nearly all of the parties’ retirement assets. Rather, CHRISTINE’s litigious and
unacceptable behavior throughout the proceedings as set forth above forced ANDREW to
withdraw funds from his own retirement to keep the family afloat, which was done
without HOLWELL’s knowledge. (R-117, lines 18-24, R-118, lines 1-7). Of the total
funds withdrawn from the retirement accounts, HOLWELL received little of it.
(Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-105-10; C-1074-75; C-1110-49). Rather,
the bulk of these funds were used to pay the parties’ various marital bills, including but
not limited to mortgage payments, water bills, rent, and credit cards. (Appendix to
Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-105-06). To keep the family afloat, ANDREW only
withdrew funds from his own retirement accounts and left CHRISTINE’s retirement
accounts, totaling $137,759.93, untouched. (Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-
105-10; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-8-9). In addition to CHRISTINE’s
retirement accounts, CHRISTINE had access to several assets of value that ANDREW
did not utilize in maintaining the parties’ marital expenses, including but not limited to a
brand new car, a checking account, $90,000.00 of equity in the marital home, a
commercial property, and a vacation residence. (C-863-64; C-1077-78; Appendix to

Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-6-9). As a result, this was not a “scorched earth

13

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

campaign” as characterized by CHRISTINE, as ANDREW preserved several assets of

value from which CHRISTINE could be reimbursed for any alleged dissipation.

Finally, although CHRISTINE is attempting to paint HOLWELL in a negative
light for accepting funds outside of the HELOC, CHRISTINE neglects to inform this
Honorable Court that, by the time HOLWELL appeared on behalf of ANDREW, the
HELOC had been exhausted. (C-899; C-1281; R-113, line 24, R-114, lines 1-12; R-280,
lines 20-24). In addition, CHRISTINE neglects to inform this Honorable Court that all of
the attorneys, including her own attorney, received funds outside of the HELOC prior to
the December 12, 2014 Order being entered allowing the parties to pay attorney’s fees
from other sources. (C-898-99; C-1281; R-113, line 24; R-114, lines 1-12). As a result, it
appears that CHRISTINE is suggesting that, while all the other attorneys in this matter
can and should be paid regardless of the January 18, 2013 Order, HOLWELL is “bad” for
accepting funds and should not be paid, This type of trivial argument has no place in this
Honorable Court as it is not well founded in fact and does not speak to the legal merits of
the case. As a result, CHRISTINE’s argument should be disregarded by this Honorable
Court as misguided and irrelevant,

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING
THAT NEITHER PARTY HAD AN ABILITY TO PAY THEIR
ATTORNEY’S FEES BECAUSE THE PARTIES HAD SUFFICIENT
FUNDS AND ACCESS TO ASSETS FROM WHICH TO PAY THEIR
OWN ATTORNEY’S FEES,

STANDARD OF REVIEW
An award of interim attorney’s fees is generally reviewed for an abuse of

discretion. Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 113724, €15, A reviewing Court must

reverse a trial court’s decision under the abuse of discretion standard if “no reasonable

14

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

person would take the view adopted by the circuit court.” In re the Marriage of Davis,
215 l. App. 3d 763, 774 (1st Dist., 1991). Although the actual award of attorney’s fees
is reviewed for an abuse of discretion, if an appeal from an award of attorney’s fees
“hinges on issues of statutory construction and constitutionality, our standard of review is
de novo.” Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 113724, §15 (quoting In re Marriage of
Beyer, 324 I11. App. 3d 305, 309 (1st Dist., 2001) (internal quotations omitted).

A. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because the evidence showed
CHRISTINE had the ability to pay her own attorney’s fees,

With respect to the legal merits of the pending issues, generally, a party is
obligated to pay any attorney’s fees and costs incurred by that party. In re the Marriage
of Mantei, 222 11l. App. 3d 933, 941 (4th Dist., 1991). However, Section 501(c-1)(3) of
the Iilinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act provides for the disgorgement of
fees in situations where neither party has the ability to pay their fees. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-
1)(3). Section 501(c-1)(3) states that, “[i]f the court finds that both parties lack financial
ability or access to assets or income for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, the court (or
hearing officer) shall enter an order that allocates available funds for each party’s
counsel, including retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid, in a manner
that achieves substantial parity between the parties.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3). A party’s
inability to pay his or her own attorney’s fees may be shown if the “payment of fees
would strip the individual of his or her means of support and undermine his or her

economic stability.” In re the Marriage of Smith, 128 1ll. App. 3d 1017, 1027 (2d Dist.,

1984). However, “[flew can afford the expense of divorce without incurring debt . . . .

15

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

Ability to pay does not mean ability to pay without pain or sacrifice.” In re the Marriage
of McCoy, 272 T1l. App. 3d 125, 132 (4th Dist., 1995).

In the instant matter, the Third District Appellate Court specifically found that
neither party had the ability to pay their own attorney’s fees. In re Marriage of Goesel,
2017 IL App (3d) 150101, Y18. (Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-57).
Respectfully, the Third District Appellate Court erred in finding neither party had an
ability to pay their own attorney’s fees. Although the Third District Appellate Court is
correct in asserting that a party need not be destitute in order to determine that he or she
is unable to pay his or her own attorney’s fees, both CHRISTINE and ANDREW were
far from destitute by the time the disgorgement order was entered on September 29, 2014
and affirmed on January 16, 2015. (C-1547-48). In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App
(3d) 150101, Y17, See In re Marriage of Vance, 2016 1L App (3d) 150717, 961

{“[F]inancial inability does not mean destitution; the spouse need not exhaust his or her

own estate.”) (internal quotations omitted).

The Fifth District denied a wife’s request for attorney’s fees where wife failed to

show she was unable to pay her own attorney’s fees, despite the fact the parties earned
disparate incomes. /n re the Marriage of Keip, 332 Tll. App. 3d 876; 773 N.E.2d 1227,
1234 (5th Dist,, 2002). In Keip, Wife filed a Petition for Contribution requesting that
Husband pay a portion of her attorney’s fees, which the Circuit Court denied. /d. The
evidence showed Wife had a certificate to be a teacher’s aide and worked as a cook’s
helper at the local grade school, whereas Husband worked as a finance manager. Id. at
1229. The evidence also showed that Wife earned $14,001.00 in 1999 whereas Husband

earned $100,489.00 in 1999, Id Wife argued that Husband should contribute to her

16

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

attorney’s fees simply due to his superior financial position. Id. at 1233-34. The Fifth
District rejected this argument and upheld the Circuit Court’s decision. Id. at 1234, Tn
doing so, the Fifth District stated that Wife had the burden to show that she was unable to
pay her fees and that Wife simply “failed to show that she was unable to pay the fees
herself,” despite Husband’s superior financial position. /d.

Similarly to the Wife in Keip, CHRISTINE failed to show that she is unable to
pay her own attorney’s fees. CHRISTINE presented absolutely no evidence during the
July 2014 hearing that she was “unable” to pay her attorney’s fees herself. (R-197, lines
11-22). Rather, it appears that this important statutory element was merely assumed
throughout the proceedings. (R-197, lines 17-22). Regardless, the evidence presented

unequivocally showed CHRISTINE is capable of paying her own attorney’s fees. (C-863-

64; C-1077-78; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-5-9). Pursuant to
CHRISTINE’s own Disclosure Statement and Affidavit of Income and Expenses, her
gross income from all sources for 2013 was $110,632.04, (C-863-64; C-1077; Appendix

to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-6). Further, her gross monthly income from her salary

and rental income was $6,000.03 per month, (C-863-64; C-1084; Appendix to
Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-11). Additionally, at the time of the July 2014 hearing,
CHRISTINE received $3,500.00 per month in child support. (C-292; C-1084). As a
result, her total monthly income at the time of the hearing was $9,500.03, or $114,000.46
per year, (C-292; C-863-64; C-1084; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-11).
With respect to CHRISTINE’s expenses, the evidence showed that, at the time of the July
2014 hearing, CHRISTINE was not paying the mortgage or household expenses on the

marital home and that she had no car payment. (C-863-64; C-1077; Appendix to

17

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-11-12). As a result, at the time of the hearing,
CHRISTINE’s monthly income exceeded her expenses. (R~198, lines 15-16; Appendix to
Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-14). Furthermore, CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement

listed several assets of value from which she could pay her own attorney’s fees, including

but not limited to: (1) a checking account with a value of $4,610.99 as of May 2014; (2)
$200.00 cash on hand; (3) $90,000.00 of equity in the marital home; (4) a Michigan
Residence, with a supposedly unknown value, that her “Husband gifted” to her; and (5) a
brand new 2014 Honda CRYV allegedly purchased for her, with no value stated. (C-1085;
Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-6-9).

It was unreasonable for the Third District Appellate Court to find CHRISTINE
had an inability to pay her attorney’s fees given that CHRISTINE earned $9,500.03 gross
income per month, that her monthly income exceeded her expenses, and she had access to
several valuable assets from which to pay her own attorney’s fees. (C-1077-78; C-1085;
R-197-98; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-6-11). Because CHRISTINE
earned nearly $114,000.00 per year and did not have a mortgage or a car payment, it is
clear that she could afford to pay her own attorney’s fees without “stripping her means of
support.” However, even if CHRISTINE did not have the funds or access to assets to pay
her attorneys in one lump sum, the Third District Appellate Court cannot ignore that
CHRISTINE could easily pay her attorneys in monthly installments. The Fourth District
has specifically stated that “[a] party who does not have the present ability to pay his own
attorney fees can nevertheless be ordered to pay his own attorney, although enforcement
might have to be accomplished by an installment order.” McCoy, 272 1ll. App. 3d at 131-

32. Given that CHRISTINE’s monthly income exceeded her expenses, she at the very

18

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

least had the ability to pay her own attorney’s fees pursuant to an installment order. (R-
198, lines 15-16; Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief, A-14). Thus, the Third
District erred in finding that CHRISTINE did not have the ability to pay her own
attorney’s fees.

B. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because the evidence showed the
parties had access to various assets from which to pay their attorney’s
fees.

1. The Third District Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because this finding was contrary

to the Circuit Court’s finding that the parties had access to assets to pay
their attorney’s fees as of August 15, 2014.

Although the Circuit Court found on September 29, 2014 that both parties lacked
the ability to pay for their own attorney’s fees and costs, on December 12, 2014, the
Circuit Court found the opposite. (C-1281). On August 15, 2014, CHRISTINE filed her
Motion to Modify the January 18, 2013 Court Order to allow the parties’ attorneys to be
paid from sources outside of the HELOC. (C-898-99). This Motion was ultimately
granted on December 12, 2014, (C-1281). In granting CHRISTINE’s Motion to Modify,
the Circuit Court held that “[b]y agreement of the Plaintiff and Defendant, the Plaintiff’s
Motion filed August 15, 2014 is granted. The parties may pay their attorney’s fees from
funds other than the line of credit. Authorization to do so is refroactive to August 15,
2014.” (C-1281) (emphasis added).

It is clear the Circuit Cowrt’s December 12, 2014 order suggests the parties had
access to assets and additional income from which to pay their own attorney’s fees as of
August 15, 2014, six weeks prior to the entry of the order for disgorgement, because, if

the parties did not have access to additional assets or income to pay their attorney’s fees

19

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

outside of the HELOC on August 15, 2014, CHRISTINE would not have requested the
Circuit Court to allow the parties to pay their attorney’s fees from the additional assets or
income retroactive to August 15, 2014. (C-898-99). By making this order retroactive to
August 15, 2014, the Circuit Court essentially found that the parties had access to income
and assets from which to pay their own attorney’s fees as early as August 15, 2014, over
one month prior fo the Circuit Court’s finding that the parties lacked the ability to pay
their own attorney’s fees on September 29, 2014. (C-1281). As a result, the Circuit
Court’s implication that the parties had access to income and assets from which to pay
their own attorney’s fees as of August 15, 2014 is in direct conflict with the Circuit
Court’s finding that the parties did not have the ability to pay their own attorney’s fees on
September 29, 2014.

In Nash v Alberola, the Circuit Court entered an order stating “Respondent ‘shall
pay to . . . Christine Svenson [interim attorney fees of] $5,000 . . . within 14 days’ . . . if
Respondent failed to make the $5,000.00 payment to Ms. Svenson within 14 days, then
“Mr. Mirabelli shall disgorge [the $5,000] to . . . Svenson within said time frame.”” 2012
11, App (Ist) 113724, 97. The First District held that the Circuit Court’s order was
ambiguous in that the interim fee award required a finding that Respondent had the
ability to pay attorney’s fees and the disgorgement required a finding that neither party
had the ability to pay their attorney’s fees. /d. at 423. As a result, the First District
reversed the disgorgement order because the Circuit Court failed to properly find that
both parties were unable to pay their fees. /d.

Similarly to the findings in Nash, the Circuit Court’s findings in the instant matter

are ambiguous. The Circuit Court’s December 12, 2014 order implies that the parties had

20

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

access to additional income and assets from which to pay their own attorney’s fees as of
August 15, 2014, yet on September 29, 2014, the Circuit Court found that the parties
lacked the ability to pay their own attorney’s fees. (C-920; C-1281). Pursuant to Nash,
the Circuit Court cannot imply that the parties have access to assets and income from
which to pay their attorney’s fees on August 15, 2014, then, six weeks later, rule that the
parties had insufficient access to assets or income from which to pay their own attorney’s
fees. Because the Circuit Court’s findings with respect to the parties’ ability to pay their
own attorney’s fees were ambiguous and inconsistent with one another, the Third District
erred in finding that neither party had an ability to pay their attorney’s fees pursuant to
Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Iilinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

2. The Third Disirict Appellate Court erred in finding that the parties were
unable to pay their own attorney’s fees because the evidence showed the

parties had access to approximately $160.000.00 in liquid proceeds from
the sale of commercial property.

Finally, the Third District erred in finding that neither party had an ability to pay
their attorney’s fees because the evidence showed that, subsequent to the July 2014
hearing, but prior to the entry of the final order on HOLWELL’s Motion to Reconsider,
the parties had access to approximately $160.,000.00 in proceeds from the sale of
commercial property. (C-1087; C-1254; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-97). A party may file a
motion o reconsider within 30 days after an order is entered. 735 ILCS 5/2-1203. In a
motion to reconsider, a party should bring before the court errors in the prior application
of the existing law, newly discovered evidence, or changes in law. Universal Scrap
Metals, Inc. V. J. Sandman and Sons, Inc., 337 l1l. App. 3d 501, 786 N.E.2d 574, 581 (1st

Dist., 2003).

21

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

On October 29, 2014, HOLWELL filed a Motion to Reconsider the September
29, 2014 Order disgorging the attorney’s fees which had been already earned by her. (C-
1072-175). The Motion to Reconsider alleged, in part, that CHRISTINE had an ability to
pay her attorney’s fees because the parties had recently sold their commercial property
located at 10339 W. Lincoln Highway, Frankfort, Illinois and received approximately
$160,000.00 in proceeds. (C-1087). At the hearing on the Motion to Reconsider, the
evidence showed the parties received approximately $160,000.00 in proceeds from the
sale of commercial real property and that these funds were being held in JAQUAYS’
trust account at that time, pursuant to an order entered on October 7, 2014. (C-953; C-
1087; C-1254; C-1388; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-297). On December 18, 2014, the date
of the hearing on the Motion to Reconsider, it was undisputed the parties had access to
the approximately $160,000.00 in proceeds, (R-294-297). Despite the fact it was
uncontested the parties had access to $160,000.00 cash, the Circuit Court found that
HOLWELL could still be disgorged, because the $160,000.00 was acquired affer the July
2014 hearing, (R-297, lines 29-24, R-298§, lines 1-3).

It is true that, with respect to newly discovered evidence, the Fourth District has
held “[tjo present newly discovered evidence, a party must show that the newly
discovered evidence existed before the initial hearing but had not yet been discovered or
was otherwise unobtainable.” Stringer v. Packaging Corp. of America, 351 1l1. App. 3d
1135, 1141 (4th Dist., 2004). However, the Second District expanded the meaning of
“newly discovered evidence” to include certain evidence that existed after the initial
hearing. In re Marriage of Wolff, 355 1l1. App. 3d 403; 822 N.E.2d 596, 604-05 (2d Dist.,

2005). In Wolff, the Second District adopted the federal rule with respect to newly

22

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

discovered evidence, which defines newly discovered evidence as “evidence [that] was in
existence at the time of trial or pertains to facts in existence at the time of trial.” /d. at 604
(internal citations omitted). While adopting the federal rule, the Second District
specifically held that “newly discovered evidence must pertain to ‘facts’ that were in
existence at the time of frial, not to opinions, estimates, evaluations, or predictions.” Id.
In the instant matter, the $160,000.00 in proceeds from the sale of commercial property
pertained to facts in existence at the time of the initial hearing because the commercial
property was an asset the parties owned and had full access to at the time of the initial
hearing on interim attorney’s fees in July 2014. (C-1087; Appendix to Contemnor-
Appeliee’s Brief, A-7). As a result, the parties” sale of the commercial property and
acquisition of the $160,000.00 cash constitutes “newly discovered evidence” pursuant to
Wolff. (C-1087).

As set forth more fully by the Second District in Wolff and as evidenced by the
instant matter, the expanded definition of “newly discovered evidence” provides a more
equitable result in that “i{t] more completely allows courts to ensure the correctness and
fairness of judgments.” Id. For example, in the instant matter, it would be wholly
inequitable to disgorge HOLWELL of the fees she has already earned when the parties
acquired $160,000.00 subsequent to the initial hearing in July 2014, but prior to the
ruling on the Motion to Reconsider the disgorgement order. In holding that newly
discovered evidence must be in existence at the time of the initial hearing and thus,
denying HOLWELL’s Motion to Reconsider, the Circuit Court essentially ensured that
JAQUAYS would be paid but that HOLWELL would not be paid. (R-297, lines 20-24,

R-2098, lines 1-3). In the instant matter, the Circuit Court disgorged the amounts

23

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

HOLWELL had already earned and required her to turn said amounts over to JAQUAYS,
even though JAQUAYS already had access to $160,000.00 cash in his trust account from
which he could be paid. (C-953; C-1087; C-1254; C-1388; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-
297).

In holding the $160,000.00 held by JAQUAYS in his trust account did not
constitute newly discovered evidence, the Circuit Court enabled JAQUAYS to be paid
any further fees incurred by CHRISTINE from this amount, which, at the time of the
hearing on the Motion to Reconsider the Disgorgement Order, was in his possession. (C-
953; C-1087; C-1254; C-1388; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-297). The result of all of this is
that JAQUAYS received HOLWELL’s earned fees and had possession of $160,000.00
funds from which he could negotiate further payment of fees, whereas HOLWELL was
paid nothing, had access to no further funds, and is forced to sue her former client for
attorney’s fees he has already paid her. This result is in direct conflict with the spirit of
Section 501(c-1)(¢) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act, which
clearly indicates that neither attorney should be paid less than the other, See 750 ILCS
5/501(c-1)3) (“Except for good cause shown, an interim award shall not be less than
payments made or reasonably expected to be made to the counsel for the other party.”).
As a result, this Honorable Court should adopt the Second District’s definition of newly
discovered evidence in Wolff, and find that the parties had access to $160,000.00 from

which to pay their own attorney’s fees.

24

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

III. HOLWELL’S ATTORNEY’S FEES CANNOT BE DISGORGED

BECAUSE THE FEES PAID TO HOLWELL WERE ALREADY EARNED

BY HER FOR PAST SERVICES RENDERED AND THEREFORE, WERE

NOT “AVAILABLE” FOR DISGORGEMENT UNDER SECTION S501(C-

1)}(3) OF THE ILLINOIS MARRIAGE AND DISSOLUTION OF

MARRIAGE ACT.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

If an appeal from an award of attorney’s fees “hinges on issues of statutory
construction and constitutionality, our standard of review is de novo.” Nash v Alberola,
2012 IL App (1st) 113724, y15 (quoting In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 1ll. App. 3d 305,
309 (1st Dist., 2001) (internal quotations omitted).

A. The Second District, First District, and Third District are split regarding

the definition of “available funds” as set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3) of the
Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

As set forth in CHRISTINE’s Brief and Argument for Petitioner-Appellant, “[t]he
issues in this appeal mainly deal with the statutory definition of the word ‘available’
within Section 501(c-1}3) of the Tllinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act
regarding the disgorgement of attorney’s fees.” (Brief and Argument for Petitioner-
Appellant, page 2). Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and dissolution of
Marriage Act states in pertinent part that “[i]f the court finds that both parties lack
financial ability or access to assets or income for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, the
court {or hearing officer) shall enter an order that allocates available funds for each
party’s counsel, including retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid, in a
manner that achieves substantial parity between the parties.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3)
(emphasis added). On December 16, 2015, the Second District held that funds which

have been previously earned by an attorney may still be subject to disgorgement because

“it is clear that ‘available’ as used in the statute simply means that the funds exist

25

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

somewhere.” In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 1L App (2d) 150271, §22. However, on
July 27, 2016, the First District held that “funds earned by and paid to a party’s lawyer in
the normal course of representation for past services rendered are not ‘available funds’
within the meaning of Section 501(c-1)(3). . . .” In re the Marriage of Altman and Block,
2016 1L App (1st) 143076, 936 (emphasis added). In the instant matter, the Third District
similarly held that “a trial court may not require payment of interim attorney fees by way
of disgorgement of retainer funds previously paid to an attorney when, prior to the
attorney receiving notice of the petition for interim fees, the attorney has already earned
those funds and the attorney is under no obligation to otherwise return those funds to the
client.” In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101, 934. (Appendix to
Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-68). As a result, the Districts are split regarding the
statutory definition of the term “available” as set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3) of the
Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

In construing the language of a statute, “the goal of the court is to effectuate the
legislature’s intent.” in re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 11. App (1st) 143076,
17 (citing People v. Pullen, 192 111. 2d 36, 42 (2000)). The language of the statute “is the
surest and most reliable indicator of legislative intent.” Altman, 2016 1L App (Ist)
143076, at Y17. (internal citations omitted). If the language set forth in the statute is clear,
“its plain and ordinary meaning must be given effect without resorting to other aids of
construction.” Id. (citing In re Marriage of Mitchell, 181 111. 2d 169, 173 (1998); In re
Marriage of Beyer, 324 111. App. 3d 305, 309-10 (2001)). Even if this Honorable Court
finds that neither party had adequate access to income or assets with which to pay their

own attorney’s fees, HOLWELL’s fees cannot be disgorged because the fees paid to

26

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

HOLWELL had already been paid to and earned by her for past services rendered, and
therefore, were not “available™ for disgorgement pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3) of the
Ilinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

B. The Third District properly reversed the Circuit Court’s September 29,

2014 disgorgement order because the legislature intended disgorged
funds to be “available” to the attorney being disgorged and HOLWELL’s
attorney’s fees were no longer “available” to her.

In Squire, the Wife was unemployed, but borrowed approximately $130,0600.00 to
pay her attorney’s fees, $10,000.00 of which was paid to a previous attorney, the
remainder of which was paid to her current attorney at that time, The Stogsdill Law Firm
(“Stogsdill™), as a retainer. 2015 IL App (2d) 150271, 94. On June 2, 2014, Husband filed
a Petition for Interim and Prospective Attorney’s fees, requesting that Wife contribute to
his fees. Id. at §2. During the hearing, Stogsdill asserted that the retainer had been earned
and the funds deposited into its general account. Id. at 45. The Circuit Court found that
the parties were not “financially secure,” disgorged $60,000.00 of funds previously
earned by Stogsdill, and ordered Stogsdill to turn over the $60,000.00 to Husband’s
attorney. /d. at ]6-7.

On appeal, Stogsdill argued the Circuit Court had no authority to disgorge fees
that had already been earned by its office. /d. at 915. The Second District disagreed,
holding that Stogsdill could be disgorged even though Stogsdill had already earned the
fees being disgorged. Id. In so holding, the Second District reasoned that the Earlywine
matter suggests the term “available” as set forth in the statute “simply means that the
funds exist somewhere.” Id. at §22 (discussing fn re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL

114779). The Second District further reasoned that holding otherwise would frustrate the

statute’s purpose in “leveling the playing field” because “the attorney representing the

27

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

advantaged spousec would have a strong incentive to earn the fees at an early stage of the
litigation.” Squire, 2015 IL App (2d) 150271, §21.

In Altman, the Wife delayed filing a Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees until
nine (9) months after initially filing an Order of Protection against her Husband, after
extensive attorney’s fees had already been incurred by both parties for various motions
and hearings. 2016 IL App (1st) 143076, §8. In her initial Petition for Interim Attorney’s
Fees, Wife requested $36,864.30 in fees already incurred by her and $25,000.00 in
prospective attorney’s fees expected to be incurred. Id. Three (3) months thereafter, Wife
filed an Amended Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees, this time requesting $54,098.68 in
fees already incurred. fd In her Amended Petition, Wife alleged she had incurred
$63,598.68 in fees, and only paid $9,500.00. Id. She requested that Husband be ordered
to pay the outstanding balance, or, in the alternative, that Husband’s attorney be
disgorged sums that had been previously paid to him. /d. At that time, Husband
represented that he had paid his current attorney, Gerage, $41,500.00 for services already
rendered, and that he owed Gerage 817,112.50. Id. at §9. Husband further represented
that he paid his former attorney, Tzinberg, $25,000.00 and that he owed Tzinberg
$18,542.00. Id.

After hearing, the trial court found that both parties lacked sufficient access to
assets or income to pay their reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. /d. at 10. The trial
court further found that Husband had paid a total of $66,500.00 to his attorneys, whereas
Wife had only paid $9,500.00 to her attorneys. /d. At the time of the hearing, Wife’s
attorney was holding $35,000.00 of Husband’s retirement assets in his trust account. /d.

As a result, the trial court allocated $50,500.00 to each party’s attorney as follows: (1) the

28

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

trial court allocated $33,284.00 of the $35,000.00 held in trust to Wife’s attorney; and (2)
the trial court disgorged $16,000.00 in fees paid to Gerage for services already rendered
by him, and ordered the $16,000.00 be paid to Wife’s attorney within seven (7) days. Id.
When Gerage failed to pay the $16,000.00 within seven (7) days, Wife’s attorney filed a
Petition for Rule to Show Cause. /d. at §11. Gerage was ultimately held in contempt of
court, and appealed the contempt finding. fd. The First District Appellate Court reversed
the disgorgement order and the finding of contempt against Gerage, holding that the
funds earned by and paid to Gerage for services already rendered were not “available” for
disgorgement under Section 501(c-1)(3). Id. at §36. In so holding, the First District
reasoned that the legislature’s use of the phrase “available funds” in Section 501{c-1)(3)
indicates that only funds which are available to the attorney being disgorged or the
parties, “whether in the form of a retainer or interim payments,” can be subject to
disgorgement. Jd at §33. The First District further reasoned “it seems to us a tortured

reading of the statute to say that even though the firm has earned the fees, paid itself (as it

was entitled to do), and used that income to pay salaries, overhead and litigation expenses

for items such as experts and court reporters, it can nonetheless be required to refund

those fees, not to its client, but to a third party.” Id.

As set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Marriage Act, it is clear that any funds being “disgorged” must be “available” before they
can be disgorged, as the statute states that the Court “shall enter an order that allocates
available funds for cach party’s counsel” if disgorgement is proper under the
circumstances. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3) (emphasis added). In determining the meaning of

the term “available” as set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3), this Honorable Court must look

29

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

to the plain and ordinary meaning of the term “available.” In re the Marriage of Altman
and Block, 2016 IL App (Ilst) 143076, %17 (internal citations omitted). Merriam-
Webster’s Dictionary defines “available” as “present or ready for immediate use;
Accessible, obtainable. . . MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, wWww.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/available (last visited Aug. 16, 2017). Thus, the plain and
ordinary meaning of the term “available” is “present or ready for immediate use,
accessible, obtainable.”

1. The Second District’s interpretation of the term “available™ as set forth in

Section 501{c-1¥3) ignores the plain and ordinary meaning of the term
“available.” and therefore, does not effectuate the legislature’s intent.

In Squire, the Second District determined that Section 501(c-1)(3) only requires
the funds being disgorged to “exist somewhere.” 2015 IL App (2d) 150271, 422. In
finding that the funds being disgorged need only “exist somewhere,” the Second District
relied upon the Illinois Supreme Court’s decision in Earlywine. Id. The Second District
interpreted Earlywine to hold that any funds placed into a law firm’s operating account
are “available” for disgorgement pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act. Id
(discussing In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 1L 114779). However, Earlywine
simply does not hold this, Rather, Earlywine merely holds that advanced payment
retainers may be disgorged pursuant to Section 501(c-1X3). In re Marriage of Earlywine,
2013 IL 114779, 929. Thus, the holding in Earlywine does not address the meaning of the
term “available” as set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act.

Furthermore, Section 501(c-1)(3) does not require the disgorged funds to “exist
somewhere.” Rather, Section 501(c-1)(3) requires the disgorged funds to be “available.”

See 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3) (stating the Court “shall enter an order that allocates

30

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

available funds for each party’s counsel” if disgorgement is proper under the

circumstances.) (emphasis added). Again, the language of the statute itself “is the surest

and most reliable indicator of legislative intent.” In re the Marriage of Altman and Block,
2016 1L App (1st) 143076, 17 (internal citations omitted). If the statute required
disgorged funds to “exist somewhere,” it would say “available funds” that “exist
somewhere.” However, the statute does not state this — it merely states “available funds.”
750 ILCS 5/501(¢c-1)(3). Since the statute does not state this, it is unreasonable to
determine that the legislature intended any and all funds to be “available” for
disgorgement as long as those funds continue to “exist somewhere.”

Finally, by holding that disgorged funds need only “exist somewhere,” the Second
District is suggesting that the disgorged funds could be anywhere as long as the funds
“exist somewhere.” Under this interpretation of the term “available,” it is possible to
disgorge an attorney even if the attorney being disgorged no longer has possession of the
funds because the funds simply exist somewhere outside of the possession of the attorney
being disgorged. In order words, the Second District’s interpretation of the statute allows
an attorney to be disgorged even if the funds are no longer accessible or obtainable to the
attorney being disgorged. This result is directly contrary to the plain and ordinary

meaning of the term “available,” which is “present or ready for immediately use,

accessible, obtainable.” The law does not require parties, attorneys, and the courts to
abandon common sense. If the legislature has used the term “available” to describe these
funds, it follows that the funds must be “available” to the attorney being disgorged
(whether it is being held as a retainer or interim payment), before the attorney may be

disgorged. If those funds simply exist anywhere, outside of the attorney’s possession,

31

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

those funds are no longer available o the attorney being disgorged. Thus, the Second
District’s decision renders the term “available” moot and does not speak to the
legislature’s intent. The legislature deliberately used the phrase “available funds” to
characterize the type of funds that may be disgorged. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3). Ignoring
this directive is not an option. As a result, this Honorable Court must overturn the Second
District’s holding in Sguire.

2. The First District’s interpretation of the term “available” as set forth in

Section 501(c-1)(3) comports with the plain and ordinary meaning of the
term “available” and therefore, effectuates the legislature’s intent.

On the contrary, the First District’s interpretation of the term “available™
comports with the term’s plain and ordinary meaning. In A/tman, the First District held
“funds earned by and paid to a party’s lawyer in the normal course of representation for
past services rendered are not ‘available funds’ within the meaning of Section 501{c-
D(3). .. .7 2016 IL App (Ist) 143076, §36. In declaring that courts “shall enter an order
that allocates available funds for each party’s counsel” if disgorgement is appropriate,
Section 501(c-1)(3) specifically characterizes “available funds” to include “retainers or
interim payments, or both, previously paid . . . .” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3). Thus, the
statute makes it clear that retainers and interim payments are “available funds” for
disgorgement purposes. However, the statute does not state that fees earned by and paid
to an attorney are considered “available funds” for purposes of the disgorgement.
Because the statute specifically declares that “retainers or interim payments, or both,
previously paid” are “available funds” for disgorgement, but does not specifically declare
that fees paid to and eamed by an attorney are “available funds” for disgorgement, it is

clear that the legislature intended retainers and interim payments to be subject to

32

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

disgorgement, but did not intend fees earned by and paid to an attorney to be subject to
disgorgement.

The Altman decision’s explanation of “available funds” encompasses the
legislature’s intent because this explanation still allows interim payments and retainers to
be subject to disgorgement, but determines fees earned by and paid to an attorney are not
subject to disgorgement, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076, 436. Under the Altman decision,
interim payments are still subject to disgorgement because interim payments may be
intercepted prior to being earned by the attorney intending to receive the interim
payments. Likewise, security retainers are still subject to disgorgement because, although
the retainer will be in the attorney’s possession, the retainer does not belong to the
attorney. 11, RULES OF PROF’L ConpucT R. 1.15(c) (“A lawyer shall deposit in a client
trust account funds received to secure payment of legal fees and expenses, to be
withdrawn by the lawyer only as fees are earned and expenses incurred.”); in re
Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1L App (3d) 150101, 928. Rather, the retainer continues to
belong to the party who paid it until the retainer is earned by the attorney. Id. As set forth
above, the lllinois Supreme Court has previously held that advanced payment retainers
are also subject to disgorgement. In re Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 1L 114779, 929.
Although advanced payment retainers must be deposited into an attorney’s general
account upon receipt, the retainer must still be earned by the attorney and any unearned
portion is to be returned to the client. I RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT R. 1.15(c)(4); In re
Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1L App (3d) 150101, 428. As a result, it is possible for an
advanced payment retainer to be unearned, which would subject it to disgorgement per

the Altman decision. Because the Almman decision allows for interim payments and

33

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

retainers to be disgorged as set forth in the statute, but does not allow courts to disgorge
fees paid to and earned by attorneys, this Honorable Court should uphold the First
District’s decision in Altman.

Similarly to the First District Altman, the Third District addressed this issue in the
instant matter by holding “a trial court may not require payment of interim attorney fees
by way of disgorgement of retainer funds previously paid to an attorney when, prior to
the attorney receiving notice of the petition for interim fees, the attorney has already
earned those funds and the attorney is under no obligation to otherwise return those funds
to the client.” In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101, 434. Although the
Third District’s definition of “avatlable funds” is similar to the First District’s definition
in that the Third District declared “retainer funds previously paid to an attorney” may not
be disgorged, the Third District appears to suggest that these funds must be paid “prior to
the attorney receiving notice of the petition for interim fees.” /d. Otherwise funds paid to
and earned by an attorney affer receiving notice of an interim fee petition may be subject
to disgorgement. Id. Respectfully, Section 501(c-1)(3) does not require attorneys to return
fees paid to and earned by them for past services rendered, even after a petition for
interim attorney’s fees has been filed, because the plain language of the statute does not
state this requirement. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3). However, if this Honorable Court were to
include this requirement, HOLWELL’s fees still cannot be disgorged in the instant
matter. Rather, HOLWELL had received and earned all of the funds tendered to her for
past services rendered prior to CHRISTINE filing her Petition for Interim Atftorney’s
Fees. (C-003; C-709-18). By the time CHRISTINE filed her Petition for Interim

Attorney’s Fees and served ANDREW with same, HOLWELL had already been

34

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

gradually paid over the course of nine months. (C-1030-31; C-1064). Recognizing that
HOLWELL had been paid and earned her fees prior to CHRISTINE filing her Petition,
the Third District reversed the disgorgement order and vacated the findings of contempt
against HOLWELL. In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101, 936.
{Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-68). As a result, even if this Honorable
Court finds that funds paid to and earned by an attorney after receiving notice of a
petition for interim attorney’s fees may be subject to disgorgement, HOLWELL’s fees
were paid to and earned by her prior to receiving notice of CHRISTINE’s Petition for
Interim Attorney’s fees and thus, HOLWELL cannot be disgorged.

3. The First District’s interpretation of the term “available” as set forth in
Section 501(c-1)(3) avoids unjust results.

Furthermore, in defining “available funds” to exclude fees paid to and earned by
an attorney for past services rendered, the First District recognized that funds paid to and
earned by a party’s attorney throughout the normal course of representation would likely
not be “present or ready for immediate use, accessible, or obtainable” to the attorney
being disgorged because the earned funds have likely been utilized by the attorney. /n re
the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076, 934. The First District
reasoned that,”[i]t is not speculation to predict that some lawyers, particularly solo
practitioners and those in small law firms, may be unable to comply with orders to
disgorge funds that they have earned over several months and that have been transferred
into (and out of) their operating accounts, at least not without serious financial hardship.”
Id. at §34. The First District further reasoned that, even if an attorney is not capable of
complying with the disgorgement order because the funds have already been paid to,

earned by, and used by the attorney, that attorney can nonetheless be threatened with

35

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

contempt if fees paid to and earned by an attorney are considered “available” for
disgorgement. 7d. at §36. Thus, the First District reasonably interpreted Section 501(c-
1(3) to exclude funds which have been paid to and earned by an attorney during the
normal course of representation in order to avoid this inequitable result. /d.

The instant matter is a perfect example of how disgorging an attorney’s fees that
have already been paid to and earned by the attorney for past services rendered is
impractical, ignores the reality of how attorneys run their businesses, and achieves
inequitable results. CHRISTINE delayed filing her Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees
nearly one (1) year, five (5) months after initiating her case. (C-003; C-709-18). At the
time of the hearing, HOLWELL had already been paid $51,382.28 in fees that she had
earned for past services rendered throughout the proceedings. (C-1030-31; C-1064;C-
1077, R-017, lines 7-8; R-052, line 7; R-062, lines 22-24). HOLWELL was paid this sum
gradually, over a period of nine (9) months. (C-1030-31; C-1064). On September 29,
2014, after HOLWELL had already withdrawn from the case, the Circuit Court of the
Twelfth Judicial Circuit disgorged HOLWELL’s fees in the amount of $40,952.61
(nearly 80% of all funds paid to her) and ordered that these funds be directly turned over
to CHRISTINE’s attorneys within fourteen (14) days. (C-924; C-796). On October 24,
2014, CHRISTINE filed a Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt against
HOLWELL for her alleged failure to pay the monies pursuant to the Circuit Court’s
September 29, 2014 disgorgement order. (C-982-87). On December 18, 2014,
HOLWELL requested to be held in friendly contempt in good faith for purposes of an
appeal, and the Circuit Court granted that request. (C-1350; R-343, lines 20-24, R-344,

line 1; R-366, lines 1-20). However, on January 16, 2015, HOLWELL was held in

36

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

indirect civil contempt and ordered to pay $40,952.61 as and for her purge without a
proper evidentiary hearing. (C-1547-48; R-463, lines 17-24, R-464, lines 1-2). After the
Circuit Court held HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, HOLWELIL made it very clear
that she was unable to pay the $40,952.61. (R-472, lines 8-13). In fact, HOLWELL
informed the Circuit Court that, “I am not going to willfully disobey your order, but I
don’t have $40,000.00 to give them. I’m unable to give him $40,000.00 . . .” (R-472, line
24, R-473, lines 1-3). Despite her inability to pay, HOLWELL was held in indirect civil
contempt on January 16, 2015. (C-1547-48; C-1576).

As evident by the instant matter, authorizing Courts to disgorge fees paid to and
earned by attorneys for past services rendered places lllinois attorneys in a precarious
situation. It is well established that an attorney may accept and utilize fees that he or she
has earned. IL. RULE OF PROF’L CONDUCT R. 1.15(c) (“A lawyer shall deposit in a client
trust account funds received to secure payment of legal fees and expenses, to be
withdrawn by the lawyer only as fees are earned and expenses incurred.”). However, if
this Honorable Court holds that Section 501(c-1)(3) authorizes courts to disgorge fees
paid to and earned by attorneys, then Illinois attorneys will be required to give back fees
they have already lawfully utilized. As HOLWELL unfairly discovered, if the attorney no
longer has the funds to repay them pursuant to a disgorgement order because the attorney
lawfully utilized those funds, the attorney can still be held in contempt. (C-1547-48; C-
1576). As a result, if this Honorable Court finds that fees paid to and earned by an
attorney for past services rendered are subject to disgorgement, Illinois attorneys must
question whether they should utilize the funds they have rightfully eamned to run their

businesses, or hoard the funds for fear of disgorgement and place their businesses at risk.

37

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

As set forth in Altman, the Second District simply failed to consider this harsh reality in
rendering its decision in Sguire. In re Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 11 App (1st)
143076, 934. To avoid these unjust results, this Honorable Court should uphold the First
District’s decision in Altman.

C. It is unreasonable to disgorge an attorney’s fees previously paid to and
carned by the attorney for past services rendered because litigants have
other remedies to protect their finances whereas attorneys have no
remedies to protect themselves from threat of contempt.

Both the Second District in Squire and CHRISTINE in her Brief and Argument

for Petitioner-Appellant argue that the purpose of the act would be “frustrated” if this

Honorable Court were to find that fees earned by and paid to an attorney for past services
rendered are not subject to disgorgement because the purpose of the Act is to “make
reasonable provision for support during and after an underlying dissolution of marriage, .

. including provision for timely advances of interim fees and costs to all attorneys,
experts, and opinion witnesses . . . to achieve substantial parity in the parties’ access to
funds for pre-judgment litigation costs . . . .” 750 ILCS 5/102(8); See In re Marriage of
Squire, 2015 1L app (2d) 150271, 20 (quoting 750 ILCS 5/102(5) (West 2010)). Both
the Second District and CHRISTINE allege that, if this Honorable Court were to find that

fees earned by and paid to an attorney for past services rendered are not subject fo

disgorgement, it would allow parties to engage in a “scorched earth campaign,” leaving
the disadvantaged spouse with liftle to no assets. Although the Second District and
CHRISTINE are both correct that “achieving substantial parity between the parties” is
one of the stated purposes of the Act, excluding fees earned by and paid to an attorney for
past services rendered from the list of “available funds” which may be disgorged simply

does not frustrate this purpose. Rather, it encourages parties to timely file their claims for

38

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

attorney’s fees and avoids unreasonably delaying those claims to the detriment of the
other party or the other party’s attorney.

Section 102(8) of the lllinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act requires
provisions for timely advances of interim fees and costs to be “reasonable.” 750 1LCS
5/102(8). It is unreasonable for a party to delay filing their Petition for Interim Attorney’s
Fees for one (1) year, five (5) months, as CHRISTINE did in the instant matter. (C-003;
C-709-18). The longer a party waits to request contribution to their attorney’s fees, the
higher the financial burden can be on the attorney being disgorged. /n re the Marriage of
Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076, 134. (“Where . . . the petitioning law firm
delays filing an interim fee petition, the financial risk disgorgement poses for the
respondent’s attorney increases correspondingly.”). Furthermore, it is unreasonable to

disgorge an attorney’s fees after the attorney has already been paid and earned those fees

because, as set forth above, it is highly likely the attorney has already lawfully utilized
those fees such that they are no longer “available” to the attorney being disgorged. As set
forth in Altman, despite the serious financial burden disgorging fees already earned by
and paid to an attorney for past services rendered can pose, if an attorney is unable to pay
the disgorged amounts because of this financial burden, that attorney risks being held in
contempt. I/d at §36. In fact, in the instant matter, HOLWELL was unlawfully held in
indirect civil contempt without an evidentiary hearing even though she informed the
Circuit Court she was unable to pay the amount disgorged because she no longer had the
funds. (C-1547-48; R-463, lines 17-24, R-464, lines 1-2; R-472, lines 8-13; R-472, line
24, R-473, lines 1-3). This outcome is simply absurd and cannot possibly be what the

legislature intended. See Id at 433 (“[I]t seems to us a tortured reading of the statute to

39

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

say that even though the firm has earned the fees, paid itself (as it was entitled to do), and
used that income to pay salaries, overhead and litigation expenses for items such as
experts and court reporters, it can nonetheless be required to refund those fees, not to its
client, but to a third party.”).

If an attorney is held in contempt for failure to pay a disgorgement order because
the funds have already been paid to, earned by, and lawfully utilized by the attorney such
that the attorney no longer has the funds to pay, the attorney has no remedy at law to
protect himself or herself. On the contrary, if this Honorable Court were to exclude fees
already paid to and earned by attorneys from the types of funds that may be disgorged
pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3), the alleged “disadvantaged spouse” has several remedies
at law and best practices that can be used to avoid the problem of the “scorched earth
campaign.” First, the disadvantaged spouse can simply file a Petition for Interim
Attorney’s Fees at the beginning of the case, such that any retainers paid to but not yet
earned by the other attorney are still “available” for disgorgement. Although the Second
District seems to suggest that this may encourage attorneys representing the advantaged
spouse to “earn the fees at an early stage of the litigation,” this concern assumes that all
attorneys lack integrity and would falsely attempt to “earn” their fees in an effort to avoid
disgorgement. In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 TL App (2d) 150271, §21. It is well
established that any and all attorney’s fees earned must be reasonable. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-
1). If an attorney were to falsely “earn” the fees in an effort to avoid disgorgement, the
fees are not truly reasonable and the attorney could be required to return those fees to the
client. In the instant matter, the parties stipulated that HOLWELL’s attorney’s fees were

reasonable and necessary. (R-165, lines 5-12). As a result, not only is this not a concern

40

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

in the instant matter, but it is a misplaced concern based upon the false assumption that
most attorneys lack integrity.

Furthermore, if the disadvantaged spouse has good cause to believe the
advantaged spouse is going to engage in a “scorched earth campaign,” the disadvantaged
spouse may request the court freeze any assets to preserve the marital estate. See 750
ILCS 5/501(a)(2)(1) (“Either party may petition or move for: . . . a temporary restraining
order or preliminary injunction . . .restraining any person from transferring, encumbering,
concealing or otherwise disposing of any property except in the usual course of business
or for the necessities of life . . . .”). Finally, a disadvantaged spouse may also file a
motion for support to enable the disadvantaged spouse to pay his or her own attorney’s
fees from any support received. See 750 ILCS 5/501(a)(1) (“Either party may petition or
move for: (1) temporary maintenance or temporary support of a child of the marriage
entitled to support. . .”). Because it is clear the disadvantaged spouse has several remedies
and best practices he or she can use in assuring he or she has “achieve[d] substantial
parity in the parties’ access to funds for pre-judgment litigation costs,” yet an attorney
who is disgorged funds already paid to and earned by the attorney has no remedy with
which to protect himself or herself from the threat of contempt, this Honorable Court
should hold that fees earned by and paid to an attorney for past services rendered are not
subject to disgorgement pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3).

It is worth noting that ANDREW did not engage in a “scorched earth campaign”
in the instant matter. As set forth above, CHRISTINE arbitrarily and voluntarily quit her
job without cause, which significantly reduced the parties’ income at a time when

ANDREW’s business was failing to generate income. (C-376). In addition, ANDREW

41

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

incurred $37,094.49 in attorney’s fees to disqualify GOLDSTINE for improperly
opening, viewing, copying, and scanning thirty-one (31) pieces of ANDREW's personal
mail. (C-070; C-476, C-1074-75; C-1110-49). CHRISTINE’s litigious and unacceptable
behavior throughout the proceedings forced ANDREW to withdraw funds from his own
retirement accounts to keep the family afloat, which was done without HOLWELL’s
knowledge. (R-117, lines 18-24, R-118, lines 1-7; Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s
Brief, A-105-06). These funds were not arbitrarily spent by ANDREW or entirely utilized
to pay his attorney’s fees. Rather, the bulk of these funds were used to pay the parties’
various marital bills, including but not limited to mortgage payments, water bills, rent,
and credit cards. (Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-105-06). Although
CHRISTINE suggests that ANDREW left her “without any remaining marital assets”
from which to be reimbursed for any alleged dissipation by ANDREW, this is simply
false. (Brief and Argument for Pefitioner-Appellant, page 15). ANDREW preserved
several assets of value from which CHRISTINE could be reimbursed for any alleged
dissipation, including but not limited to a brand new car, a checking account, $90,000.00
of equity in the marital home, a vacation residence, several retirement accounts in
CHRISTINE’s own name valued at $137,759.93 total, and $160,000.00 in proceeds from
the sale of commercial real property located at 10339 W. Lincoln Highway, Frankfort,
Illinois. (C-863-64; C-1077-78; C-1087, C-1254; R-293, lines 9-24; R-294-297;
Appendix to Contemnor-Appellee’s Brief A-6-9). As a result, CHRISTINE is asking this
Honorable Court to blame ANDREW for having to withdraw all of his own retirement
accounts to maintain the parties’ marital expenses when CHRISTINE arbitrarily quit her

job, disgorge all of the fees HOLWELL earned in disqualifying CHRISTINE’s attorneys

42

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

for the wrongdoing committed by CHRISTINE and GOLDSTINE in illegally opening,
viewing, and scanning ANDREW’s mail, and allow her attorneys to be paid from
HOLWELL’s disgorged funds. Thus, CHRISTINE is asking this Honorable Court to
absolve her of her own wrongdoing to ensure that HOLLWELL is not paid. This request is
entirely inequitable. As a result, this Honorable Court should uphold the Third District

Appellate Court’s decisions to reverse the Circuit Court’s disgorgement order and to

vacate any contempt findings against HOLWELL.

D. Even if this Honorable Court were to uphold the Second District’s
decision in Squire, the Squire matter is distinguishable from the instant
matter because the Squire matter did not discuss the inequities that arise
when a party delays filing their Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees,
whereas CHRISTINE delayed filing her Petition for Interim Attorney’s
Fees to the detriment of HOLWELL.

In the alternative, were this Honorable Court to uphold the Second District’s
decision in Squire, the Squire matter is distinguishable to the instant matter. As set forth
by the First District in Alfman, the Second District does not address the risk and burden
placed upon a disgorged attorney when the other party delays filing their Petition for
Interim Fees in the Squire matter. Alfman, 2015 IL App (1st) 143076, 434. As set forth
above, the First District was persuaded by the inequities that result from disgorging fees
already earned by and paid to an attorney for services already rendered, especially where
the party requesting attorney’s fees delays filing her fee petition. /d (“Where . . . the
petitioning law firm delays filing an interim fee petition, the financial risk disgorgement
poses for the respondent’s attorney increases correspondingly.”). These inequities were
neither discussed nor considered in the Squire matter. See generally In re Marriage of

Squire, 2015 1L App (2d) 150271, §22 (holding funds are available for disgorgement if

they exist somewhere). Because CHRISTINE waited nearly one (1) year five (5) months

43

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

after initiating her case to file her Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees, after extensive
attorney’s fees had already been incurred due to her and her Counsel’s wrongdoing, and
this delay severely burdened HOLWELL as set forth above, the Second District’s
reasoning in Squire is incompatible with the instant matter as it fails to address this
concern. (C-003; C-709-18). As a result, this Honorable Court should disregard Squire’s
reasoning as distinguishable and uphold the Third District Appellate Court’s decisions to
reverse the Circuit Court’s disgorgement order and to vacate any contempt findings
against HOLWELL.

IV. THE CONTEMPT ORDERS AND SANCTIONS ENTERED AGAINST
HOLWELL ON DECEMBER 18, 2014, JANUARY 16, 2015, AND
JANUARY 21, 2015 SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE HOLWELL’S
REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT’S DISGORGEMENT
ORDER CONSTITUTES A GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO DETERMINE IF
THE DISGORGEMENT WAS PROPER.

It is well settled that, “where a refusal to comply with a court’s order constitutes a
good-faith effort to secure an interpretation of an issue without direct precedent, it is
appropriate to vacate a contempt order on appeal.” In re Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL
114779, 436 (citing In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 11I. App. 3d 305, 321-22 (1st Dist.,
2001). In the instant matter, HOLWELL requested to be held in friendly contempt in a
good-faith effort to test the validity of the Circuit Court’s September 29, 2014
disgorgement order. On December 18, 2014, through Counsel, HOLWELL requested that
the Circuit Court hold her in friendly contempt for purposes of appealing the
disgorgement order. (R-343, lines 20-24, R-344, line 1). At that time, the Circuit Court
found HOLWELL 1n friendly contempt “pursuant to said request.” (C-1350-51; R-366,

lines 1-20). Although the Circuit Court sua sponte held HOLWELL in indirect civil

contempt on January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015, this was improperly done without

44

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

notice to HOLWELL, without a hearing, and over HOLWELL’s strenuous objection. (R-
463, lines 17-24, R-464, lines 1-2). See In re the Marriage of Betts, 200 11l. App. 3d 26,
52 (4th Dist., 1990) (holding that parties charged with indirect civil contempt are entitled
to notice and an opportunity to be heard pursuant to the due process clause of the Illinois
Constitution and United States Constitution).

CHRISTINE’s claims that HOLWELL acted in bad faith and that the contempt
findings against HOLWELL should not be vacated are disingenuous at best. It is clear
that HOLWELL requested to be held in friendly contempt on December 18, 2014 for

purposes of an appeal, and that this request was done in good faith. First, the Third

District reversed the disgorgement order and vacated the contempt findings against
HOLWELL. In re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 1L, App (3d) 150101, §36. In vacating the
contempt findings against HOLWELL, the Third District stated “[i]t is appropriate to
vacate a contempt finding on appeal where the refusal to comply with the court’s order
constitutes a good-faith effort to secure an interpretation of an issue without direct
precedent.” Id. (quoting In re Marriage of Radzik, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374, 67)
(Appendix to Petitioner-Appellant’s Brief, A-68). As a result, the Third District found
that HOLWELL had acted in good faith to secure an interpretation of an issue without
direct precedent. Otherwise, the Third District would not have vacated the contempt
findings against HOLWELL. Second, it is clear that this matter involves “an issue
without direct precedent” because the First, Second, and Third Districts have all reached
different conclusions in deciphering whether funds are “available” for disgorgement as
set forth in Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act. In re Marriage of Squire, 2015 1L App (2d)

150271, 922; In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 11, App (1st) 143076, 936; In

45

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

re Marriage of Goesel, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101, 934. Finally, it is clear HOLWELL
acted in good faith because HOLWELL was successful in testing the validity of the
Circuit Court’s disgorgement order. /d. at §38. As a result, any claims that HOLWELL
has acted in bad faith should be disregarded by this Honorable Court, and the Circuit
Cowrt’s December 18, 2014, Januvary 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015 findings of

contempt against HOLWELL should be vacated.

46

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Contemnor-Appellee, Laura A. Holwell, requests
that this Honorable Court hold that funds earned by and paid to a party’s lawyer in the
normal course of representation for past services rendered are not “available funds”
within the meaning of Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Marriage Act, uphold the Third District Appellate Court’s decision to reverse the Circuit
Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County’s September 29, 2014 order for
disgorgement, and uphold the Third District Appellate Court’s decision to vacate the
Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County’s December 18 2015,

January 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015 findings of contempt.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: August 21, 2017 &;(/VO\ % %Jéﬂ

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellee

47

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I certify that this brief conforms to the requirements of Rules 341(a) and (b). The
length of this brief, excluding the pages or words contained in the Rule 341(d) cover, the
Rule 341(h)(1) statement of points and authorities, the Rule 341(c) certificate of
compliance, the certificate of service, and those matters to be appended to the brief under

Rule 342(a), is 47 pages.

Mo A Gor

“Counsel for Contemnor-Appellee

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-648-6155
geolaluc@gmail.com

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellee

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

APPENDIX FOR
BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLEE

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-648-6155
geolaluc@gmail.com

Counsel for Contemmnor-Appellee

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THE APPENDIX FOR BRIEF OF THE

CONTEMNOR-APPELLEE

. Table of Contents to the AppendiX..........ooooiii i Al
. Circuit Court’s 12/18/2014 Order Appealed From.....ccccovvvervceirveciiniecrevireneenne, A2
. Petitioner’s Notice of Filing Updated Financial Disclosure and

Updated Financial DIiSCIOSUIE.........coviiveeiiiiriee et eee e sereesas e ar e se s snraeas A4
. Brief of the Conteminor-Appellant filed 7/24/2015......ccovvrvinvieceiree e AlS
. Appendix for Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant filed 7/24/2015......................A69
. Reply Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant filed 10/30/2015.......cccoieviriennnn. Al45
. Supplemental Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant filed 8/31/2016.................... Al65

. Supplemental Reply Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant filed 10/27/2016.......A182

Al

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

3-15-0101

12/19/14 13:40:27 WCCH

0001350

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
1SS
COUNTY OF WILL }

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAF q:ﬁ@@

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

I P : .
IN RE THE DISSCLUTION OF "pDEC‘B PM 2 13
QHmsﬂAé eesE cremE RIRCULT UL
Plantiff AU COUNT e L
vs
casENo. 13 D w1
Arlprawy Gegsel
Defendant
ORDER
?P-'oé \ 2.
PLAINTIFF  ® YES Judge PLAINTIFF &YES
PRESENT O NO BrosanRera o ATTORNEY J3AQu)n 5 O NO
“DEFENDANT &MYVES DEFENDANT =YES
PRESENT O NO ATTORNEY “ENhE ONo

——s Covacaens For. Poaoaeun
'S marTer 0o alls RETORE Tue erz:\— Fare Yeeraiodds s Pmﬂmag
uuw.wads MbTied T R-E OS2 ; Vorrionis For Veidnwveses Contona P
Fiien 1llzew s wlzahwy A s Bmoede, \"\C\AAEL\.’ BALDAG HErinwg,
N Rolss  AesinsT DeferioantT Moot 7o Canber, Ao PRaSoimmond
B Aroredss, LeNhle § SURPLen - ThL Temimiaed Fom YRtsPetmoe ArmeeaSy
Fes A Cosry,
B Prenia, Coiaiscs TESETLAE Trverosm s (\STIo o
TIOE MR LG D METiom o Bassiben. e locns vemrark

A EIMerdTs “The eaoneencs Venan T Corsriaoe 1S bEdaen -
MaTsre- TRocERRS To HeAmre &rd NMaTied o Vet
VTS Mo orperet:

U Amordes, Vauwazils MoTism o Rermsinse 1 bEnhss
Tore RemBeisl Sor fantive O THT rzetang™ W C W AL s A2t

’

WErzsied ”
’IDMMBL?@C—EEDS & ebgg—-r'_[\: & P@T'i'ﬂ‘m Rovg \F\g’mb&éﬁ{oh)
I HePRARNG Akbumm“‘n'? “@.\;wm&e’s. NI

Dertirer, 2N TLDW AFTe
"emz,e;) AN F:\,gbg SerreraRere. 29,20y Brepak. DD talsrayre A

TODbMEST AbadtsT ATTalEs HouaZuc il PradJINT of Ha,452.\
i FAER. oF B e Law OFFca § Towern 3ASMANS, carssas Soan ROARS
k‘:;-'"‘P‘-L Re APPLASD AS ST fsnyw 1A SseremBen 78, Onodle,,

= —

,D’TE Arpps Jukasoianos Aven-, _ Dated b&ﬂh&ml%,mﬂﬂ
JIERLES Houasu, ZEDSSSTE To B Hauh W

WA B bR B teanr T o iz Enter &

fZolE Ado \E HELD 1L CalTESAATT e Judge

o Seab DOERT T /) %
Afttorneys or Party Present: o '~

&
PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CEERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILL COUNTY
o : ,, e ,, T = .. L,._-_-I" - - l _D - = — L‘ o tmer i
12F SU‘BXI?T!fth - 1(7::248“2?13 -Klil]i,ngPEALrllﬂnilI;gE‘]‘S ':.)?::lgl:l;]ﬁ‘J-’\xMDere“&-a'ITl DOCUMENT ACC@%&J ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM 7C Gtewse&%%b%%so

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046
C0001351
3-15-0101

S ——————————— mom— 12/19/14 13:40:27 wccn.gﬁm

§I STATE OF ILLINOIS ) :
}S8
COUNTY OF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUITF. ' L E D

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
IN RE THE DISSOLUTION OF: 14DEC I8 PN 2: 13
i Ler Y
a\-ln‘-tS’;‘.‘AF (Ese Vg ]:(ngli‘&'%”jll rj].:f

Plamtiff

vs

A ( ~ CASENO- '3 > DM

Defendant
ORDER
Yooe L &2
PLAINTIFF  @°YES Judge PLAINTIFF eYES
PRESENT Qa No ProvssnBeeor ATTORNEY < A\AQPS QNO
DEFENDANT Q-YES DEFENDANT _ GxEs
PRESENT 01 NO ATTORNEY Ll T DO NO

Colacues Fore Vowama,
@ MNMpatez. S Sev  Fare ver A o Sadonares, L2OS &
A 20 A M. o Brerss Lé\[w&.\{;:'i SOPPLAMASTAL. Famimises B
VreosPeemoe oo, Momen T LOrTRDAW, Perrmeans Feie T20%
Rues o Dersiere. V20N, Aedss Houszuws Neme 7 Diswnss
son Formon Fen 2o (Mener 7 Bisanss To e s wimA T oA,

® Drfamkgu, LavzA VYouacua, ¥ T re TreSere W Cpnors o

JAdory, g 2ovg A AVI0 A M.
fgw_mg Sleouy A s e S P STarussemAe & NeleosS.

Q) Aol Ladide s Gmadman wast T8 SoRtenaeiT Parmact Rere ;
FRocPeemiog s W Glaee et (eSSt Seseotes 3 Debetas]

®\\b\\s D e 18 STcerw-

Z/
Dated ,linl‘-:f:-.vmxi;éii:sz%;/ “8
sl YL
: Yudge ‘ _
Attorneys or Party Present: "'VVvaC(Q}( / (r2a ﬂ/ ” [

PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIY COURT 02 WILL COUNTY l

White— Court  Yellow — Plamnir Pritk- Doféndamt L+ = ° A0 T WLLH 7C (RewSe%%?(ﬂﬁ)}S]

I2F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/20/2(15 (09:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACL’A%D ON; (35/29/2015 12:46:32 PM

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

C0000863
’ 3'15'9’;1‘3;[14 15318233 mh
STATE OF ILLINOIS Yy
. ) 88 w -
COUNTY OF WILL ) fr"gﬂ e’é!‘.%
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAR, QIR! iz 39
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
, M rd CIAFWG
. : A0 L Snba g oqus [He
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: )
CHRISTINE GOESEL, )
)
Plainnft, )
) :
vs ) CaseNo 13D 107
)
ANDREW GOESEL, )
Defendant )
NO' OF FILING
TO  Ms Lauma Holwell Ms Nancy Donlon
Attomney at Law ‘ Panos & Assoc
115 § LaSelle Street, Swite 2600 12820 § Ridgeland Avenue, Suite A
Chieago, IL 60603 Palos Heiphts, IL. 60463
Mr Howard Levine
Attorney at Law
18400 Maple Creek Drive, Surts 650
Tuley Park, I 60477
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 27° day of June, 2014, there was filed with the Clerk of the
Circwit Coust of Will County, Hitmoss, the following Plamtifi’s Updated Fmancial Disclosure
Statement, copy of which s attached hereto
BY
MARK ELLIS, Attorney for Plam#ifi
i PROOF OF SERVICE |
The undersigned being first duly sworm upon oses end the witlun Notice of Filing and
Updated Financial Diselosure were served upor{ the ebave-nampd mdividuals -~ via hand delivery m
open court on the 27" day of June, 2014
Subsernbed and swom to before me THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R JAQUAYS
this 27" day of June, 2014 FREEDOM COURT BUILDING
FIVE WEST JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 200
SUpo JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432
NOTARY PUBLIC {815) 727-7600- ATTY #6281341
Nola e Heb
MARK Bl 119
. N B s O FA/16
et €} 7 2, 4 15 18 33 MWCCH
. 19P SUBMITTED - S18582313 - WILLAVFEAL,  03729/2085 09:45:28 AN mmncmrzzmwmummm C0000863

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 8S.
COUNTYOFWILL )

IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

INRE: [§] DISSOLUTIONOF [ | PARENTAGE
(irlense check approprinte bux)

CHRISTINE GORSEI, .
Petitioner ,

Vs CASENO: 13D 107
ANDREW GORESEL s
Respondent

UPDATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
(Pursuant to Local Court Rule)
Instractions;

1. All questions require a written response, If you do not have the information requested or do not
know the answer to a partiontar question, indicate that a5 your answer.
A 2. You st attach copies of the followmg
« Your personal federal and state income tax returns (including all W-2, 1099 and supporting
schednles) for the last three (3) calendar years; and
¢ Your three (3) most current pay stubs.
3. Use additional sheets if necessary.

CHRISTINFE, GOESEL, umder oath stafes,

{Petitioner)

that the following is an accurate statement as of, gggu_g_, of my net worth (assets of whatscever kind and nature samd
wherever situated minus Habilities), statement of income from all sources, stetement of monthly living expenses, a
statement of health insurance eoverage, and statement of assets transferred of whatsoever kind and nature and wheraver

situated fo whomever. (or as dates may be indicated herein)
L. GENERAL INFORMATION

e R

Name:  Chwistine Goesel
Address: 21016 St. James Conrt, Mokena, If, 60448
Telephone: 708-717-6063 Curyent Age: 42
Date of Marmriage 3/4/95 Date of Separaﬂon. December, 2012

Reside in same household? || Yes
Minor and/or dependent children of this mmiageL__I 01711 union or[ ] parentage,

Initials for minors/dependent children: Age: Residing with:
PG 17 Mother
BG 15, Mother
C.G. 11 Mother

Cmentﬂmployw Eailsﬂ.__nh_oe___wo_.mgmmncﬂwp_mmgﬂ&ﬂm

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




Self Employment: N/A,
Address:
OtherEmploment. None

Other income other than emplnyme.nt:
hei

CbEkafunamployea
Number of paychecks per year[ 12 4 [= |26 [] 52[7] Other:
Number of Exemptions Claimed; Lx] D D
Gross income from all sources last year: $110.632.04(inc, $34.000 from retirement dish rgemen

Gross income firom all sources this year through .5/1/14: W@gﬁg

. STATEMENT OF HEALTH ]NSURANCE COVERAGE
Cnrrenﬂyeﬁ'echve health insurance coverage: (K] Yes [ No -
Name of the insurance eartier; United Healtheare
Neume of'the policy holder: Ciistine Goegel
Policy or Group No,0UI5189 Type of insurance: ] Medical [ ] Dental [ ] Optical
Health savings Account? | | Yes B] No  Pre-Tax? [ | Yes [ | No
Deductible: Per Individual $~,§,q_gg____ Pex Family $A.Q.QQ,0_0_

Persons covered: X Self O Self/Partner X Dapendents
Type of Policy: n HMO X PO 0 Standard Indemnity G.e. 80/20)
Provided by: 0 Employer 13 Private Policy g Other Group
. Monthly cost: 1 Paid by Employer or Union O Paid by Employee:
Cost to Bmployee: $24.42 per month for family $ for self

IL POTENTIAL AREAS OF DISAGREEMENT

{Cheoic all that muy spply. The fullure to idetify an ksspe shall not bes bar to saising the Issus a3 a later date.)

X Grounds X Asget values
X Custody X Responsibility for debts
X Visitation % Dissipation of the marital estate

X Child Support/Daycare/Extracurrionlsr X Maintenence
% Respongibility for health insurance costs X Tax ligbilities

3 Removal from Blinois 0 Other
% College x|
X Asset ldentification ,

IV, STATEMENT OF ASSETS ACQUIRED DURING MARRIAGE/CIVIL: UNION - Tt dute of valustion is__
unless otherwize specified. Attach ourrent simfemants fo show the current helance,

Cash ar cash eguivalents:
Degoription of asset | Titlein Date Nawe of Financial Institution | Fair Market
Namse of | Acquived Valae
1. Savings or interest bearing accounts
None
| 2. Checking accounts .
1 LAccount #4848 | Chyistine | | BMO Harris Bank ] $4,610.99 (5/10/14)

o2

AL

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Goegel
3. Certifioatas of Deposits
None
4, Money Market Accounts
Nome
5. Cash
$200.00
(vary on hand)
6. Other (specify
Real Property: Pravido sddress, typa and dascription, autrent fai market valus, amounis of moviaagss, loans, or llens.
Deseription of agset Title in Name of | Date Mortgage Fair Miarkes
Acquired Balance Value
1. Residepce
21016 St. James Cowt, Christine & 1212000 $350,000.00 $440,000.00
Mokena, IL Andraw Goesel
+. 2, Secondary or Vacation Residence -
Michigan Home Hushand gifted
IJI. f
3. Investment or Business Real Estate
227 Yawrel Hollow Dr, ]| Chuistine& 2004 $115,000.00 Unknown
Flotida Andrew Goesel
4. Vaoant Land
| | |
3, Other (speoify)
! |
r Vehi Boats, Trailexs, Ete. Provids year, medel, meker, lfan, debtor, amount. |

Descriplion of asset Title in Name of Date Lien Fair Market

(include lien holder, Acquired Balance Yalue

if any)
2014 Honda CRV Comnie 2014 None Unknown
(Wife diives)
Honda Civic Christine & Unknown —

Andrew Goesel In Husband’s

possession

Aoura MDX Christive & 2009 None Unknown

Andrew Goesgel

11 Jet Ski Andrew Goesel Summer 2013 | Unknown Unkuiown

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




Mbotorcyele

Chrysler LeBaron Christine & Unknown None
Andrew (Ioese] Unknowm
s ﬂmmf Ul;# ik wwﬁu ke. Coparation, Partnesship, Sole Propslaturships (Provids percshiage interest and aumber of shares,
Prescription of Entity Owner & Percentage Date of P p
Ownerghip Acguired Blnn?.;i;:m n;:f!f:t e
. Val
Goesel Chiropractic Andrew Goegel 100% Incorporated Unl::own at
6/8/00 present
Comprehensive Physical Andrew Goesel 100% Incorporated | Unknown at
Medicine 3512 present
Husbund merged his
practice with Dr. Bernard
O’Btien in May of 2014,
Value of these businesses
is wiknown and under
investigation, but Wifs has
g marital interest in the
income derived thepefiom.

4

Insnrance Policless Typs of isumnce, Le. Lifo, Medios), Dissbility, Business Ovetliead, Praperty, efr. Provide name of inser, policy
number, nants of insuved, swner of polioy, ace ametnt, henefiofary, cash value, eash sonvnder valua,

"Name of Insurance Carrler | Title in Name of Tern or Death Actual Cash
Whole? Benefit Yalue

West Coast Life Inguwrance | Chyistine Goesel Term £1,500,600,60 | None

West Coast Life Insurance Andrew Qoegel Term $2,000,000.00 | None

g, ele.: vamamme. wpa ofp!nn,mteeofplan, beneficiary,

l)auriplion of Asget Title in Nante of Date Name of Fair Market
~ | Acquired Financial Value
Tnstitution
ROTHIRA Chistine Goesel T. Rowe Price | Unknown
Simple IRA Christine Goesel Fidelity $32,819.88
(4/30/14)

Palos Hospital Christine Goesel Lincoln $42,498.86
Retiremant Plan(403b) Financial Group | (3/31/14)
Plan ID# PALO -001
Palos Hospital Christine Guesel Lincoln $13,292.21
Pension Plan (401a) Financial Grovp | (3/31/14)

| | Plan ID#PALO - 002

AR

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017

9:26 AM




St. George Corp, Rollover | Cluisting Goesel 1071671995 | American $3,838.04

Plan #G73559 United Life Tns. | (3/31/14)

: Company

8t, George Corp, —403(b) Christine Goesel 10/16/1%95 Americsn

Plan $G73559 United Life Tns, ??%ﬁ?ﬁf :
. ¥ comw

Retirement & Savings Plan. | Christine Goesel Mertill Lynch | $17,356.23

(Amgen, Inc.) (6/25/14)

Sto } B yre 10Y 2 LE,
Desexiption of asset Title in Name of Date Number of Option Price

Nonme to Wife's knowledge
Husband may have stock
ownemhip which mdy be
marital in nature, but Wi
has no information relative
to the same,

Other Invesiment Accounts and Secayiites:
Description of adget Titlein Nameof | Pafe Name of Financial Fair Market
L Acquired Institation Value

1. Stocks

1. None to Wife’s knowledge ] ! ] |

2.Bonds

None to Wife’s knowledge | [ | !
3, Tax Bxempt Securities

None to Wite's knowledze | | | l
4, Secured or Unsecured Notes .

Neneto Wife's mowledge | l L |
5. Collectibles: Coins, stamps, ari, antiques, ete,

Noge to Wife’s knowledge | | !

6. All Other Property: Personal or Real. {not previously listed), valued in excess of $500.00, excluding normal
houschold firmiture and fumishings.
None to Wife's knowledge | i | |

V. STATEMENT OF ASSETS TRANSFERRED: .
(List all assets transferred in any manner during the preceding (6) months

Description of properxty 'To Whom Transferred and Date of Transfer Valune
) Relationship to Transfexce

‘Wife has ntot transfeed any

| property within 6 months

VL STATEMENT OF ASSETS CLAIMED TO BE NON-MARITAL AS DEFINED BY STATUTE:

List all property and your besis for claiming it as non-marital (properly owned prior to the marriage/eivil nnion,

property received ag inheritance or gift during the marriage/civil union), identifying sach item of properiy (veal
. 5

A-O

Vg O 4

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

Dropetty, pecsonal properiy, financial accounts, eto.), As to the type of , list the date received, i
on which you claim it is nor-marital property, mmmmmmﬁéﬁommpmm. o by

Description of Asset | Fair Market Basis for Non-Marital | Witen “Title Held Name |
Value Claim (inkeritance, gift | Acquired | of
crm

VIL STATEMENT OFDEBTIIJABIIII'IE&!n
Cradiior’s Name Payment for —M Balascodue | Minimum

~ e o] 0Ty pavineut |
| BMO Huria Baok Signature Card | Rolling eredit | Chiristine Goessl $11,743.34

Southwest CreditCard | Rolling Credit | Christine Goesel $ 4,595.78 | 5110,00
Promissory Note loans _ | Household Cluistime Goesel

expenses
TOTAL LIABILITIES

Attorney Name : Ampunt Paid Antonnt dne

Gwendolyn Sterk Reviewing recands | 912,817.72
Nancy Donlon Reviewing records | $12408.25 N
Edwand Jaquays $5,000.00 $9:334.88 (5/19/19)

'

Have you ever filed for bankruptoy relief i Yes % No K'so, when? Cass No.
“VII. SPECIFIC REQUEST OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (uist items requested)

To be sopplemented

= SIin muapmﬁaléfr i ability toeam iccome at the present time? I so
menney eam .
mnmdmdmem g hnntaﬂmdslm\nhenmmhm&pmmm

commenced andwhmitisexpmdmend.

None.

1, Christing Goesel, under penalties of , provided by lawin. _
Fleano check appropriate bor| &8 Petitfoner | ] Respandant

Section 3-109 of the Code of Civil Prosedure certify thut the information and attached corroborating

documents are all the documents X have in my smmnorﬁmtlmobminupcnmsnmbleeﬁbrtasafﬂm

date, memedmﬁﬁeumnelshemm&eabweand caping Finees smm

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




‘ _ OF INCO RNSES
PU’RRHW‘ MONTHLY INCOME AS OF: May, 2014

Salany/wa ges/vase pay 583336

Comraission

Bonus

Draw

Penslon and cetirement bensfits

Interest income

Dividerd income

| Trust income

[ Sosial | Sovial Security Payment

Unemployment benefitz

Disability payment

Worker'’s

| Publis Aid/Pood Stamps

Investment incomo

onoleaimionieln lealoelnlen oo

Rental income ($4,000 total for few months Florida property rented) 166.67

* ‘The parties split the income received

Business inoome, Partnership, Sub-Chapter 8, or LLC Income

[ Royalty inoome, Pellowships, Stinends, Annuity

Other:

,000.03

!% 3D

TOTAL MONTHI.Y GROSS FROM ALL SOURCES
L]

uired Monthly Deductions -
-Federal Tax (based on §_exemptons) ] $1.040,68

State Tax (based on 3 exemptions) g 260.00

FICA (or Socinl Security equivalent or Self Rmployment Tax) $ 355.64
$ 8312

Medlcare Tax

Mandatory retirement contributions requh'ed by law oras condition of

Employment

Health/Hospitalizatlon Premiums (is this a Pre Tax Plan? €1 Yes 01 No)

$
Diion Dues (Name of Union: ) $
$ 10221
b
$

Prior obligation{s} of support actually paid pursuant to Court Order

Othen

TOTAL REQUIRED DEDUCTIONS

Voluntary deductions from income

401k

$

$

' 3

Flexible Spending Health Savings Account Plan $

Yotal Voluntary Deductions

CURRENT MONTHLY LIVING- EXPENSES AS OF:

1. HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES
8. Mortgage (2 mo's in arrsars ~ pymt $3,249,00) 0~
* Can not afford to pay —house is being listed for sale

b. Home equity losn/Second mortgage $_ 3000
810.91

¢. Real estate taxes, assessments($9,730.92 yeur) $

d. Homeowners or renters ingurance 3 7767

] . _Natural Gag/Heat $ 231.00

SR |

1

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




. _Bleoiricity

_ 3 35000
. _Telephone, long distance, eoli phone(s £ 400.60
h, Cable and Intemet Accesa $ 170.00
¢ »__Water/sewer & refuse removal £ 130.00
, Laundrv/dry cleanin 8 100.00
k. Maid/cleaning service uf)-
1. Furniture and o rapain/replacement 3 50.00
m. Repairs and meintenance o dweliin 3 245.00
1. Lawn and garden/snow removal $_100.00
9. Food (groveries, liguor, household supplies, ete.) 3 1.200.00
_ p. Other 0
SUBTOTAL HOUSEHOLY EXPENSES $3.849.58
RENTAL HOME -227 LAUREL RD,, FLORIDA
* Xt is helleyed that Husband pays ithese expenses
. Mortgage or rent: £1,811.00
b. Home equity loan/Second mortgage Q-
¢. Real estato taxes, assessments $ 37500
d. Homeowners or renters insurance 8 349.67
©. Natural Gas/Heat nfa
{__£ Bleotricily . /3
g. Telephone, long distance, coll phone(s), modem lines afa
|, Cable and Internet Acceas, Satellite n/a
i. Water/sewer & refuse removal pla
i, Laumdry/dry cleaning nla
] Maid/cleaning service nfa
}. Purniture and appliance repalr/replacement n/a
. Repairs and maintensnce fo dwelling n/a
n. Lawn and garden/snow removal n/a
o, Food (groceries, liquor, honsehold supplies, ete.) n/a
. Other: Association Fees $201.67
TOTAYL RENTAL HOMYE EXPENSES: $2,73734 *
* if property is not rented out, these expenses vary
2. TRANSPORTATION BXPENSES:
a, Gssoline $ 400.00
b._Repairs, Maintenance $200.00
o. Insurance/license/city stickers £200.00
d. _Paymentsheplacement =
o, Alternative transportation -
£, Parking/tolls $ 40.00
_& Other: -0-
[ TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES: 584000
[ 3.PERSONAL EXPENSES (excluding children’s oxpanses)
. _ Clothing $ _75.00
b. Groomin £ 100.00
¢._ Medical {aftor insurance proceeds/reimbursoment):
(1) Dactor $£235.00
(2) Dentist $ 2500
(3) Optical $ 50.00
(4) Medication $ 25.00
. (5) Comseling -
8
At2

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




{6) Other: R
d, _Insurance: )
1) Lite Insurance Premiums ($520.00 veariy) $ 49.17
». . (2) Medical/Hospitalization Insurance Premiums -0-
(if not deducted fiont paycheok)
(3) Dental/Optical Insurance Premiumg -
._(if not deducted fiom paycheck)
(4} Other; ' -0-
SUBTOTAL PERSONAL, EXPENSES; $559,17
4, MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
8. Clubs/social obligationg/entertainment/dining out -$ 100.00
b. Newspener, mapazines, books - -
o Gifts $ 100,00
—d._Donations, church ot religious affiliation 3 4000
_ . Vaeations (not including children) $ 100.00
f. Computer/supplies/software ' g 25.00
g Other: Gym membership 3 60.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: $325.00
5.CHILD(REN)’S SEPARATE EXPENSES
a. Clothing $ 200.00
b. Grooming § 50.00
¢, Education
(1) Tuition $ 166.67
s (2) Books/fees § 25.00
| (3) Lunches 3 16.67
(4) Transpostation $ 16.67
A (5) School Spongored Activities § 20.00
d. Medical (after ingurance proceeds):
{1) Doctor 3 50,00
{2} Dentigt $100.00
{3) Optical 3 75.00
(4) Medication 1§ 3000
Counselin £430.00
{6) Other: -
e._Allowance $25.00
f. Child care/Pre-School/Befora and after school care/sitiers -
g _Lessons/Batracurricular activities supplics $ 160.00
h. _Clubs/summer camps $ 8334
. Vacation { children anly) $275.00
J.__Bntertainment $100.00
k. Gifis to others $2500
1, Other: -
SUBTOTAL CHILD(REN)'S EEI’ENSES: $1,688.35
6. BUSINESS EXPENSES (not reimbursed | by employer)
&, Membership/Tvade assocolation/other dues for feas $ 17.50
b. Malpractice/Professional Lisbility Insuvance Premiums $11.67
¢.__Accountants/Other Professional Services Utilized 5
d, Poliical contributions 3
e, Office upkesp expenses (cleaning services, etc.) 3
f. Postage $
9

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

& &411'@8!' _ L]
h,Cltent/Busioass Enerialmment 3
1. Other: CPR Boonse 8417
SUBTOTAL DUSINESS EXPUNSES; oY)
TOTAL MONTHLY LIVING EXPENSES: 37,
 RECAP
NET MONTHLY INCOME
TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME $7,69838
AL SIEICH Dda Al QeI receIveds)
LESS MONTHLY DEDT SERVICE Tneladed with honzehold
< OX[OURES,
| INCOME AVAILABLY: PER DIONTH 5 36294

++ Note: Incoms available per month does not inciude payment of wmotégage for merital sesidence: or Flovida
home expenscs, Presently no payrent is being made towards the morigage of the medial residenco in the
amonmafss,zw.ﬂoparmnmnisbeﬁweﬁﬂusbamdkmhgﬁsmoﬁdammlhnmawh&e
awount of 52,734.00 per month. mmmmwwdmﬁommsm
wmmammmmwammsmmmmmmmwﬂwmm
“murtgage or tho Florida home expenses, The tofal of all mopthly expenses is $13,278.78, Based on Wife's
mm@m(mmmmwﬁammmmmmnmmmma
monfhly definit of$9,120.40, **

CHRISTINE GORSEL, under penalties of pexjury, provids by law in
. mmmmxrw&umwm

Section lulWofmCodanfCﬁvﬂPmedm&lwﬁfythﬂﬁamaﬁmmth&AﬁMofmm
Expenses are frue, correct and complete. -

\e- -\

Date : CHRIBTINE GOESEL

'!'Hﬁ LAW OFFICES OF EDWgR'D R.JAQUAYS
FREEDOM COURT BUILDIN

FIVE WEST JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 200
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432

PHONB: (815) 727-1600

PAX:  (815) 127-1700

ARDCH: 01326627
mmgwmm&mmmmb

10
Al4

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



No. 3-15-0101

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS

304(b)(5) and 304(a).
LAURA A. HOLWELL,
Contemnor-Appellant.

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ) Appeal from Will County Circuit Court
) Circuit Number: 2013 D 107
CHRISTINE GOESEL, ) Trial Judge: Hon. Judge Archambeault
Petitioner-Appellee, - ) Date of Notice of Appeal: Feb. 13,2015
) Date of Judgment: Sepiember 29, 2014
\2 ) Date of Post-judgment Motion Orders:
) December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015,
ANDREW GOESEL, ) January 21, 2015
Respondent-Appellee, ) Supreme Court Rules which confer
V. ) jurisdiction upon reviewing court:
)
)
)

BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, lllinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

ORAL: ARGUMENT REQUESTED

1

AlS

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES
BECAUSE IT FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUISITE FINDINGS PURSUANT
TO NASH, CHRISTINE HAD THE ABILITY TO PAY HER ATTORNEY’S
FEES, AND THE COURT’S ORDER VIOLATED HOLWELL’S DUE

PROUCESS ccnieircresiminsimesmsmssinessisisnesisessssssiassssssssssssssssnessesssssssssessssnssssesssasse sesassssssns 16
Nash v Alberola, 2012 XL App (Lst) 113724 .o e, 16
In re the Marriage of Davis, 215 1ll. App. 3d 763 (1st Dist., 1991).cccvvericnennnnns 16
In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 1. App. 3d 305 (st Dist., 2001).ccoceiviinicneennnns 16

A. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because it failed
to make a specific finding with respect to CHRISTINE? ability to pay

her attorney’s FEes.........ccoirmiiicri e e e 16
Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 1137241 i 16-18
Inre the Marriage of Mantei, 222 111. App. 3d 933 (4th Dist., 1991).....cccveenee. 16
750 ILCS 5/50T(C-T)(3)cmireerireeeeiiii et et 16-17
In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779...c.ccvcvrivneernrcreee e 17-18
In re the Marriage of Radzik and Agrella, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374............. 17-18

B. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because
the evidence showed CHRISTINE had the ability to pay her own

ALEOTNEY’S TOCS. ..o s 18
750 ILCS 5/501(c-1){(3).ecvrereacneerennn e vttt e 8
Inre the Marriage of Smith, 128 111. App. 3d 1017 (2d Dist., 1984)........covveueeceen. 19
Inre the Marriage of McCoy, 272 111. App. 3d. 125 (4th Dist. 1995)...cccceivenees 19

1. CHRISTINE has the ability to pay for her attorney’s fees under Section
501(c-1)4(3) of the Ilinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriase Act
because she earned sufficient monthly income and had access o assets

from which to pay her own attorney’s fees.......ccivmverneniecii v 19
In re the Marriage of Keip, 773 N.E.2d 1228 (1ll. App. 5th Dist., 2002)........ 19-20
i
Al6

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



In re the Marriage of McCoy, 272 TIL App. 3d 125 (4th Dist. 1995)....cccovnvnnnen. 22
50 TLOS 5/501(C-1)(3)-vvrvermrreerreeermereessessesssessessessessesssssssemmmmsessssssssessessssssssssenes 2

2. The Circuit Court erred in finding CHRISTINE had an inability to pay
for her own attorney’s fees because this finding was contrary to the
Circuit Court’s finding that CHRISTINE had access to assets to
pay her attorney’s fees as of August 15, 2014, c.oiiriiiiiiiiienineeeeesie e 22

Nash v Alberola, 2012 TL App (1st) 113724 .cceiieee e 23-24

3. In the alternative, even if the Circuit Court properly disgorged
HOLWELL’s fees, the Circuit Court erred in disgorging $40,952.61
because it failed to impute fees to CHRISTINE for free legal
services rendered by GOLDSTINE and the Circuit Court’s

calculations provided an inequitable windfall to JAQUAYS.......c..ccoovenin. 24
In re Marriage of DeLarco, 728 N.E.2d 1278 (Ill. App. 2d Dist., 2000)........ 24,27
Kaufman, Litwin & Feinstein v. Edgar, 301 I11. App.3d 826 (1998)....ccoceeenunene. 24
In re the Marriage of Cotton, 103 T11.2d 346 (1984).....oovevveereiiee e 24-25
In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 111, App. 3d 933 (4th Dist., 1991)...ccccereenne 25
In re Marriage of Auriemma, 271 11l. App. 3d 68 (1st Dist., 1994)................. 25-26
750 ILICS 57501001 )cueemeeiiniiiiee et se e s e e ean st rn e 27

. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees
because HOLWELL: was deprived of notice and an opportumty
10 be heard during the July 2014 hearings.... ettt e s e 2O

1. The Circuit Court deprived HOLWELL of due process by disgorging
her fees pursuant to CHRISTINE’s July 23, 2014 Petition for Indirect
Civil Contempt as HOLWELL had no notice of the petition or the
claims OF dISTOITEMEIT. ..ccuiieiieieieieerit et ctee e b e s st beesrnt e sernennneaanes 28

In re the Marriage of Betis, 200 111, App. 3d 26 (4th Dist., 1990).....ccocevvcrnnne.. 29

2. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOL WEILL’s fees without
providing bher notice or an opportunity to be heard because HOLWELL

had a property interest in the disgoreged £86S. ... ree e eeeeren e 33
Lee v. Lee, 302 111. App. 3d 607 (1st Dist., 1998)..c..ievemvcmrivnniriniinienreenees e, 33
ii
Al7

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




In re the Marriage of Johnson, 2011 IL App (1st) 102826.......... reere e 33-34

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE SEPTEMBER 29, 2014
DISGORGEMENT ORDER IS A JUDGMENT BECAUSE DISGORGEMENT
ORDERS ARE TEMPORARY ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 501 OF
THE ILLINOIS MARRIAGE AND DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE ACT
SUBJECT TO REALLOCATION AT THE END OF THE PROCEEDINGS...35

STANDARD OF REVIEW . ...ttt e as ne s ebisss e s setaabavia s e 35
Nash v Alberola, 2012 TL App (1) 113724 . v 35
In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 111, App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001 )..cccvvereinvennerninns 35

The Circuit Court erred in finding the September 29, 2014
disgorgement order constitutes a final judgment because
disgorgements are temporary advances against the marital estate

which may be reallocated at the end of the proceedings..............cc.cceceeeeeen .35
750 TLCS 57500001 ettt et 35-36
TS50 TLCS 57501t e sr et nnne 35-36
TS50 ILCS S/5010C-1)(3)c ittt senesenenecens 3 0y 38
TS0 ILCS 5/501(C-1)(2).uuiciirimiinriiiiceirircsranes e e e sas e e 36,37
In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779 oeiiniiniivcenrnvsesineenens 36
In re the Marriage of Johnson, 351 111, App. 3d 88 (2004)....cccvvivreccrircnnne 37-38

III.THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING HOLWELL IN INDIRECT
CIVIL CONTEMPT BECAUSE THE COURT DEPRIVED HOLWELL OF
HER RIGHT TO NOTICE AND A HEARING AND THE COURT NEVER
INQUIRED WHETHER HOLWELL COULD COMPLY WITH THE

COURT’S ORDER....coieiiiimiennnnniemiiimenmimasisomsnissniissstismitssisesnisiessssssissessanesssans 38
STANDARD OF REVIEW. ..o, et eerieieeeveesierearaeeereaarerrsearens 38
In re the Marriage of David Newton, 2011 TL App (1) 90683......covveriiveeenennne 38

'A. The Circuit Court deprived HOLWELL of due process by holding
her in indirect civil contempt on January 16, 2015 and

January 21, 2015 without notice or a hearing.............ccccoovvvvvcrieerineniinnnnns 39
In re the Marriage of Betis, 200 TII. App. 3d 26 (4th Dist., 1990)............. 39, 40, 42
iii
Al8

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Cole v. Cole, 85 T11. App. 2d 105 (Ist Dist., 1967) .0 ceiveirevieiececniieeee e 42

B. The Circuit Court erred in holding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt
‘on January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015 because the Circuit Court
never questioned HOLWELL regarding whether she was
capable of complying with the September 29,2014 order........ccccooevvveneee. 42

1. The Circuit Court etred in holding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt
on January 16, 2015 and January 21. 2015 because the Circuit Court
failed to inguire whether HOL WELL was capable of paving the

diSgOrgemMEnt OFdBE. . ..ccvrireeiirerr et e 42
United States v. Rylander, 460 US 752 (1983 ).eciciiciiiene e 42-44
Janov v. Janov, 60 11, App. 2d 11 (3d Dist., 1965)...ccciiiiiecieieisiearinrasenns 43-44
In re the Marriage of Hartian, 222 Tll. App. 3d 566 (1st Dist., 1991)............. 43-44
In ré the Marriage of Betts, 200 I11. App. 3d 26 (4th Dist., 1990)......ccoecvnneen. 44

2. By failing to inguire whether HOLWELL was capable of
paying the disgorgement order and imposing imprisonment as a
sanction, the Circuit Court essentially held HOLWELL in
criminal contempt of court, in violation of her due Process. ..o rrrerieeienne 44

In re the Marriage of Befts, 200 111, App. 3d 26 (4th Dist., 1990)...................44-46
Helm v. Thomas, 362 111. App. 3d 331, 839 N.E.2d 1142 (4th Dist., 2005).....44-45

C. The contempt orders and sanctions entered against HOLWELL
on December 18, 2014, Januarxy 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015
should be vacated because HOLWELL’s refusal to comply with
the Court’s disgorgement order constituted a good faith effort to

determine if the disgorgement Was Proper..........cccooveveerireiiieniiscrnee s 46
Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 113724........ feeer et sttt ettt e e s 46
Inre Marriage of Beyer, 324 1l1. App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001).....ccirivinniiirnnn 46
iv
A19

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



INTRODUCTORY PARAGRAPH

The instant appeal stems from a disgorgement order entered on September 29,
2014, whereby the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County disgorged
Contemnor’s fees in the amount of $40,952.61. (C-919-24). The instant appeal is a
request for a reversal of the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit’s decision to
first hold Contemnor in friendly contempt pursuant to Contemnor’s request to be held in_
friendly contempt for purposes of appealing the disgorgement order, and to thereafter
hold the Contemnor in indirect civil contempt, to sentence Contemnor to the Will County
Adult Detention Facility for an indeterminate amount of time not to exceed 179 days, and
to impose a penalty of $10.00 per day on Contemnor. (C-1547-48; 1576-77). The instant
appeal is also a request for a reversal of the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit’s
finding that the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order constitutes a final, collectible
judgment. (C-1350-51). No jury is available for a Dissolution of Marriage action, and
thus, the judgments appealed from in this case are based upon bench trials. No questions

are raised on the pleadings.

A20

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



ISSUES PRESENTED
1. Whether the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County erred in

disgorging Contemuor’s fees in the amount of $40,952.61 pursuant to Section
501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act where the
evidence presented showed the Petitioner is capable of paying her own attorney’s
fees and where Contemnor was denied her right to be heard and present evidence
at the hearing on said disgorgement.

2. Whether the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County erred in
finding that the September 29, 2014 disgorgementi order constituted a final
judgment, thereby allowing collection proceedings to commence on same.

3. Whether the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County erred in
holding Contemnor in indirect civil contempt, sentencing Contemnor to the Will
County Adult Detention Facility for an indeterminate amount of time not to
exceed 179 days, and imposing a penalty of $10.00 per day on Contemnor due to
Confemnor’s desire to appeal the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order,
without a hearing, after previously holding Contemmnor in friendly contempt
pursuant to Contemnor’s own request.

4, Whether the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County’s finding

of friendly contempt against Contemnor should be vacated.

A21

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



JURISDICTION

This Honorable Court has jurisdiction of the appeal of the Circuit Court of the
Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County’s December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015, and
January 21, 2015 orders holding Contemnor initially in friendly contempt, and thereafter
holding Contemnor in indirect civil contempt, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 304(b)(5).
(C-1351-50; 1547-48; 1576-77). This Honorable Court has jurisdiction over these orders
and the underlying September 29, 2014 disgorgement order because these orders found
Contemnor in contempt, sentenced Contemnor to the Will County Adult Detention
Facility for an indeterminate amount of time not to exceed 179 days, and imposed a
penalty of $10.00 per day on Contemnor for her inability to pay funds disgorged from her
on September 29, 2014, (C-1547-48; 1576-77). A {imely Notice of Appeal was filed on
February 13, 2015. (C-1654-56).

This Honorable Court has jurisdiction of the appeal of the Circuit Court of the
Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County’s January 16, 2015 order in v‘vhich the Circuit
Court held the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order constitutes a final judgment. (C-
1547-48). The Circuit Court’s January 16, 2015 order did not dispose of the entire
proceeding, but was declared by the Circuit Court to be a final judgment. (C-1547). The
January 16, 2015 order contains the requisite language that “[t]he Court finds there is no
just reason for delaying enforcement and appeal of this issue at Ms. Holwell’s request
pursuant to 304(a).” (C-1547). As a result, this Honorable Court has jurisdiction of the
appeal of the January 16, 2015 finding that the disgorgement order constitutes a final
judgment pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 304(a). A timely Notice of Appeal was filed

on February 13, 2015. (C-1654-56).

A22

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



STATUTES INVOLVED

750 T, Come, STAT. 5/501(c-1):

(c-1) As used in this subsection (c-1), "interim attorney's fees and costs”
means attorney's fees and costs assessed from time to time while a case is
pending, in favor of the petitioning party's current counsel, for reasonable -
fees and costs either already incurred or to be incurred, and “interim
award" means an award of interim attorney's fees and costs. Interim
awards shall be governed by the following:

(1) Except for good cause shown, a proceeding for (or
relating to) interim attorney's fees and costs in a pre-judgment
dissolution proceeding shall be nonevidentiary and summary in
nature. All hearings for or relating to interim attorney's fees and
costs under this subsection shall be scheduled expeditiously by the
court. When a party files a petition for interim attorney's fees and
costs supported by one or more affidavits that delineate relevant
factors, the court (or a hearing officer) shall assess an interim
award after affording the opposing party a reasonable opportunity
to file a responsive pleading. A responsive pleading shall set out
the amount of each retainer or other payment or payments, or both,
previously paid to the responding party's counsel by or on behalf of
the responding party. In assessing an interim award, the court shalt
consider all relevant factors, as presented, that appear reasonable
and necessary, including to the extent applicable:

(A) the income and property of each party, including
alleged marital property within the sole control of one party
and alleged non-marital property within access to a party;
(B) the needs of each party; (C) the realistic earning
capacity of each party; (D) any impairment to present .
earning capacity of either party, including age and physical
and emotional health; (E) the standard of living established
during the marriage; (F) the degree of complexity of the
issues, including custody, valuation or division (or both) of
closely held businesses, and tax planning, as well as
reasonable needs for expert investigations or expert
witnesses, or both; (G) each party's access to relevant
information; (H) the amount of the payment or payments
made or reasonably expected to be made to the attorney for
the other party; and (I) any other factor that the court
expressly finds to be just and equitable.

(2) Any assessment of an interim award (including one
pursuant to an agreed order) shall be without prejudice to any final
allocation and without prejudice as to any claim or right of either
party or any counsel of record at the time of the award. Any such
claim or right may be presented by the appropriate party or counsel

A23

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




at a hearing on contribution under subsection (j) of Section 503 or
a hearing on counsel's fees under subsection (¢) of Section 508.
Unless otherwise ordered by the court at the final hearing between
the parties or in a hearing under subsection (j) of Section 503 or
subsection (¢} of Section 508, interim awards, as well as the
aggregate of all other payments by each party to counsel and
related payments to third parties, shall be deemed to have been
advances from the parties’ marital estate. Any portion of any
interim award constituting an overpayment shall be remitted back
to the appropriate party or parties, or, alternatively, to successor
counsel, as the court determines and directs, after notice.

(3) In any proceeding under this subsection (c-1), the court
(or hearing officer) shall assess an interim award against an
opposing party in an amount necessary to enable the petitioning
party to participate adequately in the litigation, upon findings that
the party from whom attorney's fees and costs are sought has the
financial ability to pay reasonable amounts and that the party
seeking attorney's fees and costs lacks sufficient access to assets or
income to pay reasonable amounts. In determining an award, the
court shall consider whether adequate participation in the litigation
requires expenditure of more fees and costs for a party that is not
in control of assets or relevant information. Except for good cause
shown, an interim award shall not be less than payments made or
reasonably expected to be made to the counsel for the other party.
If the court finds that both parties lack financial ability or access to
assets or income for reasonable attorney's fees and costs, the court
(or hearing officer) shall enter an order that allocates available
funds for each party's counsel, including retainers or interim
payments, or both, previously paid, in a manner that achieves
substantial parity between the parties.

(4) The changes to this Section 501 made by this
amendatory Act of 1996 dpply to cases pending on or after June 1,
1997, except as otherwise provided in Section 508.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. ConsT. amend. XIV § 1

No State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges
or immunities of citizens of the United States; nor shall any State deprive
any person of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law; nor
deny to any person within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.

A24

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




STATEMENT OF FACTS

The parties were married on March 4, 1995. (C-003). The Petitioner, CHRISTINE
GOESEL (“CHRISTINE™), filed her Petition for Dissolution of Marriage on January 18,
2013. (C-003-07). On January 18, 2013, at the outset of the case, the Circuit Court
entered an order directing the parties to pay their legal fees from an existing home equity
line of credit (“HELOC?”). (C-015-16). That the Contemnor, LAURA A. HOLWELL
(“HOLWELL”), was retained by the Respondent, ANDREW GOESEL (“ANDREW™),
on or about October 8, 2013. (C-1103-06). Around the time HOLWELL was retained by
ANDREW, ANDREW’s previous atforney, Anderson & Boback, filed a Motion to
Disqualify CHRISTINE’s former attorneys, GOLDSTINE, SKRODZKI, RUSSIAN,
NEMEC, and HOFF, LTD. (“GOLDSTINE”}. (C-069-72). The Motion to Disqualify
alleged, in pertinent part, that CHRISTINE had sole possession of the parties’ marital
home, that she had previously forwarded all of ANDREW’s mail to him and that, on or
about September 2013,‘ CHRISTINE’s attorneys advised her to send ANDREW’s mail to
their office, where they proceeded to open, scan, view, and copy ANDREW’s mail. (C-
069-72). ANDREW’s Motion to Disqualify was presented to the Court on October 10,
2013. (C-068). On that same date, HOLWELL substituted as counsel for ANDREW
pursuant to the Court’s order. (C-086-87).

From October 2013 to March 2014, the disqualification issue was extensively
litigated, as many motions and pleadings were filed with respect to same. (C-091-104; C-
212-26; C-369-72). Ultimately, on March 4, 2014, the Circuit Court for the Twelfth
Judicial Cireuit disqualified GOLDSTINE as counsel for CHRISTINE for opening,

viewing, copying, and scanning thirty-one pieces ANDREW’s personal mail. (C-070; C-

A25

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



476). ANDREW incwred $37,094.49 in fees with IOLWELL in disqualifying
GOLDSTINE, whereas CHRISTINE was not charged by GOLDSTINE in defending
against the Motion to Disqualify. (C-1074-75; C-1110-1149). Thereafter, on March 10,
2014, THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS (“JAQUAYS”) appeared as
Counsel on behalf of CHRISTINE. (C-478). On June 6, 2014, LEVINE, WITTENBERG,
SHUGAN & SCHATZ, LTD. (“LEVINE”) filed an appearance as co-counsel for
ANDREW. (C-688).

On June 12, 2014, CHRISTINE filed ‘a Petition for Imferim Attorney’s Fees,
Costs, and Other Relief alleging, in pertinent part, that ANDREW had the ability to
contribute to her attorney’s fees and costs. (C-709-718). On June 17, 2014, CHRISTINE
filed an Emergency Petition for Temporary Restraining Order alleging, in part, that
ANDREW had withdrawn fees from various assets to pay his attorney’s fecs. (C-743-
747)., CHRISTINE’s Counsel, JAQUAYS, did not provide notice of the Emergency
Petition to HOLWELL, (C-750-51). Rather, notice was only provided to LEVINE in
open court on June 17, 2014. (C-750-51). HOLWELL did not appear in Court on June
17, 2014 because HOLWELL, LEVINE, and ANDREW previously agreed LEVINE
would appear instead. (C-750-51; C-1380). HOLWELL, LEVINE, and ANDREW agreed
LEV]NE would appear instead because HOLWELL would soon be withdrawing from the
case. (C-750-51; C-1380). As a result, notice was only provided to co-counsel, LEVINE,
in open Court. (C-742). On June 17, 2014, the court granted the Emergency Petition for
Temporary Restraining Order without HOLWELL’s presence. (C-750). The Court’s June
17, 2014 order set the matter for hearing on June 27, 2014 and states in pertinent part that

“the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, is prohibited and restrained from withdrawing any

A26

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



funds from retirement accounts and from utilizing, spending, transferring, or disposing of
any of the funds previously withdrawn.” (C-750).

On June 20, 2014, CHRISTINE filed an Amended Petition for Interim Attorney’s
Fees, Costs, and Expenses, requesting, in part, that HOLWELL’s previously paid
attorney’s fees be disgorged “in the event this Court finds that the Defendant, ANDREW
GOESEL, lacks the ability to pay interim fees . . . .” (C-770; 766-75). On June 24, 2014,
ANDREW filed an Emergency Petition for Temporary Restraining Order, alleging, in
part, that CHRISTINE also withdrew $22,000.00 from her retirement account to pay her
attorney’s fees. (C-778-84). Likewise, ANDREW also filed a Petition for Prospective
Attorney’s Fees and Costs alleging that “CHRISTINE GOESEL is gainfully employed
and in control of substantial funds and assets.” (C-787; 785-95).

On June 27, 2014, HOLWELL withdrew as counsel of record for ANDREW. (C-
796). At CHRISTINE’s request, the Court’s June 27, 2014 withdraw order specifically
stated “3. The court retains jurisdiction over Ms. Holwell should the Court find
disgorgement to be an issue. 4. Counsel shall notify Ms. Holwell of any future dates
pert;ainjng to disgorgement.” (C-796). The Court also ordered that CHRISTINE must
“notify Ms. Holwell of any future dates ineﬁaining to disgorgement.” (C-796). Pursuant to
a separate order, the court also enjoined ANDREW from withdrawing any additional
amounts from his retirement accounts and set CHRISTINE’s Amended Petition for
Interim Fees, Costs, and Expenses for hearing on July 21, 2014. (C-797-98). On July 22,
2014, CHRISTINE’s Amended Petition for Interim Fees, Costs, and Expenses and
ANDREW’s Petition for Prospective Fees and ANDREW’s Temporary Restraining

Order were continued for hearing on July 29, 2014, (C-841).

A27

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



On July 23, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt and
Other Relief purportedly against ANDREW, but requested relief against HOLWELL. (C-
849-55). The Petition alleges in pertinent part that the June 17, 2014 Temporary |
Restraining Order was violated, and requested that HOLWELL be compelled fo return
funds paid to her to the marital estate. (C-854). Although the Motion requested
HOLWELL to return certain earned fees already paid to her, HOLWELL was not
- provided with service of the Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt and Other Relief,
despite the Court’s June 27, 2014 order. (C-848). CHRISTINE’s Petition for Indirect
Civ‘il Contempt and Other Relief was set for presentment on July 29, 2014. (C-848).
Pursuant to the July 22, 2014 order, a hearing was held on CHRISTINE’s
Amended Petition for Interim Fees, Costs, and Expenses, ANDREW’s Petition for
Prospective Fees, and ANDREW’s Temporary Restraining Order were continued for
hearing on July 29, 2014, July 30, 2014, and July 31, 2014. (C-841; C-865; C-871). The
parties” exhibits were entered by agreement and HOLWELI, was the only witness called
to testify for the hearing. (C-920; R-166, lines 7-9; R-007, lines 16-20; R-010-083; R-
091-157). HOLWELL was excluded from the hearing pursuant to JAQUAYS’ oral
motion to exclude witnesses. (R-007, lines 16-23; R-008, lines 21-24), The evidence
presented at this hearing showed that CHRISTINE earned $110,632.04 in 2013. (C-863-
64; C-1077; A-29). At the time of the hearing, CHRISTINE earned $9,500.03 per month,
or $114,000.46 per year. (C-863-64; R-198). With respect to CHRISTINE’s expenses, the
evidence showed that CHRISTINE had no mortgage or car payment. (C-863-64; C-1077;
A-34-35). Finally, the evidence showed that CHRISTINE had access to several assets of

value, including but not limited to a brand new car, a checking account, $90,000.00 of

A28

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



equity in the marital home, a vacation residence, and several retirement accounts valued
at $137,759.93 total. (C-863-64; C-1077-78; A-29-32).

The evidence also showed that, on the date of the hearing, HOLWELL was paid
$51,382.28 in fees that she had earned throughout the proceedings and that approximately
$13,000.00 was currently in dispute as to whether this amount would be paid to
HOLWELL or ANDREW’s former attorneys, ANDERSON & BOBACK. (C-1077; R-
017, lines 7-8; R-052, line 71; R-062, lines 22-24; R-098-101). Without accounting for
the approximately $13,000.00 in dispute, HOLWELL was owed $17,583.00 in fees. (R~
050, line 12). The parties stipulated for purposes of this hearing that HOLWELL’s
attorney’s fees were reasonable and necessary. (R-165, lines 5-12).

During the; July 2014 hearing, CHRISTINE did not argue whether ANDREW had
the ability to pay CHRISTINE’s attorney’s fees as the Petition for Interim Fees and
Amended Petition for Interim Fees both alleged. Rather, CHRISTINE’s attorneys
repeatedly argued CHRISTINE’s position as stated in her Petition for Adjudication of
Indirect Civil Contempt filed on July 23, 2014, and requested HOLWELL’s fees be
disgorged. (R-166-190; R-211-217). This was done over ANDREW’s objection, as this
Petition was not set for hearing at that time. (R-014, lines 6-19; R~196, lines 3-12).
Throughout HOLWELL’s testimony, JAQUAYS questioned HOLWELL regarding any
and all payments received from ANDREW and her various business practices, all in an
attempt to disgorge HOLWELL’s fees. During her testimony, HOLWELL attempted to
defend her interests, however, the Circuit Court repeatedly ordered HOLWELL to simply
answer questions and act as a witness. (R-58, line 24, R-59, lines 1-4; R-82, lines 6-9).

At the end of the hearing, JAQUAYS requested leave to file an Amended Petition for

10

A29

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Inferim Attorney’s Fees and Costs to Conform to the Proofs, over LEVINE’s objection.
(R-217, lines 2-24; R-218, lines 1-20).

On August 4, 2014, HOLWELL appeared in Court and requested that the Court
allow her to intervene to defend her interests in addressing JAQUAYS’ Motion for Leave
to Amend Pleadings to Conform to Proofs. (R-877-78). The Court allowed HOLWELL to
intervene and entered an order stating in pertinent part that it “reaffirms its jurisdiction
over Attorney Laura Holwell and allows her to intervene for purposes of addressing
Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to Amend Pleadings to Conform to Proofs.” (R-877). This
matter was set for status or hearing on August 13, 2014, subject to HOLWELL obtaiﬁing
counsel. (R-877-78).

On August 13, 2014, ANDREW filled a Motion to Dismiss Count I of the Motion
for Leave fo Amend the Pleadings to Conform to Proofs and his Response to Count II of
the Motion. (C-881-85). The Circuit Court set the Motion for I.eave to Amend Pleadings
to Conform to Proofs for hearing on August 27, 2014 over HOLWELL’s objection, as
she had not obtained counsel yet and was requested additional time to obtain counsel. (C-
896). On August 15, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a Motion to Modify the January 18, 2013
Court Order to allow the parties’ attorneys to be paid from sources outside of the Home
Equity Line of Credit. (C-898-99). This Motion to Modify was ultimately granted on
December 12, 2014. (C-1281).

On August 18, 2014, Grotta & Associates, P.C. requested the court to enter its
appearance on behalf of HOLWELL and requested the Circuit Court to continue the
hearing. (C-900). The Circuit Court continued the hearing to September 15, 2014

pursuant to this request. (C-900). On September 15, 2014, a hearing was held with

11

A30

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



réspect to CHRISTINE’s Motion for Leave to Amend Pleadings to Conform to Proofs.
(C-915). On that date, the Circuit Court set the matter for ruling on the Motion for Leave
to Amend Pleadings to Conform to Proofs for September 29, 2014. (C-915). On
September 29, 2014, the Circuit Court denied CHRISTINE’s Motion for Leave to Amend
Pleadings to Conform to the Proofs for a failure to attach the requisite affidavit. (C-923-
24). However, the Circuit Cowt disgorged HOLWELL’s fees in the amount of
$40,952.61 and ordered that these funds be directly turned over to JAQUAYS within
fourteen (14) days. (C-924). In so ordering, the Circuit Court found that ANDREW
lacked the ability to pay interim fees because “Husband claims current monthly net
income' of $3,343.56, with expenses exceeding income.” (C-920). With respect to
CHRISTINE’s ability to pay for her attorney’s fees, the Circuit Court found that “Wife
seeks contribution as she has the inability to pay her attorney fees. Both parties currently
lack the financial ability to pay reasonable aitorney fees.” (C-920).

On October 1, 2014, CHRIST:INE filed a Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt and
Other Relief Against Attorney Laura Holwell, alleging, in part, that HOLWELL violated
the January 18, 2013 court order requiring the parties to deposit their income into a joint
account and the June 17, 2014 restraining order entered against ANDREW. (C-927-37).
On October 16, 2014, JAQUAYS filed a citation against HOLWELL and froze her
personal bank accounts in an attempt to collect on the disgorgement order. (C-963-66).
HOLWELL immediately filed an Emergency Motion to Quash on October 17, 2014,
which was heard in front of the Honorable Judge Mark Thomas Carney. (C-967-71).
HOL WELL alleged that impropetly freezing HOLWELL’s accounts not only caused her

much embarrassment, as it caused her to bounce several checks, but it caused her

12

A31

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



husband embarrassment, as he was running for judge at the time. (R~228, lines 23-24; R~
229, lines 1-9). As part of those proceedings, the Honorable Judge Mark Thomas Carney
ordered both HOLWELL and JAQUAYS ask the Honorable Judge Dinah Archambeault
whether she intended the September 29, 2014 order to be a judgment, over HOLWELL’s
objection. (C-978; R-243, lines 18-24, R-244, line 1). At that time, the Ionorable Judge
Dinah Archambeault advised both HOLWELL and JAQUAYS that the disgorgement
order was not a judgment, and that a rule was a more appropriate action. (R-259, lines 21-
22). As a result, the citation was quashed pursuant to HOLWELL’s motion. {C-979).
Thereafter, on October 24, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a Petition for Adjudication of
Indirect Civil Contempt against HOLWELL for her alleged failure to pay the monies
pursuant to the Circuit Court’s September 29, 2014 disgorgement order. (C-982-987).

On October 29, 2014, HOLWELL filed a2 Motion to Reconsider the September
29, 2014 Order. (R-1072-1175). On December 18, 2014, the Court denied HOLWELL’s
Motion to Reconsider September 29, 2014 Order. (C-1350-51). With respect to
CHRISTINE’s October 24, 2014 Rule, HOLWELL specifically requested {o be held in
friendly contempt pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 304(b)(5) for the purposes of an
appeal. (R-343, lines 20-24; 344, line 1; R-366, lines 1-20). The Circuit Court entered an
order stating, in pertinent part, that “_[t]o allow jurisdiction to appeal, Attorney Holwell
requests to be held in friendly contempt for 10/24/14 Rule and is held in contempt
pursuant to said request.” (C-1350). Also on December 18, 2014, the Circuit Court
reconsidered its previous October 17, 2014 ruling that the September 29, 2014
disgorgement order was a temporary order and not a judgment, over HOLWELL’s

objection. (C-1350).

13

A32

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



On December 22, 2014, HOLWELI, filed a Motion to Reconsider the December
18, 2014 order wherein the Circuit Court ruled the disgorgement order was a final,
collectible judgment. (C-1406-18). On December 23, 2014, HOLWELL filed a Motion to
Dismiss CﬁRIST-]NE’S Petitibn for Indirect Civil Contempt and Other Relief against
HOLWELL for lack of jurisdiction. (C-1420-38). On Januvary 16, 2015, the Circuit Court
denied HOLWELL’s Motion to Reconsider, holding that the September 29, 2014
disgorgement order constituted a final, collectible judgment. (C-1547-48). In the January
16, 2015 order, the Circuit Court made the express finding that there is no just reason for
delaying enforcement and appeal of this finding. (C-1547).

Also on January 16, 2015, CHRISTINE presented her Motion to Clarify the
Court’s December 18, 2014 contempt finding, which was previously filed on January 13,
2015. (C-1460, 1464-65). The Motion to Clarify requested that “this Court impose a
monetary or other penalty against Ms. HOLWELL for the contempt finding made on
December 18, 2014 . .. .” (C-1465). Based upon the Motion to Clarify, the Circuit Court
sua sponte vacated the previous December 18, 2014 finding of friendly contempt, held
HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, charged HOLWELL $10 per day each day she did
not pay the disgorgement, and sentenced HOLWELL to the Will County Adult Detention
Facility for an indeterminate amount of time not to exceed one hundred seventy-nine
(179) days. HOLWELL’s ﬁnprisonment was stayed for thirty (30) days té provide her
time to file her appeal. (C-1547-48). The Circuit Cowrt also ordered HOLWELL to pay
the $40,952.61 by January 21, 2015 as her purge. (C-1548). This was done without notice
to HOLWELL, without a hearing, and over HOLWELL’s strenuous objection. (R-463,

lines 17-21; R-463, lines 23-24; 464, lines 1-2).

14

A33

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Thereafter, HOLWELL’s Motion to Dismiss Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt
was continued for hearing on January 21, 2015. (C-1548). At that time, the Circuit Court
denied HOLWELL’s Motion to Dismiss Petition for Inditect Civil Contempt for lack of
jurisdiction, finding that HHOILWELL had filed her additional appearance on September
15, 2014, (C-1576-77; R-523, lines 12-16). Also on this date, the Circuit Court reaffirmed
the January 16, 2015 order finding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, reaffirmed its
previous penalty of incarceration, to be stayed pending the filing of a notice of appeal and
pending any appeal filed, and reaffirmed the imposition of a penalty of $10.00 per day, to
begin on January 21, 2015, (C-1576). HOLWELL timely filed her Notice of Appeal On
February 13, 2015. (C-1654-56). HOLWELL also filed an Appellate Bond of $44,000.00

on February 13, 2015. (C-1658).

15

A34

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



ARGUMENT
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES
BECAUSE IT FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUISITE FINDINGS PURSUANT

TO NASH, CHRISTINE. HAD THE ABILITY TO PAY HER ATTORNEY’S
FEES, AND THE COURT’S ORDER VIOLATED HOLWELL’S DUE

PROCESS.
STANDARD OF REVIEW
An award of inferim attorney’s fees is generally reviewed for an abuse of
discretion. Nash v Alberola, 2012 IL App (1st) 113724, §15. A reviewing Court must
reverse a trial court’s decision under the abuse of discretion standard if “no reasonable |
person would take the view adopted-by the circuit court.” In re the Marriage of Davis,
215 1. App. 3d 763, 774 (1st Dist., 1991). Although the actual award of attorney’s fees
is reviewed for an abuse of discretion, if an appeal from an award\of attorney’s fees
“hinges on issues of statutory construction and constitutionality, our standard of review is
de novo.” Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (1st) 113724, Y15 (quoting /n re Marriage of
Beyer, 324 111 App. 3d 305, 309 (1st Dist., 2001) (internal quotations omitted).
A. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because it failed to

make a specific finding with respect to CHRISTINE’ ability to pay her
attorney’s fees.

Determining whether the Circuit Court erred in failing to make a specific finding
with respect to CHRISTINE’s ability to pay her attorney’s fees “hinges on issues of
statutory construction,” and thus, is reviewed de novo. Nash, 2012 1L, App (1st) 113724,
915. Generally, a party is obligated to pay any attorney’s fees and costs incurred by that
party. In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 TIl. App. 3d 933, 941 (4th Dist, 1991).
However, Section 501(c-1)(3) of the lllinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act

provides for the disgorgement of fees in situations where neither party has the ability to

16

A35

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



pay their fees. Section 501(c-1)(3) states that, “[i]f the court finds that both parties lack
financial ability or access to assets or income for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, the
court {(or hearing officer) shall enter an order that allocates available funds for each
party’s counsel, including retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid, in a
manner that achieves substantial parity between the parties.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3).

In Nash, the First District held that an attorney may not be disgorged where the
Court has failed to find that both the Petitioner and Respondent lacked the financial
ability or access to assets or income to pay reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. 2012 1L
App (Ist) 113724, §23. In Nash, the Circuit Court entered an order stating “Respondent
‘shall pay to . . . Christine Svenson [interim attorney fees of] $5,000 . . . within 14 days’ .
. . if Respondent failed to make the $5,000.00 payment to Ms. Svenson within 14 days,
then “Mr. Mirabelli shall disgorge [the $5,000] to . . - Syenson within said time frame.””
Id at §7. The Appellate Court held that the Circuit Court’s order was ambiguous in that
the interim fee award required a finding that Respondent had the ability to pay the fees
and the disgorgement required a finding that neither paﬁy had the ability to pay the fees.
Id. at 23. As a result, the Appellate Court reversed the disgorgement order because the
Circuit Court failed to properly find that both parties were unable to pay their fees. Id
The Illinois Supreme Court reiterated this principle in /n re the Marriage of Earlywine,
2013 1L 114779, In Earlywine, the Illinois Supreme Court ruled that advanced payment
refainers may be disgorged pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3). 2013 IL 114779, ¥29.
However, in so ruling, the Illinois Supreme Court stated that the disgorgement of fees
occurs in cases where “the court finds that both parties lack the financial ability or access

to assets or income to pay reasonable attorney fees and costs . . . .” Id. at §23. See also In

17

A36

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




re the Marriage of Radzik and Agrella, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374, 951 (finding that “the
court abused its discretion in determining that petitioner established respondent’s ability
to pay, because if received virtually no evidence regarding respondent’s present ability to
pay the amount that the court awarded.”).

In the instant matter, the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order makes a specific
finding with respect to ANDREW?’s inability to pay his attorney’s fees by sfating
“Husband claims current monthly net income of $3,343.56, with expenses exceeding
income.” (C-920). However, the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order fails to make a

similar, particular finding with respect to CHRISTINE’s inability to pay her attorney’s

fees. (C-920). Rather, the September 29, 2014 order merely states, “Wife seeks |

contribution as she has the inability to pay her attorney fees. Both parties currently lack
the financial ability to pay reasonable attorney fees.” (C-920). The Circuit Court’s finding
that CHRISTINE “has the inability to pay her attorney fees” is conclusory, which simply
does not suffice under Nash and Earlywine. Pursuant to Nash and Earlywine, the Circuit
Court needs to make a specific finding as to why CHRISTINE is unable to pay her
attorney fees. The Circuit Court simply failed to explain why it found CHRISTINE is
unable to pay her attorney’s fees in its September 29, 2014 disgorgement order pursuant
to Nash and Earlywine. (C-919-24). As a result, the Circuit Court erred in disgorging
HOLWELIL’s fees in the amount of $40,952.61 and this decision must be reversed.

B. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because the
evidence showed CHRISTINE had the ability to pay her own attorney’s fees.

The Circuit Court erred in blankly finding CHRISTINE has an inability to pay her
attorney’s fees under Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of

Marriage Act because the evidence presented in this matter clearly indicates the contrary.
18

A37

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



(C-863-64; C-1077-78; A-27). A party’s inability to pay his or her attorney’s fees may be
shown if the “payment of fees would strip the individual of his or her means of support
and undermine his or her economic stability.” In re the Marriage of Smith, 128 1ll. App.
3d 1017, 1027 (2d Dist., 1984). However, “[flew can afford the expense of divorce
without incurring debt . . . . Ability to pay does not mean ability to pay without pain or
sacrifice.” In re the Marriage of McCoy, 272 111. App. 3d 125, 132 (4th Dist, 1995).
1. CHRISTINE has the ability to pay for her attorney’s fees under Section 501{c-
1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act because she

earned sufficient monthly income and had access fo assets from which to pay
her own attorney’s fees. )

The Fifth District denied a wife’s request for attorney’s fees where wife failed to
show she was wnable to pay her own attorney’s fees, despite the fact the parties earned
disparate incomes. See generally In re the Marriage of Keip, 773 N.E.2d 1228 (1ll. App.
5th Dist., 2002). In Keip, Wife filed a Petition for Contribution requesting that Husband
pay a portion of her attorney’s fees, which the Circuit Court denied. 7d. at 1234, The
evidence showed wife had a certificate to be a teacher’s aide and worked as a cook’s
helper at the local grade school, whereas husband worked as a finance manager. /d. at
1129. The evidence also showed that wife earned $14,001.00 in 1999 whereas Husband
earned $100,489.00 in 1-999. Id. The Wife argued that, Husband should contribute to her
attorney’s fees simply due to his superior financial position. /d. at 1233-34. The Fifth
District rejected this argument and upheld the circuit court’s decision. Id. at 1234. In
doing so, the Fifth District stated that Wife had the burden to show that she was unable to
pay her fees and that wife simply “failed to show that she was unable to pay the fees

herself,” despite husband’s superior financial position. Id.

19

A38

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Similarly to the Wife in Keip, CHRISTINE faiied to show that she is unable to
pay her own attorney’s fees. CHRISTINE presented absolutely no evidence during the
July 2014 three day hearing that she was “unable” to pay her attorney’s fees herself. (R-
197, lines 11-22). Rather, it appears that this important statutory element was merely
assumed throughout the proceedings. (R-197, lines 17-22). Regardless, the evidence
presented unequivocally showed CHRISTINE is capable of paying her own attorney’s
fees. (C-863-64; C-1077-78; A-27). Pursuant to CHRISTINE’s own Disclosure
Statement and Affidavit of Income and Expenses, her gross income from all sources for
2013 was $110,632.04, (C-863-64; C-1077; A-29). Further, her gross monthly income
from her salary and rental income was $6,000.03 per month, (C-863-64; C-1084; A-34).
Additionally, at the time of the hearing, CHRISTINE received $3,500.00 per month in
child support. (C-292, 1084). As a result, her total monthly income at the time of the
hearing was $9,500.03, or $114,000.46 per year. (C-863-64; C-1084). With fespect to
CHRISTINE’s expenses, the evidence showed that, at the time of the July 2014 hearing,
CHRISTINE was not paying the mortgage or household expenses on the marital home
and that she has no car payment. C-863-64; C-1077; A-34-35). As a result, at the time df
the hearing, CHRISTINE’s monthly income exceeded her expenses. (R-198, lines 15-16;
A-37). Furthermore, CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement listed several assets of value
from which she could pay her own attorney’s fees, including but not limited to: (1) a
checking account with a value of $4,610.99 as of May 2014; (2) $200.00 cash on hand;
(3} $90,000.00 of equity in the marital home; (4) a Michigari Residence, with a

supposedly unknown value, that her “Husband gifted” to her; and (5) a brand new 2014

20

A39

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Honda CRV allegedly purchased for her by Connie Schmall, with no value stated. (C-
1085; A-29-32).

In addition to having access to the assets and funds as set forth above, at the time
of the July 2014 hearing, CHRISITNE also had access to several retirement accounts. (R~
199, lines 1-3; C-1085; A-29-32). CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement lists that she had
access to the following at the time of the July 2014 hearing: (1) Fidelity Simple IRA
valued at $32,819.88 as of April 2014; (2) Palos Hospital 403(b) Retirement Plan valued
at $42,498.86 as éf March 2014; (3) Palos Hospital 401(a) Pension Plan valued at
$13,292.21 as of March 2014; (4) St. George Corp. Rollover Plan valued at $3,838.04 as
of March 2014; (5) St. George Corp. 403(b) plan valved at $27,954.71 as of March 2014,
and (6) Merrill Lynch Retirement and Savings Plan valued at $17,356.23. (R-199, lines
1-3; C-1085; A-31-32). Thus, at the time of the July 2014 hearing, CHRISTINE had
access to $137,759.45 in retirement assets from which she could pay her attorney’s fees.

It was unreasonable for the Circuit Court to find CHRISTINE had an inability to
pay her attorney’s fees given that CHRISTINE ecarned $9,500.03 gross income per
month, did not have a mortgage or car payment, her monthly income exceeded her
expenses even assuming all expenses were correct and being paid, and she had access to
several valuable assets from which to pay her own attorney’s fees. (R-197-198; C-1077-
78, 1085; A-29-32). Because CHRISTINE ecarned nearly $115,000.00 per year and did
not have a mortgage or a car payment, it is clear that she could afford to pay her own
attorney’s fees without “stripping her means of support.” However, even if CHRISTINE
did not have the funds or access to assefs to pay her attorneys in one lump sum, the

Circuit Court cannot ignore that CHRISTINE could easily pay her attorneys in monthly

21

A40

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




installments. The Fourth District has specifically stated that “[a] party who does not have
the present ability to pay his own attorney fees can nevertheless be ordered to pay his
own attorney, although enforcement might have to be accomplished by an installment
order.” McCoyp, 272 T1l. App. 3d at 131-32. Given that CHRISTINE’s monthly income
exceeded her expenses, she at the very least has the ability to pay her own attorney’s fees
pursuant to an installment order. (R-198, lines 15-16; A-37). Thus, the Circuit Court
erred in finding CHRISTINE did not have the ability to pay her own attorney’s fees.
Section 501(c-1)(3) specifically states that a Court may not enter an order
disgorging funds unless “the Court finds that both parties lack financial abiliy or access
to assets . . . .” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3) (emphasis added). The evidence presented in the
instant matter clearly showed that, not only did CHRISTINE have the financial ability to
pay her own attorney’s fees, as her gross monthly income was $9,500.03 at the time of
the hearing, but she also had access to several valuable assets from which she could pay
her own attorney’s fees, including but not limited to a brand new car. (R-197-198; C-
1077-78, 1085; A-29-32). As a resulf, it was against the manifest weight of the evidence
for the court to blankly state CHRISTINE was unable to pay her own attorney’s fees and
therefore, the Court’s September 29, 2014 disgorgement order must be reversed.
2. The Circuit Court erred in finding CHRISTINE had an inability to pay for her
own attorney’s fees because this finding was confrary to the Circuit Coutt’s

finding that CHRISTINE had access to assets to pay her attorney’s fees as of
Aupust 15,2014, !

Although the Circuit Court found on September 29, 2014 that CHRISTINE lacked
the ability to pay for her own attorney’s fees and costs, on December 12, 2014, the
Circuit Court found the opposite. (C-1281). On August 15, 2014, CHRISTINE filed her

Motion to Modify the January 18, 2013 Court Order to allow the parties’ attorneys to be

22

A41

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/201:7 9:26 AM



paid from sources outside of the Home Equity Line of Credit. (C-898-99). This Motion
was ultimately granted on December 12, 2014, (C-1281). In granting CHRISTINE’s
Motion to Modify, the Circuit Court held that “[bly agreement of the Plaintiff and
Defendant, the Plaintiff’s Motion filed August 15, 2014 is granted. The parties may pay
their attorney’s fees from funds other than the line of credit. Authorization to do so is
retroactive to August 15, 2014.” (C-1281).

The Circuit Court’s December 12, 2014 order acknowledges that CHRISTINE
had access to assets and additional income from which to pay her own attorney’s fees
because, if CHRISTINE did not have access to assets or income to pay her attorney’s fees
outside of the Home Equity Line of Credit, she would not have requested the Circuit
Court to allow her to pay her aftorney’s fees from same. (C-898-99). By making this
order retroactive to Augqst 15, 2014, the Circuit Court essentially found that
CHRISTINE had access to income and assets from which to pay her own attorney’s fees
as early as August 15, 2014, over one month prior to the Circuit Court’s finding that
CHRISTINE lacked the ability to pay her own aftorney’s fees on September 29, 2014,
(C-1281). As a result, the Circuit Court’s finding that CHRISTINE had access to income
and assefs from which to pay her own attorney’s fees as of August 15, 2014 is in direct
conflict with the Circuit Court’s finding that CHRISTINE did not have the ability to pay
her own attorney’s fees on September 29, 2014.

In Nash v. Alberola, the First District held that the Circuit Court’s order was
ambiguous in that the interim fee award required a finding that Respondent had the
ability to pay fees and the disgorgement required a finding that neither party had the

ability to pay fees. 2012 IL App (Ist) 113724, §23. As a result, the Appellate Court

23

A42

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



reversed the disgorgement order because the Circuit Court failed to properly find that
both parties were unable to pay their fees. /d Similar to the findings in Nash, the Circuit
Court’s findings in the instant matter are also ambiguous. The Circuit Court essentially
found in its December 12, 2014 order that CHRISTINE had the ability to pay her
attorney’s fees as of August 15, 2014, yet on September 29, 2014, the Circuit Court
found that CHRISTINE lacked the ability to pay her attorney’s fees. (C-1281, 920). The
Circuit Court cannot find that CHRISITNE both had an ability to pay and an inability to
pay her attorney’s fees at the time in question because CHRISTINE either had the ability
fo pay or she did not have the ability to pay. Because the Circuit Court’s ﬁhdings with
respect fo CHRISTINE’s ability to pay were ambiguous and inconsistent with one
another, the Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees pursuant to Nash and its
decision must be reversed.
3. Inthe aliernative, even if the Circuit Court properly disporged HOLWELL’s fees,
the Circuit Court erred in disrorging $40,952.61 beecause it failed to impuie fees

to CHRISTINE for free legal sexvices rendered by GOLDSTINE and the Circuit
Court’s calculations provided an inequitable windfall to JAQUAYS.

The purpose of Section 501(c-1) of the Iilinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Marriage Act is to “level the playing field” to allow both spouses to participate in
litigation, In re Marriage of Delarco, 728 N.E.2d 1278, 1285 (Iil. App. 2d Dist., 2000)
(citing Kaufinan, Litwin & Feinstein v. Edgar, 301 1Il. App.3d 826, 836 (1998)).
However, Section 501 does not preclude the Court from considering which party caused a
significant portion of the fees incurred in making such an award. In fact, the Illinois
Supreme Court has held that courts may consider which party “precipitated the need for
the current legal fees” in making such an award. See In re the Marriage of Cotton, 103

111.2d 346 (1984) (holding that mother was not entitled to attorney’s fees from father

24

A43

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



despite his financial advantage because her misconduct caused the attorney’s fees to be
incurred).

The Fourth District made a similar finding in the Marriage of Mantei. In Mantei,
the trial court denied Wife’s request for Husband to pay her attorney’s fees, hnding that
the large amount of attorney’s fees resulted from the parties’ inability to compromise
with one another. 222 Ill. App. 3d 933, 942 (4th Dist., 1991). In affirming the trial court’s
decision with respect to attorney’s fees, the Fourth District specifically stated “it is an
@ea5011able expectation to anticipate that the trial court will automatically require the
other party to pay such attorney fees regardless of one's conduct during the litigation.
There are times when the failure to compromise is frivolous.” fd Similarly, in the

* Marriage of Auriemma, Husband was ordered to pay a portion of Wife’s attorney’s fees
due to his misconduct; howev;:r, those fees were reduced due to Wife’s own litigiousness.
271 Ii, App. 3d 68, 70, 74 (1st Dist., 1994). Throughout the parties’ litigation, Husband
repeatedly violated the order of protection and, at one point, illegally wiretapped Wife’s
home, which resulted in extensive litigation. /d. at 71. However, the trial court found that
Wife had also been extremely litigious throughout the litigation, and, as a result, Wife’s
requested fees of $155,987.76 were reduced to $63,000.00, of which, Husband was
ordered to pay $35,000.00. /4 at 74. This award did not impose fees that resulted from
Husband illegally wiretapping Wife’s home. /d The Fourth District affirmed the award
of fees in part, and reversed in part. In reversing the award, the Fourth District found that
Husband should have .also been ordered to pay an additional $27,000.00 in fees that

resulted from him illegally wiretapping Wife’s home. Zd.

25

A44

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



~In the instant matter, similarly to the Husband in Awriemma, CHRISTINE
precipitated $37,094.49 in fees as a result of CHRISTINE’s and GOLDSTINE’s
improper actions in opening, viewing, copying and scanning thirty-one pieces of
ANDREW's personal mail. (C-070; C-476; C-1074-75; C-1110-1149). Throughout the
disqualification proceedings, through no fault of ANDREW or HOLWELL,
GOLDSTINE ﬁled five Separafe motions with respect to the disqualification issue and it
took sixteen (16) court appearances to ultimately have GOLDSTINE disqualified. (C-
1099-1100). While CHRISTINE enjoyed the benefit of free legal counsel during the
disqualification process, as GOLDSTINE did not charge CHRISTINE to defend against
the Motion to Disqualify, ANDREW was forced fo incur thousands of dollars in fees to
protect his privacy and the integrity of the instant proceedings due to CHRISTINE and
GOLDSTINE’s wrongdoing. (C-070; C-476; C-1074-75; C-1110-1149). Equity requires
the fees that ANDREW was forced to incur as a result of GOLDSTINE’s actions in
opening, viewing, copying, and scanning ANDREW’s personal mail be imputed to
CHRISTINE for purposes of making any fee award pursuant to Section 501. As a result,
the Circuit Court erred in failing to impute the $37,094.49 in fees to CHRISTINE in
disgorging HOLWELL’s fees in the amount of $40,952.61.

Furthermore, the Circuit Court erred in ordering the $40,952.61 ;[o be turned
directly over to JAQUAYS because the Circuit Court’s calculations results in a windfall
to JAQUAYS. In disgorging $40,952.61 of HOLWELL’s fees, the Circuit Court
calculated as follows:

To date Husband paid his attorneys $100,022.27: $66,382.28 to Holwell,
$10,000.00 to LeVine, and $23,639.99 to Boback. Wife paid her attorneys
$18,117.04: $5,000.00 to Jaquays and $13,117.04 to Goldstine, Skrodzki,
Russian, Nemec and Hoff, Ltd. Fees paid to date total $118,139.31

26

A45

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



(excluding fees paid to the child representative). To level the playing field,
each party should have $59,069.65 for fees. To achieve parity, Husband’s
attorneys should be disgorged of $40,952.61. . . . Attorney Laura A,
Holwell shall tender fees Husband paid her in the amount of $40,952.61 to
counsel for Wife, The Law Offices of Edward R. Jaquays . . . . (C-923-
24). '

Although the Court determined that the total of fees paid to @/l three of ANDREW’s
attorneys was $100,022.27, the Court only disgorged HOILLWELL’s earned fees. (C-924).
Likewise, although the Court determined CHRISTINE previously paid two attorneys a
total amount of $18,117.04, the Court aw-arded the $40,952.61 only to JAQUAYS. (C-
9243,

Because the Circuit Court determined that HOLWELL was paid $66,382.28 and
that JAQUAYS had been paid $5,000.00, the Circuit Court’s ruling results in HOL WELL
only receiving $25,429.67 in fees and JAQUAYS receiving $45,952.61. (C-923-24). This
was done despite the fact that JAQUAYS had only been an attorney of record in this
matter since March 2014, whereas HOLWELL had been an attorney of record since
October 2013. (C-067, C-086-87, C-478). Furthermore, JAQUAYS was 1ot an attorney
of record in the highly complex and contested disqualification issue, whereas HOLWELL
was the attorney of record who litigated the entire issue, with the exception of
ANDERSON & BOBACK filing the initial Motion to Disqualify. (C-067, C-086-87, C-
476, C-478). As a result, it is clear that the Circuit Court’s calculations resulted in a
windfall to JAQUAYS.

" Tt is undisputed the purpose of Section 501(c-1) of the Illinois Marriage and
Dissolution of Marriage Act is to “level the playing field.” DeLarco, 728 N.E.2d at 1285.
Yet, the Circuit Court’s calculation does anything but “level the playing field.” Rather,

the Circuit Court’s calculations placed CHRISTINE in a superior position to litigate the

27

A46

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



proceedings by providing her with thousands of dollars in fees. (C-923-24). Because the
Circuit Court failed to impute the $37,094.49 in free legal counsel to CHRISTINE and
also disgorged HOLWELL’s fees, the Circuit Court essentially required ANDREW to
pay both his own attorneys and CHRISTINE’s attorneys for the disqualification
proceedings. This was done even though CHRISTINE and her attorneys caused the
disqualification proceedings and were ultimately disqualified for their wrongdoing. (C-
476). Therefore, the Circuit Court’s ruling essentially rewarded CHRISTINE for her
attorney’s own wrongdoing by ensuring that her fees would be paid from the funds
ANDREW used to pay his attorneys in successfully disqualifying GOLDSTINE. As a
result, the Circuit Couit erred in disgorging HOILWELL’s fees in the amount of
$40,952.61 because the Circuit Court’s calculation undoubtedly resulted in a windfall to

CHRISTINE and her attormeys,
C. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because
HOLWELL was deprived of notice and an opportunity to be heard during

the July 2014 hearings.

1. The Circuit Coutt deprived HOLWELL of due précess by disgorging her fees
pursuant to CHRISTINE’s July 23, 2014 Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt

as HOLWELL bad no notice of the petition or the claims of disgorgement.
The Circuit Court also erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because it is clear

that HOLWELL was deprived of due process during the July 2014 hearing as she was not
given notice of CHRISTINE’s requests for disgorgement and was deprived. of an
opportunity to be heard with respect fo same. Although CHRISTINE’s Petition for
Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt filed on July 23, 2014 purports to request
“Indirect Civil Contempt” against ANDREW, it is clear the Petition actually reqpested

“Indirect Criminal Contempt” against HOLWELL. (C-849-55). Throughout the three day

28

A47

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



hearing, CHRISTINE’s attorneys repeatedly claimed HOLWELL’s fees should be
disgorged pursuant to alleged violations of the Court’s orders, as set forth in the July 23,
2014 Petition for Rule. (R-166-190; R-211-217). At the end of the hearing, rather than
request ANDREW contribute to CHRISTINE’s attorney’s fees, CHRISTINE’s attorneys
solely requested HOLWELL’s attorney’s fees be refunded to the marital estate pursuant
to the July 23, 2014 Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt in an effort to punish
HOLWELL for falsely alleged acts of misconduct. (R~-188-189). Because CHRISTINE
was seeking relief against HOLWELL directly, she was actually seeking a contempt
finding against HOL WELL, not against ANDREW.

Pursuant to In re the Marriage of Betts, “[t]he primary determinant of whether
contempt proceedings are civil or criminal in nature is the purpose for which contempt
sanctions are imposed. If contempt sanctions are imposed for coercive purposes to
compel the contemnor to perform a particular act the contempt is civil in nature. On the
other hand, criminal contempt sanctions are imposed for the purpose of punishing past
misconduct.” 200 1. App. 3d 26, 43 (4th Dist., 1990). A party charged with contempt- is
enfitled to certain constitutional procedural safeguards, depending on which type of
contempt 1s being sought. /d. at 48-61. Parties charged with indirect civil contempt are
entitled to notice and an opportunity to be heard pursuant to the due process clause of the
Illinois and United States Constitutions. 7d. at 53.

Although HOLWELL was not held in contempt pursuant to CHRISTINE’s July
23, 2014 Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt, it is clear HOLWELL’s
fees were disgorged based upon this Petition because CHRISTINE’s entire closing

argument with respect to the disgorgement issue hinged on falsely alleged acts of

29

A48

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



misconduct allegedly committed by HOLWELL. (R-166-190; R-211-217). CHRSTINE’s
attorneys requested this relief agaiﬁst HOLWELL even though HOLWELL was given no
notice that CHRISTINE intended to proceed on a disgorgement hearing against her. (C-
848). HOLWELL was deprived of notice of CHRISTINE’s claims for disgorgement even
though the Court specifically ordered on June 27, 2014 that CHRISTINE provide notice
to HOLWELL of same. (C-796).

HOLWELL was unaware of CHRISTINE’s intent to proceed on a disgorgement
claim against her at the July 2014 hearing for several reasons. First, HOLWELL was not
provided with service of the July 23, 2014 Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt and Other
Relief even though this Petition requested relief against her and CHRISTINE was ordered
to provide notice to HOLWELL of any requesis for disgorgement in the Court’s June 27,
2014 order. (C-796, 848). Rather, this Petition was only provided to ANDREW’s
attorney, HOWARD LEVINE, as indicated on the Notice of Motion. (C-848). Second,
even if HOLWELL had been provided with notice of CHRISTINE’s Petition for Indirect
Civil Contempt and Other Relief filed July 23, 2014, this Petition was only set for
presentment on July 29, 2014, not for hearing. (C-796). As a result of this fact,
ANDREW’s attorney, HOWARD LEVINE, objected multiple times to CHRISTINE’s
attorney, EDWARD R. JAQUAYS’, insistence on arguing same during the July 2014
hearing. (R-073, lines 3-22; R-014, lines 6-19; R-196, lines 3-12). Third, HOL WELL
attended the July 2014 hearings solely as a witness at ANDREW’s request, and not as an
interested party or intervener. (R-007, lines 16-20). Finally, HOLWELL was unaware of
CHRISTINE’s intent to request that HOLWELL’s fees be disgorged because HOLWELL

was excluded from the Courtroom as a resuit of CHRISTINE’s motion to exclude

30

A49

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



witnesses from the Courtroom for the parties’ legal arguments. (R-007, lines 16-23; R-
008, lines 21-24). As a result, HOLWELL was unaware CHRISTINE had requested relief
against her until after the July 2014 hearing had already taken place, due to
CHRISTINE’s attorneys intentionally excluding HOLWELL from the courtroom.
Therefore, HOLWELL was deprived of her basic right to notice of the allegations and
claims against her.

HOLWELL was also deprived of her basic right to be heard and present evidence
because, throughout much of the hearing, she was excluded from the Courtroom pursuant
to CHRISTINE’s request to exclude witnesses, (R-007, lines 16-23; R-008, lines 21-24).
For instance, while HOLWELL was excused from the Courtroom, the parties stipulated
to many exhibits, did not call any other witness besides HOLWELL, and stipulated tha't
JAQUAYS’ fees were reasonable and necessary. (C-920). Had HOLWELL been allowed
to be present and defend her interests, she could have called CHRISTINE as a witness to
question her regarding her expenses, she could have questioned the reasonableness of
JAQUAYS’ fees, and she could have objected fo various lines of questioning as being
irrelevant.

Furthermore, due to HOLWELL’s minimal presence at the hearing as a witness,
she also was not afforded the right to respond to the Petition or defend her interests. (C-
920). Throughout her testimony, CHRISTINE’s attorneys repeatedly badgered
HOLWELL regarding her billing and other business practices despite HOLWELL’s
business practices being wholly irrelevant, as the parties had stipulated her fees were
reasonable and necessary for purposes of the July 2014 hearing. (R-165, lines 5-12). The

Circuit Court allowed the several irrelevant lines of quéstioning to be asked of

31

AS0

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



HOLWELL over ANDREW’s objection. For instance, on July 29, 2014, CHRISTINE’s
attorney repeatedly asked HOLWELL whether ANDREW had signed the retainer
apgreement that very morning without any evidence that would have been the case. (R-54,
lines 12-23; R-60, lines 3-24; R-61, lines 1-24). On July 29, 2014, CHRISTINE’s
attorneys also repeatedly asked HOLWELL whether ANDREW’s payments were put into
her IOLTA account pursuant to the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct despite no
evidence to the conirary. (R-56, lines 7-24; R-57, lines 1-4).

Unfortunately, CHRISTINE’s badgering did not stop. On July 30, 2014,
CHRISITNE’s attorney again questioned HOLWELL regarding the circumstances
surrounding ANDREW  signing his retainer agreement and implies HOLWELL
inappropriately discussed the case with ANDREW while still a witness. (R-094, lines 1-
24; R-095, lines 1-22). On July 30, 2014, CHRISITNE’s attorney also unfairly
questioned HOLWELL whether she had informed the court how much she had been paid
when “you were objecting to the children receiving child support.” (R-106, lines 6-24).
This paﬁicular line of questioning prompted HOLWELL to defend herself, indicating the
question assumed improper facts, that she somehow argued the children should not
receive child support. The Court allowed this line of questioning over LEVINE’s
objection, despite the fact it is clear these questions served no evidentiary purpose and
were only asked to harass HOLWELL. (R-1006, linés 6-24, R-107, lines 1-9). On July 30,
2014 CIIRISINTE’s attorney élso inappropriately asked HOL WELL whether she “cared”
where her payments were coming from, and repeatedly questioned HOLWELL regarding

the sources used to pay her. (R-117, line 24, R-118, lines 1-4).

32

A51

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Because of this inappropriate, irrelevant, and badgering line of questioning,
HOLWELL felt compelled to defend herself at several points during her testimony. In
fact, at one point during her testimony, HOLWELL felt it necessary to ask, “is there a
rule against me that 1 don’t know about?” (R-72, lines 6-24, R-73, lines 1-24). However,
HOIWELL was repeatedly instructed by the Court to stop defending herself and to
merely act as a witness. (R-58, line 24, R-59, lines 1-4; R-82, lines 6-9). As a result, not
only was HOLWELL deprived of notice and an opportunity to be heard regarding the
claims against her at the July 2014 hearing, but she was actually instructed not to defend
herself on multiple occasions. Because the Circuit Court disgorged HOLWELL’s fees
pursuant to the evidence presented at the July 2014 hearing, HOLWELL was deprived of
her basic rights to notice, to be heard, and to be present evidence. Therefore, the Circuit
Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees and its decision must be reversed.

2. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees without providing

her notice or an opporiunity to be heard because HOLWELL had a properiy
interest in the disgorged fees.

In addition to depriving HOLWELIL of due process, the Circuit Court also
deprived HOLWELL of her property interest by disgorging her fees without providing
HOLWELL with notice or an opportunity to be heard, as set forth above. The First
District has specifically stated that “[a]though fees are generally awarded to the client,
they “belong” to the attorney, . . .” Lee v. Lee, 302 Ill. App. 3d 607, 612 (1st Dist., 1998).
Because an award of attorney’s fees “belongs” to the attorney, it follows that an attorney
has a property interest in the fees he or she earns, and thus, is entitled to notice and an
opportunity to be heard if those fees are to be disgorged. The concept of notice and an

opportunity to be heard was discussed by the First District more fully in the Marriage of

33

AS2

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Johnson, 2011 1L App (1st) 102826. In Jokhnson, the Wife filed a 2-140i Petition alleging
that the Husband failed to disclosure material evidence during the underlying
proceedings. Id. at §1. Husband, in turn, filed a Motion for Sanétions against the Wife in
having to file a response to a 2-1401 Petition, as he believed the 2-14(1 Petition to be
without‘ merit. Id. Husband’s Motion for Sanctions only requested fees against the Wife.
Id However, the trial court sanctioned Wife’s attorneys, in additional to sanctioning
Wife, despite the Motion for Sanctions only requesting fees against Wife. /d The First
District Appellate Court vacated the trial court’s sanctions against Wife’s attorneys, as it
found that Wife’s attorneys were provided with no notice or an opportunity to defend
themselves before being sanctioned by the trial court. /d. at §36-38.

Similarly to the attorneys in Johnson, as set forth more fully above, HOLWELL
was also deprived of her right to notice and an opportunity to defend herself before being
disgorged. HOLLWELL should have been provided with notice of the claims of
disgorgement, an opportunity to be heard, and an opportunitf to present evidence simply
by virtue of having a property interest in her earned fees. It is important to note that the
Circuit Court in the instant matter must have recognized HOLWELL’s interest in this
issue, because the Circuit Court ordered CHRISTINE to provide notice to HOLWELL of
any future claims of disgorgement on June 27, 2014. (C-796). Despite this order,
HOLWELL was not provided with any notice of CHRISTINE’s intent to request
disgorgement of HOLWELL’s fees at the July 2014 hearing, as she only attended the
hearing as ANDREW’s witness, was not served with CHRISTINE’s Petition for Indirect
Civil Contempt filed July 23, 2014 requesting her fees be disgorged, and was not present

in the Courtroom for a majority of the July 2014 hearing, as CHRISTINE’s attorneys

34

AS3

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



requested she be excused. (C-848; R-007, lines 16-23; R-008, lines 21-24). Furthermore,

even when HOLWELL felt compelled to defend herself, the Circuit Court repeatedly

instructed her to stop defending herself, and simply answer the questions asked of her.

(R-58, line 24, R-59, lines 1-4; R-82, lines 6-9). Therefore, the Circuit Court deprived

HOLWELL of her property interest in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees despite

HOLWELL’s lack of notice and opportunity to be heard. As a result, the Circuit Court

erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees and its decision must be reversed.

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE SEPTEMBER 29, 2014
DISGORGEMENT ORDER IS A JUDGMENT BECAUSE DISGORGEMENT
ORDERS ARE TEMPORARY ORDER PURSUANT TO SECTION 501 OF
THE ILLINOIS MARRIAGE AND DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE ACT
SUBJECT TO REALLOCATION AT THE END OF THE PROCEEDINGS.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
Although the actual award of attorney’s fees is reviewed under the abuse of
discretion standard, if an appeal from an award of attorney’s fees “hinges on issues of

statutory construction aﬁd constitutionality, our standard of review is de novo.” Nash v

Alberola, 2012 IL App (1st) 113724, 15 (quoting In re Marriage of Beyver, 324 111. App.

3d 305, 309 (1st Dist., 2001) (internal quotations omitted). Determining whether the

Circuit Court erred in finding the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order constitutes a

final judgment is a question of law and statutory construction and thus, is reviewed de

novo. |

The Circuit Court erred in finding the September 29, 2014 disgorgement
order constitutes a final judgment because disgorgements are temporary
advances against the marital estate which may be reallocated at the end of

the proceedings.

Interim attorney’s fees may be awarded pursuant to Section 501(c-1) of the

[llinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1). All relief

35

A54

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




entered pursuant to Section 501 of the Act is temporary in nature. 750 ILCS 5/501 (“In
all proceedings under this Act, femporary relief shall be as follows: . . .”*) (emphasis
added). In particular, Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act allows for the disgorgement of fees if
“the court finds that both parties lack financial ability or access to assets or income for
reasonable aftorney’s fees and costs, the court (or hearing officer) shall enter an order that
allocates available funds for each party’s counsel, including retainers or interim
payments, or both, previously paid, in a manner that achieves substantial parity between
the parties.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3). With respect to interim fees awarded pursuant to
Section 501(c-1), the statute specifically states, “[a]ny aésessment of an interim award
(including one pursuant to an agreed order) shall be without prejudice to any final
allocation and without prejudice as to any claim or right of either party or any counsel of
record at the time -of the award.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(2).

Because awards made under Section 501(c-1) are temporary and are awarded
without prejudice, “they may be accounted for, as debts or otherwise, upon the final
division of the marital estate.” In re the Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779, 431 n.
2. In other words, any interim fee award made pursuant to Section 501(c-1), including
disgorgement, is an advance from the parties’ marital estate that may be reallocated at the
end of the proceedings. See 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(2) (“Unless otherwise ordered by the
court at the final hearing between the parties . . . interim awards, as well as the aggregate
of all other payments by each party to counsel and related payments to third parties, shall
be deemed to have been advances from the parties' marital estate.”). With respect to
disgorgement orders in particular, “{bly definition, a disgorgement order is never a final

adjudication of the attorney’s right to fees-it merely controls the timing of payment, with

36

ASS

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



no effect on whether, or how much, the attorney is entitled to collect at the conclusion of
his services.” In re the Marriage of Johnson, 351 11l. App. 3d 88, 97 (2004). As a result,
any and all relief awarded under Section 501, including a disgorgement order, is a
temporary advance from the marital estate awarded without prejudice and subject to
reallocation, not a final judgment.

In the instant matter, CHRISTINE’s attorneys filed a citation against HOLWELL
on October 16, 2Q14 pursuant to the September 29, 2014 disgorgement ordgr. (C-963—66).
This citation incorrectly purported a Judgment was entered in the amount of $40,952.61
against LAURA HOLWELL on September 29, 2014. (C-963-66). As a result,
HOLWELL filed an Emergency Motion to Quash Citation on October 17, 2014 alleging
in l:')ertinent part that no judgment had been entered against her, but rather, the September
29, 2014 order was a disgorgement order for temporary relief. (C-967-71). Upon
presenting the Emergency Motion to Quash Citation in The Honorable Judge Carney’s
courtroom, Judge Carney ordered CHRISTINE’s attorneys and HOLWELL to go to The
Honorable Judge Archambeault’s Courtroom, and ask her if she intended the
disgorgement order to be a judgment. (C-978; R-243, lines 18-24, R-244, line 1). When
asked by Petitioner’s Counsel and HOLWELL if the September 29, 2014 order was a
judgment, Judge Archambeault indicated the order was not a judgment. (R-259, lines 21-
22). As a result, the October 16, 2014 citation was quashed.

Thereafter, on October 29, 2014, HOLWELL filed hei‘ Motion to Reconsider the
September 29, 2014 Order, which was ultimately heard on December 18, 2014. (R~1072-
1175). During the December 18, 2014 hearing, after denying HOLWELL’s motion to

reconsider, the Circuit Court determined that the September 29, 2014 order was a

37

AS6

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



judgment pursuant to Section 508 of the Illinois Mairiage and Dissolution of Marriage

Act, over HOLWELL’S objection, (C-1350; R-349-52). On December 22, 2014,

HOLWELL filed a Motion to Reconsider the Circuit Court’s ruling that the disgorgement

order was a final, collectible judgment. (C-1406-18). On January 16, 2015, the Circuit

Court denied HOLWELL’s Motion to Reconsider, holding that the September 29, 2014

disgorgement order constituted a final judgment. (C-1547-48). However, dngorgement

orders are not awarded pursuant to Section 508 of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution
of Marriage Act. Rather, it is clear that disgorgement orders are entered pursuant to

Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act. As set forth very cleaﬂy in Section 501 and Johnson,

disgorgement orders are “never a final adjudication of the attorney’s right to fees,”

because disgorgement orders are temporary advances from the marital estate, which may
be ;:eallocated at the end of the proceedings. 351 Ill. App. 3d at 97. As a result, the Circuit

Court erred in finding the September 29, 2014 order constituted a final, collectible

judgment, and its decision must be reversed.

NLTHE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING HOLWELL IN INDIRECT
CIVIL CONTEMPT BECAUSE THE COURT DEPRIVED HOLWELEL OF
HER RIGHT TO NOTICE AND A HEARING AND THE COURT NEVER
INQUIRED WHETHER HOLWELL COULD COMPLY WITH THE
COURT’S ORDER.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

An undisputed contempt finding is a question of law, which is reviewed de novo.

In re the Marriage of David Newfon, 2011 IL App (1st) 90683, 410 (“When th¢ facts of a
contempt finding are not in dispute, their legal effect may be a question of law, which we

review de novo.”) (internal citations omitted).

38

AS7

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



A. The Circuit Court deprived HOLWELL of due process by holding her in
indirect civil contempt on January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015 without
notice or a hearing.

Finally, the Circuit Court erred in holding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt
on January 16, 2015 and thereafier on January 21, 2015 because the Court held
HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt and sentenced HOLWELL to the Will County
Adult Detention Facility for an indeterminate amount of time not to exceed 179 days
without providing her with the requisite p'rocedural safeguards. (C-1547-48). The Fourth
District has stated that, “[i|ndirect civil contempt sanctions may not be imposed upon an
individual unless he or she has been accorded due process of law with respect to the
contempt charges.” In re the Marriage of Betts, 200 111. App. 3d 26, 52 (4th Dist., 1990)
(internal citations omitted). Therefore, a party charged with indirect civil contempt is
entitled to certain constitutional procedural safeguards prior to being held in contempt. 7d.
at 53, Parties charged with indirect civil contempt are entitled to notice and an
opportunity to be heard pursuant to the due process clause of the Illinois and United
States Constitutions. /d. The notice must “contain an adequate description of thé facts on
which the contempt charge is based and inform the alleged contemnor of the time and
place of an evidentiary hearing on the charge within a reasonable time in advance of the
hearing.” Id.

In the instant matter, HOLWELL requested that she be held in “friendly
contempt” for purposes of appealing the Circuit Court’s decision to disgorge HOLWELL
on December 18, 2014, (R-343, lines 20-24; 344, line 1; R-366, lines 1-20). At that time,
the Circuit Court held HOLWELL in friendly contempt pursuant to that request. (C-

1350). Thereafter, CHRISTINE filed a Motion to Clarify the Circuit Court’s December

39

AS8

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



18, 2014 contempt order on January 13, 2015. (C-1464-65). The Motion to Clarify
requested that “this Court impose a monetary or other penalty against Ms. Holwell for the
contempt finding made on December 18, 2014 . . . .” (C-1465). Pursuant to that Motion,
on January 16, 2015, the Circuit Court sua sponte vacated the previous December 18,
2014 finding of friendly contempt, held HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, charged
HOLWELL $10 per day each day she did not pay the disgorgement, and sentenced
HOLWELL to the Will County Adult Detention Facility for an indeterminate amount of
time not to exceed one hundred seventy-nine (179) days. (C-1547). HOLWELL’s
imprisonment was stayed for thirty (30) days to provide her time to file her appeal. (C-
1548). HOLWELL was also provided until Januvary 21, 2015 to purge the contempt by
paying the full disgorged amount to CHRISTINE’s attorneys. (C-1548). Ultimately, on
January 21, 2015, the Circuit Court reaffirmed its decision to hold HOLWELL in indirect
civil contempt, reaffirmed its previous penalty of incarceration, to be stayed pending the
filing of a notice of appeal and pending any appeal filed, and reaffirmed the imposition of
a penalty of $10.00 per day, to begin on January 21, 2015. (C-1576).

On January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015, the Circuit Court clearly deprivedr
HOLWELL of her constitutional right to Due Process as set forth in Betts, because the
Circuit Court held HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt and sentenced HOLWELL to
the Will County Adult Detention Facility for an indeterminate amount of time without
providing HOLWELL with notice, an opportunity to be heard, or an evidentiary hearing.
(C-1547-48, 1576). Tﬁe record makes it clear that HOLWELL was provided with no
notice and was completely unaware the Circuit Court intended to hold her in indirect civil

contempt and incarcerate her on January 16, 2015 and ultimately, on January 21, 2015.

40

AS9

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



First, HOLWELL was unaware the Circuit Court intended to hold her in indirect civil
contempt because, on December 18, 2014, her request to be held in “friendly contempt”
for purposes of an appeal was granted. (C-1350). Sécond, HOLWELIL was unaware the
Circuit Court intended to hold her in indirect civil contempt because, although
CHRISTINE filed a Mqtion to Clarify the Court’s December 18, 2014 order, this Motion
did not request HOLWELL be held in indirect civil contempt. (C-1464-65). Rather, the
Motion simply requested the Court clarify the December 18, 2014 order by imposing a
‘monetary penalty. (C-1464). Furthermore, even if the Motion to Clarify had requested
HOLWELL be held in indirect civil contempt, it was only set for presentment on January
16, 2015, and not for hearing. (C-1460).

Finally, it is clear from the record of the January 16, 2015 proceedings that
HOLWELL was deprived of an evidentiary hearing. On December 18, 2014,
HOLWELL, through Counsel, requested to be held in “friendly contempt” for purpﬁses
of an appeal. (R-343, lines 20-24; 344, line 1; R-366, lines 1-20). On January 16, 2015,
after the Circuit Court indicated it would be sentencing her to imprisonment and holding
her in indirect civil contempt, HOLWELL objected, and stated “[yjou’ve already ruleci -
this is friendly contempt. I'll object.” (R-461, lines 15-18). After the Circuit Court
indicated that “it’s indirect civil contempt pursuant to the petition that was filed,”
HOLWELL stated “but we didn’t proceed on hearing because we asked for friendly
contempt and you gave it to us.” (R-463, lines 17-21). At that point, the Circuit Court
stated “would you like a hearing? I’1l vacate what I just said and we’ll have a hearing,” to
which HOLWELL responded “No. We’re not here before you on that.” (R-463, lines 23-

24; 464, lines 1-2), As a result, it is clear HOLWELL was umaware that the Circuit Court

41

~A60

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



would be holding her in indirect civil contempt that day and no hearing was conducted
with respect to same.

Although the Circuit Court indicated it would provide HOLWELL with an
immediate hearing on January 16, 2015, this ruling was disingenuous at best. Pursuant to
Betts, a party charged with contempt is entitled to advance notice of an evidentiary
hearing. Beffs, 200 111. App. 3d 26, 53 (4th Dist., 1990); see also Cole v. Cole, 85 il
App. 2d 105, 113 (1st Dist., 1967) (indicating a contemmor is entitled to cross-examine
witnesses and present evidence in an attempt to purge herself of the contempt). Thus,
even if HOLWELL had acquiesced to the Court’s suggestion, she still would have been
deprived of her right to advanced notice, to prepare and present evidence, and to call
witnesses. Therefore, the Circuit Court erred when it held HOLWELL in indirect civil
contempt on January 16, 2015 and thereafter on January 21, 2015, because it deprived
HOLWELL of Due Process by ordering same.

B. The Circuit Court erred in holding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt on
January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015 because the Circuit Court never
questioned HOLWELL regarding whether she was capable of complying
with the September 29, 2014 order.

1. The Circuit Court erred in holding HOLWELL in inditect civil contempt on

January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015 because the Circuit Court failed to
inquire whether HOLWELL was capable of paying the disgorgement order.

In addition to depriving HOLWELL of due process as set forth above, the Circuit
Court also failed fo ask HOLWELL whether she was capable of paying the September
29, 2014 disgorgement order before holding her in contempt and sentencing her to an
indeterminate amount of time at the Will County Detention Facility. The United States
Supreme Court has held that indirect civil contempt actions may not proceed and

sanctions may not be imposed if the defendant has “a present inability to comply with the
42

A61

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




order in question.” United States v. Rylander, 460 US 752, 757 (1983). Furthermore,
when an order for contempt involves the payment of funds, the Court’s order must
contain a finding that the contemnor has the ability to pay the purge and that the failure to
pay the purge is willful. Janov v. Janov, 60 1ll. App. 2d 11, 15 (3d-Dist., 1965); see also
In re the Marriage of Hartian, 222 111, App. 3d 566, 570 (1st Dist., 1991) (stating that “a
party is in contempt of court when he willfully viclates an order of the court.”).

In the instant matter, the Circuit Court simply failed to ask HOLWELL whether
she was capable of paying the $40,952.61 during the January 16, 2015 and January 21,
2015 court dates. On the contrary, HOLWELL made it very clear that she was unable to -
pay the $40,952.61. At the end of the January 16, 2015 cowrt date, the Circuit Court
stated HOLWELIL was held in indircét civil contempt because “[ylou have refused to
comply with my order . . . .” (R-471, lines 23-24). Upon hearing this, HOLWELL
clarified, “I may be able to post a bond, T may not, I don’t know, so rather than ask il --
I’m retracting what I said that I’m not going to pay it because I’m not able to pay it, but if
I’'m able to get a bond, the Court would issue a stay . . . .” (R-472, lines 8-13). The Court
responded by asking HOLWELL, “[s]o, okay, wait. Did you say you are taking back your
statement that you’re not going to abide by the order?” (R-472, lines 14-16). HOLWELL
responded by stating “I am not going to willfully disobey your order, but I don’t have
$40,000.00 to give them. I’m unable to give him $40,000.00 . . .” (R-472, line 24, 473,
lines 1-3). HOLWELL further told the Court “I’m telling the Court I'm not refusing to
pay because [ have $40,000.00 and, you know, I’'m hiding it . . . I don’t have it to bay sol

have to get a bond.” (R-474, lines 6-8, 10-11).

43

A62

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



HOLWELL’s inability to pay tile $40,000.00 purge was reiterated on January 21,
2015 at the status on the purge. (R-505-06). At that time, HOLWELL stated to the Court
“as T indicated to the Court last time, I don’t have $40,000.00. [ have applied for the bond
and it was declined because you can’t post retirement funds for the bond. 1 have made
artangements to borrow the $40,000.00 and I would like to represent to the' Court that I
would like to deposit it — obviously, you gave me an appeal bond.” (R-506, lines 11-16).
Because HOLWELL indicated to the Circuit Court that she was incapable of paying, the
Circuit Court should have never held her in indirect civil contempt pursuant to Rylander,
Janov, and Hartian. Rather, the Circuit Court should have provided HOLWELL with
adequate notice of an evidentiary hearing and reasonable time to prepare her case, so she
may claim the defense of inability to pay, as set forth above in Betts. Because the Circuit
Court failed to do this, the Circuit Court’s findings of contempt on Januvary 16, 2015 and
January 21, 2015 should be reversed,
2. By failing to inguire whether HHOLWELL ﬁas capable of paying the
disgorgement order and imposing imprisonment as a sanction, the Circuit

Court essentially held HOLWELL in criminal contempt of court, in violation
of her due process.

Pursuant to In re the Marriage of Betis, “|tlhe primary determinant of whether
contempt proceedings are civil or criminal in nature is the purpose for which contempt
sanctions are imposed. If contempt sanctions are imposed for coercive purposes to
compel the contemnor to perform a particular act the contempt is civil in nature. On the
other hand, criminal contempt sanctions are imposed for the purpose of punishing past
misconduct.” 200 IIl. App. 3d 26, 43 (4th Dist,, 1990). A reviewing court is not
necessarity bound by the trial court’s determination of contempt if the actual sanctions

imposed suggest a different designation of contempt is appropriate. Helm v. Thomas, 362
44

A63

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



II. App. 3d 331, 839 N.E.2d 1142, 1144 (4th Dist., 2005). As set forth above, a party
charged with indirect civil contempt is entitled to notice and an opportunity to be heard.
Betts, 200 11l. App. 3d at 53. In addition to notice and an opportunity to be heard, parties
charged with indirect criminal contempt are entitled to know the nature of the charge
against them, have it definitely and specifically set forth by citation or rule to show cause,
have an opportunity to answer the citation, the privilege against self-incrimination, the
presumption of innocence and the right to be proved guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.
Id. at 58.

In the instant{ matter, although the Circuit Court claims it held HOLWELL in
indirect civil contempt, a review of the procedures taken and the sanctions imposed by
the Circuit Court indicate the Circuit Court actually held HOLWELL in criminal
contempt. First, as set forth above, the Circuit Court never asked HOLWELL whether she
was capable of paying the’ disgorgement. Rather, the Circuit Court simply held
HOLWELL in contempt regardless of her ability to pay. (R-472, line 24; R-473, lineé 1-
3; R-474, lines 6-8, 10-11; R-506, lines 11-16).

Furthermore, the record makes it clear that the Circuit Court held HOLWELL in
coniempt that day because the Circuit Court perceived that HOLWELI was “disobeying”
the Court’s order outright, as opposed to being unable to pay. On Janvary 16, 2015, in
holding HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, the Circuit Court stated as follows: “It’s
indirect civil contempt. I have given you a sentence. [ have given you a purge. You have
refused to comply with my order.” (R-471, lines 22-24). This prompted IIOLWELL to
defend herself, indicating that she was not willfully disobeying the order, but simply did

not have the funds to pay, as set forth more fully above. (R-472, line 24; 473, lines 1-3;

45

A64

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



474, lines 6-8, 10-11; 506, lines 11-16). Finally, the Circuit Court sanctioned HOLWELL
by ordering she be imprisoned in the Will County Detention Facility for an indeterminate
amount of time. (C-1547-48; C-1576). This was ordered despite the fact that no pleading
had been filed requesting HOLWELL to be sanctioned in this fashion. (C-1465). Thus, it
is clear that the Circuit Court intended to punish HOLWELL by holding her in contempt
and sentencing her to the Will County Detention Facility because the Cifcuit Court did so
sua sponte and regardless of HOLWELL’s ability to pay.

Because the Circuit Court intended fo punish HOLWELL, the Circuit Court
actually held HOLWELL in criminal contempt. As a result, HOLWELIL was not only
entitled to notice and an opportunity to be heard as set forth above, but she was also .
entitled to know the nature of the charge against them, have it definitely and specifically
set forth by citation or rule to show cause, have an opportunity to answer the citation, the
privilege against self-incrimination, the presumption of innocence and the right 1‘:0 be
proved guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. Betfs, 200 Ill. App. 3d at 58. Because
HOLWELL was deprived of these rights, the Circuit Court violated HOLWELL’s due
process by holding her in contempt on January 16, 2015 and reaffirming thai contempt on
January 21, 2015. As a result, the Circuit Couit erred in holding HOLWELL in contempt

and its decision must be reversed.,

C. The contempt orders and sanctions entered against HOLWELL on
December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015 should be
vacated because HOLWELL’s refusal to comply with the Court’s
disgorgement order constituted a good faith effort to determine if the

disgorgement was proper.

Finally, it is clear that HOLWELL requested to be held in friendly contempt on

December 18, 2014 for purposes of an appeal, and that this request was done in good

46

A65

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



faith. On December 18, 2014, through Counsel, HOLWELL requested that the Circuit
Court hold her in friendly contempt pursuant to In re the Marriage of Nash for purposes
of appealing the disgorgement order. (R-343, lines 20-24; 344, line 1). At that time, the
Circuit Court found HOLWELL in friendly contempt “pursuant to said request.” (C-
1350-51; R-366, lines 1-20). The First District has stated that, “[i]t is well settled that
exposing oﬁe's self to a finding of contempt is an appropriate method of testing the
validity of a court order. Further, where a refusal to comply with the courf's order
constitutes a good-faith effort to secure an interpretation of an issue without direct
precedent, it is appropriate to vacate a contempt citation on appeal.” In re Marriage of
Beyer and Parkis, 324 111. App. 3d 305, 321-22 (1st Dist., 2001).

In the instant matter, HOLWELL requested to be held in friendly contempt in a
good faith effort to test the validity of the Circuit Court’s September 29, 2014
disgorgement order for the reasons set forth above. With respect to the Circuit Court’s
disgorgement order, HOLWELL brought this appeal in a good faith to request this
Honorable Court to determine whether the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Cireuit of
Will County erred in disgorging Contemnor’s fees.in the amount of $40,952.61 pursuant
to Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act where the
evidence presented showed the Petitioner is capable of paying her own attorney’s fees
and where Contemnor was denied her right to be heard and present evidence at the
hearing on said disgorgement. As a resulf, HOLWELL requests that this Honorable Court

vacate the December 18, 2014 finding of contempt.

47

A66

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Contemnor-Appellant, Laura A. Holwell, requests
that this Honorable Court reverse the decisions set forth in the September 29, 2014,
December 18, 2015, January 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015 orders of the Circuit Court

of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County.

Respegtfully Submitted,

(ot —

Dated: July 24, 2015

Gina L, Colaluca
#6308769
115 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103
. Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

48

A67

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief conforms to the requirements of Rules 341(a) and (b). The
length of this brief, excluding the pages containing the Rule 341(d) cover, the Rule
341(h)(1) statement of points and authorities, the Rule 341(c) certificate of compliance,
the certificate of service, and those matters to be appended to the brief under Rule 342(a),

is 48 pages.

Koo 7 Gt

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

A68

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



No. 3-15-0101

IN THE APPELLATE. COURT OF ILLINOIS

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ) Appeal from Will County Circuit Court
) Circuit Number: 2013 D 107
CHRISTINE GOESEL, ) Trial Judge: Hon. Judge Archambeault
Petitioner-Appellee, ) Date of Notice of Appeal: Feb. 13, 2015
) Date of Judgment: September 29, 2014
2 ) Date of Post-judgment Motion Orders:
) December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015,
ANDREW GOESEL, _ ) January 21, 2015
Respondent-Appellee, ) Supreme Court Rules which confer
V. ) jurisdiction upon reviewing court:
) 304(b)(5) and 304(a).
LAURA A. HOLWELL, )
Contemnor-Appellant. )
SEPARATE APPENDIX FOR

BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, lllinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A69



SEPARATE APPENDIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THE APPENDIX

1. Table of Contents to the Appendix..........cooiiiiiiiiiiii e, Al
2. Conternnor’s Notice of Appeal filed February 13, 2015..c...cviiviveeriviniiirenen A2
3. September 29, 2014 Order Appealed FTom. . coccoocvevrciin e A5
4. December 18, 2014 Order Appealed From......couvievverncnnreiniencenninieneninne e All
5. January 16, 2015 Order Appealed From......cocvervvencinnecncrnen e, Al3

6. January 21, 2015 Order Appealed From...occocneninivenvcorniinrsessvecrasesriennnnnn A LS

7. Petitioner’s Amended Petition for Interim Attorney Fees, Costs, and

Other Relief......oo oot e s Al7
8. Petitioner’s Notice of Filing Updated Financial Disclosure and
Updated Financial DiSCloSUIC........cccevriieeiereciiniecrie e e s snsese s A27
9. Table of Contents of Record ont Appeal.....ccoveevieviivcreviee e svessreae e A38
_' 10. Table of Contents of Report of Proceedings.........cccoceevevivvvcnnniccniincscnsirnn A69

p\ \ A70

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046
C0001654
3-15-0101 o

02/17/15 11:19:58 WCCH

APPEAL TO THE THIRD DISTRICT APPELLATE COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIR
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF:

CHRISTINE GOESEL,
Petitioner/Appellee,

v,
Ne, 2013 P 0107

ANDREW GOESEL,
Respondent /Appelles,

V.

ILAURA A. HOLWELL,
Contemnor/Appellant.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Appellant: Laura A. Holwell

Address: 115 8. LaSalle St., Ste. 2600
City/state/Zip: Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: 312-523-2103

ARDC #: 61989885

Appellant’s Attorney: Gina L. Colaluca
Addregs: 115 5. LaSalle S5t., Ste. 2600
Caity/State/Zip: Chicago, IL 60603

Petitioner/Appellee: Christine Goesel -

Petitioner/Appellee’s Attorney: The Law Offices of Edward R. Jagquays
Address: 5 W. Jefferson, Ste, 200

City/State/2ip: Joliet, IL 60432

Telephone: 815-727-7600

Respondent[hppellee: Andrew Goesel

Respondent /Appellee’s Attormey: Howard LeVaine
Addresa: 18400 Maple Road, Ste. 600
city/sState/Zip: Tinley Park, IL 60477
Telephone: 708-444-4333

Q,ULLMENTL%W%N%MM b bk C0001654

AL

~ oy
.‘ﬂFSU‘Bm‘l‘rﬂDn1‘188323&3-WILLAPPEALVOSIHIZBES09_-49:5.6AM? + 15

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046
C0001655
3-15-0101

02/17/15 11:19:59 WCCH

Address: 12820 S. Ridgeland Ave., Ste. A
Caty/State/Zip: Palos Heights, IL 60463
Telephone: 708-448-9400

An appeal is taken from the orders ox judgments described below:
Dates of orders being appealed: December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015,
and January 21, 2015,

Name of Judge who entered the orders being appealed: Hon. Judge Dinah
Archambeault

Nature of orders appealed from: The Contemnor, LAURA A. HOLWELL,
hereby appeals to the Appellate Court, Third District, from three
(3) orders entered on December 18, 2014, Januaxy 16, 2015, and January
21, 2015 by the Hon. Judge Archambeault in the Circuit Court of the
Twelfth Judicial Circuit, Will County, Illinoas.

The Circuit Court’s December 18, 2014 ordexr held Laura A. Holwell
in fraendly contempt on a rule issued on Octobexr 24, 2014, for the
failure to comply with a September 2%, 2014 court order disgorging
Laura A. Holwell’'s fees 1in the amount of %$40,952.61. The Court’'s
December 18, 2014 order was clarified pursuant to Petitioner
- Appellee’s Motion to Clarify on Januwary 16, 2015. On January 16, 20185,
pursuant to the Motion to Clarify, the Court clarified the Decewber
18, 2014 order and held Laura A, Holwell ain indirect civil contempt,
as opposed to friendly contempt. The January 16, 2015 order set the
purge at $40,950.61 to be pard on or before January 21, 2015. The
January 16, 2015 order also sentenced Laura A. Holwell to an
indeterminate sentence in the Will County Adult Detention Facilaity
not to exceed 179 days. Laura A. Holwell’s incarceration was stayed
for thairty (30) days pending Laura A. Holwell’'s filing of a notice
of appeal, and was also stayed pending any appeal filed by Laura A.
Holwell. The Circuit Court also ordered that, while Laura A.
Holwell’'s incarceration was stayed, she would be fined a penalty of
$10.00 per day. On January 21, 2015, the Court reaffirmed the January
16, 2015 order finding Laura A. Holwell in indirect civil contempt
and reaffirmed its previous penalty of incarceration, to be stayed
pending the faling of a notice of appeal and pending any appeal f£iled.
The January 21, 2015 order reaffirmed the imposition of the penalty
of $10.00 pex day, to begin on Janunary 21, 2015. By this appeal, Laura
A. Holwell shall ask the Appellate Court to vacate the findings of
friendly contempt and indirect civil contempt, vacate any and all
penalties imposed upon her pursuant to said contempt, and to vacate
the order of disgorgement entered on September 29, 2014, upon which
the contempt findings are based. The appeal of the Circuit Court’s
December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015 contempt

PPN o B S0 WO I EOCLN@NTL(%}EDEN%MM G i CO0001655

A3

< I2F SUBMITTED ~ 178882313 - WILLAPF

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046
C0001656
3-15-0101

92/17/15 11:19:5% WCCH

findings is being brought pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 304 (b) (5}.

Laura A. Bolwell also appeals from the Circuit Court’s January 16,
2015 order in which the Circuit Court held the September 29, 2014
disgorgement order constitutes a final judgment. By thia appeal,
Laura &. Holwell ghall ask the Appellate Court to reverse the finding
that the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order constitutes a final
judgment. In the January 16, 2015 order, the Circuit Court made the
express finding that there 13 no just reason for delaying enforcement
and appeal of this finding. Thus, this appeal is being brought
pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 304(a).

Respectfully submitted:

Koo Cott_

. @ina L. Colaluca ~ #6308769
115 &. LaSalle S8t., Ste, 2600
Chicago IL, 60603
Phone: 312-648-6155
Facsimile: 312-548-6202

: L E -L)Ol‘nUMEN}-Ags??EbP%SﬁQI}&fSI;MIﬁ;zﬁ\J Coo01656

&Y

T
* 2P SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL —05.'29{2'5}5 1—1?1149':26.51\’{

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

C0000919
3-15-0101 ,
09/29/14 13:01:26 WCCH
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF ) |
) .
CHRISTINE GOESEL, ) L TR
v 0
Petitioner, ) 5o O
) NO 13D 107 22 %
and ) B QD
) a7
ANDREW GOESEL, ) S
Respondent ), '

DECISION AND ORDER

This cause came before the Court for hearing on July 29, 30 and 31,
2014 CHRISTINE GOESEL (Wife) was represented by Edward
R Jaquays of The Law Offices of Edward R Jaquays ANDREW GOESEL
(Husband) was represented by Howard Levine of Levine, Wittenberg,
Shugan, & Schatz The minor chidren were represented by - child
representative Nancy Donlon of Panos & Assoclates

ISSUES

Wife petitioned for interim attorney fees After a hearing, Wife moved

to amend her petition to conform to the proofs
Should leave to amend the amended petition for fees be granted?

Should interim fees be awarded?

ga/s29714 12 01-26 wCOH

** 22F SUBMTTTED - 178882313 - WILLAFPEAL - 05/29/2015 09:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCK%}N: £5/29/2015 12:46:32 PM

As

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

C0000915



€0000920
3-15-0101

09/29/14 13:01:26 WocH
FINDINGS OF FACT
Wife filed for divorce January 18, 2013 Both parties retained iegal
counsel Counsel for each have changed during this litigation
Wife filed an Amended Petition for Intenim fees seeking contrbution
from Husband as she has the inabiiity to pay her attorney fees  Hearing
was held, with the parties stipulating to exhibits Husband claims monthly
net income of $3,343 56, with expenses exceeding mmcome Certain of
Husband's bank records and his accounting of monies spent were exhibits
entered into evidence Attorney Laura Holwell was the only withess who
testified She testified as to her fees, with respect to amount paid and
when monies were received Holwell's bill was admitted into evidence
Certain court orders reiating to fees were entered prior to the hearing on
fees, which were acknowledged
Husband paid his attorneys $100,022 27 $66,382 28 to Holwell,
$10,000 00 to Levine and $23,638 99 to Boback Wife paid her attorneys
$18,117 04 $5,000 00 to Jaquays and $13,117 04 to Goldstine, Skrodzk,,
Russian, Nemec and Hoff, Ltd Fees pad to date total $118,139 31
(excluding fees paid to the child representative)
After proofs closed, Wife mdved fo amend her amended petition to

conform to the proofs Wife requests leave to amend her petition to include

G929 14 13017 wlUH

DOCUMENT ACCEPTED ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM.

AL

C0000920

< 12F SUBMITTED - 178882353 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/25/2015 09:45:26 AM.

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



1150101 C0000921
09/29/i4 13:01:26 WCCH
a claim for “true disgorgement” of fees wrongfully obtained from Attorney
Laura Holweli The motion for leave to amend was not supported by
affidavit |
PRINCIPLES OF LAW
AMENDMENT: 735 ICLS 5/616(c)
Pleadings may be amended to conform to proofs upon Just terms
735 ILCS 5/616(c) However, the right 1s not absolute First Robinson
Savings and Loan v Ledo Construction Co, Inc, 210 lll App 3d 889, 892
(5™ Dist 1991) A motion for leave to amend a pleading must be In writing,
state the reason for the amendment, set forth the amendment that 1s being
proposed, show the maternality and propriety of the proposed amendment,
explan why the proposed additional maiter was omitted from earlier

pleadings, and be supported by an affidavit First Robinson Savings and

Loan, 210 il App 3d 889, 892
INTERIM FEES: 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)

One of the underlying principles of the IMDMA i1s to promote its
purpose by, in part, making reasonable provisions for spouses, Including
provisions for timely awards of interim fees to achieve substantial parity in

the parties’ access to funds for litgation 750 ILCS 5/102(5) Section

09 .79 14 13-01 8 wlLOCH

© I2F SUBMETTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05£29/2015 09:49:26 AM DOCUMENTE ACCK’%ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM

O

C0000921

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



3.15.0101 C0000922
09/29/14 13:01:26 WeeH

501(c—1) was enacted to level the playing field by equahzing the parties'
htigation resources I/n Re Marriage of Earlywine, 2013 iL 114779, | 26
Section 501(c—1) of the IMDMA grants courts authority to award mntenm
attorney fees in predecree dissolution of marriage cases 750 |ILCS
5/501{c-1) This provision Is to be iberally construed to promote IMDMA's
underlying purpose of achieving substantial parity in pariies’ access to
funds for htigation 750 ILCS 5/102(5), Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779, m23

Recognizing the legislature's goal, the Hiinois
Supreme Court specifically held that retainer and interim payments were
subject to disgorgement pursuant to section 501(c-1) Earfywine, 2013 IL
114779, 9§ 23, 26 It does not matter that the funds had become the
prOpertyl of the attorney upon payment and placed in a general account
Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779, | 27-29

Section 501(c—1)(3) allows a court, after consideration of the relevant
factors, {0 order a party {o pay the petitionmg party's intenm attorney fees
In an amount necessary to enable the pettoning party to participate
adequately in the liigation 750 ILCS 5/501(c—-1)(3) Prior to ordering a
party to pay, the court must find that the petitioning party lacks sufficient
access to assets or income to pay reasonable attorney fees, and that the

other party has the ability to pay the fees of the petitioning party 750 ILCS

09+29¢14 13 U1 28 WCLCH

* BF SUBMITTED - §78882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/29/2015 09:49:26 AM BOCUMENT AC[R’P?WON: 05/2%/2015 12:46:32 PM

AE

0000922

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



C0000923
3-15-0101 .

09/29/14 13:01:26 WCCH
5/501(c—1)(3) If both parties lack the ability to pay reasonable attorney
fees, the court shall order allocation of avalable funds for each party’s
counsel, including retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid, in
a manner that achieves substantial panty beiween the parties
Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779, q[{] 23
ANALYSIS

AMENDMENT:

A motion to amend must be supported by Affidavit Firsf Robinson
Savings and Loan, 210 Il App 3d 889, 892 Wife's motion to amend the

amended petttion for fees 1s not supported by affidavit

INTERIM FEES:

Husband claims current ‘monthly net income of $3,343 56, with
expense;: exceeding income  Wife seeks contribution as she has the
mability to pay her attorney fees Both parties currently lack the financial
ability to pay reasonable attorney fees

To date Husband paid his attorneys $100,022 27 $66,382 28 to
Holwell, $10,000 0C fo Levuﬁe and $23,639 99 to Boback Wife paid her
aftorneys $18,117 04 $5,000 00 to Jaguays and $13,117 04 to Goldstine,
Skrodzki, Russian, Nemec and Hoff, Ltd The total fees paid to date is

$118,139 31 {not including fees paid to the child representative) To level
5

U9+29914 13 0126 wiLlH

DOCUMENT ACCEPTED ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 M

A9

0000923

- 12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/20/2015 09:4%:26 AM

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046
C0000924

3-15-0101
09/29/14 13:01:26 WCCH
the playing field, each parly should have $59,069 65 for fees To achieve
parity, Husband's attorneys should be disgorged of $40,952 61
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The petifion to amend to conform to the proofs does not comply
with 735 ILCS 5/616(c)

Neither party has the current ability to pay attorney fees To level the
playing field and achieve parity, Husband's counsel must be disgorged of
fees in the amount of $40,852 61

ORDER

The petition for leave to amend to conform to the proofs is dened

The amended petition for interim fees 1s granted Attorney Laura A
Holwell shall tender fees Husband paid her n the amount of $40,952 61 to
counsel for Wife, The Law Offices of Edward R Jaguays, within 14 days of
this order Wife's counsel, The Law Offices of Edward R Jaquays, may

~ apply the disgorged fees toward any outstanding balance owed for attorney
fees and costs incurred to date and shall hold any remaming funds in

escrow as a retainer for future fees and

‘ PRI AR
Dge Judge \_,/

0939014 13-01 26 wWLOH:

» I2F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/29/2015 09:49:26 AM BOCUMENT ACCKP’%@ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM

ALO

C0000924

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

C0001350
3-15-0101 :

ma}2/19/14 13:40:27 WCCHBmmsmmmnsm

| STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)SS
COUNTY OF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICI R
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS AEE qu@@

| IN RE THE DISSOLUTION OF; 14 DEC g P 2 13
Lurisnne Coesal R
Plalntiﬂ A1 '\"f"lh"‘ ST LT

V8

casgno. '3 D Wb

D iprawd Goggear

Defendant
ORDER Poee \ p L
e S | Aessegenes | Mo Towws 80
PEEIDANT S TS DErENDAT L\t oS |

——r Cacacacs For. Vousasue
s maTEr Gonn e Beronrg Tue (oot Fom. vennoie ol Arroiaiss,
Howssls Momed o Reendgner Ermes Fon Vuibwvess CoaTena Pt
Fien dlileony s wlzohww A ds Bmorde, Ht:.\.a,:sEU.._f BribbiAe HeErizulg,
e Pours AeselsT efgioasT Vitiest T ConPe, Al PSasormmod
CE Arermds LeNWE S SURPLEnAS-S TR T Tiond Fom. YAmsieemios AvemasSy s
Fes  adns Cosry,

‘Eprﬂ&{z&;é\ Cz:m\_\}c_g. Ky e e W ’émemm&c..s m'ib"ﬁc:,..& .
O‘B‘*&T\Aog e L o IS TiSm 6 B saSiber, Frlo Qoorms  Hemia e

ALEIMNendTs “Tre Canencenes Vomnaen 7o Corimi dwE 1S bEaE -
MaTez- Teoceets To Hofmrts 0rd Momiea 7o WRecoisnes

| VTS BeneRY olepered, ’

@ ; A”B”’f&@'\ Hauszoos Momisss ™ R&M‘L\b&k 1e,  DeEnlySts

Ve ReErSeris. Ser farsnt o THE ZECERD Whien- yed .
Waresed m‘& B
@Mﬂna-e_?m:uce&bs et Caom—’ﬂ: &= Pgﬁ'—'m__o E«@fé \E\‘:‘;'mb @&.‘:?h )
Oeortipre. 22 TDW AfrTer— phaeria NG Afrbosmr sy e H&uu ek A"
Breasts Ao BADS SsPrepalsre. 29 2o DepalR. D\ ladsTmore A
||3bfxamam AlmnalsT ATEES HoudBuc il AnAdulT of HA0,452. 4

W FAder. oF B8 tur Law OFFca & Thueans JaSANS, Sopkins Sons RS
Thau. Re APPLLSE AS SET FdRuT 1t SeeTenBE 79,2814 SnppEi.,

%f‘j’ﬁ: ALioyd Juashienom AN _ Dated Mﬁhﬁm\%’mi\{
A les Hounsua. 2SS ESTE T E&".‘ TN Y

A EIz Siidun CBpTEANTY Forz.. weliy Enter

\
oLE” Al b3 HELD 14 CarSTErPT N w
Tﬁtosrﬁ‘e';? or Par\.t;‘y"J Present: ﬂ// /2/ o %8\;

PAMELA J. MCGUI@,&%K OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WILL COUNTY

: - e A e -
White—Court  Yellow - Plamtiff <Pkl Befindant L (S W b - TC Reviseg o1,
-+'12F SUBMITTED - 178882315 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/29/2015 09:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEYT] N (572072015 12:46:32 PM 50

ah o

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

C0001351
3-15-0101 .
. . - 12/19!14 13:40:27 :5:;:.__. I —
| STATE OF ILLINOIS)
, )
"l counTY OF WILL ) -
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUI'I}- , L E D
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
IN RE THE DISSOLUTION OF: 14DEC (8 PH 2: 13
awt—ﬁ".‘{AE' esse O '“ Fl"*l’rfl“lil‘{‘TC‘l’Hlll r-ﬁ[! .
1
Plam&ff
e 3 oM
CASE NO-
A ez (ceesac
Defendant

ORDER Ve L 7
PLAINTIFF ~ @7YES Judge FLAINTIFF efYES
PRESENT O NO ProvssnBeeos™ | ATTORNEY QARE-S aNp
DEFENDANT RMYES DEFENDANT Qfs
PRESENT O NO ATTORNEY Lol (AT aNo

Conpves Fore Howado,
@ (Npmre. S Serm fare ver AL ok Ak LIS AT
A 20 A M Bt Prerdes Landvacs SopPLemartrae. Farrmens P
PILDSP’C.Q-\ TWWE \:a-l‘i- Momes o \.Q\"t\-u)ikﬁw ?"’T'ﬁ’\a\\ Fore. T2k
e ord Derokore. V2D, Lrsesss Powsauls I emosl 7 Dirsanvas
cop YZrimios Fen T2oot (N\oﬁ@r&f Brsanies T5 B Fiued T s 77 DAy,

@ Prroricy, Laoka Poudsu, s BE TressersT s 0 pors and

\AM’% ?s:z.o\g' AT A Jo AM.
@ a&mtm SE T RO STATOSEETTUE & ‘\%\'2-?—"\‘55-

(7) Arsedl, Ladice s kD wast T SiferedT Farmad &
PrcPoemiog o W GliorveeestT Lolt2Ad™ Sesearess 3 ek

@‘\b\\s DOTE 1S STHIACERD-

o

'A'/

E:IZ 1
Attorneys or Party presem-wvbg,‘@k ' / g ge  vea ZX/ ;ﬁj

PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIY COURT O 2 WILL COUNTY

p EX T '
White —~ Court  Yellow— Planbft 2!’:!1141 B‘afenlan} 1 40 2 C C 7C (Rewse%?% b%):3
. I2F SUBMITTED - [78882313 - WILLAPPBAL - 05/29/2015 0%:49:26 AM DGCUNLENTACCEPTED ON: ()51‘29."2015 12:46:32 PM - 5 1

A

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

C0001547
2.8

3- 15 911/0.15/15 13:31:05 WOQH

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
1SS
COUNTY OF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT J LE I,
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 15
IN RE THE DISSOLUTION OF. W 16 p

iz
Laveistide Enesey by
Plamff Y
v8
casENO, V3D \DM
Pderzy bosser
Defendant .
ORDER res \ £
PLAINTIFF 0 YES Judge PLAINTIFF  ~—— &YES
I PRESENT NO PeonanBeao | atTorney SPRIASS aNg
DEFENDANT O YES DEFENDANT ” aYES
l PRESENT a)r:g arrorney . e~ QNO
I dremloaisn. Rosuwasa,

i perere teaault Reforee e CoukfT Fore. DEeAc et
Bl Avrezidy Voowseuas VST ey O 12 omiSvntR. Aaly pesrzark,
B4 \SSog” eF CY'OJZ,\SD‘Q.."T\M it O.QQR.ET WA M RaEriETTD \TY
DELTAS\od Bl T 2 a,cam:; WA 1S e SR PERATENS PETEE A,
Anl> THe &akfr Be 86 Fuuy POsens g5 ‘n-\e:—"ru‘:"r\a\\sﬁ’sr-

VT WemeeegL, S HuREDD
®_—-‘€ O’D‘)mﬁ-— g Q-n’SVZAv‘» HDL&QGL«LS ma‘“e’ﬁh;b ‘Z':' —E R
LA YRoeeeD, Eeoms@nes TS Zouds ASD Mabs THE
(x ey ArAD TTHAT TRE SaPrenazere T 2

T D ot BV e DetewBere \ ¥, 251y
Drepor F (ovrs 158 P SODLME Q*ff = =)
- QFF\IZ:’V\B“D \\-h&"" DUy F( h'-“::' -

Dresere. oF Coore™ 15

DELAG 1 AG BRFERoSI NS
Mo TsT Q'e:if \;i:;f MF uo‘w.w.,s- 2B T ~m~rsuavuf 40 304 (a)
PP & '

pradcLL 'S Foan
DR mamir !t WomgaTe CumeaFs 18 e

F 7p Be '™ veDveonT Ao Qo,.(*'evw?‘ Al

TS~ Y:AL.\\—\"IK
AaEs, Qb\)\."‘r DeTterd
WOSFTEEMWMWSATE SETENGE i e vwa.o'“ AL, RikE SaAl> CanliTEnST

o T excgEt V1A DARS. & = P Pamggr T8 Tne Law DFR R &
B PAmds BADASE Ly by —_ o (ours

u.‘yrt"\»’r

: Ec:wﬁm‘b QP‘GQR’-?aé.D\S.\SW"' ™ Dated Oeddoprs W 2018

& ey ' - ]

Enter
B i g 7 T Judge
ttgrneys or Party Present. ) . ‘
.ﬁ.s PAMELA J. MCGUIRE, CLERK OF TCIRCUIT CQURT OF WILL COUNTY
[ .r.. I = -~ =
- I2ZF Suml#ieiD SI?BEZEEB m‘zﬁMP}&gggsDglzgl';!i{mnefenda“t DDCUMENTACCEX .ﬁ5/ 5 12:46:32 PM : 7C (Re‘“see:%b%)sti"?

Al3

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

C0001548
3-15-BdQ%/15 13:31:05 woos 4
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
: 1SS
COUNTY OF WILL ) f...,
N oy
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELEKTH JUDICIAL CIRCJ& E Z:}
- WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 75 Jay y
IN RE THE DISSOLUTION OF v I8 »
| 4 r"‘f"" VA 07
Comgmne Cossen i
Plamtiff LA
¥s
CASENO- )% b &)
Panreml (hocsa,
Defendant
ORDER Breg 2 &F &
PLAINTIFF O Jud PLAINTIFF .
PRESENT NO e chmm“ssemcf ATTORNEY :Sdaam <  @anNo
DEFENDANT O Y DEFENDANT E¥ES
PRESENT EH%S ATTORNEY LD\ 01 NO

ST evdere HowuaS
Y Bpddomzs 2|, 20 ar
ISSUE OF ZUragmamiens Al CordenaP;

ST &

B Toe setmeted Simmemn o omemnamed Shave BE STAL S
Fore TrhmTh DAL Porash AL wWiker O msmAss, Poloyeue
A ALe APPenC A e Pomen, AvPemc 19 Podoede
Froomt> roTics & PPz 13 Ficen, Doruas Timas Pea e
SENTERE B \AOAZCERATOR 1S STERED, Premdds Howdeuo
S B psseison A PerlsaTS oF Tem Dowazs Ve DAY
@qur Fiins ATFeAc BamD SHAuC B¢ 1A ToeE Anabon of
Coreio- Foor,  THoOSARSs Do Az.S (‘k‘d\\\ ‘Bbzgﬁ\_

@ Maecrere ¢ Ser Fare STeTUS S Yareo

Q“s'o Ban AlD Hermea e a0
%ﬁﬂoﬂ Furos™ 90 10 -\- 4,

(A,
- - e —— L o a e— b

= VR Tk == T et
White— Court  Yellow — Plamtiff’  Pank — Defendant 7€ (Rcwse&%&)
. 12F SUBMITTED - 178882343 - WILLAFPEAL - 05/29/2015 69:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEPTED ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM 48

Q‘H A83

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

) ' 3.15-0MA31/15 15:14:58 WoeH ﬂ/COOOIS%
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
: SS
COUNTY OF WILL )
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ) - -
) Lo
CHRISTINE GOESEL s
’ ) 2L 2 T
Plamtiff, ) 5 N e
) Sz m
vs CaseNo 13D 107 - x
; F. >
ANDREW GOESEL, ) na
)
Defendant )
ORDER
’ Cause coming on for status and hearing, Plamtiff present by her attorney EDWARD R,

JAQUAYS, and the Defendant present by HOWARD LEVINE, and LAURA HOLWELL,
present 1n person pursuant to previous order of court as to purge and question of junsdiction

Arguments and suggestions of counsel presented to the court, and the court being fully advised in

the premises, ahj\___—
urole

IT IS HEREBYJORDERED ’

1 Court finds that Ms Holwell has fatled to purge herself from the previous finding

of contempt The order of contempt previously entered 18 now found to be final and appealable

and Ms Holwell has thn1y (30} days in whach to file her Nouce of Appeal from today s date
arceration 18 stayed r sand

The mlttimus with res;:ect to the previous order of1

thirty (30) day peniod and in the event Ms Holwell files her Notice of Appeal, the nuttimus with

respect to her mearceration 15 stayed pending the Appellate Court decision

61.21 /15 £5:14r58 WCCH
T C0001576

DOCUMENT ACCEPTED ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM

A\

= 12F SUBMITTER - 178882313 - WILLAPFEAL 5 03/29/2015 09:49:26 AM

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

C0001577
A 3-15-81@1715 15:14:588 wees

3+ Ms Holwell indicates that she may or may pot file an appeal Ifshedoesfilean ° ;
d‘ﬂ;"*"“‘-ﬂé}‘;’”‘"ﬁ o oo dam - SR
appeal and seeks to post a bond'to stay enforcement of the j@dgment during the appeal, then said
bond shall be filed wath the Clerk of the Circmat Court of Will County
4 The fine of $10 00 per day as & portion of the court’s previous findmg of
contempt shall become effective as of today’s date
5 The court finds that 1t does have subject matter and personal junsdhction over Ms
Holwell, but finds that the Petitton for Rule to Show Cause now pending against her as filed on

October 1, 2014, fails to state a cause of action

Accordingly, pursuant to Section 2-615 of the Code of Cival Procedure, said Petition for
Rule to Show Cause 15 dismussed without prejudice  Plamntiff 1s granted leave to file an amended

- Petition for Rule should she so chose/l §aid amended petition, 1f filed, shall be filed within 28

days of today’s date -
6 Matter continued to February 20" at 9 002 m , for

ms sleetd
~hessalowmdrrespeat=to the muttimus 1ssued unless deyhas erther purged herself from the previous

finding of contempt or filed an appropnate Notice of Appeal

ATTORNEY#01326627

Email nfo@aquayslawolfives com
O1derof012115 v Holwell

01v21.15 15+ 14:58 ’VT‘CCH .

+ 12F SUBMITTED - 74842313 - WILLAPPEAL - 0S/25/2015 09:49:26 AM " DOCUMENTAC ON: B5729/2015 124632 P C0001577

Pl

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



3-15-0101

C0000766
D6/23/14 08:40:23 WoCcH -
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF WILL )
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS ~

2 =
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF; ) irm; = T
) s - ppaces
CHRISTINE GOESEL ) %‘a; = %"ﬂ"_"

) =& -9
Plamtiff, ) B o O

vs. ) Case No. 13D 107 gg - -
) CERS
ANDREW GOESEL, ) v
)
Defendant. ) .
AMENDED PETITION FOR INTERIM ATTORNEY FEES, COSTS
AND OTHER RELIEF
N . Amended Count I~ Interim Fees

Now comes the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, by and through her attorneys, THE
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R, JAQUAYS, EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, of counsel, and
pursuant to Section 501(c-1) of the flinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act (750 -
ILCS 5/501fc-1]), and as her Amended Count I of her Amended Pention for Interim Attomey

Fees, Costs and Other Relief pefitions the Court for entry of an Order requiring the Defendant,

ANDREW GOESEL, to pay interim attomey's fees and costs, and in support thereof states as
follows:

1. On or about March 7, 2014, the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, contacted
THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R, JAQUAYS to represent her relative to the above-

captioned cause. The Plantiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, formally retained THE LAW

OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS on March 7, 2014, and agreed to pay those fecs that

were necessarily and reasonably incurred on bebalf of the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, at

06/2%/14 B8;4A0:2% WECH
+ D25 SUBMITTED - 175842313 - WILLAPPHAL - 05/29/201 5 09:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEKIRIGN: 012012045 12:46:32 M Co

000766
SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM F}\ \= t



122046
3-15-0101
06/23/14 08:40:23 WCCH
the hourly rate set forth in the following paragraphs.

2. That the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, filed a Petition for Dissolution of
Marriage In this action, which remains pending and undetermined in this Court.

3. That EDWARD R. JAQUAYS is the principal attorney entrusted with this case,
and the agreed charges for his time in this case are $375.00 per hour for office time and $400.00
per hour for depositions, pre-trials, settlement conferences, and Court time, Theée rates
represent EDWARD R. JAQUAYS' customary charges for representation in such actions, and
are fair and reasonable in light of EDWARD R, JAQUAYS' expertise and standards established
by custom and usage in the cofnmunity at large.

4. That the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, is represented by LAURA
HOLWELL.

5. That the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, has now retained the firm of
LEVINE, WiTTENBERG, SHUGAN, & SCHATZ to represent him in addition to LAURA
HOLWELL, |

6. The Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, has also caused to be filed a Petition for
Appomntment of a 604.5 Evaluator in this matter. The Defendant’s motion alleges that custody is
a contested issue in this matter.

7. EDWARD R. JAQUAYS reasonably eﬁpccts to expend at least fifty (50) to
seventy-five (75) hours in conjunction with the issues in this cause including custody of the
parties’ minor children; a 604.5 evaluation; support issues; and various other contested matters

prior to trial,

8. These hourly expenditures of time are necessary and reasonable 1 light of the

nature and complexity of this matter.

., 12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/29/2015 0%:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEPZED ON; 05/29/2015 12:46:32 BM

A87

A\

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

C0000767

-

—e




122046

3-15-0101

06/23/14 08:40:23 WCCH

C0000768

a. "That the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, paid an initial retainer of FIVE
THOUSAND .AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($5,000.00). She is without sufficient income to pay
any additional fees to ATTORNEY EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, and currently has an outstanding
balance due to THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, in the amount of
TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS AND
60/100THS ($27,142.60), as of June 1, 2014, _

10. That the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, is gamnfully employed, earning
substantial sums of money, or is capable of earning substantial sums of money, and is further
capable of discharging this Court's Order for Interim Attorney's Fees and Costs.

1.  The Plantiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, lacks sufficient funds to pay for her
reasonable attomey’s fees and costs incurred in conjunction with this cause. The Defendant,
ANDREW GOESEL, has engaged two firms to represent him i this matter, THE LAW
OFFICES OF LAURA HOLWELL and LEVINE WITTENBERG, SHUGAN & SCHATZ,
as his attorneys. The Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, is entitled to parity in the representation -
she requires in this case. She is entitled to be on a level playing field with the Defendant,
ANDREW GOESEL, in terms of legal representation. She is entitled to an interim awérd
payable to EDWARD R. JAQUAYS which should be not less than the payments made or
reasonably expected to be made to the attorneys for the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL. These
amounts are necessaryAto enable her to participate adequately in the litigation, If she is not
afforded this ability, her rights wili be prejudiced.

12.  The application of the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, for interim attomey's
fees and costs should be decided by the Court on a non-evidentrary basis pursuant to Section

501(c-1)(1) of the Illinois Murriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act [750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(1)].

3
, NE/2%,14 Q3 AQ2% WELCH
- 12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 0520/2015 09:49:26 AM ' DOCUMENT ACCEFTED ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 M 3 C0000768
AS88

A\

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046
3-15-0101

06/23/14 08:40:23 WCCH

13.  The Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, attaches hereto the Affidavit of her
attorney, EDWARD R. JAQUAYS.

14,  That subsequent to the filing of the Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees, Costs,
and Other Relief, the Defendant submitted to a deposition.

15.  During the course of the Defendant’s deposition, the Defendant testified that he
had paid his attorney, LAURA HOLWELL, approximately FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
(340,000) to FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($50,000.60) since January 1, 2014,

16.  That the Plaintiff has paid approximately FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS ($5,200.00) to the Law Offices of Edward Jaquays an(i no money to her prior
counse! during the year 2014. That the Plaintiff owes a substantial amount 1n attorney’s fees to
The Law Offices of Edward R. Jaquays for which there is a Petition for Interim Attorney’s Feés
and Costs pending.

17.  That, during his deposition, the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, further -
testified that he had withdrawn in e:;cccss of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($120,000.00) from the mantal retirement assets which were used to pay his
personal expenses including attorney’s fees to Attomey, LAURA HOLWELL.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to Section 501(c-1) of the lllinois Marriage and Dissolution
of Marriuge Act (750 ILCS 5/501(c-1}, the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, requests that this
Court:

A, Enter an Order requiring the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to pay EDWARD
R. JAQUAYS the sum THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000.00), which said amount
includes TWENTY—SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO DOLLARS AND

60/100THS ($27,142.60), which is the balance due and owing THE LAW OFFICES OF

A6, 2%,14 D 1A0:2ZF WELDH
y C0000769

*  IF SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAFPEAL - $5/29/20E5 09:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEPTED ON: 05£29/2015 12:46:32 FM.

Ao

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

C0000769




4-15.0101 C0000770
06/23/14 DE:40:23 WUCH

EDWARD R, JAQUAYS, by the Plaintiff, as of June 1, 2014, which said balance includes the
retainer and payments paid by the Defendant to date; and an additional two thousand eight
hundred fifty-seven and 74/100 dollars ($2,857.74) representing interim fees and costs in
connection with the future representation of the Plamtiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, in this cause,
and/or an amount not less than the payments made or reasonably expected to be made by the
Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to his attorney;

B. Or 1n the alternative, in the event this Court finds that the Defendant, ANDREW
GOESEL, lacks the ability to pay interim fees, that this Court enter an order disgorging an
amount necessary from Attorney, LAURA HOLWELL, to ensure that the Plaintiff can be
adequately represented in this matter and there is parity among the parties with regard to
payment of their respective attorneys; and

C. For such other and further relief as this Court may deem just.

Count II- Funding of 503(g) Trust

Now comes the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, by and through her attorneys, THE
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, of counsel, and
pursuant to Section 503(g) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act (750 ILCS
5/503(g)), and as Count II of her Petition for Interim Attorney Fees, Costs and Other Relief
petitions the Court for entry of an Oxder requiring the ﬁefendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to
withdraw sufficient additional funds to be deposited in the 503(g) trust for the benefit of the
children, and in support thereof states as follows:

1. That on February 20, 2014, a Court Order was entered that provides, in part, as

follows:
“Respondent’s T-Rowe Price account ending (omitted
pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 138) shall be liquidated te
- 5
— ne/232/14 02 A0 2% HECH .
. I12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/25/2015 09:49:26 .;\M DUCUME.NTACCEP’;‘ED ON: 05/29/2015 1246132 PM . - Lo 00000770 . i
A90

SYA

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



3-15-0101 C0000771

06/23/14 08:40:23 WCCH

¥

fund a 503(g) trast for the purposes of support of the minor
children; Respondent shall initiate such liguidation on 2/20/14;
the check shall be delivered to Nancy Donlon and held in the
IOLTA trust account Panos & Associates until further order of
Court, Nancy Donlon shall issue a check to Christine Goesel in
the amount of $3,500.00 per month for child support until
further order of court; if there is less than $40,000.00 in the T-
Rowe Price Account Respondent shall take the difference from
the Respondent’s Fidelity Account (IRA).”

2, That the Defendant failed to withdraw sufficient funds to fully fund the 503(g)
Trust as required by the Court Order of February 20, 2014,

3. The Defendant, in violation of the Court Order, liguidated the Plaintiff’s (rather
than his own) T Rowe Price account in the amount of THIRTY ONE THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND 70/100 DOLLARS ($31,716.70) and said funds were
subsequently deposited into the IOLTA. Trust Account of Panos & Associates.

4. The Defendant never delivered to the children’s representative, Nancy Donlon,
the difference to ensure that the trust held funds m the amount of forty thousand dolars
($40,000.00).

5. That, due to the Defendant’s failure to comply with the February 20, 2014 Order
of Court, the funds held in trust for the benefit of the children are nearly completely depleted.

6. That in order to ensure that the children receive the support necessary for thewr
needs, additional funds must be deposited into the 503(g) Trust.

7. ‘That, despite being employed and eaming substantial income, the Defendant has
not made any contribution towards the needs of the children since establishment of the 503(g)
Trust.

WHERFORE, the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, prays this Honorable Court enter

an Order requiring the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to liquidate funds from his T-Rowe

- F da wm r e —A

“  I3F SUBMITTED - [78882313 - WILLAPPEAL - DS229/2015 00:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEAHE9D 1cm: DS/29/2015 12:46:32 PM C0o000771

A2

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



C0000772
3-15-0101

06/23/14 0B:40:23 WCCH
Price Account and Fidelity IRA and deliver said funds to the children’s representative to be
deposited into the 503(g) Trust and utilized as set forth in the February 20, 2014 Court Order.

Count HI- Accounting

Now comes the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, by and through her attorneys, THE
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, of counsel, and as
Count III of her Petition for Interim Attorney Fees, Costs and Other Relief petitions the Court for
entry of an Order requiring the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to account for certain funds,
and in support thereof states as follows:

1. That the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter hereto.

2. That the Defendant recently took a trip to Burope to tour with his band as a
professional musician.

3 The Defen@nt has obtained employment as a chiropractor having purportedly
closed his chiropractic practice.

4. That, upon information and belief, the Defendant has purchased a boat.

5. That, due to the Defendant’s refusal to contribute any amounts towards the
support of his children, this Court previously estabhished a 503(g) trust.

6. That, upon information and belief, the Defendant has no assets other than his
share of the marital property in this matter.

7. That the Defendant has not contributed any funds towards the marital expenses
since March, 2014 and the mortgage has not been paid since March, 2014,

8. That there is no good reason for the Defendant to purchase a boat or any other
luxury item during the pendency of these proceedings.

WHERFORE, the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, prays this Honorable Court enter

aR/2%.,14 0g 2 A40:23% WCEH
~ 12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/20/2015 08:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEFTED ON: 05/29/2015 12:46:32 PM . C0000772

A2z v

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046
3-15-0101 C0000773

06/23/14 08:40:23 WCCH

an Order requiring the Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to provide an accounting of his income

and expenses including any funds utilized for the purchase of a boat.

CHRISTINE GOESEL, Plaintiff,

By: Mdk;::g lz E i Iz% @;
EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, Her Attorney

THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS
FREEDOM COURT BUILDING

FIVE WEST JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 200
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432

(815) 727-7600

ATTORNEY REG. #01326627
AniendedPet IntAttyFees 062014

oo s Tt ’ = 00000773

DDCUMENTACCEPT@) ON: 052972015 12:46:32 PM

AW

+ [2F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/28{2015 02:42:26 AM

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

C00 4
3-15-0101 0077

06/23/14 08:40:23 WCCH

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) §8 e =
COUNTY OF WILL ) = =
TR oeE M
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIE G, =& ==
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS 2z o [
=z - [T
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ; = 'é :; I
CHRISTINE GOESEL ) 27 B
)
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Case No. 13D 107
)
ANDREW GOESEL, )
)
Pefendant, )

AFFIDAVIT OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS

1. I am an Attorney at Law licensed to practice n the State of Illinois, mantaining

my offices at Five West Jefferson, Joliet, llinois. Each of the statements contained herein are
true and correct and known to me of my own personal knowledge. If called as a witness, I could
and would competently testify thereto.

2. That I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Ilinois, and have

been so licensed since 1975. That I am a sole practitioner, whose practice is involved in all areas

of litigation, mcluding a heavy concentration in the family law area.

3. I am attorney of record for CHRISTINE GOESEL, who 1s the Plaintiff in this

case, having been formally engaged to represent her on March 7, 2014,

4, That this action involves property and support issues, as well as custody and/or

visitation.

My law firm has received an initial retainer of FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED

DOLLARS (SS,OO0.0EI). It is difficult to estimate entirely anticipated legal fecs in representing

2
R/ 232/14 08 :480:2% WLCEH
. 12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05/29/2015 09:49:26 AM DOCUMENT ACCEPT;SD 6N: 05.’29}2015 12:46:32 PM C0000774
A9%4

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM p‘



122046

C0000775
3-15-0101

06/23/12 08:40:23 WCCH
the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, in order to prepare this matter for trial. Based upon my
experience as a farmly law practitioner since 1975, and my involvement in a number of similar
cases, I would certainly expect to expend fifty (50) to seventy-five (75) hows of time 1n
conjunction with the discovery, pre-decree and preparation of the trial of this cause.

The Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, has signed a contract of employment with my
firm obligating herself to pay my legal fees at a rate of $400.00 per hour for Court and deposition
time and $375.00 per hour for non-Court time. Based upon the attormey’s fees and costs incurred
to date, as well as the estimate of time to be expended in the trial preparation and trnial of this
cause, 2 contribution of THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100THS ($30,000.00),
which includes the attorneys fees due and owing to date, toward Defendant’s attorney's fees, or
an amount equal to the amount paid by Defendant, ANDREW GOESEL, to lus attorney, wiil

provide reasonable assistance to the Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL, in her representation.

Further, Affiant sayeth not. W
BY: 2@9

EDWARD R. JAQUAYS, Atforney
for Plaintiff, CHRISTINE GOESEL

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this . O day of June, 2014, y

THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R JAQUAYS
FREEDOM COURT BUILDING ~ FIVE WEST JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 200

JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432 - (815) 727-7600 ~ ATTY. #01326627
{PetdintAtyFees.060614)

10

o e F e el F e e

* 12F SUBMITTED - 178882313 - WILLAPPEAL - 05202015 £9:45:26 AM DOCUMENTACCE;.&Ué)gN: 03/25/2015 12:46:32 PM C0000775

A2

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

0000863
3“35'@'}33/14 15118:93 wu
STATEOFILLINOIS ) ;
) 58 P
COUNTY OF WILL ) = 4
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL QIR Tl 3%
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS
AR
: - RS IEREHA LI R (R U T
IN RE THE MARRYAGE OF: )
CHRISTINE GOESEL, )
)
Plantff, )
)
vs } CaseNo 13D 107
)
ANDREW GOESEL, )
Defendant )
NOTICE OF FILING
TO Ms Laura Holwell Ms Nancy Donlon
Attorney at Law Panos & Assoc
115 8 LaSalle Street, Suite 2600 12820 8§ Ridgeland Avenue, Sute A
Chicago, IL 60603 Palos Heights, IL 60463

Mr Howard Levine

Attomey at Law

18400 Maple Creek Drive, Sute 600
Tinley Park, IL 60477

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 27" day of June, 2014, there was filed with the Clerk of the
Ciremt Court of Will County, Hlinors, the followmg  Plamtifi’s Updated Financial Disclosnrg
Statement, copy of which 1s attached hereto

BY 'M/L&Qu@f\

MARK ELLIS, Attorney for Plamtiff

| PROOF OF SERVICE |
The undersigned bemng first duly sworn upon oscs and the witlin Notice of Filing and
Updated Financial Disclosure were served upor the abgve-pampd mdividuals — via hand delivery in
g

open court on the 27" day of June, 2014 <
[ Yawwen.

N

Subscribed and swomn to before me THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R JAQUAYS
this 27" day of June, 2014 FREEDOM COURT BUILDING
) FIVE WEST JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 200
i@o JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432
NOTARY PUBLIC {815) 727-7600- ATTY #6281341

Nolat B

Notars Publis Star {ilhnoix
My Co1 imiszinn Fepite - 0 116

i X irid 4 15 18 3% WCCH

2P SUBMUITED - 176882913 - WILLATPEAL « 057202015 09:49:26 AM POGUMENT ACCEPERD OM: 052972015 124632 M C0000863

Q2=

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) $8,
COUNTYOF WILL )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

IN RE: [X| DISSOLUTION OF [ _|PARENTAGE

{Please check appropriate box)

CHRISTINE GOESEL . )
Petitioner )
)
VS, ) CASENO: 13D 107
)
ANDREW GOESEL )
Respondent

UPDATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
(Pursuant to Loeal Court Rule)

Instructions: ,
1. All questions require a written response, If you do not have the information requested or do not

krow the answer to a particular question, indicate that as your answer.
2. You must attach copies of the following:
¢ Your personal federal and state income tax returns (including all W-2, 1099 and supporting
schedules) for the last three (3) calendar years; and
s Your three (3) most current pay stubs,
3. Use additional sheets if necessary.

CHRISTINE GOESEL, under oath states,
(Petittoner)

that the following is an acourate statement as of, 6/25/14 . of my net worth (assets of whatsoever kind and nature and
wherever situated minus Habilities), statement of income from all sources, statement of monthly living expenses, a
statement of health insurance coverage, and statement of assets transferred of whatsoever kind and nature and wiherever

situated to whomever. {or as dates may be indicated herein)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
Name:  Chtistine Goesel
Address: 21016 St. James Court, Mokena. IT, 60448

Telephone; 708-717-6063 Current Age: 42
Date of Marriage 3/4/95 Date of Separatlon December, 2012

Reside in same household? [ | Yes No
Minor and/or dependent childron of this [X] marriage[ ] civil unionor[ | parentage,

Initials for minors/dependent children: Age: Residing with:
PG, 17 Mother
B.G 15 Mother
CG. _ , 1 Mother
Current Bmployer: Parkview Orthopedics {Commenced employment April 2014)
Address: 7600 W. College Dr. Palos Heights. [llinois :
i
A97

o3

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

Self Employment: N/A
Address:
Other Employment: None
Address:
Other income other than employment:
child support being received from trust account of Naney Donlon $3,500.00 per month
|| Check if unemployed
Number of paychecks per year [ ] 12 [ 4 [x]26 [ ] 52] ] Other:
Number of Exemptions Claimed:

Gross income from all souices last year: $110,632.04(inc, $34.000 from retirement disbursement)

Gross income from all sources this year through 5/1/14: $7.000.00 from Parkview Orthopedics

II. STATEMENT OF HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE
Currently effective health insurance coverage: [ Yes [ | No
Name of the insurance carrier: United Healthcare
Name of the policy holder: Christine Goesel
Policy or Group No.0U5189 Type of insurance: E Medical [ ] Dental I:] Optical
Health savings Account? D Yes X] No  Pre-Tax? [ | Yes [ ] No
Deductible: Per Individual 31 50() 00 Per Family $3.000.00

Persons covered: X Self 0 Self/Partner X Dependents

Type of Policy: O HMO X PPO D Standard Indemnity (i.e. 80/20)
Provided by: 00 Employer 1 Private Policy 01 Other Group

Monthly cost: O Paid by Employer or Union O Paid by Employee:

Cost to Employee: $94.42 per month for family $ for gelf

" II. POTENTIAL AREAS OF DISAGREEMENT

{Check all that may apply. The failure to identify an issue shall not be a bar to raising the issue at a fafer date,)

X Grounds X Asset values

X Custody X Responsibility for debts

X Visitation X Dissipation of the marital estate
% Child Suppori/Daycare/Extracurrionlar X Maintenance

X Responsibility for health insurance costs X Tax liabilities

0 Removal from Illinois & Other

% College m]

X Asset Identification

IV. STATEMENT OF ASSETS ACQUIRED DURING MARRIAGE/CIVIL UNION - The date of valuation is__

unless otherwise specified. Attach current statements fo show the current balance,

Cash or cash equivalents:

[ Description of asset | Title in Date Name of Financial Institution | Fair Market
Name of Acquired _ Value
1. Savings or interest bearing accounts
None

2. Checking accounts o _
Account #4848 | Christine il | BMO Harris Bank | $4,610.99 (5/10/14) |

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

Goesel
3, Certificates of Deposits
None
4. Money Market Accounts
None
5. Cash
$200.00
(vary on hand)
6. Other {specify
Real Pr{}ger_tg: Provide address, type and description, current fair market value, amounts of morigages, loans, or liens.
Description of asset Title in Name of | Date Mortgage Fair Mariet
Acquired Balance Value
1. Residence
21016 St. James Court, Christine & 1272000 $350,600.00 $440,000.00
Mokena, IL Andrew Goesel
-2, Secondary or Vacation Residence
Michigan Home Husband gifted
3 Investment or Business Real Estate
227 Laurel Hollow Dr, | Christine & 2004 $115,000.00 Unknown
Florida Andrew Goesel
4. Vacant Land
' | I |
3. Other (specify)
I I |
Motor Vehicle(s), Boats, Trailers, Et.c.g Provide year, model, maker, len, debtor, amount.
Description of asset | Title in Name of Date Lien Fair Market
(include Hen holder, Acquired Balance Value
7 if any)
2014 Honda CRV Connie Schmall 2014 None Unknown
(Wife drives)
Honda Civic Christine & Unknown —
Andrew Goesel In Husband’s
posgsession
Acura MDX Christine & 2009 None Unknown
Andrew Goesel
Jet Ski Andrew Goesel Snmm_gr 2013 | Unknovwm Unknown
3
A99

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

020




122046

Motoreyele

Chrysler LeBaron Christine & Unknown None Unknown
Andrew Goesel |

Business Interest: Type of entity, Le. Corporauon Parinership, Sole Proprietorships (Prov:da percentage interest and numiber of shares,
names of business, type of buginess.)

Description of Entity Owner & Percentage Date Type of Parties’ Fair
Ownership Aciuired Business Market
‘ Value
Goesel Chiropractic Andrew Goesel 100% Incorporated Unknown at
_ 6/8/00 present
Comprehensive Physical Andrew Goesel 106%% Incorporated Unknown at
Medicine | 3/5/12 present
Husband merged his
practice with Dr, Bernard
(Brien in May of 2014,
Value of these businesses
is unknown and under
investigation, but Wife has
a marital interest in the
income derived therefrom.

Insurance Policies: Type of insurance, ie. Life, Medical, Disability, Business Ovethead, Property, ete. Provide name of insurer, policy
number, name of insured, owner of poliey, face amount, beneficiary, cash value, cash surrender value,

Name of Insurance Carrier Title in Name of Term or Death Actual Cash
Whole? Benefit Value

‘West Coast Life Insurance Christine Goesel Term $1,500.000.00 | None

West Coast Life Insurance Andrew Goesel Term $2,000,000.00 | None

Retirement, Pension Plans, Defined Benefit Plans, IRA Accounts, Deferred Compensation,
Annuities, 401k, Deﬁned Contribution Plan, Profit Sharing, efe,: Provide name, type of plan, trustes of plan, beneficiary,

yested or non-vested, most cutrent value,

Description of Asset Tiile in Name of Date Name of Fair Market
" | Aequired Financial Value
Enstitution

ROTHIRA Chuyistine Goesel T.Rowe Price | Unknown
Simple IRA Christine Goesel Fidelity $32,819.88

(4/30/14)
Palos Hospital Christine Goesel Lincoln $42.498.86
Retirement Plan(403b) Financial Group | (3/31/14)
Plan ID # PALOC -001 ‘
Palos Hospital Christine Goesel Lincoln $13,292.21
Pension Plan (401a) Finanoial Group | (3/31/14)
Plan ID #PALO - 602

4

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

St. George Corp. Rollover | Churistine Goesel 10/16/1993 American $3,838.04
Plan #G73559 United Life Ins. | (3/31/14)
Company
St. George Corp. — 403(b) Christine Goesel 10/16/1995 American $27.954.71
Plan #G373559 United Life Ins. | (3/31/14)
Company
Retirement & Savings Plan | Christine Goesel Mertill Lynch | $17,356.23
(Amgen, Inc.) (6/25/14}
Stock Options, ESOPS, Other Deferred Comnensatmn ar Emglaxment Benefifs: (Describe fully) ]
Dese:mﬁun of asset [ Title in Nameof | Date | Date [ Number of Onption Price
_ , Acrunired Options

None to Wife’s knowledge
Husband may have stock
ownership which may be
marital in nature, but Wife
has no information relative
to the same.
Other Investment Accounis and Securities: .
Description of asset Title in Name of | Date Name of Financial Fair Market

L _ Acquired Institution Value
1. Stocks :

| None to Wife’s knowledge | | | | |
2. Bonds
None to Wife’s knowledge | | | f
3. Tax Exempt Securities |
None ta Wife’s knowledge | | | | ]
4., Secured or Unsecured Notes ‘
None to Wife’s knowledge i | [ |
5. Collectibles: Coins, stamps, art, antiques, etc,
None to Wife’s knowledge | | l l
6. All Other Property: Personal or Real. {not previously listed), valued in excess of $500.00, excluding normal
household furniture and furnishings.
None to Wife’s knowledge | | l i

V. STATEMENT OF ASSETS TRANSFERRED:
(List all assets transferred in any manner during the preceding (6) months

Description of praperty To Whom Transferred and Date of Transfer

) Relationship to Transferee

Value

Wife has not transferred any
property within 6 months

VL STATEMENT OF ASSETS CLAIMED TO BE NON-MARITAT, AS DEFINED BY STATUTE:

List all property and your basis for claiming it as non-marital (property owned prior to the marriage/civil union,

- property received as inkeritance or gift during the marriage/civil union), identifying each item of property (real
. 5

A 101
P WALEE

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

property, persona} property, financial accounts, tc.). As to the type of property, list the date teceived, the basis
on which you claim it is non-marital property, its location, and the present value of the propesty.

“Bescrlption of Asget Fair Market Busis for Non-Marital When Title Held Name
Value Claim (inheritance, gift | Acquired of
or other)

VIL STATEMENT OF DEBT/LIABILITIES. inciude ell contingent debtAiabilitles

Creditor’s Name Payment for | Whe incuryed | Balance due | Minimum
monthly payment

BMQ Harris Bank Signature Card | Rolling eredit | Christine Goesel $11,743.34

Southwest Credit Card Rolling Credit | Christine Goesel $ 459578 [ 811000
Promissory Note loans Household Christine Goesel |

" | expenses

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Attorney Nams Amount Paid Amount due

Gwendolyn Sterk | Reviewing records | $12,817.72

Nancy Donlon Reviewing records | $12,408.25

Edward Jaquays $5,000.00 $9.334.89 (5/14/14)

Have you ever filed for bankruptey relief o Yes xNo If so, when? Case No,
Vi SPECIFIC REQUEST OF PERSONAL PROPERTY (List items requested)

To be lem

IX. PHYSICAL AND MENTAL STATUS
Are you in any mauner incapacitated or limited in your ability io earn income at the present time? If so,
define and describe such incapacity or limitation, and state when such incapacity or limitation
commenced and when it is expected to end.

None.

1, Christing Goesel, under penalties of perjury, provided by law in
Pleage chack appropriate box@ Petitioner| | Respondent
Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure certify that the information and attached corroborating
documents are al! the documents 1 have in my possession or that I can obtain upon reasonable effort as of this

date, The undersigned certifies that he/she has read the above and foregoing Fin Disclosure Statement;
that he/she knows the contents thereof, and that the informatiGirtherei and correct,

™

\a- X *\‘*5\

Christine Goese

Date

A102

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM D\’)\’R



122046

- AFFIDAV?{T OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

,;CURRENT MONTHLY INCOME AS OF:____ May, 2014

Salaryfwages/base pay

Overtime/Commission

Bonus

Diaw

Pension and retirement benefits

Interest income

Dividend income

Trust income

Social Security Payment

Unemployment benefits

Disability payment

‘Worker's compensation

Public Aid/Food Stamps

Investment ingome

Rental income ($4,000 total for few months Florida property rented)
» The parties split the income received

Business income, Partmership, Sub-Chapter S, or LLC Income

Royalty income, Fellowships, Stipends, Annuity

Orthen

TOTAL MONTHLY GROSS FROM ALL SOURCES

Reqguired Monthly Deduetions

- Federal Tax (based on §_exemptions)

$ 1,040.68

State Tax (based on 3 exemptions)

3 260.00

FICA (or Sociai Security equivalent or Self Employment Tax)

$ 35564

Medicare Tax

$ 83.12

Mandatory retirement contributions required by law or as condition of
Employment

£

Union Dues (Name of Union: - )

Health/Hospitalization Premiums (is this a Pre Tax Plan? O Yes ©J No)

102,21

Prior obligation(s) of support actually paid pursuant to Court Order

Other:

TOTAL REQUIRED DEDUCTIONS

Voluntary deductions from income

401k

Flexible Spending Health Savings Account Plan

Other:

3
$
3
$
§
$
3
$
$
8

Total Voluntary Deductions

1,841.65

CURRENT MONTHLY LIVING EXPENSES AS OF:

1. HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES

a. Mortgage (2 mo’s in arrears - pymt $3,249.00) -0-
* Can not afford to pay — house is being listed for sale

b. Home equity loan/Second mortgage $ 3000
¢. Real estate taxes, assessments($9,730.92 year) 3 810.91
d. Homeowners or renters insurance $  77.67
¢. Nataral Gas/Heat |8 23100
7
A103

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A4




f. Electricity $  350.00
g. Telephone, long distance, cell phone(s), $ 400,06
h. Cable and Internet Access $ 170.00
i. Water/sewer & refuse removal § 130,00
j. Laundry/dry cleaning $ 100,00
k. Maid/cleaning service ()
1. Furniture and appliance repair/replacement $  50.00
m. Repairs and maintenance to dwelling $ 245.00
n. Lawn and garden/snow removal $ 160.00
o. Food (groceries, liquor, household supplies, etc.) $ 1,260.00
p. Other -
SUBTOTAL HOUSEHOLD EXPENSES $3,849.58
RENTAL HOME -227 LAUREL RD., FLORIDA
#* 1t is believed that Husband pays these expenses
a. Mortgage or rent: $1,811.00
b, Home equity Joan/Second mortgage -0~
¢. Real estate taxes, assessments $ 375,00
d. Homeowners or renters insurance $ 349.67
e. Natural Gas/Heat : n/a
f. Electricity nfa
2. Telephone, long distance, cell phone(s), modem lines nfa
h. Cable and Internet Access, Satellite nia
i. Water/sewer & refuse removal n/a
j. Lavndry/dry cleaning n/a
k. Maid/cleaning service nfa
1. Furniture and appliance repai/replacement n‘a
m., Repairs and maintenance to dwelling n/a
_h, Lawn and gardenfsnow removal n/a
o, Pood (groceries, liguor, household supplies, ete.) n/a
p, Other: Association Fees ' $201.67
TQTAL RENTAL HOME EXPENSES: $2,737.34 *
* if property is not rented out, these expenses vary
2. TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES:
a. Gasoline $ 400,00
b. Repairs, Maintenance 7 $ 200.00
c. Insurance/license/city stickers $ 200.00
d. Paymentsireplacement -
e. Alternative transportation -0-
f.  Parking/tolls ' $ 40.00
g. Other: ' -(3-
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES; $840.00
3.PERSONAL EXPENSES (excluding children’s expenses)
a, Clothing , $ 7s5.00
b. (rooming - $ 100.00
¢. Medical (afier insurance proceeds/reimbursement): _
{1} Doctor _ $ 235.00
{2) Dentist ) $ 25.00
{(3) Optical ) $ 50.00
{4) Medication _ 3 25.00 -
(5) Counseling L _ -0-
8
A104

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AE; v 56



122046

» (6) Other: -0)-
___d.  Insurance: o
{1) Life Insurance Premiums ($590 00 yearly) 3 4017
_{2) Medical/Hospitalization Insurance Premiums =0-
{if not deducted from paycheck)
{3) Dental/Optical Insurance Premiums 0~
- (if not deducted from paycheck)
{4) Other: -0
SUBTOTAL PERSONAL EXPENSES: $559.,17
4. MISCELLANEOQUS EXPENSES
4, Clubs/social obligations/entertainment/dining out -$ 100.00
b. Newspaper, magazines, books Q-
¢, Gifts $ 100.00
d. Donations, church or religious affiiation 3 40.00
e.  Vacations (not including children) $ 100.60
f.  Computer/supplies/software $ 25.00
g. Other; Gym membership $ 60.00
SUBTOTAL MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES: $325.00
5.CHILD(REN)’S SEPARATE EXPENSES
4, Clothing $ 200,00
b. Grooming 3 50.00
¢. Education
(1} Tuition $ 166.67
5 {2) Books/fees ¥ 25.00
5 (3) Lunches $ 16.67
{4) Transportation $ 16,67
_{5) School Sponsored Activities 3 2000
d, Medical (afier insurance proceeds):
(1) Doctor $ 50.00
(2) Dentist $100.00
(3) Qptical $ 75.00
(4) Medication $ 30,00
(8) Counseling $430.00
{6} Othey 0-
¢. Allowance $25.00
f. Child care/Pre-School/Before and after school care/sitters -0-
g. Lessons/Extracurricular activities supplies ' $ 100.00
h. Clubs/summer camps % 83.34
1. Vacation { children only) $275.00
. Entertainment $100.00
k. Gifts to others $2500
I.  Other: {)-
SUBTOTAL CHILD(REN)'S EXPENSES: $1,688.35
6. BUSINESS EXPENSES (not reimbursed by employer)
a. Membership/Trade association/other dues for fees $17.50
b. Malpractice/Professional Liability Insurance Premiums $11.67
c. Accountants/Other Professional Services Uiilized $
d. Political contributions 5
e, Office upkeep expenses (cleaning services, efe.) $
f. Postage 3
9
K105

A3t

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046
s 8 Travel $
h. Client/Business Entertainment $
i. Other: CPR license $4.17
“SUBTOTAL BUSINESS EXPENSES; $3334
TOTAL MONTHLY LIVING EXPENSES: $7,205.44
| RECAP
NET MONTHLY INCOME 8 4,158,38
TOTAI MONTHLY INCOME - | $7,658.38
| (includes $3,500 in child sapport being received)
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN NET INCOME AND EXPENSES § 362.94
LESS MONTHLY DEBT SERVICE Included with household
£Xpenses.
INCOME AVAILABLE PER MONTH ** $ 36294
*++ Note: Income available per month does not include payment of mortgage for marital residence or Florida
home expenses. Presently no payment is being made towards the mortgage of the marital residence in the
amount of $3,249,00 per month. It is believed Husband is paying the Florida rental home expenses in the
amount of $2,734.00 per month. Without the court ordered support payment of $3,500.00, Wife’s expenses
would be greater than her income by $3,137.06 per month without including the costs of the marital residence
“mortgage or the Florida home expenses, The total of all monthly expenses is $13,278.78. Based on Wife’s
present net income (not including the $3,500.00 in support), the payment of all expenses would result in a

. monthly deficit of $9,120.40, **

I, CHRISTINE GOESEL, under penalties of pegjuty, provide by law in
Please check Bpproprinte box X Petitioner] ] Reapondent

Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure, I certify that the information in this Affidavit of Income and
Expenses are true, correst and corplete.

\e- XY

Date

THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R. JAQUAYS
FREEDOM COURT BUILDING

FIVE WEST JEFFERSON STREET, SUITE 200
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432

PHONE: (815) 727-7600

FAX: (815)727-1701

ARDC#: 01326627
Financiaf Bisclosure stmt Wife revised 062314 ¢b

10

A106

N2

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



TABLE OF CONTENTS OF RECORD ON APPEAL

fd

A

PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

€0000001 - CO000001 ' PLACITA

€0000002 - CO000002 01/18/2013 ORDER

C0000003 - C0000007 01/18/2013 PETITION FOR DISSOLUTION
OF MARRIAGE

C0000008 - CO000008 01/18/2013 SUMMONS

C0000009 - CO000009 01/18/2013 REASSIGNMENT OF CASE

C0000010 - C0006010 01/18/2013 REASSIGNMENT OF CASE

C0000011 - CO000011 01/18/2013 ORDER

C0000012 - C0000013 01/18/2013 MOTICON FOR SUBSTITUTION
OF JUDGE AS A MATTER OF
RIGHT

C0000014 - C0000014 01/18/2013 APPEARANCE FOR ANDREW
GOESEL

€0000015 - CG000016 01/18/2013 ORDER

C0000017 - CO000018 01/18/2013 MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION

' OF JUDGE AS A MATTER QF

RIGHT

C0000019 - C0G00019 01/18/2013 SUMMONS

C0000020 - C0000020 1 01/18/2013 SUMMONS (COPY)

€0000021 - CO000022 02/25/2013 ORDER PARENTING RULES

0000023 - C0000024 02/25/2013 ORDER

0000025 - C0000025 03/27/2013 ORDER

C0000026 - C0000026 04/11/2013 PROOF OF SERVICE

C0000027 - C0000027 05/30/2013 ORDER

C0000028 - C0000028 05/30/2013 PROOF OF SERVICE

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

P\g 8 A107



PAGE NUMBER
C0000029 - CO000029

C0000030 - CO000033

C0000034 - CO000037

C0000038 - C0000038
C0000039 - C0000039

C0000040 - C0000043

0000044 - C0000046

C0000047 - CO000047

C0000048 - CO000048

C0000049 - C0000052

C0000053 - C0000054
C0000055 - C0000055
C0000056 - CO000056
C0000057 - CO000057
C0000058 - CO000058

C0000059 - C0000061

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A3

122046

FILE DATE

(5/30/2013

05/30/2013

05/30/2013

06/06/2013
06/12/2013

06/12/2013

06/12/2013

07/16/2013
07/30/2613

07/30/2013

07/30/2013
08/07/2013
08/19/2013
08/26/2013
09/25/2013

09/25/2013

A108

DESCRIPTION
PROOF OF SERVICE

RESPONDENTS RESPONSE TO
PETITIONERS MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO AMEND
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
ORDER OF PROTECTION

RESPONDENTS

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S
PETITION FOR DISSOLUTION
OF MARRIAGE

ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING

PETITION TO SET A FAMILY
BUDGET

PETITION TO APPOINT NEW
THERAPEUTIC VISITATION
FACILITATOR

ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO COMPEL

COMPLIANCE WITH
DISCOVERY

EXHIBIT(S)
ORDER

ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO APPOINT CHILD'’S
REPRESENTATIVE



PAGE NUMBER
C0000062 - C0000062

C0000063 - C0000063
C0000064 - CO000064
C0000065 - CO000065
C0000066 - CO000066

C0000067 - CO000067
C0000068 - CO000068
C0000069 - C0000072

C0000073 - CO000073
C0000074 - CO000076

C0000077 - CO000077

C0000078 - CO000081
C0000082 - C0000082

C0000083 - CO000085

C0000086 - CO000087
€0000088 - CO000088

C0000089 - C0000089

C0000090 - COG000%0

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

AYO

122046

FILE DATE

10/02/2013
10/02/2013
10/02/2013
10/04/2013
10/04/2013

10/10/2013
10/10/2013
10/10/2013

10/10/2013
10/10/2013

10/10/2013

10/10/2013
10/10/2013

10/10/2013

10/10/2013
10/16/2013

10/16/2013

10/18/2013

A109

DESCRIPTION
ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE
NOTICE OF FILING
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

ADDITIONAL APPEARANCE
FOR ANDREW GOESEL

NOTICE OF EMERGENCY
MOTION

MOTION TO DISQUALIFY

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO COMPEL

NOTICE OF MOTION
EMERGENCY

MOTION TO DISQUALIFY
NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO COMPEL
COMPLIANCE WITH COURT
ORDERS

ORDER

YEAR OLD STATUS DOCUMENT

DV - LETTER TO DEFENDANT
FOR STATUS

EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION




122046

PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE, DESCRIPTION

C0000091 - CO000104 10/18/2013 MOTION TO STRIKE AND
DISMISS MOTION TO
DISQUALIFY PURSUANT TO
SECTION 2-615, 2-619, AND 2-
619.1 OF THE ILLINOIS CODE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE

C0000105 - C0000108 10/18/2013 EXHIBIT(S)

C0000109 - C0000109 10/21/2013 APPEARANCE FILED FOR
MINOR CHILDREN

C0000110 - CO000110 10/21/2013 ORDER

C0000111 - C0000112 10/21/2013 ORDER

C0000113 - C0000130 10/21/2013 RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
STRIKE AND DISMISS MOTION
TO DISQUALIFY

C0000131 - CO000150 10/21/2013 EXHIBIT(S)

C0000151 - CO000151 10/31/2013 EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION

C0000152 - C0000155 10/31/2013 EMERGENCY MOTION TO
QUASH SUBPOENA

C0000156 - C0000159 10/31/2013 EXHIBIT(S)

C0000160 - CO000160 10/31/2013 NOTICE OF EMERGENCY
MOTION

C0000161 - CO000164 10/31/2013 EMERGENCY MOTION FOR

' TEMPORARY RESTRAINING

ORDER TO PREVENT
TEMPORARY REMOVAL OF
CHILDREN AND OTHER RELIEF

C0000165 - CO000168 10/31/2013 AFFIDAVIT

C0000169 - C0000170 10/31/2013 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

C0000171 - C0000171 10/31/2013 NOTICE OF MOTION

Q‘ U\ Al110

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE
C0000172 - CO000175 10/31/2013
C0000176 - CO000177 10/31/2013
C0000178 - CO000178 10/31/2013
C0000179 - CO000183 10/31/2013
C0000184 - CO000186 10/31/2013
C0000187 - CO000187 11/04/2013
0000188 - CO000189 11/08/2013
C0000190 - CO000192 11/08/2013
C0000193 - C0000195 11]08/20_13
C0000196 - C0000198 11/08/2013
C0000199 - CO000202 11/08/2013
C0000203 - C0000203 11/20/2013
C0000204 - C0000204 11/20/2013
C0000205 - CO000205 11/26/2013
C0000206 - CO000210 11/26/2013
C0000211 - C0000211 12/02/2013
AN Alll

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

DESCRIPTION

MOTION TO COMPEL
PETITIONER TO SEEK
APPROPRIATE EMPLOYMENT
EXHIBIT (S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
PETITION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND
OTHER RELIEF

ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING, AND
NOTICE OF SUBPOENA
DEPOSITION-RECORDS ONLY

SUBPOENA FROM BMO HARRIS
BANK

SUBPOENA FROM FIRST
MIDWEST BANK

SUBPOENA FOR A J SMITH
FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

SUBPOENA FOR RICHARD I
HABERCPA

ORDER GAL FEES

ORDER MEDIATION
NOTICE OF MOTION
PETITION FOR TEMPORARY
MAINTENANCE AND CHILD
SUPPORT

NOTICE OF MOTION



PAGE NUMBER
C0000212 - C0000226

C0000227 - C0000228

C0000229 - C0000229

C0000230 - C0000230

C0000231 - C0000233

C0000234 - C0000241

€0000242 - C0000245

C0000246 - C0000266

C0000267 - CO000286

C0000287 - C0000288
C0000289 - C0000289
C0000290 - CO000291
C0000292 - C0000292

C0000293 - C0000302

C0000303 - C0000317

C0000318 - C0000318

C0000319 - C0000319

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

AU

FILE DATE

12/02/2013

12/02/2013

12/05/2013

12/17/2013

12/17/2013

12/17/2013

12/17/2013

12/24/2013

12/24/2013

12/24/2013
12/24/2013
12/24/2013
01/03/2014

01/03/2014

01/03/2014

01/03/2014

01/03/2014

Al12

DESCRIPTION
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY TUDGMENT
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO COMPEL
DISCOVERY AND OTHER
RELIEF

PETITION FOR RULE TO SHOW
CAUSE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S
MOTION

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXITIBIT(S)

NOTICE TO PRODUCE
PROOF OF SERVICE
ORDER

ORDER

FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT

ANSWER AMENDED ANSWER
TO FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT

GOESEL CHIROPRACTIC
HEALTH (IMPOUNDED)

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE



PAGE NUMBER
C0000320 - C0000320

C0000321 - C0000321

0000322 - C0000324

C0000325 - C0000329

C0000330 - C0000332

C00600333 - C0000333
C0000334 - CO000335
C0000336 - C0000336

C0000337 - 0000340

C0000341 - C0000344

C0000345 - C0000346

C0000347 - C0000349

C0000350 - CO000350
C0000351 - CO000351
C0000352 - C0000352

C0000353 - C0000355

C0000356 - C0000356

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

FILE DATE

01/03/2014
01/08/2014

01/08/2014

01/08/2014

01/08/2014

01/17/2014
01/17/2014
01/17/2014

01/17/2014

01/17/2014

01/21/2014
NOTICE

01/21/2014

01/23/2014
01/27/2014
02/03/2014

02/03/2014

02/03/2014

ANy

Al113

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF FILING

ORDER

NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM
DISSIPATION OF ASSETS

MOTION TO RECONSTDER

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH
DISCOVERY AND OTHER
RELIEF

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

NOTICE OF FILING AND

OF SUBPOENA DEPOSITION —
RECORDS ONLY

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER
NOTICE OF MOTION
NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR RULE TO SHOW
CAUSE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)



PAGE NUMBER

C0000357 - CO000357

C0000358 - C0000358

C0000359 - C0000360

C0000361 - CO000362

C0000363 - CO000364

C0000365 - CO000367

C0000368 - CO000368

C0000369 - C0000372

C0000373 - C0000373

€0000374 - CO000374

C0000375 - C0000378

C0000379 - CO000386
C0000381 - C0000392
C0000393 - C0000393
C0000394 - C0000394

C0000395 - C0000398

C0000399 - C0000400

C0000401 - CO000412

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

AYS

122046

FILE DATE

02/06/2014
02/06/2014

02/10/2014
02/10/2014

02/10/2014

02/10/2014

02/18/2014

02/18/2014

02/20/2014

02/20/2014
02/20/2014

02/20/2014
02/20/2014
02/20/2014
02/20/2014

02/20/2014

02/20/2014

02/20/2014

Al14

DESCRIPTION
ORDER

ORDER

SUBPOENA FOR JANICE
BOBACK

SUBPOENA FOR LAURA
HOLWELL

NOTICE OF FILING AND
NOTICE OF SUBPOENA
DEPOSITION — RECORDS ONLY

AMENDED SUBPOENA IN A
CIVIL MATTER

NOTICE OF FILING

ANSWER TO MOTION TO
DISQUALIFY

NOTICE OF FILING

EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION TO SIGN
LISTING AGREEMENT

AFFIDAVIT
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF FILING
NOTICE OF MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION
TO SIGN LISTING AGREEMENT

AFFIDAVIT

EXHIBIT (S) A B



PAGE NUMBER
C0000413 - C0000413

C0000414 - C0000414

C0000415 - C0000418

C0000419 - C0000424

C0000425 - C0000425
C0000426 - C0000426

C0000427 - CO000430

C0000431 - CO000436

€0000437 - C0000437
C0000438 - C0000440

C0000441 - C0000441

C0000442 - C0000444

C0000445 - C0000445

C0000446 - CO000447

0000448 - C0000448

C0000449 - C0000452

C0000453 - C0000459

Al

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

FILE DATE

02/20/2014
02/20/2014

02/20/2014

02/20/2014

02/20/2014
02/20/2014

02/20/2014

02/20/2014-

02/20/2014
02/20/2014
02/20/2014

02/20/2014

02/24/2014

02/24/2014

02/25/2014

02/25/2014

02/25/2014

Al15

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF FILING

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR ADJUDICATION

OF INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF FILING
NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO SUPPORT MINOR
CHILDREN

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER
ORDER
NOTICE OF FILING

OBJECTION TO DISSIPATION
INTERROGATORIES

NOTICE OF FILING FILED BY
NANCY DONLON

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
EMERGENCY COPY

EMERGENCY MOTION TO
COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH
SUBPOENAS

- EXHIBIT(S)A-E (COPY)



C0000460 - CO000460
PAGE NUMBER
C0000461 - CO000461

C0000462 - CO000467

C0000468 - C0000471

C0000472 - CO000473
€0000474 - CO000474
C0000475 - CO000475
C0000476 - C0000476
C0000477 - C0000477

- 0000478 - C0000478

C0000479 - C0000480

C0000481 - CO000486

C0000487 - CO000489

C0000490 - CO000490
C0000491 - C0000491
C0000492 - CO000492

C0000493 - C0000493

Ak

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

02/25/2014

FILE DATE

02/25/2014

02/25/2014

02/27/2014

02/28/2014
03/03/2014
03/04/2014

03/04/2014

03/10/2014

03/10/2014

03/21/2014

03/21/2014

03/21/2014

03/27/2014
03/28/2014
03/28/2014

04/08/2014

All6

ORDER

DESCRIPTION

NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY
MOTION TO SIGN LISTING
AGREEMENT

EMERGENCY MOTION TO
DISQUALIFY LAURA HOLWELL
AS ATTORNEY OF RECORD FOR
RESPONDENT PURSUANT TO '
ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT
RULE OF PROFESSIONAL
CONDUCT 3.7

ORDER

ORDER

ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING

APPEARANCE FILED FOR
CHRISTINE GOESEL

NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO CONDUCT JOB
SEARCH TO SEEK
APPROPRIATE EMPLOYMENT
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER
ORDER
ORDER SIGNED - RULE ISSUES

NOTICE OF FILING




PAGE NUMBER FILE, DATE
C0000494 - CO000495 04/08/2014
0000496 - CO000499 04/08/2014
C0000500 - CO000502 04/08/2014
C0000503 - CO000503 04/15/2014
C0000504 - CO000504 04/15/2014
C0000505 - C0000505 04/16/2014
C0000506 - CO000507 04/30/2014
C0000508 - CO000508 05/01/2014
C0000509 - CO000511 05/01/2014
C0000512 - CO000512 05/05/2014
C0000513 - CO000513 05/08/2014
C0000514 - CO000516 05/08/2014
C0000517 - CO000519 05/08/2014
C0000520 - CO000520 05/08/2014
C0000521 - CO000527 05/08/2014
C0000528 - CO000529 05/08/2014
C0000530 - CO000530 05/12/2014
C0000531 - C0000531 05/12/2014
C0000532 - CO000532 05/12/2014
r'd

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

Al117

DESCRIPTION
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
RECONSIDER

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
SUPPORT MINOR CHILDREN

NOTICE OF FILING

PROOQOF OF SERVICE

ORDER

ORDER

COPY OF NOTICE OF FILING
STATEMENT OF GAL FEES
ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO SET CHILD
REPRESENTATIVES FEES

EXHIBIT(S)
NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR RULE TO SHOW
CAUSE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF FILING
PROOQF OF SERVICE

NOTICE OF FILING



PAGE NUMBER
C0000533 - C0000537
C0000538 - C0000538

C0000539 - C0000543

C0000544 - C0000544
C0000545 - CO000545

C0000546 - CO000546

C0000547 - CO000548

C0000549 - CO000550
C0000551 - CO000551

C0000552 - CO000555
C0000556 - C0O000556
C0000557 - CO000557
C0000558 - CO000558
0000559 - CO000563
C0000564 - CO000569

C00600570 -~ CO000570

C0000571 - CO000571

C0000572 - CO000572

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A4g

122046

FILE DATE

05/12/2014

05/13/2014

05/13/2014

- 05/14/2014

05/14/2014

05/14/2014

05/14/2014

05/16/2014
05/20/2014

05/20/2014
05/20/2014
05/20/2014
05/20/2014
05/20/2014
05/20/2014

05/20/2014

05/20/2014

05/21/2014

Al118

DESCRIPTION
SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY
MOTION TO FREEZE 503(G)
ACCOUNT

ORDER

ORDER RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF
SUBPOENAS

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

AMENDED NOTICE OF
DEPOSITION

EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION

MOTION TO CONTINUE
AFFIDAVIT

NOTICE OF FILING
PROOF OF SERVICE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOTICE OF FILING-PROOF OF
SERVICE

PROOF OF SERVICE

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF
SUBPOENA




PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

C0000573 - CO000575 05/22/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION (COPY OF)

€0000576 - CO000580 05/22/2014 MOTION EMERGENCY MOTION

' FOR SANCTIONS

C0000581 - CO000583 05/22/2014 ATFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS

C0000584 - C0000591 05/22/2014 EXHIBIT(S)A-E

C0000592 - C0000592 05/22/2014 ORDER

C0000593 - C0000594 05/22/2014 AMENDED NOTICE OF
DEPOSITION

C0000595 - CO000595 05/22/2014 ORDER

C0000596 - CO000596 05/22/2014 ORDER

C0000597 - CO000597 05/28/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

C0000598 - C0000598 05/28/2014 PROOQOF OF SERVICE

C0000599 - CO000600 05/29/2014 AMENDED NOTICE OF
DEPOSITION

C0000601 - CO000601 05/30/2014 NOTICE

C0000602 - CO000605 05/30/2014 PETITION FOR INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT AND OTHER
RELIEF

C0000606 - CO000606 05/30/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0000607 - CO000608 05/30/2014 MOTION TO SET PLEADING
FOR HEARING

C0O000609 - CO000609 05/30/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

C0000610 - CO000611 05/30/2014 AMENDED NOTICE OF INTENT
TO CLAIM DISSIPATION OF
ASSETS

C0000612 - CO000612 05/30/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

(60

Al119

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

C0000613 - CO000617 05/30/2014 RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

C0000618 - CO000618 05/30/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0000619 - CO000624 05/30/2014 MOTION TO RECONSIDER
ORDER

0000625 - CO000636 05/30/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

C0000637 - CO000637 05/30/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0000638 - CO000642 05/30/2014 MOTION TO APPOINT
EVALUATOR

C0000643 - CO000654 05/30/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S) -

C0000655 - CO000655 06/02/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

C0000656 - CO000656 06/02/2014 PROOF OF SERVICE

C0000657 - CO000657 06/05/2014 APPEARANCE FILED FOR
ANDREW GOESEL

C0000658 - CO000658 06/06/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION FILED

C0000659 - CO000664 06/06/2014 MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

C0000665 - CO000681 06/06/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)

- EXHIBIT(S)

C0000682 - CO000682 06/06/2014 CITATION TO APPEAR

C0000683 - CO000684 ~  06/06/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION
EMERGENCY (ORIGINAL)

C0000685 - CO000686 06/06/2014 EMERGENCY MOTION TO

| RESET DEPOSITION DATES

AND FOR OTHER RELIEF

C0000687 - CO000687 06/06/2014 AFFIDAVIT OF HOWARD
LEVINE (ORIGINAT)

AbL

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A120



PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE
C0000688 - CO000688 06/06/2014
C0000689 - C0000689 06/06/2014
C0000650 - CO000694 06/06/2014
C0000695 - CO000697 06/06/2014
C0000698 - CO000699 06/06/2014
C0000700 - C0000700 06/06/2014
0000701 - CO000701 06/09/2014
C0000702 - CO000702 06/12/2014
C0000703 - CO000705 06/12/2014
C0000706 - CO000707 06/12/2014
C0000708 - CO000708 06/12/2014
C0000709 - COO00715 06/12/2014
C0000716 - CO000718 06/12/2014
C0000719 - CO000719 06/12/2014
C0000720 - CO000723 06/12/2014
C0000724 - C0000724 06/12/2014
C0000725 - CO000728 06/12/2014
€0000729 - CO000729 06/12/2014
C0000730 - C0000734 06/12/2014
AR
Al121

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

DESCRIPTION

APPEARANCE FILED FOR
ANDREW GOESEL

NOTICE OF FILING (ORIGINAL)

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER

ORDER

CITATION TO APPEAR
NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO DISMISS

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
PETITION FOR INTERIM FEES
AFFIDAVIT

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT

NOTICE OF MOTION.
MOTION TO COMPEL
NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TG MOTION TO
APPOINT DR ALAN CHILDES



PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE
C0000735 - C0000739 06/12/2014
C0000740 - C0000741 06/16/2014
C0000742 - C0000742 06/17/2014
0000743 - C0000747 06/17/2014
C0000748 - C0000749 06/17/2014
C0000750 - C0000751 06/17/2014
C0000752 - CO000752 06/17/2014
C0000753 - CO000753 06/18/2014
C0000754 - C0000754 06/18/2014
C0000755 - CO000755 06/19/2014
C0000756 - CO000757 06/19/2014
C0000758 - C0000760 06/19/2014
C0000761 - CO000761 06/20/2014
C0000762 - CGO00763 06/20/2014
C0000764 - CO000764 06/20/2014
C0000765 - CO000765 06/20/2014
C0000766 - CO000773 06/20/2014
Ab3
Al122

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

DESCRIPTION
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
RECONSIDER

SUMMONS RETURNED SERVED
FOR ANDREW GOESEL

NOTICE OF MOTION
PETITION EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AFFIDAVIT (ORIGINAL)
ORDER

ORDER RULE

NOTICE OF FILING - PROOF OF
SERVICE

PROOF OF SERVICE
NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
WITHDRAW

PETITION TO SET SPECIFIC
VISITATION SCHEDULE

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO WITHDRAW

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION

AMENDED PETITION FOR
INTERIM ATTORNEY FEBS -~ -~ =+




122046

PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

0000774 - CO000775 06/20/2014 AFFIDAVIT OF EDWARD R
JAQUAYS

C0000776 - CO000777 06/24/2014 EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION

C0000778 - CO000782 06/24/2014 EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

C0000783 - CO000784 06/24/2014 AFFIDAVIT

C0000785 - CO000788 06/24/2014 PETITION FOR PROSPECTIVE
ATTORNEY S FEES

C0000789 - CO000790 06/24/2014 AFFIDAVIT

C0000791 - CO000791 06/24/2014 AFFIDAVIT

C0000792 - CO000795  06/24/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

C0000796 - CO000796 06/27/2014 ORDER

C0000797 - CO000798 06/27/2014 ORDER

C0000799 - CO000799 07/01/2014 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

C0000800 - COO00800 07/14/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0000801 - CO000804 07/14/2014 PETITION FOR ADJUDICATION
OF CIVIL CONTEMPT

C0000805 - CO000806 07/14/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

C0000807 - CO000807 07/15/2014 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

C0000808 - CO000810 07/16/2014 " MOTION TO RECONSIDER.

C0000811 - CO000812 07/16/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)

~ EXTIBIT(S)
ABY
A123

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

C0000813 - CO000817 07/16/2014 RESPONSE TO AMENDED
PETITION

C0000818 - CO000819 07/16/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

C0000820 - CO000820 07/17/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

C0000821 - CO000824 07/17/2014 RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
FEES AND COSTS

C0000825 - C0000827 07/17/2014 RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY
PETITION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER

C0000828 - CO000828 07/21/2014 NOTICE OF FILING

C0000829 - C0000834 07/21/2014 RESPONSE TO SECTION 5 2-
1203(A) AND (B) MOTION TO
RECONSIDER COURT ORDER
ENTERED ON JUNE 24, 2014
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF

C0000835 - CO000835 07/21/2014 UPDATED FINANCIAL
DISCLOSURE (IMPOUNDED)

0000836 - C0000836 07/21/2014 FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT (IMPOUNDED)

0000837 - CO000837 07/21/2014 ORDER

C0000838 - C0000838 07/21/2014 ORDER

C0000839 - CO000840 07/21/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

0000841 - CO000841 07/21/2014 ORDER

C0000842 - C0000842 07/22/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0000843 - C0000846 07/22/2014 MOTION TO ESCROW MINOR
CHILDS PERSONAL INJURY
SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS

C0000847 - C0000847 07/22/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)

A58

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

Al124




PAGE NUMBER
C0000848 - CO000848

C0000849 - CO000855

C0000856 - CO000856

C0000857 - C0000862

C0000863 - CO000863

C0000864 - CO000864

C0000865 - CO000865
C0000866 - CO000866

C0000867 - CODD08EY

C0000870 - CO000870
C0000871 - C0O000871
C0000872 - C0000872
0000873 - C0000874
C0000875 - CO000875
C0000876 - C0000876

C0000877 - CO000878

C0000879 - COD00880

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

FILE DATE

07/23/2014

07/23/2014

07/25/2014

07/25/2014

07/29/2014

07/29/2014

07/29/2014
07/29/2014

07/29/2014

07/30/2014

07/30/2014 -

07/31/2014
08/04/2014
08/04/2014
08/05/2014

08/05/2014

08/13/2014

Abl

Al125

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT AND OTHER
RELIEF

NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TO SECTION 5 2-
1203(A) AND (B) MOTION TO
RECONSIDER COURT ORDER
ENTERED ON JUNE 24, 2014
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF
NOTICE OF FILING

UPDATED FINANCIAL
DISCLOSURE (IMPOUNDED)

ORDER
NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE AND AFFIRMATIVE
DEFENSE TO PE...

ORDER
ORDER
ORDER
ORDER
ORDER
NOTICE OF FILING

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION



122046

PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

C0000881 - C0000882 08/13/2014 MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT 1
OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
AMEND PREVIOUSLY FILED
AMENDED PETITION FOR
INTERIM ATTORNEY FEES AND
COSTS AND OTHER RELIEF TO
CONFORM TO PROOKS

C0000883 - C0000885 08/13/2014 RESPONSE TO COUNT II OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
AMEND PREVIOUSLY FILED
AMENDED PETITION FOR
INTERIM ATTORNEY FEES AND
COSTS AND OTHER RELIEF TO
CONFORM TO PROOFS

C0000886 - CO000895 08/13/2014 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

C0000896 - CO000896 08/13/2014 ORDER

C0000897 - CO000897 08/15/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0000898 - CO000899 08/15/2014 MOTION TO MODIFY COURT
ORDER

C0000900 - CO000900 08/18/2014 ORDER

C0000901 - C0000901 08/20/2014 ORDER

C0000902 - CO000902 08/22/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

€0000903 - C0000904 08/22/2014 MOTION TO SET PENDING
MATTERS FOR HEARING

C0000905 - C0000905 08/28/2014 ORDER

C0000906 - CO000906 09/03/2014 ORDER

C00005907 - CO000908 09/04/2014 NOTICE OF MOTION

€0000909 - C0000909 09/04/2014 MOTION TO WITHDRAW

C0000910 - CO000910 09/04/2014 AFFIDAVIT

AGF

A126

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




PAGE NUMBER
C0000911 - C0000912

C0000913 - C0000914

C0000915 - CO000915

C0000916 - C0000916

C0000917 - CO000917
C0000918 - C0000918
C0000919 - C0000924
€0000925 - C0000925
C0000926 - CO000926

€0000927 - C0000937

C0000938 - C0000938

C0000939 - C0000941

0000942 - C0000943
C0000944 - CO000944
C0000945 - CO000947
C0000948 - CO000948
C0000949 - C0O000950
0000951 - C0000951

C0000952 - CO000953

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

FILE DATE

09/10/2014

09/10/2014

09/15/2014

05/15/2014

09/22/2014
09/26/2014
09/29/2014
09/29/2014
10/01/2014

10/01/2014

10/02/2014

- 10/02/2014

10/02/2014
10/06/2014
10/06/2014
10/06/2014
10/07/2014
10/07/2014

10/07/2014

Q 6 8A127

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
MODIFY COURT ORDER

ORDER

ADDITIONAL APPEARANCE
FOR LAURA HOLWELL

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
REGARDING FEES OWED
ORDER DECISION AND ORDER
ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT AND OTHER
RELIEF AGAINST ATTORNEY
LAURA HOLWELL

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF

AFFIDAVIT

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO WITHDRAW
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
ORDER AGREED

ORDER

ORDER TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER



PAGE NUMBER
C0000954 - CO000954

C0000955 - CO000955

C0000956 - CO000957

C0000958 - CO000958

C0000959 - CO000960
C0000961 - CO000962
C0000963 - C0000964
C0000965 - CO000966

C0000967 - C0000967

C0000568 - C0000970

C0000971 - CO000971

C0000972 - C0000977

C0000978 - C0000978
C0000979 - CO000979
C0000980 - CO000980
C0000981 - C0000981
C0000982 - C0000982

C0000983 ~ CO000987

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A

c

122046

FILE DATE

10/67/2014

10/10/2014

10/10/2014

10/14/2014
10/15/2014
10/16/2014
10/16/2014
10/16/2014

10/17/2014
10/17/2014

10/17/2014

10/17/2014

10/17/2014
10/17/2014
10/21/2014
10/21/2014
10/24/2014

10/24/2014

o9

A128

DESCRIFPTION
ORDER

EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION TO
DETERMINE TAX EXEMPTIONS

ORDER
ORDER
ORDER
CITATION NOTICE
CITATION NOTICE

NOTICE OF EMERGENCY
MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION TO
QUASH CITATION

AFFIDAVIT

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER

ORDER QUASHING CITATIONS
NOTICE OF FILING

AFFIDAVIT

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT AND OTHER

RELIEF AGAINST ATTORNEY
LAURA HOLWELL




PAGE NUMBER

0000988 - C0000994
C0000995 - CO000995
C0000996 - C0001002
C0001003 - CO001006

C0001007 - C0001070

C0001071 - C0001071
C0001072 - C0001102

C0001103 - CO001175

C0001176 - C0O001176

C0001177 - CO001184

0001185 - CO001185
C0001186 - CO001186
C0001187 - C0001187
C0001188 - CO001195

C0001196 - CO001206
C0001207 - C0001207

C0001208 - C0001211

C0001212 - C0001212

C0001213 - CO001213

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

A0

FILE DATE

10/24/2014

10/29/2014
10/29/2014
10/29/2014

10/29/2014

10/29/2014
10/29/2014

10/29/2014

10/29/2014

10/29/2014

10/30/2014
10/30/2014
11/03/2014

11/03/2014

11/03/2014

11/05/2014

11/05/2014

11/10/2014

11/10/2014

A129

DESCRIPTION
SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
PETITION

AFFIDAVIT

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO RECONSIDER

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF FILING

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER

ORDER RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO DISMISS

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)-
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO SET MOTION TO
RECONSIDER FOR HEARING
AND OTHER RELIEF

ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION AMENDED



PAGE NUMBER
€0001214 - C0001214

C0001215 - CO001215

C0001216 - C0001218

C0001219 - C0001219
C0001220 - C0001223

C0001224 - C0001229

C0001230 - CO001230

C0001231 - CO001237

C0001238 - C0001238

C0001239 - CO001269

C0001270 - C0001270
C0001271 - C0001271

C0001272 - CO001273

€0001274 - C0001277

C0001278 - C0001279

C0001280 - C0001280

C0001281 - CO001281

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

(ilol

FILE DATE

11/17/2014
11/17/2014

11/17/2014

11/20/2014
11/20/2014

11/20/2014

11/20/2014

11/20/2014

11/20/2014

11/20/2014

11/20/2014
12/05/2014

12/09/2014

12/09/2014

12/09/2014

12/12/2014

12/12/2014

A130

DESCRIPTION
ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING

NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM
DISSIPATION OF ASSETS

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION FOR 137 SANCTIONS

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S) |

NOTICE OF FILING
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND OTHER RELIEF AGAINST
ATTORNEY LAURA HOLWELL
NOTICE OF FILING
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
RECONSIDER SEPTEMBER 29,
2014 ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION
RESPONSE TO PETTTION FOR
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND OTHER RELIEF
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

ORDER

ORDER



PAGE NUMBER
C0001282 - C0001282

C0001283 - C0001284

C0001285 - C0001286

C0001287 - CO001308

C0001309 - C0001309

C0001310 - CO001312

C0001313 - C0001345

C0001346 - CO001349

C0001350 - C0001351
C0001352 - C0001353
0001354 - C0001356

C0001357 - C0001357

C0001358 - C0001363

C0001364 - CO001367

C0001368 - C0001370

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

FILE DATE

12/15/2014
12/17/2014
12/17/2014
12/17/2014

12/18/2014

12/18/2014

12/18/2014
12/18/2014

12/18/2014
12/18/2014
12/18/2014

12/18/2014
12/18/2014

12/18/2014

12/18/2014

P\LO'Z—- Al131

DESCRIPTION
PROOY OF SERVICE

SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR
PROSPECTIVE ATTORNEYS
FEES AND COSTS

AFFIDAVTT OF HOWARD
LEVINE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT SIX
COUNT MOTION TO
RECONSIDER SEPTEMBER 29,
2014 ORDER

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

SUPPLEMENTAL ENGAGEMENT
AGREEMENT

ORDER
CITATION NOTICE
CITATION NOTICE

NOTICE OF EMERGENCY
MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION TO
CONTINUE HEARINGS

AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
MOTION TO CONTINUE
HEARINGS

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)



PAGE NUMBER
C0001371 - CO001371

C0001372 - C0001397

€0001398 - C0001398

C0001399 - C0001400
C0001401 - C0001401
C0001402 - C0001402
C0001403 - C0001403
COQ01404 - C0001404
C0001405 - C0001405
C0001406 - C0001409

C0001410 - C0G01418

C0001419 - C0001419

C0001420 - C0001427

C0001428 - C0001438

C0001439 - C0001439

C0001440 - C0001442

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

AL

122046

FILE DATE

12/18/2014

12/18/2014

12/18/2014

12/18/2014
12/19/2014
12/19/2014
12/19/2014
12/19/2014
12/22/2014
12/22/2014

12/22/2014

12/23/2014

12/23/2014

12/23/2014

12/30/2014

12/30/2014

A132

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF FILING

REPLY TO PETITIONERS
RESPONSE TO SIX COUNT
MOTION TO RECONSIDER
SEPTEMBER 29, 2014 ORDER

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
NOTICE OF FILING
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOTICE OF FILING
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO RECONSIDER

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION
FOR INDIRECT CIVIL
CONTEMPT AND OTHER
RELIEF AGAINST ATTORNEY
LAURA HOLWELL FILED
OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND TO
CONTEST JURISDICTION

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF MOTION
MOTION TO STRIKE AND OR

DISMISS MOTION TO
RECONSIDER




PAGE NUMBER
0001443 - CO001443

€0001444 - C0001453

C0001454 - C0001454
C0001455 - CO001455
C0001456 - COD01456
C0001457 - C0001458
€0001459 - CO001459
C0001460 - CO001460
0001461 - CO001463

Ca001464 - CO001465

C0001466 - CO001466 .

C0001467 - CO001470
€0001471 - C0001476
C0001477 - CO001478
0001479 - C0001499

€0001500 - C0001500

C0001501 - CO001501

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

FILE DATE

01/05/2015

01/05/2015

01/07/2015
01/08/2015
01/08/2015
01/08/2015
01/08/2015
01/13/2015
01/13/2015
01/13/2015
01/13/2015

01/13/2015

01/13/2015

01/14/2015

01/14/2015

0171472015

01/14/2015

AlLH

A133

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF FILING

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
DISMISS PETITION FOR
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND OTHER RELIEF FILED
OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND TO
CONTEST JURISDICTION
ORDER

ORDER

ORDER.

AMENDED ORDER

ORDER RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO ISSUE RULE
MOTION TO CLARIFY

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION FOR ATTORNEYS
FEES

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)

BXHIBIT(S)

MOTION TO UPDATE
APPRAISAL

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT{(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

NOTICE OF FILING

PLAINTIFFS DEMAND FOR BILL
OF PARTICULARS



PAGE NUMBER
C0001502 - CO001504

C0001505 - CO001505

C0001506 - CO001545

C0001546 - CO001546
C0001547 - CO001548
C0001549 - CO001549

. C0001550 - CO001555

C0001556 - C0001556

C0001557 - CO001561

C0001562 - C0001563

C0001564 - CO001564

C0001565 - CO001566

C0001567 - CO001568

C0001569 - CO001572

Aleb

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

FILE DATE

01/15/2015

01/15/2015

01/15/2015

01/16/2015
01/16/2015
01/16/2015

01/16/2015

01/20/2015

01/20/2015

01/20/2015

01/21/2015

01/21/2015

01/21/2015

01/21/2015

A134

DESCRIPTION

PETITION 508(B)FOR
RECOVERY OF FEES IN
DISQUALIFYING GWENDOLYN
STARK AS ATTORNEY FOR
CHRISTINE GOESEL AND
OTHER RELIEF

AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREW
GOESEL

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING

REPLY TO PETITIONER’S
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
DISMISS PETITION FOR
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND OTHER RELIEF FILED
OCTOBER 1, 2014 AND TO
CONTEST JURISDICTION
ORDER

ORDER PARENTING
AGREEMENT

SUBPOENA TO THOMAS
NOLAN

EMERGENCY NOTICE OF
MOTION

EMERGENCY MOTION TO
QUASH SERVICE

AFFIDAVIT

SUPPORTING DOCUMENI(S)
EXHIBIT(S)




PAGE NUMBER
C0001573 - C0001573

C0001574 - CO001575
C0001576 - CO001577
C0001578 -~ C0001578
C0001579 - COD01579
C0001580 - C0001580
C0001581 - C0001581

C0001582 - C000159%

C0001600 - CO001600

0001601 - C0001601
C0001602 - C0001602
C0001603 - C0001604
C0001605 - C0001607
C0001608 - C0001609

C0001610 - C0001621

C0001622 - C0001623

C0001624 - C0001624

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

FILE DATE

01/21/2015
01/21/2014
01/21/2015
01/21/2015
01/21/2015
01/21/2015
01/21/2015

01/21/2015

01/21/2015

01/21/2015

01/22/2015

01/26/2015

01/26/2015

01/26/2015

01/26/2015

01/26/2015

01/26/2015

Alle e

DESCRIPTION
NOTICE OF MOTION

MOTION TO WITHDRAW
ORDER

ORDER

ORDER PRE-TRIALS

ORDER MOTIONS-PETITIONS
NOTICE OF MOTION AMENDED
AMENDED PETITION FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF
ATTORNEY’S FEES,
CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS
ATTORNEY’S FEES, AND
OTHER RELIER

AFFIDAVIT OF EDWARD R
JAQUAYS

ORDER

ORDER

NOTICE OF MOTION

PETITION VERIFIED PETITION
FOR CONTRIBUTION TO
ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS

AFFIDAVIT OF HOWARD
LEVINE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR.
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND OTHER RELIEF

NOTICE OF MOTION



PAGE NUMBER FILE DATE DESCRIPTION

C0001625 - C0001627 01/26/2015 MOTION TO RECONSIDER

C0001628 - C0001628 01/26/2015 ORDER

C0001629 - CO001629 01/26/2015 NOTICE OF FILING

C0001630 - C0001632 01/26/2015 RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY
MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE
AND VACATE RULE

C0001633 - C0001633 01/27/2015 ORDER

C0001634 - CO001635 01/27/2015 NOTICE OF TAKING
DISCOVERY DEPOSITION

C0001636 - C0001636 01/27/2015 SUBPOENA FOR DOCUMENTS
ONLY

C0001637 - CO001638 01/29/2015 AMENDED NOTICE OF TAKING
DISCOVERY DEPOSITION

0001639 - C0001639 01/29/2015 SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXIIBIT(S)

C0001640 - C0001640 01/30/2015 ORDER

C0001641 - C0001641 02/03/2015 ORDER

C0001642 - C0001644 02/04/2015 PETITION FOR RULE TO SHOW
CAUSE FOR FINDING OF
INDIRECT CIVIL CONTEMPT
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF

C0001645 - C0001645 02/09/2015 NOTICE OF MOTION

C0001646 - CO001647 02/09/2015 MOTION FOR TURNOVER
ORDER

0001648 - CO001648 02/10/2015 AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

C0001649 - C0001649 02/13/2015 NOTICE OF MOTION FILED BY
GINA L COLALUCA

C0001650 - C0001651 02/13/2015 SUPPORTING DOCUMENI(S)
EXHIBIT(S)

Al

A136

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



PAGE NUMBER
C0001652 - C0001652

C0001653 - C0001653
C0001654 - CO001656

C0001657 - C0001657

C0001658 - C0001659

C0001660 - CO001660

C0001661 - CO001662

C0001663 - CO001663
C0001664 - CO001665

C0001666 - CO001726

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

122046

FILE DATE
02/13/2015

02/13/2015
02/13/2015

02/13/2015

02/13/2015

02/13/2015

02/13/2015

02/19/2015
13 D 107

13 D107

ALY

A137

DESCRIPTION
ORDER

NOTICE OF FILING
NOTICE OF APPEAL FILED
REQUEST FOR THE
PREPARATION OF RECORD ON
APPEAL

APPEAL BOND FILED BY
LAURA A HOLWELL

NOTICE OF MOTION

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT(S)
EXTIBIT(S)

ORDER
DOCKETING DUE DATES
DOCKET

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION OF
TRIAL COURT RECORD



122046

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF REPORT OF PROCELDINGS

Renort of Proceedings of 07/29/2014 Hear ng. ........cvvvevvoveiievioirinnnrecnereererenenens R-001-087
General Questions from the Court & Discussion of Pending Issues.............R-002-010
Opening Arguments and Legal Argument........c.cccvvvreiivviericnsinenncvnnennn, w..R-010-037
Respondent’s Case
Laura A. Holwell Direct Examination.........cccoeenviveesienvnnnnes R-010-054
Cross Examination.........cc.ceecevvievreenans e R-054-083
Goneral Discussion With the COULLc.v.vivemensrminserssinserssnsos s R-083-086
Report of Proceedings of 07/30/2014 Hearing.........ccccocovvimncininiiinicn :.:‘.;....R-088—161
General Questions from the Court & Discussion of Pending Issues......0..cc.cv.oee. R.-OQO
Respondent’s Case
i Laura A. Holwell Continued Cross Examination................. R-091-145
,J | Redﬁect Examination..........ccoeveevnneeerrnnnen. R-145-157
General Questions from the Court & Discussion of Pending Issues.............. R-157-160
Report of Proceedings of 07/31/2014 Hearing........cccovevimeervreivnrsiinncresinsceianns R-162-221
General Questions from the Court.......cu e R-164-165

Petitioner’s Case-
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument.........ccooovevvcreeeieeicnienenne R-166-190

(Counsel for Petitioner)

Child’s Representative’s Case
Nancy Donlon Legal Argument......cocoovvvveeenvncnniveenenenn, R-191-194
(Coungel for Minor Children)

Respondent’s Case
Howard LeVine Legal Argument........ccvccevvcenveenricierivenennns R-194-211

(Counsel for Respondent)

A138

1
SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM ( \UG\




122046

Petitioner’s Response
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument.......oocvvverirenmrncvenrecrnieennas R-211-217
(Counsel for Petitioner)

General Discussions With the COoUIT. .. et e e eeee ittt esereerenesereneess R-217-220

Report of Proceedings of 10/17/2014 Hearing in front of the
Honorable Judge CArREY.........cococcermmmimnirinirieene s assassscesseraressessessreassssssessns R-222-253

General Preliminary Discussion with the Court.......ccovovverivcencnienescreeses e R-223

Petitioner’s Case
Mark Ellis Legal Argument.........cocevovenviiineeiereeesinens R-223-224

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Casc
Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument...........cccooveeecivrenirieennn R-225-230

(Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Response .
Mark Ellis Legal Argument........cveeevereninvneicrnenanes R-231-234

n (Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Reply :
Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument........cccocvvevereenieiviernenecnnne R-234-243
(Contermnnor)

Petitioner’s Reply
Mark Ellis Legal Argument.......ooccvcvinnviininnreecerinsienrnnonies R-243
(Attorney for Petitioner) '

Comments from the Court and General Discussion of pending Issues.......... R-243-250

Report of Proceedings of 10/17/2014 Hearing in front of the

Honorable Judge Archambeaut]l.........cccivvvvviiirienin i scciisire i ersar e snenns R-254-262
General Discussion with the Court regarding Pending ISsues.......oocvvvervrvinvenvanns R-255

Contemnor’s Case

Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument.......ccocovveeermevrvvnrerceerinnnn R-256-259

(Contemnor)

A\ Qa139

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

. ‘ Petitioner’s Case
: Mark Ellis Legal Argument............coveveerrernnmreesnenienieenienes R259

(Attorney for Petitioner)

General Comments fromm The ot ceiriieseseessiesscsssrasssssssessrsesanes R-259-261

Report of Proceedings of 10/17/2014 Continued Hearing in front of the

Honorable JUdZe Cartey.......ococoivniiiiieeiieiieeecetrieieeeeiressssrerasrserssresrsrnererereaneses R-263-269
General Discussion with the Court and Ruling.......oecvvvveeeciiecieenic e R-264-268
Report of Proceedings of 12/18/2014 Hearing.........cocoeoevceiimencnievcnninienenn, R-270-374
General Questions from the Court & Discussion of Pending Issues.............. R-271-274

Contemnor’s Case
(Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument......cccovcrrvrerireciinennnnnns R-274-277

{Attorney for Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Case
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument.......ccocveeecnenreenrnnicrcannnns R-277-281

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Response
Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument........ccocccveeeevreereeinvearneen . R<28 1-283

(Attorney for Contemnor)

Respondent’s Response
Howard LeVine Legal Argument........cooccvevcemncennennneciiennnns R-283-284

(Attorney for Respondent)

Child’s Representative’s Response ‘
Nancy Donlon Legal Argument........ccooccvivevivirnionenennns R-284-285
(Child’s Representative)

Contemnor’s Reply
Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument.........coocininncninieieniniens R-285-286
{Attorney for Contemnor)

General Discussion with the Court regarding Pending Issues.......c.ccoceeenneenn R-286-288 -

Contemnor’s Case
Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument.........cccvvivcenirenvneernennnn, R-289-312

(Attorney for Contemnor)

Q‘:lf \ A140

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

Petitioner’s Case
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument.....ccccvvevvcnniiecnriniienan, R-312-320

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Respondent’s Case
Howard LeVine Legal Argument.........oovvnennnniveinennen R-320-321

(Attorney for Respondent)

Child’s Representative’s Case
Nany Donlon Legal Argument........cccoooviieiiinniceninenne R-321

(Child’s Representative)

Contemnor’s Reply ,
Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument.........ccocoveenenriceeceninnnnnns R-322-324

(Attorney for Contemnor)

General Discussion WIth The Court. ... i ecisiaese e ssireeesesreseresresnes R-324-338
Comments from the Court and RulNg......cvcvev i R-339-340
Contemnor’s Case

Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument........coovevveeeeeererveereenennnnns R-340-342
: (Attorney for Contemnor) '

Petitioner’s Case
Edward R. Jaquays - Legal Argument..........coveveveenrcnenennnannene R-342-343

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Response
Gina 1. Colaluca Legal Argument.........cooccvnvvecreereercrieniene R-343-345 .

(Attorney for Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Case
Edward R. Jaguays Legal Argument........cocooveeveeirenrensieienreninnas R-345-349
(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Response
Gina L. Colaluca Legal Argument........cccooviveiinineicnenenni R-349-351

~ (Attorney for Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Reply
Edward R. Jaguays Legal Argument..........ccoceervevrerncinnnnrnn. R-351-353

(Attorney for Petitioner)

General Questions from the Court and Ruling........ocveevccenrnsinniiiiiennnncns R-353-373

F:\q.z Al41

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Report of Proceedings of 01/08/2015 Hearing.........oocoovvvvvevvvveeeriinnne.

122046

eereneeene R-375-437

General Discussion With The Cottl.. vt n e R-377-379

Respondent’s Cage
Howard LeVine
(Attorney for Respondent)

Petitioner’s Response
Edward R. Jaquays
(Attorney for Petitioner)

Child’s Representative’s Case
Nancy Donlon
(Counsel for Minor Children)

Respondent’s Response
Howard LeVine
(Attorney for Respondent)

Petitioner’s Response
Edward R. Jaquays
.f (Attorney for Petitioner)

Respondent’s Case
Dr. Andrew Goesel

Legal Argument.......ococevieniiceiiiniecsinens R-379-386
Legal Argument.........cooccviveciininniene. R-386-388
Legal Argument......cccocevivrveivieieinincnnineenns R-388-389
Legal Argument.............. e R-390-394
cevsrireneenn R-394-396

Legal Argument.........cccoevvvveeee

Direct Examination.....occevveeesenssinsssevenes R-397-403

Cross Examination. ... eeeeeeeevieoivssesinenens R-403-404

General Questions from the Court and Ruling......c.covvveeieicciniininceciene R-404-408

Contemnor’s Case
Laura A. Holwell
(Attorney Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Response
Mark Ellis
(Attorey for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Response
Laura A. Holwell
(Attorney Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Reply
Mark Ellis
(Attorney for Petitioner)

Legal Argument..........occovveeeeecenncninnnnnnens R-409-412
Legal Argument..........ococcevnicneniieinnnnnn R-412-414

Legal ALGUIMENt........ecrereseereseeereeereraesns R-414-422

Legal Argument......cccoccovvviiemninnrrnnrnsenninns R-422

%?3 Al142

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

Contemnor’s Reply
Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument......c..coocvvvevvevrnererseienines R-422-424
(Attorney Contemmnor)

General Discussion with the Court......ccvvvcnin e, R-424-436
Report of Proceedings of 01/16/2015 Hearing........cocoevevvevvierveceenesevneven e R-438-501
General Discussion with the Cotrf......e e er e esvereeae e R-440-443
Court’s Ruling on Motion to Reconsider.......cvceivvvennininnesnnesicncnnecnennnnn Ro443-447

Petitioner’s Case
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument..........cccocoveivvivireernnnnnens R-447-449

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Response
Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument.........ccceveevenrivvenceneineininns R-449-453

(Attorney Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Reply
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument........ccccee v iivcvrievnnnnineeennn R7453
(Attorney for Petitioner)

General DiSCussion WIth the GOttt .o ecceeeceeresssirssssen seesaeeeeneeeeesesserren R-454-457

Petitioner’s Response
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument.........cceeevevveerenranrmninvenns R-458-459

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Response
Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument.........ccocvvveevvieeccreniireninn, R-459-460

{Attorney Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Reply
Edward R. Jaquays Legal Argument.........ocoecvnevercreeineernnnnns R-460-462
(Attorney for Petitioner)

Contemnor’s Reply
Laura A. Holwell Legal Argument.......cccocveceevvvveeeveveecnnnans R-462-471
(Attorney Contemnor)

Court’s Ruling on Contempt and General DiScussion........coeveerniciiniennnnnn, R-471-499

AR N

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

Report of Proceedings of 01/21/2015 Hearing.........ccovveceinverciecrinecieeee e R-502-526

General Discussion with the Court Regarding Purge......cooveevvveecievccininennn, R-503-515

Contemnor’s Case
Laura A. Holwell Legal ATgument.......cuveeeriivivensrnsneenniennns R-516-521

(Attorney Contemnor)

Petitioner’s Response
Edward R. Jaquays Legal ATgument. ...coeveevvnieeineinevnneennnns R-521-523

(Attorney for Petitioner)

Court’s Ruling on Jurisdiction and General Discussion........ccovvenins, . R-523-525

H‘:{_B Al44

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




122046

/~/////[

No. 3-15-0101 oCr .

)

Ql*‘”[ :,gw/c 7

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS AT gy B
i
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ) Appeal from Will County Circuit Court
) Circuit Number: 2013 D 107
CHRISTINE GOESEL, ) Trial Judge: Hon. Judge Archambeault
Petitioner-Appellee, ) Date of Notice of Appeal: Feb. 13, 2015
) Date of Judgment: September 29, 2014
V. ) Date of Post-judgment Motion Orders:
) December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015,
ANDREW GOESEL, ) January 21, 2015
Respondent-Appellee, ) Supreme Court Rules which confer
V. ) jurisdiction upon reviewing court:
) 304(b)(5) and 304(a).
LAURA A. HOLWELL, )
Contemnor-Appellant. )

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

RECEIVED

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED NOV 0 2 2015

THIRD DISTRICT
APPELLATE COURT

Al145

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT REPLY ARGUMENT
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT ERRED
IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE
PRESENTED SHOWED THAT THE PARTIES WERE ABLE TO PAY
THEIR OWN ATTORNEY’S FEES AND THE DISGORGEMENT ORDER
WAS IMPROPERLY ENTERED PURSUANT TO A REQUEST FOR
SANCTIONS.

In stating the Circuit Court properly disgorged the Contemnor-Appellant’s,
LAURA A. HOLWELL’s (“HOLWELL”) fees, the Petitioner-Appellee, CHRISTINE
GOESEL (“CHRISTINE”), makes two general claims: (1) the parties were unable to pay
their attorney’s fees, and thus, disgorgement was proper, and (2) HOLWELL had no
“right” to retain the fees. However, neither of CHRISTINE’s claims are supported by the
law or the evidence presented. Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and
Dissolution of Marriage Act states that, “[i]f the cowt finds that both parties lack
financial ability or access to assets or income for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, the
coutt (or hearing officer) shall enter an order that allocates available funds for each
party’s counsel, including retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid, in a
manner that achieves substantial parity between the parties.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3).
The First District has held that an attorney may not be disgorged where the Court has
failed to find that both the Petitioner and Respondent lacked the financial ability or access

to assets or income to pay reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. Nash v. Alberola, 2012 IL

App (Ist) 113724, 923.

Al146

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



A. The Circuit Court for the Twelfth Judicial Circuit erred in disgorging
HOLWELL’s fees because the evidence presented showed that the parties
were able to pay their own attorney’s fees.

1. The Circuit Court for the Twelfth Judicial Circuit erred in disgorging

HOLWELL’s fees because CHRISTINE failed to arpue ANDREW had an
inability fo pay his attorney’s fees and the Circuit Court found that ANDREW

had the ability to pay his attorney’s fees during the July 2014 hearing.

CHRISTINE first suggests that, throughout the July 2014 hearing, she argued that
the Respondent-Appellee, ANDREW GOESEL (“ANDREW”), was able to pay
CHRISTINE’s attorney’s fees, or, if ANDREW were unable to pay her fees, HOLWELL
should be disgorged. See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, page 5. However, CHRISTINE’s
Brief does not cite to any portion of the record showing she argued ANDREW’s ability
or ingbility to pay CHRISTINE’s fees. See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, page 5. Rather,
CHRISTINE blankly argues, without citing to the record, that “{t}he Court’s finding was
based upon the circumstances of the parties as of the time of the hearing in Juljr, 2014~
and “[a]s reflected by the record, the Court was familiar with the parties and their
circumstances . . . .”? See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, page 6. The reason for this lack of
citation to the record is simple — CHRISTINE did not argue ANDREW had either an
ability or inability to pay CHRISTINE’s fees at any point during her closing argument at
the July 2014 hearing. (R-166-190). Rather, CHRISTINE’s attorneys only argued that
HOLWELL should be disgorged due to improperly alleged “gross misdeeds by counsel
of record former counsel of record, Ms. Holwell, all to the detriment of my client.” (R-
166, lines 18-21).

As set forth in CHRISTINE’s own Brief, the Argument section of a Brief must
“contain the contentions of the appellant and the reasons therefor, with citation of the

authorities and the pages of the record relied on,” pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court

-

Al147

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Rule 341¢h). IIl. S. Ct. Rule 341(h)(7); See also Ill. S. Ct. R. 341(i) (“The brief for the
appellee and other parties shall conform to the foregoing requirements. . . .”). Failing to
provide proper citation to the record is a violation of Supreme Court Rule 341(h) and is a
waiver of the unsupported facts or argument. Engle v. Foley and Lardner, LLP, 393 1lL
App. 3d 838, 854, 912 N.E.2d 715, 728-29 (1st Dist., 2009). As a resuit, this Honorable
Court must disregard any claims made by CHRISTINE in her Brief that are not supported
by the record.

Furthermore, even if CHRISTINE had provided a proper citation to the record, it
is clear from the record that ANDREW was able to pay his own attorney’s fees because
the Circuit Court found that ANDREW had an ability to pay the Child Representative’s
attorney’s fees on June 27, 2014 and July 30, 2014. (C-798, 870). On May 8, 2014, the
Child Representative, NANCY DONLON (“DONLON™), filed a Motion to Set Child
Representative’s Fees and Court-Appointed Therapist’s Fees. (C-514). Pursuant to this
Motion, on June 27, 2014, ANDREW was ordered to pay $15,000.00 to DONLON
within fourteen (14) days of same, or by July 11, 2014. (C-798). On July 14, 2014,
DONLON filed a Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt and for Other
Relief alleging ANDREW failed to pay the $15,000.00 per the Court’s June 27, 2014
order. (C-801-04), This Petition was also set to be heard during the July 2014 hearings;
first on July 29, 2014, then subsequently on July 30, 2014. (C-837-38, 865; R-004, lines
18-24). On July 30, 2014, the Circuit Court ordered ANDREW to pay $10,000.00 to
DONLON “before the close of business today,” and an additional $5,000.00 by August

20, 2014. (C-870). By ordering ANDREW to pay DONLON these amounts, the Circuit

A148

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Court must have found that he had the ability to pay these amounts, both on June 27,
2014 and July 30, 2014. (C-798, 870).

In Nash v. Alberola, the Circuit Court entered an order stating “Respondent ‘shall
pay to . . . Christine Svenson [interim attorney fees of] $5,000 . . . within 14 days’ . . . if
Respondent failed to make the $5,000.00 payment to Ms. Svenson within 14 days, then
‘Mr. Mirabelli shall disgorge [the $5,000] to . . . Svenson within said time frame.’” 2012
IL App (1st) 113724, §7. The First District reversed the Circuit Court’s decision, holding
that the Circuit Court’s order was improper in that the interim fee award required a
finding that Respondent had the ability to pay the fees, yet the disgorgement required a
finding that neither party had the ability to pay the fees. Id. at §23. Similarly to the order
in Nash, the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit’s findings with respect to
ANDREW’s ability to pay are equally ambiguous, On the one hand, on June 27, 2014
and July 30, 2014, the Circuit Court found ANDREW was able to pay DONLON’s
attorney’s fees. (C-870). However, on September 29, 2014, the Circuit Court of the
Twelfth Judicial Circuit found that, as of the July 2014 hearing dates, ANDREW did not
have the ability to pay his attorney’s fees, and thus, disgorged HOLWELL. (C-919-23).
As a result, the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit erred in disgorging
HOLWELL after finding ANDREW had an ability to pay attorney’s fees on June 27,

2014 and July 30, 2014, and its decision must be reversed.

2. The Circuit Court for the Twelfth Judicial Circuit erred in disgorging
HOLWELL’s fees because the evidence presented clearly showed

CHRISTINE had financial ability and access to assets and income from which

to pay her own attorney’s fees.

With respect to CHRISTINE’s inability to pay, CHRISTINE’s argument relies

solely upon the difference between her income and expenses in stating she was “unable”

A149

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



to pay her own attorney’s fees, citing In re the Marriage of Levinson, 2013 IL App (1st)
121696, Y37. See Brief of Petitioner-Appellee, page 6. However, it is clear that Section
501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act requires the Court to
consider the parties’ “financial ability or access to assets or income” in determining
whether a party is capable of paying her own attorney’s fees. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3)
{emphasis added). Thus, CHRISTINE’s reliance on Levinson and the difference between
her income and expenses is misplaced because the Circuit Court was required to also
consider CHRISTINE’s financial ability and access to assets and income.

In Levinson, the Wife’s disclosure statement revealed that she was a homemaker
throughout the marriage, her total income from all sources the previous year was a scant
$1,545.00, and her monthly living expenses were $25,361.00. 2013 IL App (1st) 121696,
§37. The Wife in Levinson also had already liquidated a nonmarital IRA in order to pay
her own att;)mey’s fees. Id. at Y12, However, in the instant matter, the evidence clearly
showed that CHRISTINE had the financial ability and access to assets and income from
which she could pay her own attorney’s fees. Unlike the Wife in Levinson, CHRISTINE
was not a homemaker throughout the marriage, but rather, had been gainfully employed
and earned $5,416.67 per month through September 2013. (C-172-73). However, during
the underlying proceedings, CHRISTINE unilaterally and arbitrarily quit her job, which
prompted ANDREW to file several motions, including a Motion to Compel Petitioner to
Seek Appropriate Employment (C-171-77) and a Motion to Support Minor Children (C-
426-36).

Furthermore, unlike the Wife in Levingon, CHRISTINE had ample access to

assets and income from which to pay her own attorney’s fees. Pursuant to CHRISTINE’s

A150

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



own Disclosure Statement and Affidavit of Income and Expenses, her gross income from
all sources for 2013 was $110,632.04. (C-863-64; C-1077;, A-29; See CHRISTINE’s
Disclosure Statement in stipulated exhibits filed as supplemental record on October 13,
2015 per October 6, 2015 order). Further, her gross monthly income from her salary and
rental income was $6,000.03 per month. (C-863-64; C-1084; A-34; See CHRISTINE’s
Disclosure Statement in stipulated exhibits). Additionally, at the time of the hearing,
CHRISTINE received $3,500.00 per month in child support. (C-292, 1084). As a result,
her total monthly income at the time of the hearing was $9,500.03, or $114,000.46 per
year. {C-863-64; C-1084). Finally, aithough CHRISTINE claims that the difference
between her income and expenses showed she was unable to pay her own attorney’s fees,
at the time of the July 2014 heaxin;g, CHRISTINE’s monthly income exceeded her
expenses. (R-198, lines 15-16; A-37; See CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement in
stipulated exhibits). Because CHRISTINE’s income exceeded her expenses, CHRISTINE
cotld have easily made instaliment payments to her attorneys for her fees. See In re the
Marriage of McCoy, 272 111 App. 3d 125, 131-32 (4th Dist. 1995) (“A party who does
not have the present ability to pay his own attorney fees can nevertheless be ordered to
pay his own attorney, although enforcement might have to be accomplished by an
instaliment order.”). As a result, the Circuit Court erred in finding CHRISTINE was
unable to pay her own attorney’s fees and the disgorgement order must be reversed.

In addition to the above, at the time of the July 2014 hearings, CHRISTINE had
access to thousands of dollars in assets and retirement accounts. CHRISTINE’s
Disclosure Statement listed several assets of value from which she could pay her own

attorney’s fees, including but not limited to: (1) a checking account with a value of

Al51

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



$4,610.99 as of May 2014; (2) $200.00 cash on hand; (3) $90,000.00 of equity in the
marital home; (4) a Michigan Residence, with a supposedly unknown value, that her
“Husband gifted” to her; (5) an Investment Residence located in Florida, with a
supposedly unknown value; (6) a brand new 2014 Honda CRV aﬂegedly purchased for
her by Connie Schmall, with a supposedly unknown value; (7) a 2009 Acura MDX, with
a supposedly unknown value; and (8) a Chrysler LeBaron, with a supposedly unknown
value. (R-199, lines 1-3; C-1085; A-29-31; See CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement in
stipulated exhibits).

CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement lists that she had access to the following
retirement accounts at the time of the July 2014 hearing: (1) Fidelity Simple IRA valued
at $32,819.88 as of April 2014; (2) Palos Hospital 403(b) Retirement Plan valued at
$42,498.86 as of March 2014; (3) Palos Hospital 401(a) Pension Plan valued at
$13,292.21 as of March 2014; (4) St. George Corp. Rollover Plan valued at $3,838.04 as
of March 2014; (5) St. George Corp. 403(b) plan valued at $27,954.71 as of March 2014;
(6) Merrill Lynch Retirement and Savings Plan valued at $17,356.23; and (7) a T. Rowe
Price Roth IRA, with a supposedly unknown value. (R-199, lines 1-3; C-1085; A-31-32;
See CHRISTINE's Disclosure Statement in stipulated exhibits). Thus, at the time of the
July 2014 hearing, CHRISTINE had access to at least $94,810.99 in assets and
$137,759.45 in retirement accounts from which she could pay her attorney’s fees. It is
worth noting that, similarly to the Wife in Levinson who accessed her nonmarital IRA to
pay attorney’s fees, CHRISTINE had also previously withdrawn $22,000.00 from her T-

Rowe Price account. (R-778).

A152

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



http:4,610.99

Finally, CHRISTINE attempts to argue that her Motion to Modify the January 18,
2013 Court Order filed on August 15, 2014 and the resulting December 12, 2014 order
where same was granted are of no significance because the December 12, 2014 order
“makes no finding that either party had the ability to pay attorney’s fees as of July,
2014.” See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, page 7. However, the Circuit Court’s December
12, 2014 order is significant to these proceedings because, in granting CHRISTINE’s
Motion to Modify, the Circuit Court held that “[b]y agreement of the Plaintiff and
Defendant, the Plaintiff’s Motion filed August 15, 2014 is granted. The parties may pay
their attorney’s fees from funds other than the line of credit. Authorization to do so is
retroactive to August 15, 2014.” (C-1281). This order implies that the parties had access
to assets from which to pay their own attorney’s fees because, if they did not have access
to assets to pay their own attorney’s fees, CHRISTINE’s Motion and the Circuit Court’s
resulting order would not have been necessary or watranted. Thus, it is clear the parties
had access to assets, which were in existence at the time of the July 2014 hearing, from
which their attorney’s fees could have been paid. (A-29-31; See CHRISTINE’s
Disclosure Statement in stipulated exhibits). As a result of the foregoing, it is clear that
CHRISTINE had ample access to assets from which to pay her own attorney’s fees and it
was error for the Court to disgorge HOLWELL’s fees.

B. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees pursuant to
CHRISTINE’s requests for sanctions because HOLWELL was not provided
with any of the requisite procedural safeguards.

CHRISTINE’s argument that HOLWELL was not deprived of substantive or
procedural due process in having her fees disgorged because these issues have been

rejected by In re the Marriage of Beyer, 324 Ill. App. 3d 305 (1st Dist. 2001) and

A153

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Kayfman, Litwin, and Feinstein v. Edgar, 301 Ill. App. 3d 826 (1st Dist. 1998) is
misleading. See Pefitioner-Appellee’s Brief, pages 7-8. CHRISTINE’s argument implies
that HOLWELL argued that the act of disgorging her alone violated her substantive and
procedural due process. However, HOLWELL made no such claim, nor could she
pursuant fo Kaufinan. Rather, HOLWELL very clearly claimed that the Circuit Court’s
actions in disgorging her fees pursuant to CHRISTINE’s Petition for Adjudication of
Indirect Civil Contempt, as applied to her, violated her due process. See Contemnor-
Appellant’s Brief, pages 28-35. In Kaufman, the Plaintiff argued that Section 501(c-1)(3)
of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act facially violates a lawyer’s
substantive due process because it “deprive[s] lawyers of their right to keep fees they
have earned.” 301 IIl. App. 3d 826, 836 {1st Dist. 1998). The First District held that the
statute was not facially unconstitutional. Jd. However, in so holding, the First District
stated “[o]ur conclusion that the interim fee provision is facially constitutional does not
preclude a finding that, under particular circumstances, the provision has been
unconstitutionally applied.” Id. (emphasis added).

In the instant matter, it is clear HOLWELL’s fees were disgorged pursuant to
CHRISTINE'’s request for sanctions, as opposed to Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois
Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act. On July 23, 2014, CHRISTINE filed a
Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt and Other Relief purportedly against ANDREW, but
requested relief against HOLWELL. (C-849-55). The Petition alleges in pertinent part
that the June 17, 2014 Temporary Restraining Order was violated, and requested that
HOLWELL be compelled to return funds paid to her to the marital estate. (C-854).

Although the Motion requested HOLWELL to return certain earned fees already paid to

Al154

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




her, HOLWELL was not provided with service of the Petition for Indirect Civil Contempt
and Other Relief, despite the Court’s June 27, 2014 order requiring that she receive notice
of any claims for disgorgement. (C-796, 848).

Throughout the July 2014 three day hearing, CHRISTINE’s attorneys repeatedly
claimed HOLWELL personally violated the Circuit Court’s orders in accepting certain
sums paid to her and improperly “failed to disclose” the fact she had been paid these
sums. (R-166-190; R-211-217; R-073, lines 3-14). See also Petitioner-Appeliee’s Brief,
page 5. In fact, in her closing arguhlent, CHRISTINE’s attorneys overtly stated it was not
necessary for the Circuit Court to consider Section 501(c-1)(3) in disgorging
HOLWELL’s fees. (R-169 lines 13-24), Rather, her attorneys argued as follows: “One of
the issues that has been repeatedly raised by Mr. Levine is the question of disgorgement
where he would like to say the court should be limited to the question of first finding do
the parties have the funds available to pay? Do we need to make a finding that neither
side has it to then order the disgorgement? I’d like to address that kind of like in the
beginning because this is more than a case of disgorgement.” (R-169 lines 13-24).
CHRISTINE'’s attorneys then went on to disparage HOLWELL and allege she violated
various court orders, all while HOLWELL was excluded from the Courtrocom pursuant to
an oral motion to exclude witnesses, (R-166-190; R-007, lines 16-23; R-008, lines 21-
24). Her attorneys then ultimately suggested “the first step that I think this court should
take is make the finding that Ms. Holwell is in wrongful possession of the funds that she
has received, order them refunded back to Dr. Goesel, who is under the injunctive order.
Dr. Goesel then has funds available to him, so we’re really not into a disgorgement

situation.” (R-188, lines 1-7). Thus, it is clear that the request to disgorge HOLWELL’s

10

A155

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



fees was not made to “level the playing field” pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3), but rather,
to speciously punish HOLWELL for alleged wrongdoing.

Although the Circuit Court’s September 29, 2014 order states it disgorged
HOLWELL “[t]o level the playing field,” the record is clear that both parties had the
ability to pay their own attorney’s fees. (C-923). First, the Circuit Court found during the
July 2014 hearing that ANDREW had the ability to pay attorney’s fees to the Child’s
Representative in the amount of $15,000.00 on June 27, 2014 and July 30, 2014. (C-798,
§70). Furthermore, although the Circuit Court details the reasons why it found ANDREW
was unable to pay his own attorney’s fees in the September 29, 2014 order, with respect
to CHRISTINE’s ability to pay, the Circuit Court merely found “Wife seeks contribution
as she has the inability to pay her aftorney fees.” {C-923). Furthermore, the Circuit Court
allowed CHRISTINE to proceed on a request for sanctions against HOLWELL, despite
no Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt being set for hearing and over
ANDREW’s Counsel’s objections. (R-073, lines 3-14). Finally, it is telling that the
Circuit Court’s order details why ANDREW had an inability to pay his own fees, yet
does not detail why CHRISTINE had an inability to pay her own fees, because, as set
forth more fully above, CHRISTINE had ample access to incote and assets from which
to pay her own fees. (R-199, lines 1-3; C-1085; A-29-32; See CHRISTINE’s Disclosure
Statement in stipulated exhibits).

Parties charged with indirect civil contempt are entitled to notice and an
opportunity to be heard pursuant to the due process clause of the Illinois and United
States Constitutions. In re the Marriage of Betts, 200 I1l. App. 3d 26, 53 {(4th Dist., 1990).

Because CHRISTINE sought to punish HOLWELL pursuant to her Petition for

11

A156

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt and request for sanctions, HOLWELL was

entitled to all of the procedural safeguards as set forth in In re the Marriage of Betts. As

made clear from the record, HOLWELL was deprived of these procedural safeguards.

First, HOLWELL was deprived of notice of the Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil

Contempt, because CHRISTINE failed to serve HOLWELL with same. (C-848). Second,

HOLWELL was deprived of the opportunity to be heard because (1) she was excluded

from the cowrtroom pursuant to CHRISTINE’s motion to exclude witnesses (R-007, lines

16-23; R-008, lines 21-24), and (2) although HOLWELL attempted to defend herself

several times during her testimony, she was instructed to cease defending herself and

simply answer the questions asked of her. (R-58, line 24; R-59, lines 1-4; R-82, lines 6-

9). As a result, it is clear that HOLWELL’S due process was violated pursuant to Betts

and the Circuit Court’s disgorgement order must be reversed.

II. HOLWEL]L PRESENTED EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO THE AMOUNT
INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE DISQUALIFICATION PROCEEDINGS
AND CITED TO LEGAL AUTHORITY IN REQUESTING THE FEES BE
IMPUTED TO CHRISTINE.

Rather than respond to HOLWELL’s argument that attorney’s fees should be
imputed to CHRISTINE for the disqualification proceedings, CHRISTINE claims that
HOLWELL has waijved her argument that certain fees should be imputed to CHRISTINE
as and for the fees incurred by ANDREW during the disqualification proceedings
because HOLWELL allegedly (1) failed to provide evidence to the trial court of the
amount of fees incurred by ANDREW throughout the disgorgement process and (2)

failed to cite to any legal authority which would allow the court to impute said fees to

CHRISTINE. See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, pages 9-10. Despite CHRISTINE’s claims

12

A157

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



to the contrary, HOLWELL’s Brief clearly cites to both the record and to legal authority
in making this argument.

With respect to the evidence of the amount incurred by ANDREW during the
disqualification proceedings, as set forth in HOLWELL’s Brief, all of ANDREW’s
invoices were introduced into evidence during the July 2014 hearing. (C-1030-1070; R~
40, lines 4-11; R-166, lines 4-14; See Respondent’s Exhibit 3). In fact, the parties had
even stipulated for purposes of this hearing that HOLWELL’s attorney’s fees, as set forth
in her detailed billing statements, were reasonable and necessary. (R-165, lines 5-12).
Furthermore, this very argument was made before the Circuit Court on HOLWELL’s
Motion to Reconsider the disgorgement order. (C-1074-75; C-1096-1101). Asaresult, in
stating CHRISTINE precipitated $37,094.49 in legal fees as a result of her former
attorney’s improper actions in opening, viewing, copying, and scanning thirty-one pieces
of ANDREW’s mail, HOLWELL’s Brief cites to several places in the record which show
same was argued before the Circuit Court, (C-070; C-476; C-1074-75; C-1110-1149).

Furthermore, HOLWELL clearly cited to several cases which suggest a court may
impute fees to a party due to improper actions. In so arguing, HOLWELL cited to Jn re
the Marriage of Cotton, 103 111.2d 346 (1984), In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 I11.
App. 3d 933 (4th Dist., 1991), and In re Marriage of Auriemma, 271 1l1. App. 3d 68 (1st
Dist., 1994). Thus, CHRISTINE’s assertion that HOLWELL has provided no authority
with respect to same is simply unfounded. As a result, this Honorable Coutt must

disregard Section III of CHRISTINE’s Brief in rendering its decision.

13

A158

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



IILTHE CONTEMPT FINDINGS AND SANCTIONS ENTERED AGAINST
HOLWELL SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE HER INITIAL REQUEST
FOR FRIENDLY CONTEMPT WAS REQUESTED IN A GOOD FAITH
EFFORT TO SECURE LEGAL INTERPRETATION OF AN ISSUE
WITHOUT DIRECT PRECEDENT.

CHRISTINE next erroneously contends that HOLWELL’s request for “friendly
contempt” to initiate the instant appeal was not made in good faith and thus, the contempt
findings and sanctions issued on December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015, and January 21,
2015 should not be vacated. In so stating, CHRISTINE improperly alleges that
“HOLWELL’s refusal to comply with the court order was merely a method of making an
interlocutory order appealable.” See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, page 11. However, it is
clear that HOLWELL requested to be held in friendly contempt on December 18, 2014
for purposes of an appeal, and that this request was done in good faith. (R-343, lines 20-
24; 344, line 1; R-366, lines 1-20), The First District has stated that “[i}t is well settled
that exposing one's self to a finding of contempt is an appropriate method of testing the
validity of a court order. Further, where a refusal fo comply with the court's order
constitutes a good-faith effort to secure an interpretation of an issue without direct
precedent, it is appropriate to vacate a contempt citation on appeal.” In re Marriage of
Beyer and Parkis, 324 1ll. App. 3d 305, 321-22 (1st Dist., 2001).

On December 18, 2014, the Circuit Cowrt denied HOLWELL’s Motion to
Reconsider the disgorgement order entered on September 29, 2014. (C-1350).
HOLWELL thereafter requested to be held in friendly contempt in a good faith effort to
secure an interpretation of a novel issue, (R-343, lines 20-24; 344, line 1; R-366, lines 1-

20). At that time, the Circuit Court held HOLWELL in friendly contempt pursuant to that

request. (C-1350). Thereafter, the Circuit Court vacated its December 18, 2014 finding of

14

A159

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



friendly contempt, simply held HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt, charged
HOLWELL $10 per day each day she did not pay the disgorgement, and sentenced
HOLWELL to the Will County Adult Detention Facility for an indeterminate amount of
time not to exceed one hundred seventy-nine (179) days, all without notice to
HOLWELL, without a hearing, and over HOLWELL’s objection. (C-1547; R-461, lines
15-18).

Although CHRISTINE indicates that the Circuit Court’s findings of contempt
should not be vacated because “the issues of disgorgement and enforcement of payment
of interim fees are not novel or without direct precedent,” CHRISTINE ignores the crux
of HOLWELL’s argument. HOLWELL’s entire argument centers around the fact that the
Circuit Court disgorged HOLWELL pursuant to CHRISTINE’s allegations that
HOLWELL had violated certain court orders and pursuant to CHRISTINE’s request for
sanctions, as opposed to Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Marriage Act. See Contemnor-Appellant’s Brief. Whether a party may be disgorged
pursuant to a request for sanctions without notice or a hearing is an issue of first
impression in Illinois. As a result, HOLWELL’s findings of contempt should be vacated
as her initial request to be held in friendly contempt was made in a good faith effort to
secure interpretation of a novel issue.

CHRISTINE’s argument also ignores that the Circuit Cowt’s findings of
contempt against HOLWELL on January 16, 2015 and January 21, 2015 were wholly
improper. The Fourth District has stated that, “[ijndirect civil contempt sanctions may not
be imposed upon an individual unless he or she has been accorded due process of law

with respect to the contempt charges.” In re the Marriage of Betts, 200 Ill. App. 3d 26, 52

15

A160

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



(4th Dist., 1990) (internal citations omitted). Parties charged with indirect civil contempt
are entitled to notice and an opportunity to be heard pursuant to the due process clause of
the Illincis and United States Constitutions. /d at 53. The notice must “contain an
adequate description of the facts on which the contempt charge is based and inform the
alleged contemnor of the time and place of an evidentiary hearing on the charge within a
reasonable time in advance of the hearing.” /d. (emphasis added). In the instant matter,
the Circuit Court held HOLWELL in indirect civil contempt of court, sentenced her to
jail time, and fined her, all without providing notice, an opportunity to be heard, or an
evidentiary hearing, as set forth more fully in HOLWELL’s Brief. (C-1547; R-461, lines
. 15-18; R-463, lines 17-22). In vacating the friendly contempt and holding HOLWELL in
indirect civil contempt, the Circuit Court also failed to ask HOLWELL whether she was
. capable of paying the $40,952,61 during the Jannary 16, 2015 or January 21, 2015 court
date. On the contrary, HOLWELL made it very clear that she was unable to pay the
$40,952.61. (R-471, lines 22-24; R-472, lines 1-24; R-473, lines 1-9). This finding of
contempt was reaffirmed on January 21, 2015, (C-1576). Despite HOLWELL’s inability
to pay the disgorged amount, as a sign of good faith, HOLWELL posted an appellate
bond for $44,000.00. (C-1658; R-472, line 24; R-473, lines 1-5).

CHRISTINE’s assertion that HOLWELL cannot claim a violation of due process
because “the Court indicated to her several times that it would vacate the initial finding of
contempt of December 18, 2014 and proceed to a hearing on the contempt issue” and that
HOLWELL somehow “waived” her right to a hearing is misguided. Pursuant to Betts, a
party charged with contempt is entitled to advance notice of an evidentiary hearing. Betts,

200 IIl. App. 3d 26, 53 (4th Dist., 1990); see also Cole v. Cole, 85 Ill. App. 2d 105, 113

16

Al61

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



(1st Dist., 1967) (indicating a contemnor is entitled to cross-examine witnesses and
present evidence in an attempt to purge herself of the contempt). Thus, even if
HOLWELL had acquiesced to the Circuit Court’s suggestion, she still would have been
deprived of her right to advanced notice, to prepare and present evidence, and to call
witnesses. Therefore, the Circuit Court erred when it held HOLWELL in indirect civil
contempt on January 16, 2015 and thereafter on January 21, 2015, because it deprived

HOLWELL of due process by ordering same. As a result of the foregoing, the findings of

contempt and sanctions entered against HOLWELL on December 18, 2014, January 16,

2015, and January 21, 2015 should be vacated.

IV.THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE SEPTEMBER 29, 2014
DISGORGEMENT ORDER CONSTITUTED A JUDGMENT BECAUSE
DISGORGEMENT ORDERS ARE TEMPORARY, NOT FINAL, ORDERS.

CHRISTINE argues that the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order was
enforceable as a judgment against HOLWELL pursuant to Section 508(a) of the Illinois

Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act. See Petitioner-Appellee’s Brief, page 12.

However, CHRISTINE’s reliance on Section 508(a) of the Illinois Marriage and

Dissolution of Marriage Act to suggest a court may enforce temporary orders via a

judgment is misplaced. Section 508(a) merely outlines the circumstances under which

attorney’s fees may be awarded, and refers to the specific sections of the statute under
which those fees may be awarded. 750 ILCS 5/508(a). In particular, with respect to
interim fees, Section 508(a) clearly states “interim attorney’s fees and costs may be
awarded from the opposing party, in a prejudgment dissolution proceeding in accordance
with subsection (c-1) of Section 501 . ...” 750 ILCS 5/508(a). Although Section 508(a)

states that, with respect to attorney’s fees, “{jludgment may be entered and enforcement

17

A162

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



had accordingly,” any enforcement must be proper pursuant to the applicable section of
the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution Act. Thus, if an award is entered “in accordance
with subsection (c-1) of Section 501,” the enforcement of that order must be “in
accordance with subsection (c-1) of Section 501.” 750 ILCS 5/508(a).

With respect to interim attorney’s fees awarded pursuant to Section 501(c-1), the
statute specifically states, “[a]ny assessment of an interim award (including one pursuant
to an agreed order) shall be without prejudice to any final allocation and without
prejudice as to any claim or right of either party or any counsel of record at the time of
the award.” 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(2). With respect to disgorgement orders in particular,
“[b]y definition, a disgorgement order is never a final adjudication of the attorney’s right
to fees-it merely controls the timing of payment, with no effect on whether, or how much,
the attorney is entitled to collect at the conclusion of his services.” In re the Marriage of
Johnson, 351 11l. App. 3d 88, 97 (2004). Thus, awards entered pursuant to Section 501(c-
1)(3) are temporary and never final. As a result, disgorgement orders are not final

judgments, and it was error for the Circuit Court to hold same.

Respectfully submitied,

Dated 19/ 30/15 &%L/’)@ &M/\,

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Hlinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

18

A163

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
I certify that this brief conforms to the requirements of Rules 341(a) and (b). The
length of this brief, excluding the pages containing the Rule 341(d) cover, the Rule
341(h)(1) statement of points and authorities, the Rule 341(c) certificate of compliance,
the certificate of service, and those matters to be appended to the brief under Rule 342(a),

is .LS_ pages.

EQV(}@ j (L

. Gina L. Colaluca
#6308769
115 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103
Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

19
A164

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

o

No. 3-15-0101 . A‘U 7
5312,
IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINGIS - COURF gy &
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ) Appeal from Will County Circuit Court
‘ ) Circuit Number: 2013 D 107
CHRISTINE GOESEL, ) Trial Judge: Hon. Judge Archambeault
Petitioner-Appellee, ) Date of Notice of Appeal: Feb. 13, 2015
) Date of Judgment: September 29, 2014
V. ) Date of Post-judgment Motion Orders:
‘ ) December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015,
ANDREW GOESEL, ) January 21, 2015
Respondent-Appellee, ) Supreme Court Rules which confer
V. ) jurisdiction upon reviewing court:
) 304(b)(5) and 304(a).
LAURA A. HOLWELL, )
Contemnor-Appelliant. )

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600 .

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

RECEIVED

SEP 02 2015

THIRD DISTRIC
APPELL ATE COU”TiT

(> 4

! A165

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES
BECAUSE, PURSUANT TO NEW AUTHORITY, SUMS PAID TO AN
ATTORNEY FOR SERVICES ALREADY RENDERED ARE NOT
“AVAILABLE” TO BE ALLOCATED FOR DISGORGEMENT AND
DISGORGING FEES NOT AVAILABLE TO HOLWELL INEQUITABLY
PLACED HER IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL HARDSHIP, UNDER THREAT OF

CONTEMPT SEIFSURANTNPUNTERNA N0 [EETAPNYRLTLRTRI LAY ] CEETASIRANSE NN RRURTRER SRS S AR RR RN NINRYIREFARIIEN S 1
STANDARD OF REVIEW..........oonniisiisisssinisessinssaisssssstosmssessssossssissesssssoseens 1
. - NashvAlberola, 2012 IL App (15t) 113724 mvunirinninsiersreenessssssssssemsssnnnssssens 1

In re the Marriage of Davis, 215 Ill. App. 3d 763 (1st Dist., 1991).....cceciriirnenenl
In re Marriage of Beyer, 324 TIl. App. 3d 305 (1st Dist., 2001)...creriiinnecninenil

A. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees
because, pursuant fo new authority, the fees paid to
HOLWELL were for services already rendered, and thus, were
not “available” for disgorgement pursuant fo Section 501(¢c-1)

: : of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.........c.ovvevvnvvninnicnnens 1
. 750 ILCS S5/501(C-1)(3): iuiunmunmremnumunenseisnsscssesismmnmissssiensssnsssseresissssssssnsssens 1-3, 5-6
In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076................... 2-5

B. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees
because, pursuant to new authority, it is inequitable to
subsequently disgorge fees gradually earned by and paid to an
attorney, as it places the attorney in serious financial hardship,
but threatens contempt if the attorney is unable to pay the

disgorged amount........... e eieateeteesteeeeebes et SaEeeRAreesbeub e RAe RS br R AR dnR R e Rabt e gassanet 6
In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076................... 6-9
TS50 ILCS 5/501(C-1)(3)rcnmeeeerrrernrcesereseressrressesseessessssssessavessessssaressssmesesnmnesanes 7

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISGORGING HOLWELL'S FEES AS
CHRISTINE HAD VOLUNTARILY WITHDRAWN FUNDS FROM HER
RETIREMENT ACCOUNT, AND THUS, COULD BE ORDERED TO
WITHDRAW FURTHER FUNDS TO PAY HER OWN ATTORNEY’S
FEES eretrrren e tesras s sra s asesas et F—— w9

A166

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




Nash v Alberola, 2012 1L App (15t) 113724....c.oivinirereemneicesbesise e 9
In re the Marriage of Davis, 215 1ll. App. 3d 763 (1st Dist., 1991).ucvuvvvcrcrcrcenan. 9
The Circnit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees

where CHRISTINE had unilaterally withdrawn funds from

her retirement because CHRISTINE’s retirement was an

available asset from which the Court could order attorney’s

fees (0 he PAld...... ..o e s 9
In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 111. App. 3d 933 (4th Dist., 1991).....................9

TS0 TLES 5/501(C-1)urmrevrererresoniomeenssssresesesssosessemmmneeeessesssssssssessesssssssmsseneress- 910

750 TILCS 5/501(C=1)(3)crtrerrmiremreeensramsestessesssessessrrsssssssssessansassssssnesssssssssssssasnas 9-10
In re Marriage of DeLarco, 728 N.E.2d 1278 (Iil. App. 2d Dist., 2000).............. 10
Kaufman, Litwin & Feinstein v. Edgar, 301 1ll. App. 3d 826 (1998).....cccovvrenenenes 10
In re the Marriage of Altmaf; and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076............... 10-11
. " Inre Marriage of Radzik, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374..ere oo 10-11
. i
A167

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



for

CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT
CITING ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES
BECAUSE, PURSUANT TO NEW AUTHORITY, SUMS PAID TO AN
-ATTORNEY FOR SERVICES ALREADY RENDERED ARE NOT
“AVAILABLE” TO BE ALLOCATED FOR DISGORGEMENT PURSUANT
TO SECTION 501(C-1)(3) AND DISGORGING FEES NOT AVAILABLE TO
HOLWELIL, INEQUITABLY PLACED HER IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
HARDSHIP, UNDER THREAT OF CONTEMPT.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
An award of interim attorney’s fees is generally reviewed for an abuse of
discretion. Nash v Alberola, 2012 IL App (1st) 113724, 415. A reviewing court must
reverse a trial court’s decision under the abuse of discretion standard if “no reasonable
person would take the view adopted by the circuit court.” In re the Marriage of Davis,

215 Il App. 3d 763, 774 (1st Dist.,, 1991). Although the actual award of attorney’s fees

is reviewed for an abuse of discretion, if an appeal from an award of attorney’s fees

“hinges on issues of statutory construction and constitutionality, our standard of review is

de novo.” Nash v Alberola, 2012 IL App (Ist) 113724, 415 (quoting In re Marriage of

Beyer, 324 111 App. 3d 305, 309 (1st Dist., 2001) (internal quotations omitted).

A. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because, pursuant

* to new authority, the fees paid to HOLWELL were for services already

rendered, and thus, were not “available” for disgorgement pursuant to
Section 501(c-1) of the Xllinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act.

The Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act provides for the

disgorgement of attorney’s fees in situations where neither party has the ability to pay

their attorney’s fees under Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act, Section 501(c-1)(3) of the Act

specifically states that, “[i]f the court finds that both parties lack financial ability or

access to assets or income for reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, the court (or hearing

I
[a—

A168

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



officer) shall enter an order that allocates available funds for each party’s counsel,
including retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid, in a-manner that
achieves substantial parity between the parties.” 750 ILCS- 5/501(c-1)(3) (emphasis
added). In a case recently published on July 27, 2016, the First District clarified whether
funds are “available” for disgorgement by holding that, “funds earned by and paid to a
party’s lawyer in the normal course 6f representation f;)r past services rendered are not
‘available funds’ within the meaning of section 501(c-1)(3). . . . In re the Marriage of
Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076, §36 (emphasis added). -

In 4ltman, the Wife delayed filing a Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees until
nine (9) months after initially filing an Order of Protection against helr Husband, after
extensive attorney’s fees had already been incurred by both parties for various motions

' and hearings. /d. at 8. In her initial Petition‘for Interim Attorney’s Fees, Wife requested
$36,864.30 in fees already incurred by her and $25,000.00 in prospective attorney’s fees
expected to be incurred; Id. Three (3) months thereafter, Wife filed an Amended Petition
for Interim Attorney’s Fees, this time requesting $54,098.68 in fees already incurred. Jd.
In her Amended Petition, Wife alleged she had incurred $63,598.68 in fees, and only paid
$9,500.00. Id. She requested that Husband be ordered to pay the outstanding balance, or,
in the alternative, that Husband’s attorney be disgorged sums that had been pre{riously
paid to him. /4 At that time, Husband represented that he had paid his current attorney,
Gerage, $41,500.00 for services already rendered, and that he owed Gerage $17,112.50.
Id at §9. Husband further represented that he paid his former attorney, Tzinberg,

$25,000.00 and.that he owed Tzinberg $18,542.00. Id.

A169

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Afte'r hearing, on July 16, 2014, the trial court found that both parties lacked
sufficient access to assets or income to pay their reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. Jd.
at §10. The trial court further found that Husband had paid a total of $66,500.00 to his
aftorneys, whereas Wife had only paid $9,500.00 to her attorneys. Id. At the time of the
hearing, Wife's attorney was holding $35,000.00 of Husband’s retirement assets in his
trust account: Id. As a result, the trial coutt allocated $50,500.00 to each party’s attorney
as follows: (1) the trial court allocated $33,284.00 of the‘$35,000.00 held in trust to
Wife’s attorney; and (2) the frial court dis‘gorged $16,000.00 in fees paid to Gerage for
services already rendered by him, and ordered the $16,000.00 be paid to Wife’s attorney
within seven (7) days. Id When Gerage failed to pay the $16,000.00 within seven (7)
days, Wife's attornéy filed a Petition for Rule to Show Cause. Id at §11. Gerage was

' . ultimately held in contempt of court, and appealed the contempt finding. Jd.

The First District Appellate Court reversed the disgorgement order and the .
finding of contempt against Gerage, holding that the funds earned by and paid to Garage
for services already rendered were not “available” for disgorgement under Section 501(c-
1)(3). Id. at §36. In so holding, the First District reasoned that the legislature’s use of the
phrase “available funds” in Section 501(c-1)(3) indicates that only funds which are
available to the attorney being disgorged, “whether in the form of a retainer or interim
payments,” can be subject to disgorgement. Id. at §33. The First District further reasoned
“it seems fo us a tortured reading of the statute to say that even though the firm has
earned the fees, paid itself (as it was entitled to do), and used that income to pay salaries,
overhead and litigation expenses for itemns 'such as experts and court reporters, it can

nonetheless be required to refund those fees, not to its client, but to a third party.” /d.

A170

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Similarly to the attorney’s fees in Altman, the attorney’s fees disgorged by the
Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit in the instant matter had already been earned
by and paid to the Contemnor, LAURA A. HOLWELL (“HOLWELL”), for services
previously rendered. (See Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, Statement of Facts, pages 6-
15). HOLWELL was retained by the Respondent, ANDREW GOESEL (“ANDREW"),
on or about October 8, 2013. (C-1103-06). On June 12, 2014, the Petitioner, CHRISTINE
GOESEL (“CHRISTINE™), filed her Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees, nearly one (1)
year, five (5) months after initiating her case. (C-003; 709-18). CHRISTINE later
amended her Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees on June 20, 2014 in order to reguest
that any funds already paid by ANDREW to HOLWELL be disgorged. (C-770; 766-75).
That same day, HOLWELL filed a Motion to Withdraw as attorney for ANDREW. (C-

: 762). It must .be néted that HOLWELL filed her Motion to Withdraw prior to
CHRISTINE filing her Amended Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees, which requested
relief against HOLWELL. (C-762; 766). HOLWELL’s Motion to Withdraw was granted
on June 27, 2014. (C-796). ‘

A hearing was held on CHRISTINE’s Amended Petition for Interim Fees, Costs,
and Expenses (as well as other motions as set t:orth more fully in HOLWELL’s Brief of
the Contemnor-Appellant), on July 29, 2014, July 30, 2014, and July 31, '2.014{ (C-841;
865, 871; See Brief of the Conmtemnor-Appellant, pages 8-9). With respect to
CHRISTINE’s Amended Petition for Interim Fees, Costs, and Expenses, the evidence
showed tha‘t, at the time of the hearing, HOLWELL had been paid $51,382.28 in fees that
she had earned ﬂiroughout the proceedings and that approximately $13,000.00 was

currently in dispute as to whether this amount would be paid to HOLWELL or

Al71

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



ANDREW’s former attorneys, ANDERSON & BOBACK. (C-1077; R-017, lines 7-8; R-
052, line 71; R-062, lines 22-24; R-099-101). The evidence further showed that the
$51,382.28 -was paid to HOLWELL as follows: (a) $5,000.00 retainer received on
October 9, 2013 and applied to ANDREW?’s invoice on October 31, 2013; (b) $10,000.00
received and applied to ANDREW'’s invoice on January 31, 2014; (c) $5,000.00 received
and applied to ANDREW'’s invoice on March 31, 2014; (d) $10,000.00 received and
applied to ANDREW’s invoice on April 28, 2014; (e) $10,000.00 received and applied to
ANDREW’s invoice on April 29, 2014; (f) $1,382.28 received and applied to
ANDREW’s invoice on April 30, 2014; and (g) $10,000.00 received and applied to
ANDREW?’s invoice on June 13, 2014, (C-1030-31; 1064). Therefore, similarly to the
Husband’s atiorney in Altman, HOLWELL was paid and had earned the $51,382.28 over

‘ " the course of nine (9) months, during her representation of ANDREW, prior to the funds
being disgorged on September 29, 2014. (C-924).

On September 29, 2014, after HOLWELL had already withdrawn from the case,
the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit disgorged HOLWELL’s fees in the
amount of $40,952.61 and ordered that these funds be directly turned over to
CHRISTINE's attorneys within fourteen (14) days. (C-924; 796). However, pursuant to
Altman, “funds earned by and paid to a party’s lawyer in the normal course of
representation for past services rendered are not ‘available funds’ within the meaning of
section 501(c-1)(3). . . .” In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st)
143076, Y36. Because HOLWELL had been paid these fees over the course of her
representation of ANDREW for services already rendered, the funds paid to and earned

by HOLWELL were no longer “available” for disgorgement under Section 501(c-1)}(3) of

Al172

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act. (C-1030-31; 1064). As a result,
the Twelfth Judicial Circunit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s funds earned by and
paid to her over the course of her representation of ANDREW, and the September 29,
2014 Order must be reversed.

B. The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees because, pursuant
to new authority, it is inequitable to subsequently disgorge fees gradually
earned by and paid te an attorney, as it places the attorney in serious
financial hardship, but threatens contempt if the attorney is unable to pay
the disgorged amount.

In addition to the reasoning set forth above, the First District in Altman was also
persuaded by the inequities that result from disgorging fees already earned by and paid to
an attorney for services already rendered, especially where the party requesting attorney’s
fees delays filing her fee petition, In considering the fact that Wife waited to file her

' Petition fo; Fees after nine (9) months had passed and extensive fees had already been
incurred by both parties, the First District noted, “[i}t is not speculation to predict that
some lawyers, particularly solo practitioners and those in small law firms, may be unable
to comply with orders to disgorge funds that they have earned over several months and
that have been transferred into (and out of) their operating accounts, at least not without
‘'serious financial hardship.” In re the Marriage of Aliman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st)
143076, §34. The First District further noted that, the longer a party waits to request fees,
the higher the financial burden can be on the attorney being disgorged. Id (“Where . . .
the petitioning law firm delays filing an interim fee pétition, the financial risk
disgorgement poses for the respondent’s attorney increases comrespondingly.”).

However, despite the serious financial burden disgorging fees already earned by and paid

to an attorney for past services can pose, if an attorney is unable to pay the disgorged

Al173

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



amounts because of this financial burden, that attorney risks being held in contempt. Id.
at §36. The First District simply found this to be inequitable, stating, “[w]e simply do not
believe the legislature intended through section 501(c-1)(3) that fhe financial burden of
leveling the‘ playing field should be borne, in substantial part, by lawyers who must
refund, under pain of contempt, fees they have earned.” Id.

" In the instant matter, similarly to the Wife in Altman, CHRISTINE delayed filing
her Petition for Interim Attorney’s Fees until June 12, 2014, nearly one (1) year five (5)
months after filing her initial Petition for Dissolution of Marriage on January 18, 2013.
(C-003; 709-18). During that time, HOLWELL earned and was paid $51,382.28. (C-
1030-31; 1077; R-017, lines 7-8; R-052, line 7; R-062, lines 22-24; R-098-101). Of the
$51,382.28 in attorney’s fees paid to and earned by HOLWELL for services already
rendered, $40,952.61 (nearly 80%) was disgorged and ordered payable to CHRISTINE’s
attorneys on September 29, 2014. (C-919-24). Simﬂarly to the fees wrongfully disgorged
in Altman, the $40,952.61 in fees disgorged from HOLWELL had already been earned by
and gradually paid to HOLWELL over the course of nine {9) months, as set forth more
fully above. (C-1030-31; 1064). In fact, the Twelfth Judicial Circuit Court’s September
29, 2014 order for disgorgement was not even entered until three (3) months after
HOLWELL had already withdrawn as attorney for. ANDREW on June 27", 2014. (C-796).
As a result, it is not unreasonable for this Honorable Court to take judicial notice of the
fact that HOLWELL likely used these funds to pay “salaries, overhead ‘and litigation
expenses,” and that disgorging the funds already earned by and paid to her for services
already rendered .would‘ result in “serious financial hardship.” See Altman, 2016 IL App

(1st) 143076, §33-34.

Al174

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



However, this Honorable Court need not speculate whether disgorging
HOLWELL’s fees already' earned by and paid to her would cause her financial hardship,
as she informed the Twelfth Judicial Circuit Court that disgorging her fees caused her
financial hardship on January 16, 2015. (R-472, line 24; 473, lines 1-3). As set forth more
fully in her Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, after the Circuit Court of the Twelfth
Judicial Circuit had disgorged HOLWELL’s attorney’s fees already earned by and paid to
her, HOLWELL made it very clear that she was unable to pay the $40,952.61 per the
Court’s order. (R-472, line 24, 473, lines 1-3; See Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant,
pages 42-44). Similarly to the Husband’s attorney in Altman, who was unable to pay the
disgorged amount and subsequently held in contempt as result, on January 16, 2015,
HOLWELL was likewise held in indirect civil contempt for her inability to pay the funds

' set forth in the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order. (C-1547-48).
At the January 16, 2015 court date, the Circuit Court stated HOLWELL was held
in indirect civil contempt because “[yJou have refused to comply with my order....” (R-
471, lines 23-24). Upon hearing this, HOLWELL clarified, “I may be able to post a bond,
I may not, I don’t know, so rather than ask if -- I’'m retracting what I said that I’'m not
going to pay it because I’'m not able to pay it, but if I’m able to get a bond, the Court
would issue a stay . . . .” (R-472, lines 8-13). The Court responded by asking
HOLWELL, “[slo, okay, wait. Did you say you are taking back your stater'nent that
you're not going to abide by the order?” (R-472, lines 14-16). HOLWELL responded by
stating “I am not going to willfully disobey your order, but I don’t have $40,000.00 to
give them. I’'m unable to give him $40,000.00 . . .» (R-472, line 24; 473, lines 1-3).

HOLWELL further told the Court “I’m telling the Court I’'m not refusing to pay because

A175

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



I have $40,000.00 and, you know, I’m hiding it . . . I don’t have it to pay so [ have to get

a bond.” (R-474, lines 6-8, 10-11; See Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, pages 42-43).

As a result, it is clear that disgorging fees graduvally earned by and already paid to

HOLWELL over the course of nine (9) months of repféséntation placed her in financial

peril, and thus, the Twelfth Judicial Circuit’s September 29, 2014 disgorgement order

should be reversed pursuant to the principles set forth in In re the Marriage of Altman

and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076.

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES AS
CHRISTINE HAD VOLUNTARILY WITHDRAWN FUNDS FROM HER
RETIREMENT ACCOUNT, AND THUS, COULD BE ORDERED TO
WITHDRAW FURTHER FUNDS TO PAY HER OWN ATTORNEY’S FEES.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
An award of interim attorney’s fees is generally reviewed for an abuse of
discretion. Nash v Alberola, 2012 IL App (1st) 113724, 15, A reviewing Court must
reverse a trial court’s decision under the abuse of discretion standard if “no reasonable
person would take the view adopted by the circuit court.” In re the Marriage of Davis,

215 1t App. 3d 763, 774 (1st Dist., 1991).

The Circuit Court erred in disgorging HOLWELL’s fees where CHRISTINE

had unilaterally withdrawn funds from her retirement because, pursuant to
- new authority, CHRISTINE’S retirement was an available asset from which

the Court could order attorney’s fees to be paid.

Generally, a party is obligated to pay any attorney’s fees and costs incurred by

that party. In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 1IL. App. 3d 933, 941 (4th Dist., 1991),

However, Section 501(c-1) allows a party to request interim attorney’s fees from the

opposing party if “the party from whom attorney’s fees and costs are sought has the

financial ability to pay reasonable amounts and that the party seeking attorney’s fees and

A176

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



costs lacks sufficient access to assets or income to pay reasonable amounts.” 750 ILCS
5/501(0-1)(3)‘. If neither party has the sufficient financial ability or access to assets or
income for reasonable attorney’s fees, the court may disgorge any available funds from
either party’s counsel. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-1)(3). The purpose of Section 501(c-1) of the
IHinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act is to “level the playing field” to aliow
both spouses to participate in litigation. In re Marriage of DeLarco, 728 N.E.2d 1278,
1285 (lll. App. 2d Dist., 2000) (citing Kaufinan, Litwin & Feinstein v. Edgar, 301 Il
App. 3d 826, 836 (1998)).
In determining whether a party has “access to assets” pursuant to Section 501(c-1)
of the Illinois Martiage and Dissoluti;)n of Marriage Act, a court generally cannot order a
party to liguidate funds from a non-marital retirement account to fund their litigation. See
' In re the Marriage of Altman and Bl;ck, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076, 422 (“|W]e have
previously determined that one spouse cannot be ordered to lignidate and distribute the
proceeds of an individual retirement account to satisfy an interim attorney fee award.”
(citing In re Marriage of Radzik, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374, 962)). However, where a
party voluntarily chooses to use a retirement asset, a Court may exercise control over the
remainder of the pgrty’s retirement and order sums be made payable from same. Jd at
§26. The First District discusses this distinction in 4ltman. In the Altman matter, the
Husband unilaterally liquidated a marital retirement account and used the funds to both
fund his portion of the litigation and pay other expenses. Jd. at 5. Based upon this Act,
the trial court ordered Husband to further liquidate the account, that the liquidated funds
be held in escrow, and ultimately, that Wife’s attorney receive a portion of those

escrowed funds as and for interim attorney’s fees. /d. at §5, 10. In addition, Husband’s

10

Al177

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



attorney was disgorged of fuhds, which were ordered fo be paid to Wife’s attorney. Jd. at
110.

On appeal, Husband’s attorney argued that Wife’s retirement should have been
considered an asset that was available to her for payment of her own attorney’s fees,
precluding any interim award or disgorgement. /d. at §22. In support of this position,
Husband’s attorney not_ed that the trial court had the authority to order Husband to
liquidate his retirement account and order a portion of those funds payable to Wife’s
attorney. Id. at §26. However, the First District differentiated between the two concepts,
finding that Wife could not be c;rdered to liquidate her retiremt?nt account because: (1) it
was nonmarital and (2) there was no indication that she had previously withdrawn funds
from this asset to fund her Iitigétion or that she intended to do so in the future. Id at 425.

' bn the contrary, the First District found the Court could exercise control over Husband’s
marital retirement account and order sums payable to the Wife’s attorney from same
because Husband I;ad previously “elected to access this asset” to pay his own attorney’s
fees, as well as other expenses. Id. at §26 (citing Jn re Marriage of Radzik, 2011 IL App
(2d) 100374, 64). Thus, it is clear that a court may order fees to be paid from a marital
retirement asset if the party in control of said asset voluntarily elects to access the asset.

Similarly to the Husband in Altman, CHRISTINE also voluntarily and unilaterally
liquidated one of her retirement accounts. On June 17, 2014, during her deposition,
CHRISTINE revealed she had withdrawn $22,000,00 from her T-Rowe Price Account.
(C-778). This prompted ANDREW to file an Emergency Petition for Temporary
Restraining Order oﬁ June 24, 2014, (C-778-84). As a result, for the reasons set forth in

Altman, the Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit could order sums payable to

11

A178

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



CHRISTINE’s attorneys from her own retirement accounts, and could consider these
accounts to be “available” for interim awards. At the time of the July 2014 hearing,
CHRISTINE had access to the following retirement accounts: (1) Fidelity Simple IRA
valued at $32,819.88 as of April 2014; (2) Palos Hospital 403(b) Retirement Plan valued
at $42,498.86 as of March 2014; (3) Palos Hospital 401{a) Pension Plan valued at
$13,292.21 as of March 2014; (4) St. George Corp. Rollover Plan valued at $3,838.04 as
of March 2014; (5) St. George Corp. 403(b) plan valued at $27,954.71 as of March 2014;
(6) Merrill Lynch Retirement and Savings Plan valued at $17,356.23; and (7) a T. Rowe
Price Roth IRA, with a supposedly unknown value. (R-199, lines 1;3; C-1085; 'A-31-32;
See CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement in stipulated exhibits). Thus, at the time of the
July 2014 hearing, CHRISTINE had access to at least $137,759.45 in retirement accounts
' from which she could pay her attomey’s fees. Because CHRISTINE had access to these
assets and had previously withdrawn from her retirement, it was error for the Twelfth
Judicial Circuit to disgorge HOLWELL’s fees, and the September 24, 2014 Order must

be reversed.

12

Al179

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Contemnor-Appellant, Laura A. Holwell, requests
that this Honorable Couﬁ reverse the decisions set forth in the September 29, 2014,
December 18, 2015, January 16, 2015, and January 21, 2015 orders of the Circuit Court

of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit of Will County.

Respectfully submitted,

Datea AuCPst 31,201 Mira L 044
i

Gina L. Colaluca
#6308769
y 115 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103
Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

) A180

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

[t

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief conforms to the requirements of Rules 341(a) and (b). The
length of this brief, excluding the pages or words contained in the Rule 341(d) cover, the
Rule 341(h)(1) statement of points and authorities, the Rule 341(c) certificate’ of

compliance, the certificate of service, and those matters to be appended to the brief under

Koo £ Go

i — ol v

Rule 342(a), is LB_ pages or words,

Gina L. Colaluca
#6308769
115 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2600
) Chicago, Illinois 60603
. 312-523-2103
Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

. A181

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

No. 3-15-0101

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: ) Appeal from Will County Circuit Court
) Circuit Number: 2013 D 107
CHRISTINE GOESEL, ) Trial Judge: Hon. Judge Archambeault
Petitioner-Appellee, ) Date of Notice of Appeal: Feb. 13, 2015
) Date of Judgment: September 29, 2014
V. ) Date of Post-judgment Motion Orders:
) December 18, 2014, January 16, 2015,
ANDREW GOESEL, ) January 21, 2015
Respondent-Appellee, ) Supreme Court Rules which confer
V. ) jurisdiction upon reviewing court:
) 304(b)(5) and 304(a).
LAURA A. HOLWELL, )
Contemnor-Appellant. )

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF THE CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

A182

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM

RECEIVED

NOV 0 1 2016

THIRD DISTRICT
APPELLATE COURT



CONTEMNOR-APPELLANT SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY ARGUMENT
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT ERRED

IN DISGORGING HOLWELL’S FEES BECAUSE THE AMOUNTS PAID TO

HOLWELL:. WERE NEITHER AVAILABLE NOR SUBJECT TO

DISGORGEMENT PURSUANT TO ALTMAN.

In her Response to the Supplemental Brief, the Petitioner-Appellee, CHRISTINE
GOESEL (“CHRISTINE™), attempts to distance the instant matter from In re the
Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076, as much as possible by (1)
claiming the First District erred in its reasoning and application of the law set forth in
Altman and thus, this case should not be followed by this Honorable Court; (2) in the
alternative, claiming the instant matter is distinguishable from Altman, and (3) asserting
that this Honorable Court should apply the reasoning set forth in In re the Marriage of
Squire, 2015 IL App (2d) 150271, instead. However, it is clear CHRISTINE’s attempts
only stem from the fact that the Alfinan matter clearly indicates that the funds paid to and
received by the Contemnor-Appellant, LAURA A. HOLWELL (“HOLWELL”} for
services previously rendered are not “available” pursuant to Section 501{(c-1) of the
Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act and therefore, cannot be disgorged.

A. This Honorable Court should follow the reasoning set forth in the Altman
matter because the Alfiman matter comports with Section 501(c-1) of the
Ilineis Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage Act and achieves a just result.
1.- Applying the law set forth in Altman achieves a just result in the instant

matter as ANDREW was the disadvantaged spouse due to CHRISTINE’s

wrongdoing and CHRISTINE was capable of paving her own attorney’s
fees.

.CHRISTINE first attempts to argue that the Alrman matter should not be
considered by this Honorable Court because the First District’s reasoning is somehow
contrary to the 1997 Amendments to the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of Marriage

Act, which look to protect the “disadvantaged spouse” in dissolution matters. In so

1
A183

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



arguing, CHRISTINE broadly claims that “[i]f funds earned by an attorney and paid to
that attorney do not fall under the Section 501(c-1) statutory definition of ‘available,”” as
reasoned in Altman, then “those funds are not available under any circumstances.” See
Response to Supplemental Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, page 4. Thus, CHRIKSTINE
appears to interpret the Fitst District’s reasoning in Alfman to state that a court can never
disgorge funds previously paid to an attorney under any circumstances, which frustrates
the purpose of “leveling the playing field.” However, CHRISTINE then contradicts
herself by later claiming in her Response that the First District “hedges” its definition of
“available’; by stating in -a footnote “were the question here purely a matter of equity, we
would be tempted to uphold the disgorgement order given Gerage’s (as well as
Tzinberg’s) conduct in aiding Block’s ‘scorched earth’ approach to litigating this case.”
Marrz'age of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1s) 143076, note 4. See Response to
Supplemental Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant page 5.

CHRISTINE simply misinterprets the law set forth by the First District in Altman.
First, the First District does not state that all funds previously paid to an attorney are
“unavailable;” rather, it simply states that “funds earned by and paid to a party’s lawyer
in the normal course of r@resentarion for past services rendered are not ‘available
funds; within the meaning of section 501(c-1)(3). . . .” In re the Marriage.of Altman and
Block, 2016 IL App (Ist) 143076, §36 (emphasis added). Thus, the First District oﬁly
holds that funds paid to and earned by an attorney for past services are “unavailable” and
not subject to disgorgement: /d. This holding still allows for funds previously paid to an
attorney to secure future services or which have not otherwise been earned by the

aﬁorney to be disgorged pursuant to Section 501(c-1) of the Tilinois Marriage and

A184

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Dissolution of Marriage Act _and Earlywine, 2013 IL 114779, 430. Id Furthermore, the
First District does not find that, under certain circumstances, funds earned and plabed into
an attorney’s general account could be available and subject to disgorgement, as
CHRISTINE suggests. Rather, the First District merely comments in footnote 4 that, if
this question were purely of equity and not also of law, they may have reached a different
outcome. In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (Ist) 143076, footnote 4.
However, as stated by the First District, because “the summary proceeding envisioned in
connection with an interim fee award is not designed to address or resolve such issues,”
the First District did not uphold the disgorgement order. Id. at footnote 4. Rather, the
First District applied the law se’tl forth in Section 501(c-1), and concluded thét funds paid
to and earned by an attorney for past services are “Unavailable” and not subject to
disgorgement, despite any perceived “scorched earth” campaign utilized by the parties in
that particular case. /d. at 36.

CHRISTINE next attempts to argue that applying the law as set forth in Altman
results in an unjust result in this matter because she claims she was the “disadvantaged
spouse” that Section 501(c-1)- intends to protect. In so arguing, CHRISTINE falsely
alleges thatl the record reflects the Respondent-Appellee, ANDREW GOESEL
(“ANDREW?”), attempted to deplete the marital estate through a “scorched earth
campaign” in an effort to block CHRISTINE’s access to assets. However, CHRISTINE
ignofes the fact that the record shows that (1) any alleged depletion of the marital estate
by ANDREW was a result of CHRISTINE’s own wrongdoing and (2) despité any alleged
depletion of the marital estate, CHRISTINE still had an abundant access to assets- and

income at the time HOLWELL was disgorged.

A185

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



With respect to any alleged depletion of the marital estate by “ANDREW,
CHRISTINE acknowledges that ANDREW alleged in his Motion to Sign Listing
Agreement filed February 20, 2014 that the parties were in financial straits at that time.
(C-375-80). See Response to Supplemental Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, page 3.
However, CHRISTINE neglects to inform this Honorable Court that the paﬁies were in
financial straits at that time, in large part, due to the fact that CHRISTINE had arbitrarily
and unilaterally quit her job. (C-376). Throughout the marriage, CHRISTINE was
gainfully employed and contri.buted to the parties’ expenses. (C-427). Due to the fact that
both parties had contributed fo their marital expenses throughout their marriage, on
January 18, 2013, the Circuit Court entered an order which required both parties-to.
deposit their incomes into a joint account to pay the marital bills while the divorce was
pending. (C-16; 427). Despite the January 18, 2013 order and CHRISTINE’s ongoing
legal obligation to also provide support for her children, on or about September 30, 2013,
CHRISTINE simply quit her job. (C-427-28).

In response to CHRISTINE quittiﬂg her job, ANDREW filed a Motion to Compel
Petitioner to Seek Appropriate Employment and to Maintain a Job Diary. tC-172). On
October 31, 2013, the Circuit Court ordered CHRISTINE to maintain a job diary and
send it to ANDREW’s Counsel. (C-184-36). Although CHRISTINE tendered a job diary,
it is clear CHRISTINE had made little effort to seek employment, because the job diary
was highly deficient and missing pertinent information. (C-428). As a result, the Court
entered a secénd order on January 17, 2014, indicating that “CHRISTiNE GOESEL shall
conform her job diary to mirror the Court form, excluding the employer’s signature, to

the extent possible. Compliance shall be within fourteen (14) days.” (C-333)

A186

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



CHRISTINE never conformed her job diary to the Court’s form despite the Circuit
Court’s Januéry 17, 2014 order, forcing ANDREW to file a motion against her. (C-428)

In addition, around the time CHRISTINE quit her job, ANDREW’s business was
not prospering. (C-376). Because CHRISTINE had quit her job and ANDREW’S
business was struggling, at that time, the parties had little to no income to pay their
mortgage or other expenses. (C-376). The parties’ financial problems prompted
ANDREW to file an Emergency Motion to Sign Listing Agreement in order to sell the
house pursuant to the partieé’ previous agreement (which CHRISTINE was backing out
of at that time) (C-375), a Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt for
CHRISTINE’s failure to place income into the parties’ joint account pursuant to the
January 18, 2013 Order (C-415), and a Motion to Support Minor Children to require
CHRISTINE to place certain funds aside to support her minor children (C-427). The
parties” financial problems also required ANDREW to seek other means of supporting
himself and his family. (C-376). As shown by Plaintiff’s Exhibit .4, much of the funds
withdrawn from ANDREW’s retirement accounts were used towards the parties’
mortgages, home equity loan, utility bills, credit cards, and ANDREW’s own expenses,
such as his rent and groceries, after CHRISTINE quit her job in or about September
2013, (See Plaintiff’s Exhibit 4 in stipulated exhibits). Thus, CHRISTINE’s actions in
quitting her job while ANDREW?’s business was struggling forced ANDREW to utilize
his retirement to make ends meet. As a result, it is clear that ANDREW did not deplete
the marital assets by engaging in a “scorched elarth campaign,” but rather, was forced to

logk to other sources of support due, in part, to CHRISTINE’s own ﬁongdoing.

A187

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




CHRISTINE further alleges that ANDREW engaged in a “scorched earth
campaign” by incurring extensive attorney’s fees and using retirement funds to pay for
said attorney’s fees, which blocked her access to certain assets. However, CHRISTINE
again neglects to inform this Honorable Court that she was the cause of ANDREW’s
extensive attorney’s fees. As set forth more fully in HOLWELL’s Brief of the
Contemnor-Appellant, CHRISTINE precipitated $37,094.49 in fees as vé result of
CHRISTINE’s and her former attorney’s (“GOLDSTINE”) improper actions in opening,
viewing, copying and scanning thirty-one pieces of ANDREW's personal ,mail, and the
Motion to Disqualify which followed. (C-070; C-476; C-1074-75; C-1110-1149; R-146-
153). Throughout -the disqualification proceedings, through no fault of ANDREW or
HOLWELL, GOLDSTINE filed five separate motions with respect fo the disqualification
issue and it took sixteen (16) court appearances to ultimately have GOLDSTINE
disqualiﬁed. (C-1099-1100). While CHRISTINE enjoyed the benefit of free legal counsel

“during the disqualification process, as GOLDSTINE did not charge CHRISTINE to
defend against the Motion to Disqualify, ANDREW was fofced to incur tens of thousands
of dollars in fees to protect his privacy and the integtity of the underlying proceedings
due to CHRISTINE and GOLDSTINE’s wrongdoing. (C-070; C-476; Cu1074-75; C-
1110-1149; R-146-153). Thus, of thle $51,328.00 ANDREW paid to HOLWELL (C-
1077; R-120, lines 7-10), $37,094.49 was incurred to successfully disqualify
GOLDSTINE for CHRISTINE’s wrongdoing. As a result, it is disingenuous for
CHRISTINE to allege that ANDREW incurred exténsive attorney’s fees with
HOLWELL’s office in a “scorched earth campaign” when CHRISTINE precipitated the

majority of those fees incurred by ANDREW.

A188

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



F‘inaﬂy, despite ANDREW’s withdrawals as set forth in Plaintiff’s Exhibit 4,
CHRISTINE still had access to ample income and assets at the time of the disgorgement
hearing. Subsequent to ANDREW’s filing of the Emergency Motion to Sign Listing
Agreement (C-375), Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt (C~415), and
Motion to Support Minor Children (C-427), CHRISTINE obtained employment at
Parkview Orthopedics in or about April 2014, (A-28; See Plaintiff’'s Exhibit 4 and
CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement in stipulated Exhibits). As of June 25, 2014,
CHRISTINE’s own Disclosure Statement and Affidavit of Income and Expenses
reflected her gross monthly income from her salary and rental income was $6,000.‘03 per
month. (C-863-64; C-1084; A-34; See CHRISTINE’s Disclosuie Statement in stipulated
Exhibits). CHRISTINE also received $3,500.00 per month in child support from
ANDREW’s marital retirement asset. (C-292; 1084). As a result, her total monthly
income at the time of the hearing was $9,500.03, or $114,000.46 per year, (C-863-64; C-
1084). Furthermore, CHRISTINE had access to several assets of value, including but not
limited to: (1) a checking account with a value of $4,610.99 as of May 2014; (2) $200.00
cash on hand; (3) $90,000.00 of equity in the marital home; (4) a Michigar.i Residence,
with a supposedly unknown value, that her “Husband gifted” to her; and (5) a brand lnew
2014 Honda CRYV allegedly purchased for her by Connie Schmall, with no value stated.
(C-1085; A-29-32; See CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement in stipulated Exhibits).
Finally, CHRISTINE had access to several retirement accounts, valued at $137,759.45
total. (R-199, lines 1-3; C-1085; A-31-32; See CHRISTINE’s Disclosure Statement in
stipulated Exhibits). As a result, despite CHRISTINE’s claims she wﬁs the

“disadvantaged spouse” and ANDREW “blocked her access to assets,” the evidence

A189

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



unequivocally shows that CHRISTINE had ample access to income and assets such that
she was_capable of 7paying her own attorney’s fees. Rather, ANDREW was the
disadvantaged spouse, as he was pla‘ced in the precarious financial position, in part, due
to CHRISTINE’s wrongdoing, which required him to search for other means of support.
For these reasons, thisvHonorable Com‘t should follow the reasoning set forth in Altman.
2. The First District had authority to consider the delay in filing the Petition

for Interim ‘Attorney’s Fees pursuant to Cotton and Mantei and failing to
consider this factor achieves an unjust result.

CHRISTINE next attemi)ts té distance this matter from the Altman case by
alleging the First District erred in considering the delay in time it took the Petitioner to
file the Petition for Interim Attbrney’s Fees pursuant to Sectilon 501(c-1). CHRISTINE’S
Response fails to cite to any authority Which suggests this was in error, other than to -
‘blankly state “Section 501(c-1) does not require that a petition secking interim fees be
filed within a certain améun{ of time . . ..” Sge Response to Supplemental Brief of
Contemnor-Appéllant, page 5. However, it is clear the First District had the authority to
consider the Petitioner’s delay in filing the Petition for Interim Attorney’s fees in holding
that fees previously paid to and earned by an attorney for past services rendered canﬁot
bé disgorged pursuant to Cotion and Mantei.

In Cotfon, the Illinois Supreme Court held that courts may consider which party
“precipitated the need for the current legal fees” in making an award of interim attorney’s
fees. See In re the Marriage of Cotton, 103 111.2d 346 (1984) (holding that mother was
not entitled to éttorney’s fees from father despite his financial advantage because her

 misconduct caused the attorney’s fees to be incurrcd). The Fourth District similarly

refused to award attorney’s fees to a party and held that “it is an unreasonable expectation

A190

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



to anticipate that the trial court will automatically require the other party to pay such
attorney fees regardless of one's conduct during the litigation. There are times when the
failure to cémpromise is frivolous.” In re the Marriage of Mantei, 222 1ll. App. 3d 933,
942 (4th Dist., 1991).

In considering the Wife’s nine (9) month delay in filing a Petition for Interim
Attorney’s Feés after extensive fees had already been incurred, the First District in
Altman was merely upholding the equitable principles set forth in Cotfon and Mantei. In
considering the Wife’s delay in filing, the First District noted that, the longer a party
waits to request fees, the higher the financial burden can be on the attorney being
disgorged. In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 IL App (1st) 143076, §34.
(“Where . . . the petitioning law firm delays filing an interim fee petition, the financial
risk disgorgement poses for the‘ respondent’s attorney increases correspondingly.”).
Furthermore, failing to consider this factor resﬁlts in an unjust outcome. .Despite the
serious financial burden disgorging fees already earned by and paid to an attorney for
past services can pose, if an attorney is unable to pay the disgorged amounts because of
this financial burden, that attorney risks being held in contempt. Id. at §36. As a result, it
was proper for the First District to consider the delay in filing in determining that funds
previously p'aid to and earned by an attorney for past services fendere_d are not
“available” for disgorgement pursuant to Section 501(c-1)(3).

- In the instant matter, similarly to the Wife iI"L Altman, CHRISTINE delayed filing
her Petition-for Interim Attorney’s Fees until June 12, 2014, nearly one (1) year five (5)
months after filing her initial Petition for Dissolution of Marriage on January 18, 2013

after extensive attorney’s fees had already been incurred. (C-003; 709-18). During that

9
A191

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



time, HOLWELL earned and was paid $51,382.28 from ANDREW. (C-1030-31; 1077,
R-017, lines 7-8; R-052, line 7; R-062, lines 22-24; R-098-101). Of the $51,382.28 in
attorney’s fees paid to and eamed by HOLWELL from ANDREW for services already
rendered, $40,952.61 (nearly 80%) was disgorged and ordered payable to CﬂRISTINE’s
attorneys on September 29, 2014. (C-919-24). Similarly to the Husband’s attormney in
Altman, who was unable to pay the disgorged amount and subsequently held in contempt
as result, on January 16, 2015 HOLWELL was likewise held in indirebt civil contempt
for her inability to pay the funds set forth in the September 29, 2014 disgorgement order.
(C-1547-48). This was done despite the fact that HOLWELL openly told the Circuit
Court that disgorging the fees already paid to and earned by her would cause her serious
financial hardship because she no longer possessed those funds. (R-472; 473, lines 1-3).
It is simply inequitable to hold HOLWELL in contemét of court for her inability to pay
the disgorged funds when those funds were no longer in her possession. As a result, this
Honorable Court shoﬁld follow the reasoning set forth in Altman and reverse the Circuit
Court’s disgorgement order.

3. The application of 4ltman in the instant matter prevents HOLWELL from

having to bear the burden of the litigation and prevents a windfall to
CHRISTINE's attorneys. '

In her Response, CHRISTINE very briefly argues that the First District’s decision
in Altman results is an “all or nothing scenario” where the counsel for the party seeking
disgorgement‘ may end up bearing the burden of the litigation in full if thg other party’s
attorney is not disgorged. See Response to Supplemental Brief of the Contemnor-
Appellant, pages 5-6. However, applying the reasoning in Altman to the instant matter,

which would require that HOLWELL’s fees already paid to and earned by her for past

10
A192

N

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



services rendered not be disgorged, actually prevents this very concern from happening.
In the instant matter, the disgorgement order entered by the Circuit Court resulted in an
inequitable windfall to CHRISTINE’s attorney, THE LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD R.
JAQUAYS (“JAQUAYS”) and resulted in HOLWELL bearing the -brunt of the cost of
the litigation.

In disgorging $40,952.61 of HOLWELL’s fees, the Circuit Court calculated as

- follows:

To date Husband paid his attorneys $100,022.27: $66,382.28 to Hotwell,

$10,000.00 to LeVine, and $23,639.99 to Boback. Wife paid her attorneys

$18,117.04: $5,000.00 to Jaquays and $13,117.04 to Goldstine, Skrodzki,

Russian, Nemec and Hoff, Ltd. Fees paid to date total $118,139.31

(excluding fees paid to the child representative). To level the playing field,

each party should have $59,069.65 for fees. To achieve parity, Husband’s

attorneys should be disgorged of $40,952.61. . . . Attorney Laura A.

Holwell shall tender fees Husband paid her in the amount of $40,952.61 to

counsel for Wife, The Law Offices of Edward R. Jaquays . . . . (C-923-

24).
Although the Circuit Court determined that the total of fees paid to all three of
ANDREW?’s attorneys was $100,022.27, the Circuit Court only disgorged HOLWELL’s
earned fees. (C-924). Likewise, although the Circuit Court determined CHRISTINE
previously paid two attorneys a total amount of $18,117.04, the Court aWarded the
$40,952.61 only to JAQUAYS. (C-924). Because the Circuit Court determined that
HOLWELL was paid $66,382.28 and that JAQUAYS had been paid $5,000.00, the .
Circuit Court’s ruling results in HOLWELL only receiving $25,429.67 in fees and
JAQUAYS receiving $45,952.61. (C-923-24). Therefore, pursuant to the Circuit Court’s
disgorgement order, JAQUAYS was paid in excess of $20,000.00 more than HOLWELL,
even though that JAQUAYS had only been an attorney of record in this matter since

March 2014, whereas HOL, WELL had been an attorney of record since October 2013 (C-

11
A193

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



067, C-086-87, (C-478) and ANDREW had incurred $37,094.49 té disqualify
CHRISTINE’s former counsel for their wrongdoing, as set forth above. (C-070; C-476;
C-1074-75; C-1110-1149; R-146-153). As a result, it is clear that any alleged “concern”
that‘ one party’s attorney would bear the burden of the litigation is actually alleviated by
applying the reasoning set forth in Altman to the instant matter. Therefore, this Honorable
Court should apply Altman to the instant mafter and reverse the Circuit Court’s
disgorgement orders and contempt findings.

4. The First District properly held that funds paid to and earned by an

attorney for past services rendered is not “available” for disgorgement
because the lepislature intended earned fees to be “unavailable” for

disgorgement.

CHRISTINE alleges the First District erred in holding that all funds previoﬁsiy
paid to and earned by an attorney for services previously rendered is not “available”
because Section 501(c-1) provides fha “retainers or interim payments, or both,
previously paid” may be disgorged. See Response fo Supplemenial Brief of the
Contemnor-Appellant, page 6. Hoﬁever, CHRISTINE’s argument again ignores that the
First District’s holding in Affman is limited to funds “earned by and paid to-a party’s
lawyer in the normal course of representation for past services rendered. . . . Aliman,
2016 IL App (Ist) 143076, 436 (emphasis added). CHRISTINE’s argument further
ignores that interim payments may be made to secure future services, not for past services
rendered. See Id. at §28. (“Amicus points to the statute's language that deﬁnés ‘available
funds’ to include ‘retainers or interim payments, or both, previously paid’ and argues that
the legislature contemplated that funds held by a lawyer to secure future services are
subject to disgorgement, whiie funds deducted from a retainer or interim payments for

services already rendered are not.”). Under the reasoning set forth in Altman, any

12
A194

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



retainers or interim payments that have been paid, but not yet earned, would be subject to
disgorgemen’;. Id. at §33.

Finally, if this Honorable Court were to accept CHRISTINE’s reading of the
statute that alf retainers and all interim payments, even interim payments madé for past
services rendered, are subject to disgorgement, then all payments made to an attorney,
regardless of type, would be subject to disgorgement. However, the statute very plainly
indicates that only “available” funds are subject to disgorgement. 750 ILCS 5/501(c-
1)(3). This characterization indicates that some funds are “unavailable” for disgorgement.
As set forth by the First District, “the legislature chose the word ‘available’ to define
those funds, whether in the form of a retainer or interim payments, that could be subject
to disgorgement. If the legislature meant that all funds ‘paid’ to one spouse's lawyer were
subject to disgorgement when neither spouse was able to pay attorney fees, it could have
easily said s0.” In re the Marriage of Altman and Block, 2016 11, App (1st) 143076, §33.
As a result, the First District correctly defined “available” funds to exclude funds already
paid to and earned by an attorney for past services rendered. Because all of the fees
disgorged by HOLWELL had already been paid to her and earned by her prior to the
Circuit Court’s order of disgorgement (C-1030-31; 1077, R—lOl7, lines 7-8; R-052, line 7;

 R-062, lines 22-24; R-098-101), this Honorable Court must reverse the Circuit Court’s
disgorgement and contempt orders. |
B. This Honorable Court should follow the reasoning set forth in the Altman
matter because the facts of the Alfman case are nearly identical to the facts of
the instant matter.
CHRISTINE ultimately argues that, even if this Honorable Court wer.e to find the

First District did not err in Aliman, this Honorable Court should refuse to apply same

13
A195

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



because the instant matter is distinguishable from Altman. In so arguing, CHRISTINE
erroneously claims (1) th(_% payments made to HOLWELL were not gradualiyvmade over a
period of time and (2) HOLWELL somehow “knew” she would be disgorged. See
Response to Supplement Brief of Contemnor-dppellant, pages 4-5.

With respect to CHRISTINE’s claim that the payments made'to HOLWELL were
not gradually made over time, this argument is misleading at best. First, in making this
claim, CHRISTINE leaves out certain payments made to HOLWELL and falsely asserts
that HOLWELL was paid in lump sums over a “three month period.” However, the
evidence clearly indicates that HOL WELL was gradually paid several sums over a period
of nine months. The evidence showed that ANDREW paid HOLWELL $51,382.28 as
follows: (a) $5,000.00 retainer 'r,eceived on October 9, 2013 and applied to ANDREW’s
invoice on October 31, 2013;"(‘0) $10,000.00 received and applied to ANDREWs invoice
on January 31, 2014; (c) $5,000.00 received and applied to ANDREW’s invoice on
March 31, 2014; (d) $10,000.00 received and applied to ANDREW’s invoice on April
28, 2014; () $10,000.00 received and applied to ANDREW’s invoice on April 29, 2014;
0 $?l1,382.28 received and applied to ANDREW’s invoice on April 30, 2014; and (g)
$10,000.00 received and applied to ANDREW’S invoice on June 13, 2014. (C-1030-31;
1064). Therefore, similarly to the Husband’s attorney in Altman, HOLWELL was paid
and had eamed the $51,382.28 over the course of nine (9) months, during her
representation of ANDREW, prior to the funds being disgorged on September 29, 2014.
(C-924). Any assertion to the contrary is disingenuous.

With respect to the claim that I—iOLWELL “knew” that she could have been

disgorged, nothing could be further from the truth. First, as set forth above and more fully

14
A196

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



in HOLWELL’s Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, CHRISTINE had ample access to
income and assets such that she was capable of paying her own attorney’s fees. (C-292;
C-863-64; C;1084-85; A-29-32, 34; R-199, lines 1-3). Because CHRISTINE is capable
of paying her own fees, HOLWELL should never have been disgorged pursuant to
Section 501(c-1) in the first place, and therefore she could not have foreseen the Circuit
Court would err in disgorging her fees already paid to and earned by her. Second,
although CHRISTINE alleges HOLWELL should have known she could be disgorged
due to the parties’ alleged “financial straits” in or about February 2014, the parties were
only in financial straits at that time, in part, because CHRISTINE had quit her job, as set
forth above. (C-376). However, CHRISTINE had obtained gainful employment at
Parkview bﬂhopedics prior t.o the disgorgement hearing, in or about April 2014. (A-28).
Thus, the parties’ “financial straits” had been alleviated by CHRISTINE’s employment.
Finally, the facts set forth in Altman are nearly identical to the facts in the instant
matter. In Altman, the Wife delayed filing a Petition fo\r Interim Attorney’s Fees until
nine (9) months after ipitiaily filing an Order of Protection against her Husband, after
extensive attorney’s fees had already been incurred by both parties for various motions
and hearings. Alfman, 2016 IL App (1st) 143 076,’ 8. After hearing, on July 16, 2014, the
trial court found that both parties lacked sufficient access o assets or income to pay theirr
_ reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. Id. at §10. The trial court further found that Husband
had paid a total of $66,500.00 to his attorneys, whereas Wife had only paid $9,500.00 to
her attorneys. Id. As a result, the frial disgorged $1§,OO0.00 in fees paid to Gerage for
services already rendered by him, and ordered the $16,000.00 be paid to Wife’s attorney

within seven (7) days. Id When Gerage failed to pay the $16,000.00 within seven (7)

15

A197

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM




days, Wife’s attorney filed a Petition for Rule to Show Cause. Id. at §11. Gerage was
ultimately held in contempt of court, and appealed the contempt finding. Id. The First
District ultimately reversed the disgorgement order and ‘;he finding of contempt against
Gerage, holding that the funds earned by and paid to Garage for services already rendered
were not “avaiiable” for disgorgement under Section 501(c-1)(3). Id. at §36.

Similarly to Altman, in the instant matter, CHRISTINE delayed filing her Petition
for Interim Attorney’s Fees nearly one (1) year, five (5) months after initiating her case.
(C-003; 709-18). At the time of the hearing, HOLWELL had already been paid
$51,382.28 in fees that she hﬁd earned for past services rendered throughout the
proceedings and that approximately $13,000.00 was currently in dispute as to whether
this amount would be paid to HOLWELL or ANDREW’S former attorneys, ANDERSON
& BOBACK. (C-1077; R-017, lines 7-8; R-052, line 71; R-062, lines 22-24; R-099-101).
On September 29, 2014, after HOLWELL had al-ready withdrawn from the case, the
Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit disgorged HOLWELL’s fees in the amount
of | $40,952.61 and ordered that these funds be directly turned over to CﬁRISTINE’s
attorneys within fourteen (14) days. (C-924; 796). On October 24, 2014, CHRISTINE
filed a Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt against HOLWELL for her
alleged failure to pay the monies pursuant to the Circuit Court’s September 29, 2014

~ disgorgement order. (C-982-987). HOLWELL was ultimately wrongfully held in
contempt on January 16, 2015 despite her inability to pay, for the reasons set forth in her
Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant. (C-1547-48). As a result, the facts in the Alfman case
are nearly identical to the facts in the instant matter, and it is only logical that his

Honorable Court apply the law and reasoning set forth in A/fman to the instant matter..

i6
A198

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



C. This Honorable Court should follow the reasoning set forth in the Altman
matter because Squire is distinguishable from the instant matter.

CHRISTINE ultimately posits that this Honorable Court should apply the law and
reasoning set forth in In re the Marriage of Squire, 2015 1L, App (2d) 150271, rather than
in Aliman. See Response fo Supplemental Brief of the Contemnor-Appellant, page 7.
However, as set forth above, the facts in the instant matter are nearly identicai to Altman,
whereas the Squire case 1s distinguishable from the instant matter. As set forth by the
First District in Altman, Squire is distinguishable from( the instant matter belcause it does
not address the risk and burden placed upon a disgorged attorney when the other party
neglects to timely file their Petition for Interim Fees. Altman, 2015 TL, App (Ist) 143076,
934. As set forth above, the First District was persuaded by the inequities that result from
disgorging fees already earned by and paid to an attorney for services already rendered,

- especially where the party requesting attorney’s fees delays filing her fee petition. Id
{(“Where. . . . the petitioning law firm delays filing an interim fee petition, the financial
risk disgorgement poses for the respondent’s attorney increases correspondingly.”).
These inequitiés were neither discussed nor considered by the Second District in the
Squire matter. Because CHRISTINE waited nearly one (1) yeér five (5) months after
filing her initial Petition for Dissolution of Martiage on January 18, 2013 to file her
Petition for Interim Attorney’s fees, after extensive attorney’s fees had been incurred, and
this delay in filing severely burdened HOLWELL as set forth above, the Second
District’s reasoning in Squire is incompatible with the instant matter as it fails to address
this concern. (C-003; 709-18). As a re;ult, this Honorable Court should disregard

Squire’s reasoning as distinguishable and apply Alfman’s reasoning,.

17
A199

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



IL. CHRISTINE’S RETIREMENT FUNDS WERE SUBJECT TO AN INTERIM
FEE ORDER BECAUSE CHRISTINE HAD VOLUNTARILY WITHDRAWN
FUNDS FROM HER RETIREMENT ACCOUNT, AND THUS, COULD BE
ORDERED TO WITHDRAW FURTHER FUNDS TO PAY HER OWN
ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER ALTMAN. '

CHRISTINE ultimately argues that her retirement accounté cannot be deemed an
available asset to pay her attorney’s fees. See Response to Supplemental Brief of the
Contemnor-Appellant, page 8. Rather than cite to authority to support this contention,
CHRISTINE merely chastises ANDREW for ‘withdrawing from his owﬁ retirement
accounts, then glibly informs the Court that ANDREW had‘t(l) pay his support obligation
.through a 503(g) trust, even though this fact is irrelevant. CHRISTINE mistakenly
implies that HOLWELL is misguidt;,d in arguing CHRISTINE’s retirement accounts
should be made available for attorney’s fees.

However, the record in the instant matter makes it clear that CHRISTINE is the
one who is misguided. As set forth above, CHRISTINE placed ANDREW and her
children in a precarious financial position by selfishly quitting her job -in or about

~ September 2013 (C-376) and forcing ANDREW to incur extensive attorney’s fees in

disqualifying her former attor‘ney, GOLDSTINE. (C-070; C-476; ‘C-1074-75; C-1110-

1149; R-146-153). Again, CHRISTINE neglects to inform the court that the reason a

503(g) trust account had been established to support the minor children is because she

had quit her job and ANDREW?’s business was struggling at that time, so there was little

to no income to support the children. (C-292; 376; 438). The Order requiring ANDREW
to establish a 503(g) account for support to which CHRISTINE refers was entered on

February 20, 2014. (C-438). ANDREW filed his Emergency Motion to Sign Listing

Agreement (C-375), Petition for Adjudication of Indirect Civil Contempt (C-415), and

18
A200

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



Motion to Support Mindr Children (C-427) alleging the parties’ financial issues on the
exact same date (February 20, 2014), because at that point, the parties were struggling
financially, in part, due to CHRISTINE quitting her job. (C-375-76). This forced
ANDREW to seek other means of support for himself and his children. (C-292; 376,
438). As a result, ANDREW was forced to withdraw funds from his retirement accounts
to make ends meet and set up a 503(g) trust account for the children’s support. (C-292;
427; See Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 in stipulated exhibits).

Finally, CHRISTINE neglects to cite to any authority (other than to cite the
Altman matter), in asserting that her retirement accounts ate not subject to an interim fee
ordef because, pursuant to Altman, the law is clear that her retirement funds can be
subject to disgorgement if she previously withdraws from same. In re the Marriage of
Altman and Block, 2016 1L App (1st) 143076, §22. In deteﬁnining whether a party has
“access to assets” pursuant to Section 501(c-1) of the Illinois Marriage and Dissolution of
Marriage Act, a court generally cannot order a party to liquidate funds from a non-marital
retirement account to fund their litigation. /d. .(“[W}e have previously determined that one
spouse cannot be ordered to liquidate and distribute the proceeds of an individual
retirement account to satisfy an interim attorney fee award.” (citing in re Marriage of
Radzik, 2011 IL App (2d) 100374, §62)). However, where a party voluntarily chooses to
access and utilize a retirement asset (whether the retirement asset is marital or
nonmarital), a Court may exercise control over the remainder of the party’_srretirement
and order sums be made payable from same. /d.at J26. In the instant matter, CHRISTINE
voluntarily accessed her marital T-Rowe Price Account and withdrew $22,000.00. (C-

429; 778). Because CHRISTINE had voluntarily withdrawn sums from her own marital

19
A201

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



retirement account, the Circuit Court may consider the remainder of her retirement
accounts to be “available” to her to pay her own attorney’s fees. As a result, CHRISTINE
was capable of paying her own attorney’s fees, and the Circuit Court erred in finding

otherwise.,

Respectfully submitted,
i e e of Gl

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-523-2103 A

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

20

A202

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this brief conforms to the requirements of Rules 341(a) and (b). The
length of this brief, excluding the pages or words contained in the Rule 341(d) cover, the
Rule 341(h)(1) statement of points and authorities, the Rule 341(c) certificate of

compliance, the certificate of service, and those matters to be appended to the brief under

Rule 342(a), is 20 pages or 5}:{-3‘-{ words.

S £ G

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Itlinois 60603
312-523-2103

Counsel for Contemnor-Appellant

A203

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



122046

No. 122046

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: On Appeal from the Appellate Court
of Illinois, Third Judicial District
CHRISTINE GOESEL, 2017 IL App (3d) 150101

Petitioner-Appellant,

)

)

)

)

)

) On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial
V. ) Circuit Court of Will County, Illinois

) Circuit No. 2013 D 107

)

)

)

)

)

ANDREW GOESEL,
Respondent, Honorable Dinah Archambeault
Judge Presiding

(Laura A. Holwell, Contemnor-Appellee).

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To:  Edward R. Jaquays, Esq. Andrew Goesel
Mark Ellis 227 Laurel Hollow Drive
Law Offices of Edward Jaquays Nokomis, FL 34275
5 W. Jefferson St., Suite 200
Joliet, IL 60432

kara@jaquayslawoffices.com

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 21, 2017, I have caused to be

electronically filed with Odyseey EFile for the Supreme Court of Illinois, the attached

documents which are herewith served upon you: Brief of the Contemnor-Appellee.

By: \§94M\ % @‘pfr@/«

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM



PROOF OF SERVICE

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Ilinois Code
of Civil Procedure the undersigned certifies that a copy of this Notice and the Brief of
the Contemnor-Appellee were served upon Edward R. Jaquays and Mark Ellis via
electronical mail transmittal to the email address listed above and a copy was sent by
U.S. Mail, proper postage prepaid to Andrew Goesel at the address listed above from 115

S. LaSalle St. Street, Chicago, Illinois on August 21, 2017.

Signed and Certified by: MMA__{'

Gina L. Colaluca

#6308769

115 South LaSalle Street

Suite 2600

Chicago, Illinois 60603
312-648-6155
geolaluc@gmail.com

Counsel for Contemnor-Appeliee

E-FILED
8/22/2017 9:26 AM

Carolyn Taft Grosboll
SUPREME COURT CLERK

SUBMITTED - 84246 - Gina Colaluca - 8/22/2017 9:26 AM





